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Figure 1: The Government of Abia State focused on Construction and Provision of Fixed Assets with emphasis on Reform of Government and Governance as well Road Infrastructure in the fiscal year 2023.
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Figure 2: The Revised Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023 was N86 Billion. Actual

Expenditure was 862 Billion. Umuahia North, Aba South, Aba North, Umuahia South, Arochukwu,

Osisioma and Isiala Ngwa North Local Government received appreciable allocations of the State Budget and Actual Capital Expenditure Projects.
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Figure 3: The major investments in infrastructure in the Fiscal Year 2023 was in the Construction and Provision of Fixed Assets.
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Participants from Abia State Accounts Production Department Office of the Accountant General during the production of Abia State 2023 IPSAS Compliant
Financial Statements Using the Government Integrated Financial Management Information System (GIFMIS) Software i.e. Sage Pastel Partner Nigerian
Government Special Build at Mold Treasury Academy Kaduna.

-------
R

e ad s e : fos
Sitting: 2nd from left is the Accountant General of Abia State Mrs. Njum Uma-Onyemenam, FCA; 3™ from right is the Director Accounts Production Department,
Office of the Accountant General Abia State Rev. Sr. Justina Obiageli Okafor, CNA; 1st from left and 1st from right is Mr. Abdulahi S. Kontagora and Mr. Tim Ekere
of Mold Computers and Communications Ltd respectively and other members of staff during the Accountant General’s visit to Mold Treasury Academy.
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Figure 4: Capital Expenditure by Programme Classification shows that Road Infrastructure received the highest Budget Allocation; However, Reform of Government and Governance
also received Appreciable Capital Expenditure Allocation in the Fiscal Year 2023.
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Figure 5: Public Debt Charges, Salaries and wages, Other Services, Allowances and Miscellaneous Expenses consumed the largest share of total recurrent expenditure.
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Figure 6: The visual on the left shows the spread of actual and budgeted expenditure incurred by organizations in Abia state while the visual on the right shows recurrent

expenditure (Actual and Budgeted) by economic classifications.
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Figure 7: The visual on the left shows the spread of actual and budgeted revenue collection by organizations in the fiscal year 2023. The visual on the right shows recurrent revenue by economic

classifications. Statutory Allocations from the Federation Account still make up a large share of the total revenue of the state indicating that more effort needs to be put into boosting the Internally

Generated Revenue of the state. The State is making efforts to digitalize revenue collection through approved Payment Gateways (Interswitch, Money Point and Remita) geared towards total

integration of Payment Gateways to the State Integrated Financial Management Information System (Sage Pastel Software Nigerian Government Special Build).
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Abia State Government of Nigeria
1.0 REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

The Report of the Accountant General together with the Financial Statements for the year ended 31% December, 2023 provide the record of the financial

activities of Abia State Government for the year and the position of its financing as at the end of the year. This Report reviews the financial efforts and
outcomes of the State Government in its attempt to match the objectives of financial management with the goals of governance. This publication is expected
to serve the following purposes:

(@) aproper documentary evidence of transparency in the government financial administration;

(b) apermanent record of published accounts as an instrument of accountability;

(c) auseful, concise and easy to digest information for the use of external users and,;

(d) a means of acquainting the public with the State Government financial operations and the challenges faced in discharging its financial

responsibilities.

1.1 COMPLIANCE WITH NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS
Abia State has continued to produce its Budget and Financial Statements in compliance with National and International Standards and in line with

International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) using the Government Integrated Financial Management Information System (GIFMIS)

developed for the state by our consultants Mold Computers and Communications Ltd.
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1.2

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % VAriance Budget Budget Budget
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 2024 2025 2026
N N N N N % N N N
Opening Balance 12,066,408,693.88 1,001,134,848.74 53,771,384,361.00 53,771,384,361.00| 52,770,249,512.26- 98.14%-
RECEIPTS
Statutory Allocation 82,944,189,819.34|  107,117,959,411.90 73,874,663,700.00 73,874,663,700.00{ 33,243,295,711.90+ 45.00%+|  133,934,655,058.00|  148,164,435,700.00|  159,276,768,200.00
Internally Generated Revenue 18,648,670,408.81 17,986,829,036.95 30,981,235,500.00 30,981,235,500.00{ 12,994,406,463.05- 41.94%- 32,143,062,000.00 38,658,903,900.00 41,558,323,500.00
Grants & Miscellaneous 6,000,386,869.50 35,303,987,468.48 17,790,932,700.00 17,790,932,700.00| 17,513,054,768.48+ 98.44%+ 15,407,876,236.00 42,141,914,675.00
Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 1,681,045,742.67 1,681,045,742.67+
Total Current Year Receipts 107,593,247,097.65|  162,089,821,660.00|  122,646,831,900.00|  122,646,831,900.00| 39,442,989,760.00+ 32.16%+| 181,485,593,294.00|  228,965,254,275.00|  200,835,091,700.00
Total Projected Funds Available 119,659,655,791.53|  163,090,956,508.74| 176,418,216,261.00|  176,418,216,261.00| 13,327,259,752.26- 7.55%-|  181,485,593,294.00|  228,965,254,275.00|  200,835,091,700.00
Recurrent Expenditure: Economic Classification
Employees Compensation 28,893,354,423.31 25,973,171,749.12 34,373,445,400.00 34,814,602,000.00{  8,841,430,250.88+ 25.40%+ 36,843,686,960.00 37,636,407,400.00 38,577,320,200.00
Social Benefits 1,443,180,282.45 3,921,284,133.62 9,355,707,300.00 8,255,707,300.00|  4,334,423,166.38+ 52.50%+ 10,992,640,291.00 11,021,458,600.00 11,296,996,200.00
Overhead Costs 17,633,953,277.23 24,018,897,780.56 20,192,659,300.00 19,206,738,000.00 4,812,159,780.56- 25.05%- 23,662,220,328.00 24,082,270,100.00 24,684,240,100.00
Repayment of External Loans 832,173,262.10 2,004,390,383.34 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 1,604,390,383.34- 401.10%- 1,302,548,700.00 1,335,112,800.00 1,368,490,900.00
Repayment of Internal Loans 56,268,691,297.04 24,179,815,292.33 10,186,703,300.00 10,186,703,300.00| 13,993,111,992.33- 137.37%- 16,027,451,300.00 16,428,136,700.00 16,838,839,000.00
CRFC - Excluding Social Benefit and Public Debt Charges 6,912,627,416.49 2,909,693,260.97 1,270,112,800.00 1,270,112,800.00 1,639,580,460.97- 129.09%- 2,670,000,000.00 2,736,750,300.00 2,805,168,200.00
Total Recurrent Expenditure 111,983,979,958.62 83,007,252,599.94 75,778,628,100.00 74,133,863,400.00 8,873,389,199.94- 11.97%- 91,498,547,579.00 93,240,135,900.00 95,571,054,600.00
Capital Expenditture: Programme Classification
01 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 32,080,000.00 46,760,608.60 2,481,496,900.00 2,061,496,900.00|  2,014,736,291.40+ 97.73%+ 28,044,820,700.00 28,745,947,100.00 29,464,593,800.00
02 Societal Re - Orientation 504,900,000.00 35,757,550.00 545,661,500.00 545,661,500.00 509,903,950.00+ 93.45%+ 1,249,356,840.00 1,280,592,000.00 1,312,603,700.00
03 Poverty Alleviation 347,097,968.31 19,149,257.00 1,046,501,800.00 801,702,300.00 782,553,043.00+ 97.61%+ 1,299,400,400.00 1,331,884,800.00 1,365,181,400.00
04 Improvement to Human Health 2,971,579,060.46 901,391,430.15 5,705,707,800.00 3,915,707,800.00|  3,014,316,369.85+ 76.98%+ 77,028,771,661.00 78,868,405,400.00 80,840,116,200.00
05 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 2,334,071,956.74 1,304,883,974.40 7,289,926,200.00 4,925,926,200.00|  3,621,042,225.60+ 73.51%+| 102,017,061,831.00|  104,567,501,700.00|  107,181,679,100.00
06 - Housing and Urban Development 2,193,134,444 .55 1,697,296,122.38 7,267,205,000.00 4,463,705,000.00|  2,766,408,877.62+ 61.98%+ 51,224,383,944.00 57,630,002,700.00 59,070,747,200.00
07 Gender 25,513,769.70 6,498,955,146.69 506,000,000.00 506,000,000.00 5,992,955,146.69-|  1,184.38%- 3,800,500,000.00 3,895,525,600.00 3,992,915,100.00
08 Youth 473,183,000.00 274,356,118.83 3,034,000,000.00 2,014,000,000.00f  1,739,643,881.17+ 86.38%+ 16,117,746,000.00 16,520,695,000.00 16,933,707,900.00
09 Environmentat Improvement 7,419,454,418.70 1,735,266,513.28 4,887,727,300.00 3,387,727,300.00|  1,652,460,786.72+ 48.78%+ 4,611,085,000.00 4,726,365,100.00 4,844,527,000.00
10 Water Resources and Rural Development 135,215,000.00 212,995,091.24 1,858,603,800.00 694,881,524.00 481,886,432.76+ 69.35%+ 1,673,723,747.00 1,713,517,600.00 1,756,355,100.00
11 Information Communication & Technology 58,380,500.00 853,613,400.00 443,613,400.00 385,232,900.00+ 86.84%+ 1,149,112,300.00 1,171,671,200.00 1,200,961,900.00
12 Growing the Private Sector 235,114,635.00 235,034,000.00 3,346,794,700.00 1,646,794,700.00/  1,411,760,700.00+ 85.73%+ 4,510,441,900.00 4,264,455,200.00 4,371,059,600.00
13 Reform of Government and Governance 7,278,373,948.46 21,134,962,182.13 26,258,726,700.00 29,423,991,400.00{  8,289,029,217.87+ 28.17%+ 75,524,019,445.00 78,053,564,500.00 80,004,880,200.00
14 Power 2,211,066,687.50 570,643,490.00 1,654,051,600.00 594,773,876.00 24,130,386.00+ 4.06%+ 6,213,311,911.00 6,368,649,500.00 6,527,862,000.00
17 Road 19,261,507,358.14 27,439,471,000.00 17,899,533,000.00 30,854,332,500.00{  3,414,861,500.00+ 11.07%+| 101,277,812,714.00 98,684,763,900.00|  101,151,878,900.00
18 Airways 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00+ 100.00%+
21 Qil and Gas Infrastructure 5,124,900.00 5,124,900.00 5,124,900.00+ 100.00%+
Total Capital Expenditure by Program 45,422,292,247.56 62,165,302,984.70 84,665,674,600.00 86,310,439,300.00| 24,145,136,315.30+ 27.97%+| 475,741,548,393.00|  487,823,541,300.00|  500,019,069,100.00
Total Expenditure (Budget Size) 157,406,272,206.18|  145,172,555,584.64|  160,444,302,700.00|  160,444,302,700.00| 15,271,747,115.36+ 9.52%+| 567,240,095,972.00)  581,063,677,200.00|  595,590,123,700.00
Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 37,746,616,414.65 17,918,400,924.10 15,973,913,561.00 15,973,913,561.00f  1,944,487,363.10+ 12.17%+|  385,754,502,678.00|  352,098,422,925.00|  394,755,032,000.00
Movement in Other Cash Equivalents:
Below the Line Receipts 42,725,716,703.38 21,422,628,516.93 21,422,628,516.93+
Below the Line Payments 44,022,449,210.07 24,144,493,785.60 24,144,493,785.60-
Sub-Total: Movement in Other Cash Equivalents 1,296,732,506.69 2,721,865,268.67 2,721,865,268.67-
Financing of Deficit by Borrowing
Internal Loans 39,377,444,830.98 6,183,614,419.03 27,976,999,629.00 27,976,999,629.00| 21,793,385,209.97- 77.90%-|  102,521,027,213.00 27,048,963,807.00
External Loans 667,038,939.10 28,549,306.86 10,317,807,571.00 10,317,807,571.00{ 10,289,258,264.14- 99.72%-|  182,750,000,000.00 4,545,883,231.00
Total Loans 40,044,483,770.08 6,212,163,725.89 38,294,807,200.00 38,294,807,200.00| 32,082,643,474.11- 83.78%-|  285,271,027,213.00 31,594,847,038.00
Closing Balance 1,001,134,848.74 21,408,699,381.32 54,268,720,761.00 54,268,720,761.00| 32,860,021,379.68- 60.55%-|  100,483,475,465.00)  320,503,575,887.00|  394,755,032,000.00
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1.3 SCHEDULE OF MONTHLY STATUTORY ALLOCATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/12/2022
January February March April May June July August September October November December Total Revenue
N N N N N N N N N N N N N

GROSS ALLOCATION:

Statutory Allocation from Federation Accounts 3,773,304,316.98| 2,656,799,078.08|2,573,794,354.87(3,493,127,215.12| 4,612,700,147.71|3,794,962,213.59|2,161,324,345.81|2,575,165,191.25| 2,277,693,378.59|2,740,425,962.43|2,025,758,390.19| 2,678,749,853.47| 35,363,804,448.09|
VAT from Federation Accounts 2,359,975,143.86|2,343,141,071.51/2,272,961,707.91(2,051,114,027.89| 2,038,997,800.42|2,530,498,962.77|2,756,035,481.12|2,751,236,894.03 3,254,479,307.63|2,935,528,758.59|3,261,170,896.75| 3,396,445,114.04 31,951,585,166.52
Excess Crude Allocation from FAAC 828,540,051.74 828,540,051.74
Budget Augmentation 93,126,981.48) 93,126,981.48 385,216,030.00] 571,469,992.96
SURE-P 4,413,486,382.06| 4,413,486,382.06
13% Derivation 1,243,699,038.70| 140,000,000.00 90,000,000.00| 1,256,499,038.70|  64,202,671.67| 122,144,798.60/1,929,549,669.24 451,135,952.61|2,483,571,854.77| 249,645,115.02| 8,030,448,139.31,
Exchange Rate Difference 153,689,326.84 4,057,027.86|2,949,862,213.65| 240,221,804.52| 3,319,359,582.82|1,226,086,623.69|1,350,727,507.00| 2,493,316,036.95| 11,737,320,123.33|
Other Non Oil Excess 738,330,724.17 154,086,412.00 1,276,559,227.08 2,168,976,363.25
Excess Charges Recovered 3,764,440,687.52| 107,356,186.36 3,871,796,873.88,
Forex Equalization 765,992,314.58, 335,319,850.80] 134,127,940.32 1,235,440,105.70|
Ecological fund 864,580,280.58 41,904,438.60| (42,768,269.64) 90,426,092.76]  80,594,412.36| 44,210,485.14]  62,432,708.81 85,195,377.25| 35,055,019.30] 46,657,771.33]  45,984,425.34| 1,354,272,741.83
CBN Debt Service Reserve 307,235,069.59 307,235,069.59
Contractual Obligation 35,405,777.84|  35,405,777.84| 35,405,777.84| 35,405,777.84 141,623,111.36
Rice Support 2,000,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00
Electronic Money Transfer 303,601,341.16| 163,898,517.31| 145,085,995.54| 180,837,904.86| 1,136,291,970.21] 181,451,251.29| 141,963,055.11] 159,375,868.08 317,614,533.78| 195,537,620.60] 148,588,241.09 3,074,246,299.03
Health Care Inflow from FAAC 13,542,908.65] 13,542,908.65] 13,542,908.65 27,085,817.30 67,714,543.25
Total 8,698,849,448.12/6,042,169,391.07|5,982,865,792.98|6,082,672,929.30|13,424,167,777.96|7,761,196,495.80|8,210,946,157.27|9,753,387,913.77| 13,363,756,937.00|8,995,948,986.13)9,762,182,979.29) 9,039,814,603.21/107,117,959,411.90
LESS: DEDUCTIONS @ SOURCE

Foreign Loans Repayment 273,168,168.42| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 157,383,837.72| 2,004,390,383.34
Deduction @ Source - National Fadama 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 12,000,000.00
Deduction @ Source - National Agric Tech Support 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 1,000,000.00] 12,000,000.00
Deduction @ Source - Counterpart Fund IRO MDG'S Project | 179,400,709.30] 270,290,136.50| 270,290,136.50| 270,290,136.50| 270,290,136.50 270,290,136.50| 270,290,136.50, 90,889,427.26) 45,444,713.63| | 45,444,713.63| 45,444,713.63|  45,444,713.63] 2,073,809,810.08
Deduction @ Source - Ecological Fund Distribution to States | 109,721,057.10]  63,362,795.58|  60,304,732.05| 82,201,378.79]  58,391,361.50, 88,317,466.59| 49,513,698.07| 64,289,206.80 58,420,949.01) 64,410,125.57] 49,805411.01) 59,030,579.23|  807,768,761.30
Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude 89,972,595.59] 89,972,595.59| 89,972,595.59| 89,972,595.59]  89,972,595.59| 89,972,595.59 539,835,573.54
Deduction @ Source - Bail Out 126,861,359.80| 126,861,359.80| 126,861,359.80| 126,861,359.80 126,861,359.80] 126,861,359.80 761,168,158.80
Deduction @ Source - Health Care deductions 70,106,637.14]  70,106,637.14] 70,106,637.14| 70,106,637.14]  70,106,637.14| 70,106,637.14] 70,106,637.14| 48,243,767.95 48,243,767.95| 48,243,767.95| 48,243,767.95 48,243,767.95  731,965,299.73
Deduction @ Source - Budget Suport 154,908,117.80| 154,908,117.80| 154,908,117.80| 154,908,117.80| 154,908,117.80| 154,908,117.80 929,448,706.80|
Total Deductions 1,006,138,645.15| 934,885,480.13| 931,827,416.60] 953,724,063.34] 929,914,046.05| 959,840,151.14] 549,294,309.43| 362,806,239.73| 311,493,268.31| 317,482,444.87| 302,877,730.31] 312,102,898.53| 7,872,386,693.59
NET ALLOCATION 7,692,710,802.97|5,107,283,910.94|5,051,038,376.38|5,128,948,865.96|12,494,253,731.91|6,801,356,344.66| 7,661,651,847.84(9,390,581,674.04| 13,052,263,668.69|8,678,466,541.26/9,459,305,248.98 8,727,711,704.68| 99,245,572,718.31
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1.4 FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023

Abia State Government of Nigeria

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
RECEIPTS: N N N N N
Statutory Allocation 107,117,959,411.90 82,944,189,819.34 61,648,313,252.83 55,883,177,678.55 59,339,361,494.87
Independent Revenue 17,986,829,036.95 18,648,670,408.81 16,879,709,746.71 15,921,226,179.91 15,499,929,260.76
BTL Receipts 21,422,628,516.93 42,725,716,703.38 21,772,914,871.44 8,131,352,877.09 3,533,844,423.16
Capital Receipts 72,668,188,878.12 46,044,870,639.58 50,032,894,748.94 39,292,262,612.06 37,802,272,667.46
Total Receipts 219,195,605,843.90 190,363,447,571.11 150,333,832,619.92 119,228,019,347.61 116,175,407,846.25
PAYMENTS:
Personnel Cost 25,973,171,749.12 28,893,354,423.31 31,139,569,295.91 26,273,829,569.03 27,845,011,886.67
Overhead Cost 24,018,897,780.56 17,633,953,277.23 15,808,635,785.83 15,944,851,449.61 19,717,943,024.89
Public Debt Charges 26,184,205,675.67 57,100,864,559.14 24,895,510,665.70 19,430,774,255.46 14,034,505,654.67
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 6,830,977,394.59 8,355,807,698.94 7,239,021,294.76 8,182,232,496.54 5,568,696,662.44
BTL Payments 24,144,493,785.60 44,022,449,210.07 22,387,154,764.37 8,734,607,206.04 4,199,288,267.11
Capital Expenditure 62,165,302,984.70 45,422,292,247.56 43,521,779,268.99 35,533,863,436.74 46,603,225,240.76
Transfer to Capital Development Fund 29,470,991,941.08
Total Payments 198,788,041,311.32 201,428,721,416.25 144,991,671,075.56 114,100,158,413.42 117,968,670,736.54
CASH BALANCES
Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) 20,407,564,532.58 (11,065,273,845.14) 5,342,161,544.36 5,127,860,934.19 (1,793,262,890.29)
Opening Cash Balance 1,001,134,848.74 12,066,408,693.88 6,724,247,149.52 1,596,386,215.33 3,389,649,105.62
Closing Cash Balance 21,408,699,381.32 1,001,134,848.74 12,066,408,693.88 6,724,247,149.52 1,596,386,215.33
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ACTUAL RECEIPTS FOR 5 YEARS
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ACTUAL PAYMENTS FOR 5 YEARS

Abia State Government of Nigeria
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RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 2023 AND 2022
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GOVERNMENT OF ABIA STATE

Telegrame: OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
Teleph . MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ECONOMIC PLANNING
SIOPROTIN . PMB 7268
ORI T2  ennassnnanssanpansnsmnasseras Ty Fe e T UMUAMEIA
Ouwr Ref: .......... AGLS . 533/1/230 . Date: ...t June, 2024
(A replics be addresscd to ehe Acconntant General)
2.0 ACCOUNTIN POLICIES:
The following are the significant accounting policies adopted by the Government of Abia State of
Nigeria in the preparation of her 2023 Financial Statement:
2.1. ACCOUNTING Terminologies/Definitions:

i. Accounting Policies are the specific principles, bases, convention, rules and practices
adopted by an entity in preparing and presenting financial statements.

i. Cash: Cash comprises cash on hand, demand deposits and cash equivalents.

iii. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible
to known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

iv. Cash basis means a basis of accounting that recognizes transactions and other events
only when Cash is received or paid.

V. Cash flow are inflows and outflow of cash. Cash flows exclude movements between
items that constitute cash as these components are part of the cash management of an
entity rather than increases or decreases in the cash it controls.

wi. Cash receipts are cash inflows.

vii. Cash payments are cash cutflows.

viii. Cash Controlied by an entity: Cash is controlled by an entity when the entity can use the
cash for the achievement of its own objective or otherwise benefit from the cash and
excludes or regulates the access of others to that benefit. Cash collected by or
appropriated or granted to, an entity can use to fund its operating objectives acquire
capital assets or repay its debt is controlled by the entity.

ix. Government Business Enterprise means an entity that has all the following

characteristics:
> Is an entity with the power to contract in its own name;
> Has been assigned the financial and operational authority to carry on a business;
> Sells goods and services, in the normal course of its business, to other entities at a
profit or full cost recovery;
> Is not reliant on continuing Government funding to be a going concern (other than
purchases of outputs at arm’s length); and
> Is controlled by a public sector entity.
. Notes to the GPFS include narrative descriptions or more detailed schedules or analysis of
amount shown on the face of the GPFS, as well as additional information. Notes to the
GPFS shall be presented in a systematic manner. The items in the Financial Statements
(GPFS) and international best practice.
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2.2 General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS)
The GPFS comprise of statement of cash receipts, and payments and other statements that disclose additional information about the cash receipts, payments and balances controlled by the

entity and accounting policies and notes. In Abia State Government, the GPFS are:

i. Statement No. 1 - Cash Flow Statement: Statement of cash receipts and payments which:
recognizes all cash receipts, cash payments and cash balances controlled by the Abia State Government; and; Separately identifies payments made by third parties on behalf of Abia State.

il No. 2 - Statement of Assets and Liabilities: Statement of Financial Position:

iii. Statement No. 3 - Statement of Consolidated Revenue Fund (CRF):
Statement of Recurrent Financial Performance;

iv. Statement No. 4 - Statement of Capital Development Fund (CDF): Statement of
Capital Financial Performance;

V. Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS):
Additional disclosures to explain the GPFS: and

vi.  Accounting policies and explanatory notes.

2.3. Basis of Preparation and Legal Provisions

The GPFS are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with International Public Sector Accounting (IPSAS — Cash basis) and other applicable standards. In addition, GPFS
are in Compliance with the provision of the Finance (Control and management) Act 1958 now CAP 144LFN, 1990, the Financial Rules & Regulation and other known legal requirements.

2.3. Fundamental Accounting Concepts
The following Fundamental Accounting Concepts were adopted in the preparation of Abia State Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2023:

. Understand ability;

. Materiality;

. Relevance;

. Going concern concept;
. Consistency concept;

. Prudence;

. Completeness, etc

2.5. Accounting Period
The accounting year (fiscal year) is from 1% January to December. Each accounting year is divided into 12 calendar months (periods) and has been set up as such in the accounting system.
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2.6. Reporting Currency

The General Purpose GPFS are prepared in Nigeria Naira ().

2.7. MDA for Consolidation

e The Consolidation of the GPFS are based on the Cash transaction of all Ministries. Department and Agencies (MDAs) of the Government except Government Business
Enterprises (GBEs).

2.8. Comparative Information
e The General Purpose GPFS shall disclose all numerical information relating to previous period (at Least one year).

2.9. Budget Figures
e These are figures from the Approved Annual Budget and Revised Budget as approved in accordance With the Abia State Appropriation Act 2023.

2.10. Receipts

e These are cash inflows within the Financial Year. They comprise of receipts from Statutory Allocations, Taxes, Licenses, Fees, Fines, Sales, Earnings, Rent on Government
Land, Rent on Government building, Income from Investments and other incidental revenue, External Assistance (Bilateral and Multilateral Agencies). Other Aid and
Grants. Other borrowings, Capital receipts (Sale of Government Assets etc), Receipts from Trading activities and other receipts.

e These items shall be disclosed at the face of the Statement of Cash receipts and Payment for the year in accordance with the standardised GPFS.

2.11. External Assistance

e Receipts from loans are funds received from external sources to be paid back at an agreed period of time. They are categorised either as Bilateral or Multilateral.
e External Loans receipts shall be disclosed separately under Statement of Cash receipts and Payment For the year.

2.12. Other Borrowings/grants Aids Received

e These shall be categorised as either short or long term loans. Short-term loans are those repayable within one calendar year, while long-terms loans and debts shall fail due beyond one
calendar year. Loans shall be disclosed separately and Grants shall also be separately disclosed under Statement of Cash receipts and Payment for the year.

2.13. Interest Receive

e Interest actually received during the financial year shall be treated as a receipt under item ‘Other receipts.

2.14. Government Business Activities

e Cash receipts from trading activities shall be received net (after deducting direct expenses) unless otherwise provided for by law or policy in force. Total receipt from all trading activities shall

be disclosed to the statement of cash receipt and payment under ‘trading activities’ item. Where gross revenue is received, corresponding payments shall be charged under corresponding
payment item head ‘Government Business Activities’ in Statement of Receipts and Payment
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2.15. Payments

° These are recurrent and capital cash outflows made during the financial year and shall be categorized either by Programme, by Function, by Economic, by Geo Location and or by Sector in
the Statement of cash Receipts and payments.

. Payments for purchase of items of Capital nature (PPE) shall be expensed in the financial year in which the item has been purchased. It shall be disclosed under capital payments.
Investments in PPEs shall also be treated in the same way as capital purchases. At the end of financial year, a schedule of asset shall be provided as part of the Note to GPFS.

. In preparation for the full implementation of IPSAS Accrual Basic Accounting, Fixed Assets Purchased/Constructed/Provided during the accounting year by the Ministry , Department &
Agencies (MDAs) are shown as a memoranda record because of the information value to users pending abrogation of Capital Development Fund or amendment f relevant laws to pave way
for full implementation of IPSAs (Accrual)

2.16. Loans Granted

. Payment to other Government and Agencies in from of Loans during the year shall be Shown Separated in the statement of Receipt and Payment. Amount disclosed shall be actual amount
paid during the year.

2.17. Loans Repayments

° Cash receipts from loans granted to other agencies and government shall be classified under loan repayments in the statement of Receipts and Payments. Amount disclosed shall be amount
received during the year.

2.18. Interest on Loans

. Actual interest on loans and other bank commissions charged on bank account during the year shall be treated as payments and disclosed under interest payment in Statement of
cash Receipts and Payments.

2.19. Foreign currency transaction

. Foreign currency transactions throughout the year shall be converted into Nigeria Naira at the ruling (Central Bank of Nigeria — CVN) rate of exchange at the dates of the transactions.
Foreign currency balances, as at the year end, shall be translated at the exchange rates prevailing on that date.

. At the end of the financial year, additional amount (in cash or at bank) arising out of Foreign Exchange gains/losses shall be recognised in the Statement of cash receipts and payments
either as receipts/payments respectively.

2.20. Prepayments

. Prepaid expenses are amounts paid in advance of receipt of goods or services and are charged directly to the respective expenditure item.

2.21. Investments

. Cash Payments made for investment purposes such as purchase of Government Stock, Treasury Bill and Certificates of Deposit, are capital costs and disclosed as purchase of
Financial instruments or may be given an appropriate name as the case may be. They are separately disclosed in the GPFS (Statement of Receipts and Payments) under capital payments.
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2.22. LlLeases

. Cash Payments for Financial leases, which effectively transfer to the Government substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased items, are
treated as capital payments and disclosed in the Statement of cash Receipts and Payments.
. Operating lease cash payment, where the leasors effectively retain substantially all risks and benefits of ownership of the leased items, are treated as operating expenses.

2.23. Cash Balances

. This includes Cash at hand, at Bank and Cash Equivalent at the end of the financial year.

2.24. Assets and Liabilities

. Assets are stated at their net values while Liabilities are recognized in full. In preparation for the implementation of full Accrual Accounting, Pension and Gratuities Arrears has been
accrued and stated in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. Meanwhile, the State Government has mandated the Ministry of Finance Incorporated (MOFI)/ Debt Management
Department (DMD) of the State Ministry of Finance to embark on Registration, Verification and Valuation of Assets of the State Government with a view to full

implementation of IPSAS Accrual basis as soon as relevant extant laws are amended.

2.25. Consolidated Revenue Fund

] Consolidated Revenue Fund represents the aggregated balance of the revenue and expenditure account after all the recurrent revenue and recurrent expenditure for the
year have been recognized.

2.26. Capital Development Fund

. Capital Development Fund represents the aggregate balance after the Capital Receipts and Capital Expenditure for the year have been recognized. It also includes annual transfers from
the Consolidated Revenue Fund in line with the amount provided in the annual budget of the State.

2.27. Memoranda to Financial Statements

e |n preparation for the full implementation of IP{SAS Accrual Basic Accounting, Fixed Assets Purchased/Constructed/Provided during the accounting year by the Ministries, Department &
Agencies (MDAs) are shown as a memoranda record because of the information value to users pending abrogation of Capital Development Fund and or amendment of relevant laws to pave
way for full implementation of IPSAS (Accrual Basis)

e

Njum Uma-Onyemenam, (DR) FCA

Accountant General

Office of the Accountant General
Ministry of Finance, Umuahia
Abia State
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GOVERNMENT OF ABIA STATE

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ECONOMIC PLANNING

Telegram:
Telephone: gl
YOUr Ref: cveerenrncerncacrnnssansssnsnsnannnsnnnes UMUAHIA

Dates ceveeeeeeeecnnns P T1T0 PRI 00 [+ 17 DRSS

Our Ref: .....AG/S5..83341/224..............

(Al replies be addressed 10 the Accountant General)

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

s have been prepdred by the Accountant-General

of Abia State in accordance with the provisions of the Finance (Control and

Management) Act 1958 as amended. The Financial Statements complied

with Generally Accepted Accounting Practices (GAAP). Furthermore, the
Financial Statements were prepared in line with International Public Sector
Accounting Standards-IPSAS (Cash Basis).

To fulfill accounting and reporting responsibilities. the Accountant-General is
responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of internal controls
designed to provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded
are within statutory authority and properly record the use of all public financial

resources by the Government.

These Financial Statement

Efforts were made to ensure that these financial statements reflect the

financial position of Government as at 31st December, 2023 and its operations
for the year ended on that date. The efforts of all officers of the Final Accountis
Production Department, the Accounting Officers in the Pay Office, Cash
Office., Sub-Treasuries, Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs) are
worthy of mention and recognition in the preparation of this report.

| accept responsibility for the integrity of these financial statements, the

tion they contain and their compliance with the 2009 Financial

informa
ement) Act 1958 as amended.

Regulations and Finance (Control and Manag

pinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position of

In my o
peration for the

Abia State Government as at 315t December, 2023, and ifs o
year ended on that date.

Vo G- Ao2t
Dcns. Njum Uma-Onyemenam (Dr) FCA
Accountant-General, Abia State. )

Abia State Government of Nigeria
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DISCLOSURE NOTE ON STATE FISCAL TRANSPARENCY, ACCOUNTABILITY AND SUSTAINABILITY (SFTAS) PROGRAM FOR RESULT - (PforR)

DETAIL ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT EXPENDITURE OF FOUR KEY MDAs (PERSONNEL AND OVERHEAD COSTS)

2023 2022
PERSONNEL OVERHEAD PERSONNEL OVERHEAD
ORG. CODE ORG. NAME COST COST TOTAL COST COST TOTAL
N N N N N N
20001001 Ministry of Finance 384,362,218 28,050,045 412,412,263 84,935,612 42,036,500 126,972,112
20007001 Office of the Accountant General 38,309,230 614,443,077 652,752,307 369,406,746 1,530,048,370 1,899,455,115.43
20008001 Board of Internal Revenue 194,271,774 127,849,161 322,120,935 207,991,662 84,036,645 292,028,307
38002001 Ministry of Budget and Planning 199,586,099 13,081,800 212,667,899 174,021,906 4,200,000 178,221,905.94
816,529,321 783,424,083 1,599,953,404 836,355,926 1,660,321,515 2,496,677,441
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GOVERNMENT OF ABIA STATE OF NIGERIA

OFFICE OF THE AUDI
STATE AUDIT HEADQUARTERS
™. B

GE?
Felegrans

Lelephone

Your Ret

Oar Ref: s-3°81129 ‘

¢ U ropdin

21 June, 2024

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements and Accounts of the Government of Abia State of Nigeria for the
Financial year ended December, 319 2023 have been audited in accordance with section
125 subsection 2 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 (as
amended) and Abla State Audit Law No.15 of 2021,

The audit was conducted in accordance with the provisions of International Standards or
Auditing (ISA) as prescribed by International Organization of Supreme Audit Institutions
(INTOSAI) Auditing Standards.

In the course of the audit, I evaluated the overall adequacy of the information presented in
the General Purpose financial statements which were prepared in accordance with
International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) on Cash Basis as was described in
Notes 1-68 as attached. I have obtained all the information and explanation that I required
and certify, subject fto the observations and comments contained in this report, to the best
of my knowledge and bellef that this audit has provided me with reasonable evidences and
assurances which formed the basis for my independent opinion.

In my opinion, the Financial Statements which are in agreement with the books of accounts
and records show a true and fair view of the Financial Position of the Government of Abia
State for the year ended December, 317 2023 and the transactions for the fiscal year
ended on that date subject to the observations and comments contained in the main body
of this report.

Office of the State Auditor-General, Chigbu NGoz¢J. cna

Umuahia Ag. Auditor-General,
Abia State. Abia State Audit
June, 2024 Umuahia.

(N
1

i Retl S-3°8I130

Abia State Government of Nigeria

WEICE OF THE AUDITOR-GE
STATE AUDRIT HEADQUA

GOUVERNIVIENT OF ABIA STATE OF NIGERIA

215 June, 2024

vt

Special Opinion:

The State is eligible to receive grant financing from the Federal Government (Jan-June
2023), subject to performance against predefined criteria in the World Bank assisted States
Fiscal Transparency, Accountability and Sustainability Program for Results (SFTAS). The
expenditure framework (and recepts) are detailed in Note 55 in the attached General
Purpose Financial Statements of Abia State Government.

In my opinion, Note 55 presents fairly, in all material respects, the expenditures incurred
and funds received against the SFTAS Program by the State for the year ended Decemnber,
21 2023 in accordance with IPSAS Cash Basis a5 described.

.,
— e
Office of the State Auditor-General, Chigbu Ngozi J. cuya

Umuahia Ag. Auditor-General,
Abia State. Abia State Audit
June, 2024 Umuahia.
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ABIA STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2023

STATEMENT NO. 1

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Revised Note Actual Actual
Budget 2023 2023 2022
N Cash Flow From Operating Activities: N N
49,441,582,949.00| Statutory Allocation 1 35,363,804,448.09 37,744,478,181.42
13,458,085,651.00|Value Added Tax Allocation 2 31,951,585,166.52 24,703,631,656.88
10,974,995,100.00|Other Statutory Transfer 3 39,802,569,797.29 20,496,079,981.04
30,981,235,500.00{Independent Revenue 4 17,986,829,036.95 18,648,670,408.81
104,855,899,200.00| Total Receipts 125,104,788,448.85 101,592,860,228.15
Payments:

34,814,602,000.00| Employees Compensation 5 25,973,171,749.12 28,893,354,423.31
8,255,707,300.00|Social Benefits 6 3,921,284,133.62 1,443,180,282.45

19,206,738,000.00|Overhead Costs 7 24,018,897,780.56 17,633,953,277.23
1,270,112,800.00{CRFC - Excluding Social Benefits & Public Debt Charges 8 2,909,693,260.97 6,912,627,416.49

63,547,160,100.00| Total Payments 56,823,046,924.27 54,883,115,399.48
41,308,739,100.00|Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 68,281,741,524.58 46,709,744,828.67
Cash Flow From Investment Activities:

(2,061,496,900.00) |Economic Empowerment Through AgricultOure (46,760,608.60) (32,080,000.00)
(545,661,500.00)|Societal Re-Orientation (35,757,550.00) (504,900,000.00)
(801,702,300.00)|Poverty Alleviation (19,149,257.00) (347,097,968.31)

(3,915,707,800.00) | Improvement to Human Health (901,391,430.15) (2,971,579,060.46)

(4,925,926,200.00) |Enhancing Skills and Knowledge (1,304,883,974.40) (2,334,071,956.74)

(4,463,705,000.00)|Housing and Urban Development (1,697,296,122.38) (2,193,134,444.55)
(506,000,000.00)|Gender (6,498,955,146.69) (25,513,769.70)

(2,014,000,000.00) | Youth (274,356,118.83) (473,183,000.00)

(3,387,727,300.00) |Environmental Improvement (1,735,266,513.28) (7,419,454,418.70)
(694,881,524.00) |Water Resources and Rural Development (212,995,091.24) (135,215,000.00)
(443,613,400.00) | Information and Communication Technology (58,380,500.00)

(1,646,794,700.00)|Growing the Private Sector (235,034,000.00) (235,114,635.00)

(29,423,991,400.00)|Reform of Government and Governance (21,134,962,182.13) (7,278,373,948.46)
(594,773,876.00) | Power (570,643,490.00) (2,211,066,687.50)
(30,854,332,500.00)|Road (27,439,471,000.00) (19,261,507,358.14)
(25,000,000.00)|Airways
(5,124,900.00)|0il and Gas Infrastructure
(86,310,439,300.00)|Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities 9 62,165,302,984.70 45,422,292,247.56
Cash Flow from Financing Activities

17,790,932,700.00|Proceeds from Aids and Grants 10 35,303,987,468.48 6,000,386,869.50

10,317,807,571.00|Proceeds from External Loans 11 28,549,306.86 667,038,939.10

27,976,999,629.00|Proceeds from Internal Loans 12 6,183,614,419.03 39,377,444,830.98
Proceeds from Other Capital Receipts 13 1,681,045,742.67

(400,000,000.00)| Repayment of External Loans 14 (2,004,390,383.34) (832,173,262.10)

(10,186,703,300.00)| Repayment of Internal Loans 15 (24,179,815,292.33) (56,268,691,297.04)

45,499,036,600.00|Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities 17,012,991,261.37 (11,055,993,919.56)

Movement in Other Cash Equivalents

BTL Receipts 16 21,422,628,516.93 42,725,716,703.38

BTL Payments 17 (24,144,493,785.60) (44,022,449,210.07)

Total (2,721,865,268.67) (1,296,732,506.69)

(497,336,400.00) | Net Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year 20,407,564,532.58 (11,065,273,845.14)

497,336,400.00|Opening Cash Balance 1,001,134,848.74 12,066,408,693.88

Closing Cash Balance 18 21,408,699,381.32 1,001,134,848.74

Fjﬁ-ﬂ%ﬁ BpesAT

DR. Dcns. Njum Uma-Onyemenam, FCA
Accountant General, Abia State
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ABIA STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT NO. 2

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 315ST DECEMBER, 2023

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Note Actual Actual
2023 2022
N N
ASSETS:
Liquid Assets:
Treasuries and Banks:
CRF Bank Balances 19 14,566,361,176.66 (4,276,926,791.91)
Balances with Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAS) 19 6,842,338,204.66 5,278,061,640.65
Sub Total 21,408,699,381.32 1,001,134,848.74
Investments and Other Assets:
Investments 20 360,547,685.26 360,547,685.26
Liability Over Assets 22 186,779,981,301.55 167,423,912,501.62
Sub Total 187,140,528,986.81 167,784,460,186.88
TOTAL ASSETS 208,549,228,368.13 168,785,595,035.62
Public Funds:
Consolidated Revenue Fund 23 10,610,341,951.85 705,663,312.69
Capital Development Fund 24 10,798,357,429.47 295,471,536.05
Sub Total - Public Funds 21,408,699,381.32 1,001,134,848.74
Liabilities:
Internal Loans 25 78,875,681,911.96 82,261,109,033.45
External Loans 26 80,094,222,458.03 42,289,206,109.84
Pension and Gratuity 27 28,170,624,616.82 43,234,145,043.59
Sub Total: Liabilities 187,140,528,986.81 167,784,460,186.88
TOTAL PUBLIC FUND + LIABILITIES 208,549,228,368.13 168,785,595,035.62

\4.\‘;16-9»“25‘"
DR. Dcns. Njum Uma-Onyemenam, FCA
Accountant General
Abia State
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ABIA STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT NO. 3

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2023

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Actual Note Actual Original Revised Varriance % Variance Budget Budget Budget
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 2024 2025 2026
N N N N N N N N N
948,714,576.49|Opening Balance 705,663,312.69|  29,725,759,941.00 29,725,759,941.00f 29,020,096,628.31- 97.63%-
Add: Revenue
37,744,478,181.42 | Statutory Allocation 28 35,363,804,448.09|  49,441,582,949.00 49,441,582,949.00| 14,077,778,500.91- 28.47%-| 78,510,851,765.00{  84,399,165,700.00{ 90,729,103,300.00
24,703,631,656.88 | Value Added Tax Allocation 29 31,951,585,166.52|  13,458,085,651.00 13,458,085,651.00| 18,493,499,515.52+ 137.42%+|  40,185,919,612.00]  43,199,863,200.00| 46,439,852,400.00
20,496,079,981.04 | Other Statutory Transfers 30 39,802,569,797.29|  10,974,995,100.00 10,974,995,100.00| 28,827,574,697.29+ 262.67%+|  15,237,883,681.00)  20,565,406,800.00 22,107,812,500.00
82,944,189,819.34|Sub Total: Statutory Allocation 107,117,959,411.90| 73,874,663,700.00 73,874,663,700.00] 33,243,295,711.90+ 45.00%+| 133,934,655,058.00| 148,164,435,700.00| 159,276,768,200.00
9,527,797,721.18 | Direct Taxes 31 11,596,397,026.54|  14,863,883,200.00 14,863,883,200.00|  3,267,486,173.46- 21.98%-| 14,006,918,510.00{ 17,418,819,200.00{ 18,725,229,800.00
1,290,159,236.10| Licenses 32 508,457,085.00 547,517,200.00 547,517,200.00 39,060,115.00- 7.13%- 919,101,756.00 991,035,000.00|  1,065,360,700.00
7,132,571,986.68 |Fees 35 5,277,831,132.26]  13,032,635,700.00 13,032,635,700.00]  7,754,804,567.74- 59.50%-| 14,983,965,276.00|  16,886,744,500.00{ 18,153,258,100.00
80,258,708.24 |Fines 36 103,577,451.13 439,070,700.00 439,070,700.00 335,493,248.87- 76.41%- 457,071,445.00 562,588,800.00 604,780,100.00
245,399,344.22|Sales 37 44,584,007.31 567,481,000.00 567,481,000.00 522,896,992.69- 92.14%- 715,144,293.00 971,357,100.00{  1,044,208,300.00
88,208,427.00|Earnings 38 276,192,027.42 965,052,600.00 965,052,600.00 688,860,572.58- 71.38%- 886,831,220.00 1,144,783,200.00|  1,230,641,500.00
228,073.00|Rent of Government Property 39 612,127.78 162,901,300.00 162,901,300.00 162,289,172.22- 99.62%- 168,473,700.00 184,240,000.00 198,058,700.00
11,761,212.00|Rent on Government Building 40 19,685,286.75 35,134,400.00 35,134,400.00 15,449,113.25- 43.97%- 43,647,000.00 46,920,700.00
106,617,119.00| Investment Income 42 2,507,591.97 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 2,492,408.03- 49.85%- 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
24,436,656.72| Interest Earned 43 5,856,174.34 7,559,400.00 7,559,400.00 1,703,225.66- 22.53%- 555,800.00 9,298,900.00 9,995,300.00
141,231,924.67|Miscellaneous 45 151,129,126.45 355,000,000.00 355,000,000.00 203,870,873.55- 57.43%- 441,015,600.00 474,092,400.00
18,648,670,408.81 |Sub Total: Independent Revenue (c) 17,986,829,036.95|  30,981,235,500.00 30,981,235,500.00{ 12,994,406,463.05- 41.94%-|  32,143,062,000.00{  38,658,903,900.00{ 41,558,323,500.00
102,541,574,804.64 | Total Funds Available (a+b+c) 125,810,451,761.54| 134,581,659,141.00| 134,581,659,141.00|  8,771,207,379.46- 6.52%-| 166,077,717,058.00| 186,823,339,600.00| 200,835,091,700.00
Less: Recurrent Payments:
28,893,354,423.31|Employees Compensation 46 25,973,171,749.12|  34,373,445,400.00 34,814,602,000.00{  8,841,430,250.88+ 25.40%+|  36,843,686,960.00|  37,636,407,400.00 38,577,320,200.00
17,633,953,277.23|Overhead Charges 47 24,018,897,780.56|  20,192,659,300.00 19,206,738,000.00|  4,812,159,780.56- 25.05%-|  23,662,220,328.00|  24,082,270,100.00| 24,684,240,100.00
8,355,807,698.94| CRFC - Excluding Public Debt Charges 48 6,830,977,394.59|  10,625,820,100.00 9,525,820,100.00f  2,694,842,705.41+ 28.29%+|  13,662,640,291.00f  13,758,208,900.00| 14,102,164,400.00
54,883,115,399.48|Sub Total: Recurrent Expenditure 56,823,046,924.27|  65,191,924,800.00 63,547,160,100.00|  6,724,113,175.73+ 10.58%+| 74,168,547,579.00|  75,476,886,400.00| 77,363,724,700.00
832,173,262.10|Repayment of External Loans 49 2,004,390,383.34 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 1,604,390,383.34- 401.10%- 1,302,548,700.00 1,335,112,800.00]  1,368,490,900.00
56,268,691,297.04|Repayment of Internal Loans 50 24,179,815,292.33|  10,186,703,300.00 10,186,703,300.00| 13,993,111,992.33- 137.37%-|  16,027,451,300.00]  16,428,136,700.00| 16,838,839,000.00
57,100,864,559.14|Sub Total: Loans Repayment 26,184,205,675.67|  10,586,703,300.00 10,586,703,300.00| 15,597,502,375.67- 147.33%-|  17,330,000,000.00]  17,763,249,500.00| 18,207,329,900.00
111,983,979,958.62 | Total Recurrent Payments 83,007,252,599.94|  75,778,628,100.00 74,133,863,400.00f  8,873,389,199.94- 11.97%-| 91,498,547,579.00]  93,240,135,900.00] 95,571,054,600.00
Movement in Other Cash Equivalents:
42,725,716,703.38|BTL Receipts 51 21,422,628,516.93 21,422,628,516.93+
(44,022,449,210.07)|BTL Payments 52 (24,144,493,785.60) 24,144,493,785.60-
(1,296,732,506.69) | Sub-Total Movement in Other Cash Equivalents (2,721,865,268.67) 2,721,865,268.67-
(10,739,137,660.67)|Operating Balance 40,081,333,892.93|  58,803,031,041.00 60,447,795,741.00] 20,366,461,848.07- 33.69%-| 74,579,169,479.00]  93,583,203,700.00| 105,264,037,100.00
Appropriation and Transfers:
Transfer to Capital Development Fund 53 29,470,991,941.08|  29,000,000,000.00 30,500,000,000.00f  1,029,008,058.92+ 3.37%+| 135,777,947,936.00
11,444,800,973.36| Transfer from CDF to CRF
11,444,800,973.36|Sub Total: Transfers 29,470,991,941.08|  29,000,000,000.00 30,500,000,000.00f  1,029,008,058.92+ 3.37%+| 135,777,947,936.00
705,663,312.69|Closing Balance 10,610,341,951.85|  29,803,031,041.00 29,947,795,741.00] 19,337,453,789.15- 64.57%-| (61,198,778,457.00)| 93,583,203,700.00| 105,264,037,100.00

Iﬂﬁﬂﬁ W & Ro2f

DR. Dcns. Njum Uma-Onyemenam, FCA
Accountant General
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ABIA STATE GOVERNMENTT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT NO. 4

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" DECEMBER, 2023

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Actual Note Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Budget Budget Budget
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 2024 2025 2026
N N N N N % N N N
11,117,694,117.39|Opening Balance 295,471,536.05 24,045,624,420.00 24,045,624,420.00 23,750,152,883.95- 98.77%-
Add Revenue:
Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund 54 29,470,991,941.08 29,000,000,000.00 30,500,000,000.00 1,029,008,058.92- 3.37%- 135,777,947,936.00
6,000,386,869.50|Aids and Grants 55 35,303,987,468.48 17,790,932,700.00 17,790,932,700.00 17,513,054,768.48+ 98.44%+ 15,407,876,236.00 42,141,914,675.00
667,038,939.10 | External Loans 56 28,549,306.86 10,317,807,571.00 10,317,807,571.00 10,289,258,264.14- 99.72%- 182,750,000,000.00 4,545,883,231.00
39,377,444,830.98| Internal Loans 57 6,183,614,419.03 27,976,999,629.00 27,976,999,629.00 21,793,385,209.97- 77.90%- 102,521,027,213.00 27,048,963,807.00
Other Capital Receipts 58 1,681,045,742.67 1,681,045,742.67+
46,044,870,639.58| Total: Capital Receipts 72,668,188,878.12 85,085,739,900.00 86,585,739,900.00 13,917,551,021.88- 16.07%- 436,456,851,385.00 73,736,761,713.00
57,162,564,756.97| Total Capital Receipts Available 72,963,660,414.17 109,131,364,320.00 110,631,364,320.00 37,667,703,905.83- 34.05%- 436,456,851,385.00 73,736,761,713.00
Less: Capital Expenditure (Functional Classification):
7,223,704,648.46|General Public Services 59 20,489,958,447.60 23,503,660,800.00 26,898,927,900.00 6,408,969,452.40+ 23.83%+ 54,796,743,520.00 56,801,941,700.00 58,221,978,000.00
15,000,000.00{Public Order and Safety 61 141,117,850.00 900,555,700.00 900,555,700.00 759,437,850.00+ 84.33%+ 8,394,005,099.00 8,603,852,100.00 8,818,943,800.00
20,390,668,948.95| Economic Affairs 62 28,388,670,956.28 28,313,277,200.00 38,605,998,400.00 10,217,327,443.72+ 26.47%+ 140,345,793,999.00 150,645,775,600.00]  154,411,898,800.00
7,419,454,418.70|Environmental Protection 63 1,735,266,513.28 4,378,752,500.00 3,128,752,500.00 1,393,485,986.72+ 44.54%+ 4,984,525,000.00 5,109,141,900.00 5,236,875,000.00
4,665,129,444.55|Housing and Community Amenities 64 2,003,752,408.62 10,790,842,300.00 5,283,119,300.00 3,279,366,891.38+ 62.07%+ 67,436,110,117.00 61,969,906,500.00 63,519,144,900.00
2,817,259,060.46|Health 65 835,061,430.15 5,786,307,000.00 3,986,307,000.00 3,151,245,569.85+ 79.05%+ 77,261,526,255.00 79,106,982,700.00 81,084,659,500.00
196,763,769.70|Recreation Culture and Religion 66 6,675,722,750.59 2,800,150,100.00 1,945,150,100.00 4,730,572,650.59- 243.20%- 8,363,710,483.00 8,572,806,500.00 8,787,122,000.00
2,474,361,956.74|Education 67 1,825,964,113.25 7,934,628,400.00 5,294,628,400.00 3,468,664,286.75+ 65.51%+ 102,502,133,920.00 105,064,695,000.00]  107,691,297,800.00
219,950,000.00 | Sacial Protection 68 69,788,514.93 257,500,600.00 267,000,000.00 197,211,485.07+ 73.86%+ 11,585,000,000.00 11,874,639,700.00 12,171,504,700.00
45,422,292,247.56 | Total Capital Expenditure by Main Functions 62,165,302,984.70 84,665,674,600.00 86,310,439,300.00 24,145,136,315.30+ 27.97%+ 475,669,548,393.00 487,749,741,700.00]  499,943,424,500.00
11,444,800,973.36 | Transfer from CDF to CRF
295,471,536.05|Closing Balance 10,798,357,429.47 24,465,689,720.00 24,320,925,020.00 13,522,567,590.53- 55.60%- (39,212,697,008.00)]  (414,012,979,987.00)| (499,943,424,500.00)

Fhass o202t
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NOTES TO CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Note Actual Actual
Independent Revenue 2023 2022
Note 1 - Statutory Allocation N N
49,441,582,949.00{20007001/11010001  Statutory Allocation from Federation Accounts
49,441,582,949.00| Total 35,363,804,448.09 37,744,478,181.42
This Represents Share of Statutory Allocation from FAAC
Note 2 - Share of VAT
13,458,085,651.00{20007001/11010002 VAT from Federation Accounts 31,951,585,166.52 24,703,631,656.88
13,458,085,651.00| Total 31,951,585,166.52 24,703,631,656.88
This represents Share of VAT from FAAC
Note 3 - Other Statutory Transfers
2,000,000,000.00/20007001/11010003  Excess Crude Allocation from FAAC 828,540,051.74
20007001/11010005  Budget Augmentation 571,469,992.96
20007001/11010007  Special Reserved 5,534,780,671.26
20007001/11010010 SURE -P 4,413,486,382.06 3,539,917,238.33
7,000,000,000.00{20007001/11010011  13% Derivation 8,030,448,139.31 6,599,373,171.00
174,549,800.00/20007001/11010013  Exchange Rate Difference 11,737,320,123.33 110,401,179.25
1,300,000,000.00/20007001/11010015  Other Non Oil Excess 2,168,976,363.25 1,844,216,316.66
130,000,000.00/20007001/11010017  Excess Charges Recovered 3,871,796,873.88 2,080,998,642.59
256,858,300.00/20007001/11010018  Forex Equalization 1,235,440,105.70 31,408,073.86
113,587,000.00/20007001/11010019  Solid Mineral Revenue
20007001/11010020  Ecological fund 1,354,272,741.83 516,827,449.82
20007001/11010021  CBN Debt Service Reserve 307,235,069.59
20007001/11010022  Contractual Obligation 141,623,111.36
20007001/11010023  Rice Support 2,000,000,000.00
20007001/11010030  Electronic Money Transfer 3,074,246,299.03 238,157,238.27
20007001/11010040  Health Care Inflow from FAAC 67,714,543.25
10,974,995,100.00| Total 39,802,569,797.29 20,496,079,981.04
14,863,883,200.00| Tax Revenue 4A 11,596,397,026.54 9,527,797,721.18
16,117,352,300.00{Non Tax Revenue 4B 6,390,432,010.41 9,120,872,687.63
30,981,235,500.00| Total Independent Revenue 17,986,829,036.95 18,648,670,408.81
Note 4A - Tax Revenue
14,863,883,200.00/12010000 - Taxes 11,596,397,026.54 9,527,797,721.18
14,863,883,200.00{Sub Total Tax Revenue 11,596,397,026.54 9,527,797,721.18
Note 4B - Non Tax Revenue
547,517,200.00/12020000 - Licenses 508,457,085.00 1,290,159,236.10
13,032,635,700.00/12040000 - Fees 5,277,831,132.26 7,132,571,986.68
439,070,700.00{12050000 - Fines 103,577,451.13 80,258,708.24
567,481,000.00/12060000 - Sales 44,584,007.31 245,399,344.22
965,052,600.00/12070000 - Earnings 276,192,027.42 88,208,427.00
162,901,300.00{12080000 - Rent on Government Property 612,127.78 228,073.00
35,134,400.00{12090000 - Rent on Lands & Others General 19,685,286.75 11,761,212.00
5,000,000.00{12110000 - Investments General 2,507,591.97 106,617,119.00
7,559,400.00{12120000 - Interest 5,856,174.34 24,436,656.72
355,000,000.00{12140000 - Micellaneous 151,129,126.45 141,231,924.67
16,117,352,300.00{Sub Total Non Tax Revenue 6,390,432,010.41 9,120,872,687.63
30,981,235,500.00| Total Independent Revenue 17,986,829,036.95 18,648,670,408.81
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NOTES TO CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023...CONT’D.

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Note Actual Actual
2023 2022
N N
Note 5 - Employees Compensation
25,602,713,399.00/21020100 - Salaries and Wages 5A 21,726,993,191.08 25,342,175,579.55
9,211,888,601.00/21020100 - Allowances 4,246,178,558.04 3,551,178,843.76
34,814,602,000.00|Total 25,973,171,749.12 28,893,354,423.31
Note 5A - Salaries and Wages
20,821,001,699.00/21020101 - Basic Salary 18,589,117,785.53 22,999,125,150.85
839,314,200.00|21020102 - Overtime Payments 321,579,057.72 352,653,067.82
3,941,905,500.00{21020103 - Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges - Salaries 2,816,296,347.83 1,990,397,360.88
25,602,221,399.00| Total 21,726,993,191.08 25,342,175,579.55
Note 5B - Social Contributions
Note 6 - Social Benefits
2,036,608,700.00{22010101 - Gratuity 36,429,856.16 92,544,284.08
5,721,368,600.00/22010102 - Pension 3,884,420,081.46 1,344,835,998.37
497,730,000.00{22010103 - Death Benefits 434,196.00 5,800,000.00
8,255,707,300.00| Total 3,921,284,133.62 1,443,180,282.45
Note 7 - Overhead Costs:
2,724,961,400.00{22020100 - Transport and Travelling 2,419,666,311.51 1,545,796,501.03
281,314,800.00/22020200 - Utilities 180,163,557.46 199,008,302.34
1,257,615,800.00/22020300 - Material and Supplies 1,080,702,441.28 674,542,009.02
1,493,669,000.00{22020400 - Maintenance Services 925,716,078.40 817,477,381.39
285,590,900.00{22020500 - Training 168,210,654.35 75,466,796.40
4,454,923,400.00{22020600 - Other Services 13,241,333,408.38 7,866,181,528.28
380,776,500.00{22020700 - Consulting & Professional Services 232,613,669.98 171,639,673.20
1,225,789,600.00{22020800 - Fuel and Lubricants 1,014,346,287.92 484,274,579.52
960,095,600.00{22020900 - Financial Charges 601,792,411.86 1,484,259,834.16
6,142,001,000.00{22021000 - Miscellaneous Expenses 4,154,110,059.42 4,315,306,671.89
22040100 - Local Grans and Contribution 242,900.00
19,206,738,000.00| Total 24,018,897,780.56 17,633,953,277.23
Note 8 - Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges
1,000,000,000.00{20007001/22060203  Recurrent Debts 536,828,569.49 1,405,925,545.06
130,000,000.00/20007001/22060204  Contractors/Other Miscellaneous Debts 265,503,291.26 1,275,843,840.82
140,000,000.00{20007001/22060205  Cost of IGR / FAAC Collection 1,800,980,973.14 3,502,482,447.10
112,800.00/20007001/22060300  Contribution to LG JAAC
20007001/22060301  Share of State IGR to MDAs 306,380,427.08 690,070,868.01
20007001/22060302  LGAs Share of State IGR 27,298,289.00
20007001/22060303  Settlement of Liabilities - Judgements 11,006,426.50
1,270,112,800.00| Total 2,909,693,260.97 6,912,627,416.49
Note 9 - Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities by Sector
13,038,103,900.00 23000000 - Capital Expenditure by Administrative Sector 9,931,866,761.79 7,743,874,323.54
57,984,358,900.00 23000000 - Capital Expenditure by Economic Sector 41,577,827,768.35 25,488,475,338.42
821,547,300.00 23000000 - Capital Expenditure by Law and Justice 182,150,000.00 30,000,000.00
14,466,429,200.00 23000000 - Capital Expenditure by Social Sector 10,473,458,454.56 12,159,942,585.60
86,310,439,300.00 Total 9A 62,165,302,984.70 45,422 ,292,247.56
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NOTES TO CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023...CONT’D.

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Note Actual Actual
2023 2022
N N
Note 9A - Net Cash Flow From Investment Activities by Economic:
12,137,754,300.00{23010100 - Purchase of Fixed Assets General 9,659,738,927.83 5,322,555,475.84
38,538,763,200.00{23020100 - Construction and Provision of Fixed Assets Genera 31,889,875,843.01 20,179,955,776.55
12,356,603,000.00/23030100 - Rehabilitation and Repairs of Fixed Assets Genera 7,868,451,876.55 8,949,873,895.33
2,507,026,300.00|23040100 - Preservation of the Environment Genral 1,196,720,966.26 7,114,907,778.70
20,770,292,500.00/23050100 - Acqusition of Non Tangible Assets 11,550,515,371.05 3,854,999,321.14
86,310,439,300.00| Total 9B 62,165,302,984.70 45,422,292,247.56
Note 9B - Net Cash Flow From Investment Activities by Geo Location:
8,428,271,624.00|40110000 - Northern Senatorial Zone 1,475,691,460.87 3,354,338,225.99
62,257,642,976.00{40120000 - Central Senatorial Zone 44,500,265,003.53 49,805,093,580.93
15,624,524,700.00/40130000 - South Senatorial Zone 16,189,346,520.30 3,707,661,414.00
86,310,439,300.00| Total 62,165,302,984.70 56,867,093,220.92
Note 9C — Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities by Programme by Project
See Schedule of Capital Expenditure by Programme by Project
Note 10 - Proceeds from Aids & Grants
861,000,000.00{15001001/13000001  Federal Gov't Grant/Conditional Grant Scheme & FADAMAIII/IDA 1,080,015,343.55
83,948,400.00/15001001/13000002  FGN Grant in Sup of Nat Program for Food Security (NPFs) ADP 5,000,000.00
107,625,400.00/15001001/13000004 CBNRMP/NDDC/RUMED/IFAD Fund Agricultural Mechanization
53,812,700.00/15001001/13000005  FGN Supported Agricultural Extension Transf Agenda ATA/ETA
4,305,000,000.00{17001001/13000001  Federal Government Grant for UBE
53,812,700.00/17001001/13000002  UNICEF Grant & UBE
21,524,600.00/17001001/13000003  Other Grants/Aids 2,815,899.23
6,953,683,100.00/17001001/13000004  Tertiary Education Trust Fund (TETFUND) 714,436,167.80
54001001/13000001  Rural Access Agric. & Marketing Agency (RAAMP) 378,432,678.50
54001001/13000002  Household Upliftment Programme (Conditional Cash Transfer) 451,257.00 15,053,191.00
1,050,000,000.00{38002001/13000001  CBN - Abia State Integrated & Infrastructural Development Pr
753,374,600.00/38002001/13000002  SDGs Grant From FG 28,100,000.00
209,869,100.00/38002001/13000003 OGP /SFTAS
20001001/13000001  SFTAS Grant 1,502,667,600.00 2,920,585,000.00
14001001/13000001  World Bank/Nigeria For Women Project 4,017,791,878.46 2,598,916,000.00
452,025,200.00{21002001/13020301 5% Premium Contribution from Formal Sector
322,875,100.00{20007001/13010100  COVID-19 Donations
1,076,249,700.00/20007001/13010102  FGN Covid 19 Response
20007001/13010103  FGN Infractructure Receipts 21,000,000,000.00
17018001/13000010  Federal Government TET Fund 712,915,189.30
15102001/13000010  Grant - Sustainability 7,178,000.00
538,124,900.00/38002001/13000010  Grants from Development Partner 5,562,520,888.66
209,869,100.00/38002001/13000020  UNDP Counterpart Cash Contribution 447,685,000.00
48,431,000.00/38002001/13000030  Worldbank Grants to Abia State Operation Coordinating Units(
1,721,500.00{11001001/13000001  State Agency for the Cntrl of HIV & AIDS (SACA) World Bank
21001001/13000003  Acelerating Nutition Results in Nigeria (ARIN) 124,688,543.67
21001001/13000004  Malaria Elimination Programme - IMPACT Project 22,635,133.15 87,400,000.00
75,338,500.00/21003001/13000001  UNICEF Programme 1,833,000.00
16,893,200.00{21003001/13000005  Multilateral Aids / Grants From Development Partner UNFPA
75,338,500.00{21003001/13000006  Multilateral Aids/ Grants From Development Partner WHO
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NOTES TO CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023...CONT’D.

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Note Actual Actual
2023 2022
N N
220,415,400.00/21003001/13000007  Multilateral Aids /Grants From Development Partner TCI
21003001/13000008  Basic Health Care Provision Fund 73,253,567.66
300,000,000.00{52103001/13020402  Bi-lateral Aid to Water Sanitation & Hygiene-Partnership
17,790,932,700.00| Total 35,303,987,468.48 6,000,386,869.50
Note 11 - Proceeds from External Loans
5,538,356,371.00/20001001/14030203  State Action on Business Enabling Reforms (SABER)
322,875,100.00{52102001/14030201  3rd National Urban Water Reform Project (World Bank)
395,200,400.00{54001001/14030201  Rural Access Agric. & Marketing Agency (RAAMP) 28,439,510.68
762,500,600.00{17001001/13020402  Innovation Dev. & Effectiveness in the Acquisition of Skills 109,796.18 646,288,939.10
320,000,000.00/21001001/14030201  Save a Million Lives World Bank/Federal Min. of Health
90,000,000.00/21001001/14030203  Acelerating Nutrition Results in Nigeria (ARIN) 20,750,000.00
1,000,000,000.00{21001001/14030204  World Bank State Optima Nutrition Programme
366,000,000.00{15001001/14030201  Abia State Livehood Improvement Family Ent. for Niger Delta
1,200,000,000.00|14001001/14030201  World Bank Nigeria Women Project
322,875,100.00{52001001/14030201  Water Development Project From World Bank
10,317,807,571.00| Total 28,549,306.86 667,038,939.10
Note 12 - Proceeds from Internal Loans
750,211,688.00/20007001/14030101  Loan from Commercial Banks 6,183,190,477.04 5,025,118,897.48
20007001/14030102  Overdraft/Other Loans 423,941.99 3,221,823,647.80
20007001/14030025  ISPO - Contract Financing Facility 16,094,600,000.00
18,587,067,641.00/20007001/14030105  CBN Bridging Facility 15,035,902,285.70
366,000,000.00{15001001/14030102  Abia State Livelihood Improvement Family Enterprise for Nige
5,381,249,700.00/38002001/14030102  Nig Covid-19 Action Recovery & Econ Stimulus Prog (NCARES)
50,000,000.00|38002001/14030103  National Social Safety Net Project - Scale-up (NASSP-SU-ABIA
102,000,000.00/52103001/14030101  Nigerian Sustainable Rural Wash Project(WADA) |11 Project
49,845,100.00/54001001/14030101  Household Upliftment Programme (Conditional Cash Transfer)
538,124,900.00/21002001/14030101  Federal Govt Basic Health Care
2,152,500,600.00/21003001/14030101  Federal Govt Nigerian Basic Health Care
27,976,999,629.00| Total 6,183,614,419.03 39,377,444,830.98
Note 13 - Proceeds from Other Capital Receipts
Note 14 - Repayment of External Loans
400,000,000.00{20007001/22060101  Foreign Loans Repayment 2,004,390,383.34 832,173,262.10
400,000,000.00|Total 2,004,390,383.34 832,173,262.10
Note 15 - Repayment of Internal Loans
9,000,000,000.00{20007001/22060201  Domestic Loans Repayment 16,411,316,628.46 46,550,892,138.66
123,000,000.00{20007001/22060206  Refund to Other Government - Deductions 29,852,793.32
12,300,100.00/20007001/22060207  Deduction @ Source - Qil Theft
2,050,400.00|20007001/22060208  Deduction @ Source - 1% Police Reform
2,050,400.00{20007001/22060209  Deduction @ Source - VAT/WHT Liabilities
2,050,400.00/20007001/22060210  Deduction @ Source - Judiciary
2,050,400.00{20007001/22060211  Deduction @ Source - National Fadama 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00
2,050,400.00|20007001/22060212  Deduction @ Source - National Agric Tech Support 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00
415,000,000.00{20007001/22060213  Deduction @ Source - Counterpart Fund IRO UBEC Project
205,000,000.00{20007001/22060214  Deduction @ Source - Counterpart Fund IRO MDG'S Project 2,073,809,810.08 91,416,338.76
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NOTES TO CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023...CONT’D.

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Note Actual Actual
2023 2022
N N
415,000,000.00{20007001/22060215  Repayment of Domestic Arrears 410,704,692.84 634,069,944.04
2,050,400.00/20007001/22060216  Deduction @ Source - Accelerated Agric Dev. Scheme Loans 410,704,692.84
2,050,400.00/20007001/22060217  Deduction @ Source - FAAC Software
2,050,400.00{20007001/22060218  Deduction @ Source - Ecological Fund Distribution to States 807,768,761.30 957,863,371.03
20007001/22060219  Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude 539,835,573.54 1,079,671,147.08
20007001/22060220  Deduction @ Source - Bail Out 761,168,158.80 1,522,336,317.60
20007001/22060221  Deduction @ Source - C/funding for Various Project IFO UBA 2,152,808,511.60
20007001/22060222  Deduction @ Source - Health Care deductions 731,965,299.73 950,594,318.25
20007001/22060223  Deduction @ Source - Budget Suport 929,448,706.80 1,858,897,413.40
20007001/22060306  Deduction @ Source - Refund to Other States 279,757.18
20007001/22060307  Deduction @ Source - Refund of 13% Derivation 5,304,553.28
20007001/22060308  Deduction @ Source - Refund of LG Share of 43% Paris Club 790,585,682.70
20007001/22060309  Deduction @ Source Restructured Commercial Bank Loan (CBN) 699,211,978.08
10,186,703,300.00| Total 24,179,815,292.33 56,268,691,297.04
Note 16 - BTL Receipts
20007001/22085005  Deposit 544,960,506.93 11,221,443.75
20007001/12150013  Receipt from LGAs 2,996,303,671.78
20007001/22080002  With Holding Taxes due to FIRS 454,595,109.69 209,458,094.68
20007001/22080003 VAT to FIRS 855,469,691.34 310,441,928.83
20007001/22080004  Union Deductions 442,148,308.39 458,188,266.08
20007001/22080005  Loan Deduction for Salary Other Deduction for Payroll 91,430,001.33 78,979,055.58
20007001/22080006  Monthly Net Total Salary Control Accounts 9,889,738,786.40 12,788,721,196.92
20007001/22080007  FAAC FAAC Deduction @ Source - FGN Salary Bailout - Refund 761,168,158.62 14,219,375,220.24
20007001/22080090 FAAC Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude Loan - Refund 552,112,221.59 9,866,535,092.58
20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - Zenith Bank 1B Loan Recovery 33,965,715.00 194,425,120.93
20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - UBA Loans Various Projects 1,255,804,964.89 2,598,983,376.21
20007001/22080093  Deduction @ Source - Heal Care Facility 416,410,311.60 678,765,068.52
20007001/22080000  Net Monthly Pension 3,128,521,069.37 1,310,622,839.06
Total BTL Receipts 21,422,628,516.93 42,725,716,703.38
Note 17 - BTL Payments
20007001/22080001  Withholding Taxes due to FIRS 97,073,588.18 136,194,911.39
20007001/22080002 VAT to FIRS 219,999,865.62 106,438,574.16
20007001/22080003  Union Deductions 503,604,298.48 516,639,858.75
20007001/22080004  Loan Deduction from Salary/Other Deduction from Payroll 147,177,087.78 56,634,352.36
20007001/22080006  PAYE Remittance to BIRS 3,202,365.26 188,662,576.55
20007001/22080007  FAAC FAAC Deduction @ Source - FGN Salary Bailout - Refund 2,602,007,464.20 13,259,549,995.62
20007001/22080008  FAAC Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude Loan - Refund 9,280,600,133.77
20007001/22080013  LGAs Payments 1,586,256,377.16
20007001/22080060  Monthly Net Total Salary Control Accounts 12,821,096,450.70 16,018,540,140.23
20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - Zenith Bank 1B Loan Recovery 49,281,638.12
20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - Loan for Variaous Project 1,395,036,690.60 2,100,336,271.68
20007001/22080093  Deduction @ Source - Health Care Facility 493,323,949.24
20007001/22080095  Loan to Abia Line Network 50,000,000.00
20007001/22080000  Grant to Cliford University 150,000,000.00
20007001/22080000  Monthly Pension 2,614,791,895.07 1,616,246,808.20
20007001/22080200  Statutory Allocation Transferred to Local Government 2,154,247,702.55
Total BTL Payments 24,144,493,785.60 44,022,449,210.07
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Note 18 - Closing Balance

20007001/31010115  Zenith Bank Sure-P 4,999,997,478.75

20007001/31030103  Abia State Counterpart Fund - UBA 1021212232 474,487,961.81 613,720,005.52
20007001/31030107  GT Bank (VAT) - A/C - 5900956110 54,313.42 54,313.42
20007001/31030108  Access Bank A/C 0028705965 179,954.46 179,954.46
20007001/31030109 UBA Plc A/C - 0060000349 57,105.59 57,105.59
20007001/31010114  Ecobank (Oceanic Bank A/C- 1301008677) 675,126.39 675,126.39
20007001/31030117  Diamond Bank A/C - 0392130000298 5,017,933.31 5,017,933.31
20007001/31010124  GTB 5959648110 - IGR 7,418,596.00 7,418,596.00
20007001/31010125  Bank PHB - Salary A/C - 131100007157 180,403.59 178,954.40
20007001/31010126  Bank PHB - Special A/C Il - 131100007168 37,025.93 35,576.74
20007001/31010127  Oceanic Bank - 0781301008916 134,370.38 134,370.38
20007001/31010133  GTBank - A/C 5110 2,312,986.70 2,312,986.70
20007001/31010134  Skye Bank - A/C 475 563,891.02 563,891.02
20007001/31010135  Skye Bank - A/C 505 132,177.19 132,177.19
20007001/31030137  Diamond Bank (Special Account) 0021415767 45,664.88 45,664.88
20007001/31010138  Diamond Bank (Salary) 0021415743 703,072.33 703,072.33
20007001/31010139  Diamond Bank (Faac) Account 2150000048 259,598.09 259,598.09
20007001/31030140  UBA Bank (VAT) Account 0053-005-00618 3,328,436,936.32 (1,016,686,483.87)
20007001/31010142  Diamond Bank A/C - 0024248740 (Absg Govt. Project) 27,952,501.57 27,952,501.57
20007001/31010430  Access - Acc8916 - Motor Vehicle Refund Account 2,767,553.96 2,767,553.96
20007001/31010444  Fidelity Bank - A/C 5030030596 ABSG IGR Account 294,201.49 1,286,783.40
20007001/31010460  First City Monument Bank A/C 2000765014 (SURE-P) 1,249,787.53 1,249,787.53
20007001/31010470  Ecological Account 52.50 52.50
20007001/31010149  Zenith Bank - 1013892907 642,319,729.72 (521,136,359.23)
20007001/31010150  Sterling Bank - 0017759497 276,053.82 276,053.82
20007001/31010151  Sterling Bank - 0021959955 674,022.63 674,022.63
20007001/31010152  Sterling Bank - 0023041416 20,790,044.73 2,400,988.01
20007001/31010154  FIDELITY BANK (ABSG PPIDF PROJECT) A/C 5030039111 15,750.00 15,750.00
20007001/31010156  First Bank ABSG Project A/C 2014210497 3,924,207.24 3,924,207.24
20007001/31010157  First Bank Pensions Account 2028294506 263,795,762.21 9,312,654.24
20007001/31010158  UBA - Salary Account 1019024054 (229,942,427.36) 705,663,312.69
20007001/31010159 UBA - ABGS FAAC A/C 1015372049 237,608,742.97 (7,107,360,172.83)
20007001/31010160  UBA - ABSG Special A/C 1019024009 150.00 150.00
20007001/31010161  UBA - Overhead A/C. 1019115026 21,744,103.67 16,234,372.08
20007001/31010162  UBA - Subvention A/C 1019114830 16,127,769.30 (1,194,240,803.52)
20007001/31010165  Zenith - ABSG Cons. A/C 1014327297 11,612,085.16 11,612,171.16
20007001/31010166  Zenith - ABSG Special A/C 1014013949 (599,000,719.82) 162,168,286.80
20007001/31010167  Zenith ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 1014429971 1,330,146.70 1,330,189.70
20007001/31010168  Access - ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 0005685932 2,266,635.37 2,266,635.37
20007001/31010169  Skye Bank - ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 4030011123 3,776,537.50 3,776,537.50
20007001/31010170  Keystone - ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 1002820478 73,849.40 72,404.21
20007001/31010171  ZENITH BANK PLC - ABSG EXCESS CRUDE A/C (1014381352) (581,860,720.22) (165,528,319.02)
20007001/31010172 UBAPLC - ABSG CAPITAL PROJECT - (0019115284) (402,547,647.45)

20007001/31010174  ZENITN BANK A/C 1014655750 5,207.70 5,250.70
20007001/31010175  SKYE BANK PLC (ABSG OVERHEAD 4030014605) 1,288,707.31 1,288,657.31
20007001/31010176 UBA PLC (ABSG PARIS & LONDON CLUBS DEBIT REFUND) 295,121.72 295,121.72
20007001/31010770  ACCESS BANK FOREIGN LOAN/PARIS CLUB REFUND A/C 0718250445 7,316,444.99 7,316,444.99
20007001/31010780 ACCESS BANK - CACS ACCOUNT 0708824261 851,884.61 851,884.61
20007001/31010190  ABSG SPECIAL PROJECT ACCT(PARIS CLUB) 28,603,860.03 28,603,946.03
20007001/31010810  Access Bank - Consolidated IGR A/c - 0763857466 6,663,140.41 6,663,140.41
20007001/31010820  Unity Bank - Capital Proj A/c No 0030574751 496,669.00 496,669.00
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20007001/31010830  Heritage Bank - Capital Proj- a/c No 5900006278 (44,837,890.44) (44,837,890.44)
20007001/31010840  Fidelity Bank - MOJ Rev -A/c No 5030036828 (19,500,000.00) (19,500,000.00)
20007001/31010850  Unity Bank - Overhead 2 - A/c 0031660842 129,737.97 129,806.47
20007001/31010100 ABSG CONSOLIDATED ZENITH BANK IGR 1016865898 1,805,048.27 1,805,091.27
20007001/31010100  ABSG-PROJECT ACCOUNT ZENITH BANK 1014013932 (125.71) (68.65)
20007001/31010900  Zenith Bank IGR Payment A/C - 10148195251 43,205.38 188,409,217.13
20007001/31010905  Zenith Bank Consol IGR A/C - 1016977696 1,019.24 1,062.24
20007001/31010910  UBA 1022752036 COVID 19 Account 1,275,132.49 1,275,132.49
20007001/31010100  ABIA STABILIZATION ACCOUNT (STERLING BANK) 19,862,671.64 45,038,375.00
20007001/31010193 UBA ECOLOGICAL FUND ACCOUNT 1023953744 3,123,970,090.04 55,088,237.93
20007001/31010135  ABSG - UBA Bridging Financing Acctoun 1024592087 67,960.40 67,960.40
20007001/31010940  Union Bank Health Care Project A/C - 0141182327 151,906,536.59 185,440,669.28
20007001/31010945  UBA Special Subvention A/C - 1025212962 151,115,020.65 4,691,384,257.60
20007001/31010950 UBA Over Head 11 A/C - 1025082752 1,230,000.00 (282,026,418.15)
20007001/31010955  UBA OverHead 111 (1025098790) (850,137,148.36) (690,756,923.98)
20007001/31000956  Access Bank Faac (991,308,000.86)
20007001/31010980  Overhead Acct - Zenith Bank - 1229295314 510,632,392.50
20007001/31010181  Zenith Bank Pension Board Account 906,047,564.16
20007001/31010990  UBA Sinking Fund 3,293,613,531.62
20007001/31010201  Ecobank Domiciliary Account 153,224.91 153,224.91
11101001/31010101  Revenue Account ASOPADEC 150,324,512.63 (96,380,315.18)
11039001/31020100  Cash Book - Abia State Infrastructual Dev Board 3,616.63 3,616.63
23003001/31020110  Cash-Book - Broadcasting Corporation of Abia State 30,423,184.24
23055001/31020010  Abia Printing & Publishing Company 653,564.60
11101004/31020010  Cash & Bank - ABSAA 2,880,361.39
15102001/31020110  ADP - Revenue Cash Book 569,504.25
15102001/31020120  ADP - Cash Book 3,715,690.96
20008001/31010010  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity Bank 71,627,335.43
20008001/31010000  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity IGR 5030013304 84,195.00 8,669,370.23
20008001/31010000  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity IGR 5030079858 127,945,189.00 79,732,773.58
20008001/31010013  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity Bank 5030037674 28,037.81
20008001/31010014  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account Fidelity Bank - 5030013328 1,299,504.43
20008001/31010015  BIR - IGR Paydirect AFidelity Bank - 5030039661 2,491,414.65
20008001/31010020  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - AC - 0006194075 1,079,236,817.07 69,199,413.96
20008001/31010021  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank 107,285,004.95
20008001/31010022  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - 0769269090 60,180.36
20008001/31010023  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - 0030017240 510,051,789.09
20008001/31010024  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - 1794253977 891,042,407.46
20008001/31010040  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Keystone Bank (PHB)-1002824500 21,184,951.41
20008001/31010041  BIR - IGR Paydirct Acount - Keystone Bank (PHB) - 1002824500 92,805.16
20008001/31010060  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Sterling Bank - 0690003293 7,493,198.05
20008001/31010062  BIR - IGR Paydirct Acount - Sterling Bank - 0015358645 2,337,426.53
20008001/31010070  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - ECO Bank Acc No. 1362002324 11,551,298.59
20008001/31010071  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - ECO Bank Acc No. 1362002324 2,109,233.50
20008001/31010080  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - FCMB - 0532313019 395,592,573.33 74,185,884.53
20008001/31010100  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - First Bank AC No. - 2011606573 27,102,324.24 3,403,606.64
20008001/31010101  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - First Bank AC No. - 2033346902 129,149,068.91 82,692,741.31
20008001/31010110  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Guaranty Trust - AC 0046428876 1,088,027.16 (1,123,517.33)
20008001/31010011  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Gauranty Truse Bank 0046428883 31,214,393.86
20008001/31010130  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - WEMA Bank Account 0122920518 1,944,144.67 1,853,700.52
20008001/31010140  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Polaris (Skye) AC No. 1771142026 989.89 25,883,791.38
20008001/31010150  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Heritage (Spring) 1200125337 6,260,600.12
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20008001/31010151  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Heritage 6001028558 18,490,713.64
20008001/31010000  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Heritage 6000412190 4,671,437.88

20008001/31010160

BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - UBA AC No. - 1012403173

68,197,625.09

78,196,123.21

20008001/31010165  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity AGIS - 5110035480 93,349,161.88
20008001/31010170  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Union Bank AC No. - 0032976336 20,184,744.80 42,651,513.12
20008001/31010170  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Unity Bank AC No. 0017855026 31,463,744.33
20008001/31010190  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Zenith Bank 1011758344 417,743,847.90 62,083,457.08
20008001/31010151  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Zenith Bank AC N0.1010834960 1,633,150.93

20008001/31010192  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Zenith Bank 1013921818 24,645,896.12

20008001/31010200  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Stanbic IBTC 42,832,914.91
20008001/31010220  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Special Number Plate Zenith Bank 3601 79,464,208.81 1,381,631.29
20008001/31010230  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Drivers Licence - Zenith Bank 803577 95,501,843.51 1,450,036.44
20008001/31010240  BIR - IGR Paydirect-N/P (Other Charges) - Zenith Bank 5948 23,428.74 96,721.64
20008001/31010250  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Proof of O/ship Cert.-Zenith Bank 4292 4,922,241.29 1,179,385.35
20008001/31010260  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account FCMB (MBAISII) AC No. 4196382017 18,188,734.34 29,539,411.61
20008001/31010290  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - GLOBUS 1,425,621.99
20008001/31010295  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - STD Charterred 341,256.00
20008001/31010302  BIR - IGR Paydirect Acct - Interswitch Fin Inclusion Service 53,816,330.00
29056003/31000001  Cash Book - ATSMA 10,147,674.23

29053001/31020010  Abia Transport Corporation (Abia Line Network) 31,625,963.27

72001001/31010101  Cash and Bank SME Account 46,216,936.58 20,001,818.29
36004001/31020110  Cash & Bank - Councilfor Art & Culture 777,640.73 942,502.88
38002001/31020103  CSDP - IDA FUND ACCOUNT 10,319.01 10,319.01
53056001/31020010  Umuahia Capital Development Authority (UCDA) 32,070,853.00

54001001/31020130 RAAMP - FBN ACCOUNT 2040490526 1,615,087,256.57 1,615,087,256.57
54001001/31020100 RAAMP - UBA ACCOUNT 3003160069 117,685,693.45 117,685,693.45
54001001/31020140  Household Upliftment Prorgramme Account 1,223,642.48 1,223,642.48
21102001/31020101  Revenue Account - Abia State Estate Development Agency 288,980.51 97,036.19
26002001/31020110  Revenue Account - Abia State Review Commission 10,097.11

14001001/31020130  Casj amd Bamk - Nigeria for Women Project UBA 3002637814 87,344,587.36 1,820,327,674.12
14001001/31020100  Casj amd Bamk - Nigeria for Women Project UBA 1022415023 13,623.11 44,230,975.30
17001001/31020130  IDEAS Account 166,856,863.11 166,856,863.11
17008001/31020110  Cash _ Bank - Abia State Library Board - Revenue Account 138,190.00 2,395.00
17010001/31020010  Agency for Mass Literacy Adult & Non Formal Edu 1,404,396.70

17018001/31020020  Abia Polytechnic - Cash Book 106,964,556.43

17019001/31020101  Cash _Bank Abia State College of Education (Technical) 113,054,980.99

17051001/31020110  Cashbook 1,564,637.92

21001001/31020141  ANRIN Zenith Bank Account 1016652368 51,390,385.99 51,390,385.99
21001001/31020150  Malaria Eleimination Programm - Zenith Bank 1017737280 11,881,537.45 11,881,537.45
21001001/31020100  Malaria Eleimination Programm - Zenith Bank 1017181591 24,247,999.01 24,247,999.01
21026001/31020101  Revenue Account - Abia State University Teaching Hospital 39,788,480.19 379,898,999.71
21026002/31020110  Revenue Account Abia State College of Health Technology 76,383,490.31 63,423,365.02
21026002/31020101  Cash & Bank - Coll of Hth Mgt Tech. - Capital Account 135,000,000.00 135,000,000.00
21027010.31020101  Revenue Account Abia Specialist Hospital & Diagnostic Centre 1,110,364.00 884,364.00
39001001/31020120  Ministry of Sports & Social Dev - Revenue Account 376,930.50

39002001/31020010  Eyimba Football Club 7,378,249.25

39051003/31000010  Abia Angels - Cash Book 17,185,045.53

20007014/31020190  Sub Treasury - UBA - 1016685517 1,254,421.24 1,254,421.24
20007023/31020102  TPO - Umuahia - Bank Keystone Bank 50,500.00 50,500.00
20007023/31020105  TPO Umuahia - Zenith Bank A/C 1012469360 20,000.00 20,000.00
20007023/31020100  TPO - Umuahia - UBA (Impress A/C Account No: 1019431557 80,000.00 80,000.00
Total 21,408,699,381.32 1,001,134,848.74
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Note 19 - Treasuries and Banks:
19A - CRF Bank Balances:
20007001/31010115  Zenith Bank Sure-P 4,999,997,478.75
20007001/31030103  Abia State Counterpart Fund - UBA 1021212232 474,487,961.81 613,720,005.52
20007001/31030107  GT Bank (VAT) - A/C - 5900956110 54,313.42 54,313.42
20007001/31030108  Access Bank A/C 0028705965 179,954.46 179,954.46
20007001/31030109  UBA Plc A/C - 0060000349 57,105.59 57,105.59
20007001/31010114  Ecobank (Oceanic Bank A/C- 1301008677) 675,126.39 675,126.39
20007001/31030117  Diamond Bank A/C - 0392130000298 5,017,933.31 5,017,933.31
20007001/31010124 GTB 5959648110 - IGR 7,418,596.00 7,418,596.00
20007001/31010125  Bank PHB - Salary A/C - 131100007157 180,403.59 178,954.40
20007001/31010126  Bank PHB - Special A/C Il - 131100007168 37,025.93 35,576.74
20007001/31010127  Oceanic Bank - 0781301008916 134,370.38 134,370.38
20007001/31010133  GTBank - A/C 5110 2,312,986.70 2,312,986.70
20007001/31010134  Skye Bank - A/C 475 563,891.02 563,891.02
20007001/31010135  Skye Bank - A/C 505 132,177.19 132,177.19
20007001/31030137  Diamond Bank (Special Account) 0021415767 45,664.88 45,664.88
20007001/31010138  Diamond Bank (Salary) 0021415743 703,072.33 703,072.33
20007001/31010139  Diamond Bank (Faac) Account 2150000048 259,598.09 259,598.09
20007001/31030140  UBA Bank (VAT) Account 0053-005-00618 3,328,436,936.32 (1,016,686,483.87)
20007001/31010142  Diamond Bank A/C - 0024248740 (Absg Govt. Project) 27,952,501.57 27,952,501.57
20007001/31010430  Access - Acc8916 - Motor Vehicle Refund Account 2,767,553.96 2,767,553.96
20007001/31010444  Fidelity Bank - A/C 5030030596 ABSG IGR Account 294,201.49 1,286,783.40
20007001/31010460  First City Monument Bank A/C 2000765014 (SURE-P) 1,249,787.53 1,249,787.53
20007001/31010470  Ecological Account (52.50) (52.50)
20007001/31010149  Zenith Bank - 1013892907 642,319,729.72 (521,136,359.23)
20007001/31010150  Sterling Bank - 0017759497 276,053.82 276,053.82
20007001/31010151  Sterling Bank - 0021959955 674,022.63 674,022.63
20007001/31010152  Sterling Bank - 0023041416 20,790,044.73 2,400,988.01
20007001/31010154  FIDELITY BANK (ABSG PPIDF PROJECT) A/C 5030039111 15,750.00 15,750.00
20007001/31010156  First Bank ABSG Project A/C 2014210497 3,924,207.24 3,924,207.24
20007001/31010157  First Bank Pensions Account 2028294506 263,795,762.21 9,312,654.24
20007001/31010158  UBA - Salary Account 1019024054 (229,942,427.36) 705,663,312.69
20007001/31010159  UBA - ABGS FAAC A/C 1015372049 237,608,742.97 (7,107,360,172.83)
20007001/31010160  UBA - ABSG Special A/C 1019024009 150.00 150.00
20007001/31010161  UBA - Overhead A/C. 1019115026 21,744,103.67 16,234,372.08
20007001/31010162  UBA - Subvention A/C 1019114830 16,127,769.30 (1,194,240,803.52)
20007001/31010165  Zenith - ABSG Cons. A/C 1014327297 11,612,085.16 11,612,171.16
20007001/31010166  Zenith - ABSG Special A/C 1014013949 (599,000,719.82) 162,168,286.80
20007001/31010167  Zenith ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 1014429971 1,330,146.70 1,330,189.70
20007001/31010168  Access - ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 0005685932 2,266,635.37 2,266,635.37
20007001/31010169  Skye Bank - ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 4030011123 3,776,537.50 3,776,537.50
20007001/31010170  Keystone - ABSG Salary Bailout A/C 1002820478 73,849.40 72,404.21
20007001/31010171  ZENITH BANK PLC - ABSG EXCESS CRUDE A/C (1014381352) (581,860,720.22) (165,528,319.02)
20007001/31010172 UBA PLC - ABSG CAPITAL PROJECT - (0019115284) (402,547,647.45)
20007001/31010174  ZENITN BANK A/C 1014655750 5,207.70 5,250.70
20007001/31010175 SKYE BANK PLC (ABSG OVERHEAD 4030014605) (1,288,707.31) (1,288,657.31)
20007001/31010176  UBA PLC (ABSG PARIS & LONDON CLUBS DEBIT REFUND) 295,121.72 295,121.72
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20007001/31010770  ACCESS BANK FOREIGN LOAN/PARIS CLUB REFUND A/C 0718250445 7,316,444.99 7,316,444.99
20007001/31010780 ACCESS BANK - CACS ACCOUNT 0708824261 851,884.61 851,884.61
20007001/31010190  ABSG SPECIAL PROJECT ACCT(PARIS CLUB) 28,603,860.03 28,603,946.03
20007001/31010810  Access Bank - Consolidated IGR A/c - 0763857466 6,663,140.41 6,663,140.41
20007001/31010820  Unity Bank - Capital Proj A/c No 0030574751 496,669.00 496,669.00
20007001/31010830  Heritage Bank - Capital Proj- a/c No 5900006278 (44,837,890.44) (44,837,890.44)
20007001/31010840  Fidelity Bank - MOJ Rev -A/c No 5030036828 (19,500,000.00) (19,500,000.00)
20007001/31010850  Unity Bank - Overhead 2 - A/c 0031660842 129,737.97 129,806.47
20007001/31010100 ABSG CONSOLIDATED ZENITH BANK IGR 1016865898 1,805,048.27 1,805,091.27
20007001/31010100 ABSG-PROJECT ACCOUNT ZENITH BANK 1014013932 (125.71) (68.65)
20007001/31010900  Zenith Bank IGR Payment A/C - 10148195251 43,205.38 188,409,217.13
20007001/31010905  Zenith Bank Consol IGR A/C - 1016977696 1,019.24 1,062.24
20007001/31010910 UBA 1022752036 COVID 19 Account 1,275,132.49 1,275,132.49
20007001/31010100  ABIA STABILIZATION ACCOUNT (STERLING BANK) 19,862,671.64 45,038,375.00
20007001/31010193 UBA ECOLOGICAL FUND ACCOUNT 1023953744 3,123,970,090.04 55,088,237.93
20007001/31010135  ABSG - UBA Bridging Financing Acctoun 1024592087 67,960.40 67,960.40
20007001/31010940  Union Bank Health Care Project A/C - 0141182327 151,906,536.59 185,440,669.28
20007001/31010945  UBA Special Subvention A/C - 1025212962 151,115,020.65 4,691,384,257.60
20007001/31010950 UBA Over Head 11 A/C - 1025082752 1,230,000.00 (282,026,418.15)
20007001/31010955  UBA OverHead 111 (1025098790) (850,137,148.36) (690,756,923.98)
20007001/31000956  Access Bank Faac (991,308,000.86)

20007001/31010980  Overhead Acct - Zenith Bank - 1229295314 510,632,392.50

20007001/31010181  Zenith Bank Pension Board Account 906,047,564.16

20007001/31010990  UBA Sinking Fund 3,293,613,531.62

20007001/31010201  Ecobank Domiciliary Account 153,224.91 153,224 .91
20007014/31020190  Sub Treasury - UBA - 1016685517 1,254,421.24 1,254,421.24
20007023/31020102  TPO - Umuahia - Bank Keystone Bank 50,500.00 50,500.00
20007023/31020105 TPO Umuahia - Zenith Bank A/C 1012469360 20,000.00 20,000.00
20007023/31020100  TPO - Umuahia - UBA (Impress A/C Account No: 1019431557 80,000.00 80,000.00
Total - CRF Bank Balances 14,566,361,176.66 (4,276,926,791.91)
19B — Balances with Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs)

11101001/31010101  Revenue Account ASOPADEC 150,324,512.63 (96,380,315.18)
11039001/31020100  Cash Book - Abia State Infrastructual Dev Board 3,616.63 3,616.63
23003001/31020110  Cash-Book - Broadcasting Corporation of Abia State 30,423,184.24

23055001/31020010  Abia Printing & Publishing Company 653,564.60

11101004/31020010  Cash & Bank - ABSAA 2,880,361.39

15102001/31020110  ADP - Revenue Cash Book 569,504.25

15102001/31020120 ADP - Cash Book 3,715,690.96

20008001/31010010  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity Bank 71,627,335.43
20008001/31010000  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity IGR 5030013304 84,195.00 8,669,370.23
20008001/31010000  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity IGR 5030079858 127,945,189.00 79,732,773.58
20008001/31010013  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity Bank 5030037674 28,037.81

20008001/31010014  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account Fidelity Bank - 5030013328 1,299,504.43

20008001/31010015  BIR - IGR Paydirect AFidelity Bank - 5030039661 2,491,414.65

20008001/31010020  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - AC - 0006194075 1,079,236,817.07 69,199,413.96
20008001/31010021  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank 107,285,004.95
20008001/31010022  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - 0769269090 60,180.36

20008001/31010023  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - 0030017240 510,051,789.09
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20008001/31010024  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Access Bank - 1794253977 891,042,407.46

20008001/31010040  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Keystone Bank (PHB)-1002824500 21,184,951.41
20008001/31010041  BIR - IGR Paydirct Acount - Keystone Bank (PHB) - 1002824500 92,805.16

20008001/31010060  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Sterling Bank - 0690003293 7,493,198.05
20008001/31010062  BIR - IGR Paydirct Acount - Sterling Bank - 0015358645 2,337,426.53

20008001/31010070  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - ECO Bank Acc No. 1362002324 11,551,298.59
20008001/31010071  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - ECO Bank Acc No. 1362002324 2,109,233.50

20008001/31010080  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - FCMB - 0532313019 395,592,573.33 74,185,884.53
20008001/31010100  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - First Bank AC No. - 2011606573 27,102,324.24 3,403,606.64
20008001/31010101  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - First Bank AC No. - 2033346902 129,149,068.91 82,692,741.31
20008001/31010110  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Guaranty Trust - AC 0046428876 1,088,027.16 (1,123,517.33)
20008001/31010011  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Gauranty Truse Bank 0046428883 31,214,393.86

20008001/31010130  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - WEMA Bank Account 0122920518 1,944,144.67 1,853,700.52
20008001/31010140  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Polaris (Skye) AC No. 1771142026 989.89 25,883,791.38
20008001/31010150  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Heritage (Spring) 1200125337 6,260,600.12
20008001/31010151  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Heritage 6001028558 18,490,713.64

20008001/31010000  BIR - IGR Pdirect Acct - Heritage 6000412190 4,671,437.88

20008001/31010160  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - UBA AC No. - 1012403173 68,197,625.09 78,196,123.21
20008001/31010165  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Fidelity AGIS - 5110035480 93,349,161.88
20008001/31010170  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Union Bank AC No. - 0032976336 20,184,744.80 42,651,513.12
20008001/31010170  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Unity Bank AC No. 0017855026 31,463,744.33
20008001/31010190  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Zenith Bank 1011758344 417,743,847.90 62,083,457.08
20008001/31010151  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Zenith Bank AC N0.1010834960 1,633,150.93

20008001/31010192  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Zenith Bank 1013921818 24,645,896.12

20008001/31010200  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - Stanhic IBTC 42,832,914.91
20008001/31010220  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Special Number Plate Zenith Bank 3601 79,464,208.81 1,381,631.29
20008001/31010230  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Drivers Licence - Zenith Bank 803577 95,501,843.51 1,450,036.44
20008001/31010240  BIR - IGR Paydirect-N/P (Other Charges) - Zenith Bank 5948 23,428.74 96,721.64
20008001/31010250  BIR - IGR Paydirect - Proof of O/ship Cert.-Zenith Bank 4292 4,922,241.29 1,179,385.35
20008001/31010260  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account FCMB (MBAISII) AC No. 4196382017 18,188,734.34 29,539,411.61
20008001/31010290  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - GLOBUS 1,425,621.99
20008001/31010295  BIR - IGR Paydirect Account - STD Charterred 341,256.00
20008001/31010302  BIR - IGR Paydirect Acct - Interswitch Fin Inclusion Service 53,816,330.00
29056003/31000001  Cash Book - ATSMA 10,147,674.23

29053001/31020010  Abia Transport Corporation (Abia Line Network) 31,625,963.27

72001001/31010101  Cash and Bank SME Account 46,216,936.58 20,001,818.29
36004001/31020110  Cash & Bank - Councilfor Art & Culture 777,640.73 942,502.88
38002001/31020103  CSDP - IDA FUND ACCOUNT 10,319.01 10,319.01
53056001/31020010  Umuahia Capital Development Authority (UCDA) 32,070,853.00

54001001/31020130 RAAMP - FBN ACCOUNT 2040490526 1,615,087,256.57 1,615,087,256.57
54001001/31020100 RAAMP - UBA ACCOUNT 3003160069 117,685,693.45 117,685,693.45
54001001/31020140  Household Upliftment Prorgramme Account 1,223,642.48 1,223,642.48
21102001/31020101  Revenue Account - Abia State Estate Development Agency 288,980.51 97,036.19
26002001/31020110  Revenue Account - Abia State Review Commission 10,097.11

14001001/31020130  Casj amd Bamk - Nigeria for Women Project UBA 3002637814 87,344,587.36 1,820,327,674.12
14001001/31020100  Casj amd Bamk - Nigeria for Women Project UBA 1022415023 13,623.11 (44,230,975.30)
17001001/31020130  IDEAS Account 166,856,863.11 166,856,863.11
17008001/31020110  Cash _ Bank - Abia State Library Board - Revenue Account 138,190.00 2,395.00
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17010001/31020010  Agency for Mass Literacy Adult & Non Formal Edu 1,404,396.70

17018001/31020020  Abia Polytechnic - Cash Book 106,964,556.43

17019001/31020101  Cash Bank Abia State College of Education (Technical) 113,054,980.99

17051001/31020110  Cashbook 1,564,637.92

21001001/31020141  ANRIN Zenith Bank Account 1016652368 51,390,385.99 51,390,385.99
21001001/31020150  Malaria Eleimination Programm - Zenith Bank 1017737280 11,881,537.45 11,881,537.45
21001001/31020100  Malaria Eleimination Programm - Zenith Bank 1017181591 24,247,999.01 24,247,999.01
21026001/31020101  Revenue Account - Abia State University Teaching Hospital 39,788,480.19 379,898,999.71
21026002/31020110  Revenue Account Abia State College of Health Technology 76,383,490.31 63,423,365.02
21026002/31020101  Cash & Bank - Coll of Hth Mgt Tech. - Capital Account 135,000,000.00 135,000,000.00
21027010.31020101  Revenue Account Abia Specialist Hospital & Diagnostic Centre 1,110,364.00 884,364.00
39001001/31020120  Ministry of Sports & Social Dev - Revenue Account 376,930.50

39002001/31020010  Eyimba Football Club 7,378,249.25

39051003/31000010  Abia Angels - Cash Book 17,185,045.53

Total — Balances with Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs) 6,842,338,204.66 5,278,061,640.65
Total Treasuries and Banks 21,408,699,381.32 1,001,134,848.74
Note 20 - Investments

20007001/31090110  Emenite Company Limited 212,908,810.52 212,908,810.52
20007001/31090120  Ashaka Cement 64,300.00 64,300.00
20007001/31090150  Access Bank Plc 15,469,567.29 15,469,567.29
20007001/31090160 FCMB 109,995.00 109,995.00
20007001/31090170  First Inland Bank 1,360,000.00 1,360,000.00
20007001/31090180  ANAMCO Nigeria Ltd Enugu 4,817,500.00 4,817,500.00
20007001/31090110  Westminister Dredging Nig Ltd 364,579.00 364,579.00
20007001/31090100  Golden Guinea Breweries Umuahia 8,477,841.00 8,477,841.00
20007001/31090110 International Glass Industry Plc Aba 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00
20007001/31090120  Alex Inyishi Imo State 6,753,598.00 6,753,598.00
20007001/31090140  UNIC Insurance (Nig) Ltd 293,651.00 293,651.00
20007001/31090150  Nigerian Cement Co. Ltd Nkalagu 35,531,522.00 35,531,522.00
20007001/31090160  Aba Textile Mill Plc Aba 2,664,375.00 2,664,375.00
20007001/31090170  UAC of Nigeria Plc 3,664,089.00 3,664,089.00
20007001/31090180  Urban Development Bank Wuse - Abuja 7,705,998.00 7,705,998.00
20007001/31090190  Nigerian Sugar Conpany Bacita Kwara State 29,663.00 29,663.00
20007001/31090120  MARKLINT Medical Comple Ltd Qji River 108,000.00 108,000.00
20007001/31090200  Nigeria Starch Mill 288,000.00 288,000.00
20007001/31090220  Aluminium Tch. Product 375,000.00 375,000.00
20007001/31090230  lhechiowa Qil Palm 3,750,000.00 3,750,000.00
20007001/31090240  Lion of Africa Insurance Co. Plc 3,750,000.00 3,750,000.00
20007001/31090260  First Aluminium Co. Ltd 140,820.50 140,820.50
20007001/31090260  Mother Cat 40,800.00 40,800.00
20007001/31090280  Palm Oil Mill Ltd Umunze 64,000.00 64,000.00
20007001/31090290  GLAXO (Evans Medical) 5,176,942.65 5,176,942.65
20007001/31090230  Imo Rubber Estate Ltd Nekede Owerre 1,920,000.00 1,920,000.00
20007001/31090300  Niger Construction Co. Ltd 1,020,000.00 1,020,000.00
20007001/31090320  Africa Pharmacetical Ent. Plc 96,000.00 96,000.00
20007001/31090330  Eco Bank Trans - National 2,230,000.00 2,230,000.00
20007001/31090350  Sterling Bank 13,992.30 13,992.30
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20007001/31090360  Bank PHB 595,000.00 595,000.00
20007001/31090370  Oceanic Bank 755,200.00 755,200.00
20007001/31090380  NAL Bank Plc 8,441.00 8,441.00
Total 360,547,685.26 360,547,685.26
Note 22 - Liability Over Assets 186,779,981,301.55 167,423,912,501.62
Liabilities Over Assets
Opening Balance 167,423,912,501.62 176 023 384 604.44
Add/(Less) Net Movement
External Loan 37,805,016,348.19 522,307,283.99
Internal Loan (3,385,427,121.49) (7,743,932,995.92)
Pension and Grauitiess (15,063,520,426.77) (1,377,846,390.89)
Closing Balance 186,779,981,301.55 167,423,912,501.62
Note 23 - Consolidated Revenue Fund
Opening Balance 705,663,312.69 948,714,576.49
Add/(Less) Net Surplus/(Deficit) 9,904,678,639.16 (243,051,263.80)
Closing Balance 10,610,341,951.85 705,663,312.69
Note 24 - Capital Development Fund
Opening Balance 295,471,536.05 11,117,694,117.39
Add/(Less) Net Capital Surplus/(Deficit) 10,502,885,893.42 (10,822,222 ,581.34)
Closing Balance 10,798,357,429.47 295,471,536.05
Note 25 - Internal Loans
20007001/42000015  Accelerated Agric Development Scheme 200,067,864.82 574,274,033.69
20007001/42000030  Abia Counterpart Fund for Various Projects ifor UBA 1,179,904,038.98
20007001/42000194  UBA ISPO - CFF - Sanajadon Construction 15,414,245.31
20007001/42000197  UBA ISPO - JMK Construction 19,413,739.70
20007001/42000199  UBA ISPO - Universal Energy 84,946,031.71
20007001/42000200  UBA ISPO - Bessed Ugu Ventures 13,526,912.32
20007001/42000201  UBA ISPO - China Zhongua2 38,616,093.81
20007001/42000202  UBA ISPO - Sananjanon Contruction 2 43,914,837.76
20007001/42000203  UBA ISPO - Rock Waters 2 26,952,894.31
20007001/42000204  UBA ISPO -Track Care 7,910,260.16
20007001/42000205  UBA ISPO - ECKLEEN 17,641,752.35
20007001/42000206  UBA ISPO - Delhope 48,302,246.46
20007001/42000207  UBA ISPO - Tunnelend 154,588,569.29
20007001/42000208  UBA ISPO - Track Care 36,750,710.50
20007001/42000209  UBA ISPO - Vission Cars 2 26,564,595.30
20007001/42000210  UBA ISPO - Effedee 345,230,560.07
20007001/42000211  UBA ISPO - ASUBEB 748,830,490.66
20007001/42000212  UBA -FEROTEX - NEW 2,381,895,516.84
20007001/42000215 UBA SPONMORE 1 280,353,735.27
20007001/42000224 TRACKCARE GLOBAL 7.5B Loan 3,000,427,936.79 3,754,437,843.17
20007001/42000225  ECKLEEN - Share of 7.5b Loan 1,125,160,476.27 1,390,414,191.18
20007001/42000226  LOGISTIC DELUKE - Share of 7.5b Loan 1,500,213,968.36 1,853,885,588.24
20007001/42000227  UBA ABSG HEALTH CARE PROJECT 975,167,044.41 1,025,000,000.00
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20007001/42000228 HEALTH CARE FACILITIES 356,431,341.08 1,121,041,666.69
20007001/42000300 FGN BOND 5,657,225,979.87 5,789,656,568.61
20007001/42000301 MSMED LOAN 1,987,071,760.97 1,987,071,760.97
20007001/42000302 BRIDGING FINANCE GAP FACILITY 18,043,082,742.84 18,043,082,742.84
20007001/42000310  Bail Out Fund 12,198,011,320.55 12,094,272,460.16
20007001/42000320  Zenith Bank Excess Crude - Loan 8,722,308,999.85 8,628,209,701.22
20007001/42000330  Budget Support Facility 17,153,703,426.98 17,307,181,598.08
20007001/42000331  ACCESS BANK CONSTRUCTION COY LTD 1,000,000,000.00
20007001/42004332  ACCESS BANK COONTRUCTION COY LTD 1,036,620,436.20
20007001/42004333 ACCEDD BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 172,700,000.00
20007001/42004334 ACCEDD BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 196,250,000.00
20007001/42004335 ACCESS BANK FEROTEX CONSTRUCTION COY LTD 235,500,000.00
20007001/42004336  ACCESS BANK FEROTEX CONSTRUCTION COY LTD 157,000,000.00
20007001/42004337 ACCESS BANK CCECCC NIG LTD 266,900,000.00
20007001/42004338  ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 3,101,936,755.41
20007001/42004339  ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 349,327,000.00
20007001/42004340  ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 211,950,000.00
20007001/42004341  ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 824,090,300.93
20007001/42004342  ACCESS BANK ARKI PROJECTS SOLUTION LTD 67,942,702.85
20007001/42004343  ACCESS BANK SEGUBA INT CO LTD 75,326,297.55
20007001/42004344  ACCESS BANK HAVIV EMOIRE LTD 53,633,394.79
20007001/42004345 ACCESS BANK NEXT ORIGIN RESOURCES LTD 70,024,986.41
20007001/42004346 ~ ACCESS BANK IROPANA GLOBAL LTD 70,040,048.70
20007001/42004347  ACCESS BANK PRESTIGUE MAGNUM LTD 67,567,126.33
20001001/31010100  Overdraft Account UBA Capital Project 3,221,823,647.80
Total 78,875,681,911.96 82,261,109,033.45
Note 26 - External Loans
Schedule of Foreign Loan — Naira (N):
Erosion & Watershed Mgt Proj 51,966,741,797.41 26,236,693,035.65
Comm.BasedPov.Reduction 3,354,542,249.74 3,392,260,334.53
Health System Dev. Project Il 276,438,650.95 244,194,800.48
HIV/AIDS 1,216,772,454.33 648,159,634.69
Oil Palm Belt RuralDev.Project Il 508,124,491.93 280,855,213.61
Health System Dev. Project 1V 2,984,266,372.72 1,539,655,818.77
Comm. Based Nation Res Mgt 863,422,791.31 450,139,235.06
Community & Soc. Development 3,490,413,088.05 1,765,421,292.11
Third National Fadama 5,232,879,402.10 2,646,099,616.42
Health Sys Dev.- Additional 2,494,999,669.73 1,261,836,781.80
2" HIV/AIDS 3,090,923,539.83 1,568,916,444.25
Public Sector Governance Ref 1,133,788,760.98 578,765,101.13
Rural Access Agric IMKeting Proj 3,480,909,188.95 1,676,208,801.34
Total 80,094,222,458.03 42,289,206,109.84

Exchange Rate N899.39 = $1
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Schedule of Foreign Loan — USD ($): $ $
Erosion & Watershed Mgt Proj 57,779,986.21 58,492,237.29
Comm.BasedPov.Reduction 3,729,797.14 7,562,725.08
Health System Dev. Project Il 307,362.38 544,409.32
HIV/AIDS 1,352,886.35 1,445,010.89
Oil Palm Belt RuralDev.Project Il 564,965.69 626,140.26
Health System Dev. Project IV 3,318,100.46 3,432,517.71
Comm. Based Nation Res Mgt 960,009.33 1,003,543.05
Community & Soc. Development 3,880,867.13 3,935,840.58
Third National Fadama 5,818,253.93 5,899,230.00
Health Sys Dev.- Additional 2,774,102.08 2,813,146.32
2" HIV/AIDS 3,436,688.80 3,497,751.52
Public Secto rGovernance Ref 1,260,619.71 1,290,302.31
Rural Access Agric IMketing Proj 3,870,300.08 3,736,949.73
Total 89,053,939.29 94,279,804.06
Exchange Rate N899.39 = $1
ABIA STATE DEBT PROFILE/SCHEDULE AS AT 31/12/2023
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
. Loans Repayment/ Servicing/ . Closing Balance (N)
SIN Loan Details in Naira Opening Balance (N) Loaﬁ/dDdrlgvc\)lrrjnzIown Adjustment’ Net Movement in the 2023 31/12/2023
(As per DMO Document) 7-3 3+6
01/01/2023 2023 2023 2023 2023
Note 25B DOMESTIC DEBT
1 Accelerated Agric Development Scheme 574,274,033.69 (374,206,168.87) (374,206,168.87) 200,067,864.82
2 Abia Counterpart Fund for Various Projects ifo UBA 1,179,904,038.98 (1,179,904,038.98) (1,179,904,038.98) -
3 UBA ISPO — CFF — Sanajadon Construction 15,414,245.31 (15,414,245.31) (15,414,245.31) -
4 UBA ISPO — JMK Construction 19,413,739.70 (19,413,739.70) (19,413,739.70) -
5 UBA ISPO — Universal Energy 84,946,031.71 (84,946,031.71) (84,946,031.71) -
6 UBA ISPO — Bessed Ugu Ventures 13,526,912.32 (13,526,912.32) (13,526,912.32) -
7 UBA ISPO — China Zhongua2 38,616,093.81 (38,616,093.81) (38,616,093.81) -
8 UBA ISPO — Sananjanon Contruction 2 43,914,837.76 (43,914,837.76) (43,914,837.76) -
9 UBA ISPO — Rock Waters 2 26,952,894.31 (26,952,894.31) (26,952,894.31) =
10 UBA ISPO —Track Care 7,910,260.16 (7,910,260.16) (7,910,260.16) =
11 UBA ISPO — ECKLEEN 17,641,752.35 (17,641,752.35) (17,641,752.35) -
12 UBA ISPO — Delhope 48,302,246.46 (48,302,246.46) (48,302,246.46) -
13 UBA ISPO — Tunnelend 154,588,569.29 (154,588,569.29) (154,588,569.29) -
14 UBA ISPO — Track Care 36,750,710.50 (36,750,710.50) (36,750,710.50) -
15 UBA ISPO — Vission Cars 2 26,564,595.30 (26,564,595.30) (26,564,595.30) -
16 UBA ISPO — Effedee 345,230,560.07 (345,230,560.07) (345,230,560.07) -
17 UBA ISPO — ASUBEB 748,830,490.66 (748,830,490.66) (748,830,490.66) -
18 UBA -FEROTEX - NEW 2,381,895,516.84 (2,381,895,516.84) (2,381,895,516.84) -
19 UBA SPONMORE 1 280,353,735.27 (280,353,735.27) (280,353,735.27) -
20 FGN BOND 5,789,656,568.61 (132,430,588.74) (132,430,588.74) 5,657,225,979.87
21 MSMED LOAN 1,987,071,760.97 - - 1,987,071,760.97
22 BRIDGING FINANCE GAP FACILITY 18,043,082,742.84 - - 18,043,082,742.84

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Report of the Accountant General for the year ended 31 December, 2023 |

51



Abia State Government of Nigeria
7

1 2 3 4 5 6
" Loans Repayment/ Servicing/ . Closing Balance (N)
SIN Loan Details in Naira Opening Balance (N) Loa,rl_l\/d[()jrlgv(\)/?l?jlown Adjustment et Movement in the 2023 CRR2025
(As per DMO Document) 7-3 3+6
01/01/2023 2023 2023 2023 2023
23 Bail Out Fund 12,094,272,460.16 322,355,356.79 (218,616,496.40) 103,738,860.39 12,198,011,320.55
24 Zenith Bank Excess Crude — Loan 8,628,209,701.22 246,685,736.65 (152,586,438.02) 94,099,298.63 8,722,308,999.85
25 Budget Support Facility 17,307,181,598.08 (153,478,171.10) (153,478,171.10) 17,153,703,426.98
26 Overdraft Account UBA Capital Project 3,221,823,647.80 (3,221,823,647.80) (3,221,823,647.80) -
27 TRACKCARE 3,754,437,843.17 (754,009,906.38) (754,009,906.38) 3,000,427,936.79
28 ECKLEEN - Share of 7.5b Loan 1,390,414,191.18 (265,253,714.91) (265,253,714.91) 1,125,160,476.27
29 LOGISTIC DELUKE - Share of 7.5b Loan 1,853,885,588.24 (353,671,619.88) (353,671,619.88) 1,500,213,968.36
30 UBA ABSG HEALTH CARE PROJECT 1,025,000,000.00 (49,832,955.59) (49,832,955.59) 975,167,044.41
31 HEALTH CARE FACILITIES 1,121,041,666.69 (764,610,325.61) (764,610,325.61) 356,431,341.08
32 ACCESS BANK CONSTRUCTION COY LTD 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00
33 ACCESS BANK COONTRUCTION COY LTD 1,036,620,436.20 1,036,620,436.20 1,036,620,436.20
34 ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 172,700,000.00 172,700,000.00 172,700,000.00
35 ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 196,250,000.00 196,250,000.00 196,250,000.00
36 ACCESS BANK FEROTEX CONSTRUCTION COY LTD 235,500,000.00 235,500,000.00 235,500,000.00
37 ACCESS BANK FEROTEX CONSTRUCTION COY LTD 157,000,000.00 157,000,000.00 157,000,000.00
38 ACCESS BANK CCECCC NIG LTD 266,900,000.00 266,900,000.00 266,900,000.00
39 ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 3,101,936,755.41 3,101,936,755.41 3,101,936,755.41
40 ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 349,327,000.00 349,327,000.00 349,327,000.00
41 ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 211,950,000.00 211,950,000.00 211,950,000.00
42 ACCESS BANK ROCK RESULT GROUP 824,090,300.93 824,090,300.93 824,090,300.93
43 ACCESS BANK ARKI PROJECTS SOLUTION LTD 67,942,702.85 67,942,702.85 67,942,702.85
44 ACCESS BANK SEGUBA INT CO LTD 75,326,297.55 75,326,297.55 75,326,297.55
45 ACCESS BANK HAVIV EMOIRE LTD 53,633,394.79 53,633,394.79 53,633,394.79
46 ACCESS BANK NEXT ORIGIN RESOURCES LTD 70,024,986.41 70,024,986.41 70,024,986.41
47 ACCESS BANK IROPANA GLOBAL LTD 70,040,048.70 70,040,048.70 70,040,048.70
48 ACCESS BANK PRESTIGUE MAGNUM LTD 67,567,126.33 67,567,126.33 67,567,126.33
Total Domestic Loans 82,261,109,033.45 8,525,850,142.61 (11,911,277,264.10) (3,385,427,121.49) 78,875,681,911.96
Note 26B EXTERNAL DEB
1 Erosion & Watershed MgtProect 26,236,693,035.65 25,730,048,761.76 25,730,048,761.76 51,966,741,797.41
2 Comm. Based Poverty Reduction 3,392,260,334.53 (37,718,084.79) (37,718,084.79) 3,354,542,249.74
3 Health System Dev. Project Il 244,194,800.48 32,243,850.47 32,243,850.47 276,438,650.95
4 HIV/AIDS 648,159,634.69 568,612,819.64 568,612,819.64 1,216,772,454.33
5 Oil Palm Belt Rural Dev. Project I 280,855,213.61 227,269,278.32 227,269,278.32 508,124,491.93
6 Health System Dev. Project IV 1,539,655,818.77 1,444,610,553.95 1,444,610,553.95 2,984,266,372.72
7 Comm. Based Nation Res Mgt 450,139,235.06 413,283,556.25 413,283,556.25 863,422,791.31
8 Community & Soc. Development 1,765,421,292.11 1,724,991,795.94 1,724,991,795.94 3,490,413,088.05
9 Third National Fadama 2,646,099,616.42 2,586,779,785.68 2,586,779,785.68 5,232,879,402.10
10 Health Sys Dev. — Additional 1,261,836,781.80 1,233,162,887.93 1,233,162,887.93 2,494,999,669.73
11 2" HIV/AIDS 1,568,916,444.25 1,522,007,095.58 1,522,007,095.58 3,090,923,539.83
12 Public Sector Governance Ref. 578,765,101.13 555,023,659.85 555,023,659.85 1,133,788,760.98
13 Rural Access Agric Marketing Project 1,676,208,801.34 1,804,700,387.61 1,804,700,387.61 3,480,909,188.95
Total External Loan Per DMO Balance 42,289,206,109.84 - 37,805,016,348.19 37,805,016,348.19 80,094,222,458.03
Note 27 OUTSTANDING PENSION AND GRATUITIES
1 Outstanding Pension and Gratuities 43,234,145,043.59 (15,063,520,426.77) 28,170,624,616.82
Total Outstanding Pension and Gratuities 43,234,145,043.59 (15,063,520,426.77) 28,170,624,616.82
TOTAL LIABILITIES 167,784,460,186.88 187,140,528,986.81
Note:

1.

External Debt repayments and balances are subject to reconciliation with DMO.
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NOTES TO STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2023...CONT’D.

Actual Actual
2023 2022

Note 27 - Pension and Gratuity N N
Schedule of Outstanding Pension and Gratuities
Year No of Retiree
1998 1 92,654.64
2000 4505 1,119,698,931.56
2001 187 123,045,454.55
2002 242 129,975,715.08
2003 138 83,684,869.97
2004 184 107,618,684.50
2005 275 205,336,981.38
2006 337 300,760,930.43
2007 296 371,001,361.40
2008 542 799,526,829.03
2009 460 704,325,986.00
2010 645 1,021,955,478.32
2011 697 1,549,375,789.35
2012 720 2,149,734,142.43
2013 2551 2,141,837,449.28
2014 5940 3,106,063,856.52
2015 6734 3,855,077,768.83
2016 612 2,418,555,650.45
2017 476 2,071,056,711.29
2018 8440 7,588,991,736.32
2019 8632 7,056,995,049.22
2020 4057 1,999,676,307.06
2021 9033 2,881,288,388.42
2022 405 1,448,468,317.49
Total 55,704
Year 2023:
Aba 4,028,124,355.21
Akanu-Ohafia 195,134,713.14
Apumiri 2,998,632,660.57
Arochukwu 756,138,801.47
Bende 336,274,564.26
Igbere 177,243,931.98
Ikwuano 497,105,397.68
Isuikwuato 649,354,498.88
Isuochi 395,687,334.46
Item 333,459,154.15
Nkwoegwu 1,063,884,118.71
Ohafia 1,712,032,997.13
Ohanze 949,511,725.48
Ungwa 1,542,686,887.11
Osisioma 2,000,505,339.07
Ukwa 683,917,948.42
Umuahia 8,972,626,168.73
Uturu 143,882,196.72
Uzuakoli 734,421,823.65
Total 28,170,624,616.82 43,234,145,043.59
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MEMORANDA TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Assets purchased by Ministries, Departments & Agencies (MDAS) in the year under review are written off as required by the law establishing the Capital Development Fund (CDF) which provides that assets are to be written
off in the year of purchase. However, these assets are presented below as memoranda record because of the information value to users of the financial statements pending the abrogation of Capital Development Fund:
SCHEDULE OF FIXED ASSETS PURCHASED/CONSTRUCTED/PROVIDED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

. . . Provision for .
Economic Code ASSET CATEGORY Oper:;:agt%alllglf/ezgzgosts Addition in 2023 Disposals in 2023 Depreciation in 2023 Closing Balance at Cost
(If Any) (If Any) as at 31/12/2023
23010101 Purchase/Acquisition of Land 881,800,724.46 104,252,080.00 986,052,804.46
23010102 Purchase of Office Buildings 902,500,000.00 7,128,800.00 909,628,800.00
23010105 Purchase of Motor Vehicles 6,828,356,542.75 5,479,891,621.80 12,308,248,164.55
23010106 Purchase of Vans 408,631,000.00 513,798,000.00 922,429,000.00
23010107 Purchase of Trucks 1,148,123,529.96 702,178,970.00 1,850,302,499.96
23010108 Purchase of Buses 2,231,070,760.07 996,569,931.26 3,227,640,691.33
23010112 Purchase of Office Furniture and Fittings 1,206,721,372.31 413,644,180.44 1,620,365,552.75
23010113 Purchase of Computers 74,999,400.00 26,725,000.00 101,724,400.00
23010114 Purchase of Computer Printers 68,740,000.00 - 68,740,000.00
23010115 Purchase of Photocopying Machines 80,200,000.00 7,300,000.00 87,500,000.00
23010119 Purchase of Powers Generating Set 1,568,806,307.00 42,596,982.07 1,611,403,289.07
23010120 Purchase of Canteen/Kitchen Equipment 2,000,000.00 - 2,000,000.00
23010121 Purchase of Residential Furniture 10,000,000.00 489,806,338.85 499,806,338.85
23010122 Purchase of Health/Medical Equipment 1,817,199,045.14 145,956,425.00 1,963,155,470.14
23010123 Purchase of Fire Fighting Equipment 94,500,000.00 31,867,850.00 126,367,850.00
23010124 Purchase of Teaching/Learning Aid Equipment 442,546,327.87 159,099,373.90 601,645,701.77
23010125 Purchase of Library Books & Equipment 208,822,751.16 78,167,713.26 286,990,464.42
23010126 Purchase of Sporting/Games Equipment 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
23010127 Purchase of Agriculture Equipment 149,401,588.00 18,830,000.00 168,231,588.00
23010128 Purchase of Security Equipment 471,638,000.00 143,359,000.00 614,997,000.00
23010129 Purchase of Industrial Equipment 515,844,000.00 168,566,661.25 684,410,661.25
23010132 Purchase of Security Equipment 36,000,000.00 125,000,000.00 161,000,000.00
23010133 Purchase of Surveying Equipment 17,000,000.00 - 17,000,000.00
23020101 Construction/Provision of Office Buildings 3,123,947,069.00 304,578,890.00 3,428,525,959.00
23020102 Construction/Provision of Residential Buildings 724,311,994.00 36,201,424.00 760,513,418.00
23020103 Construction/Provision of Electricity 315,070,974.50 86,633,332.79 401,704,307.29
23020104 Construction/Provision of Housing 3,008,070,128.50 1,248,553,182.54 4,256,623,311.04
23020105 Construction/Provision of Water Facilities 1,428,288,835.00 156,190,229.17 1,584,479,064.17
23020106 Construction/Provision of Hospitals/Health Centres 3,577,039,931.12 2,126,282,381.92 5,703,322,313.04
23020107 Construction/Provision of Public Schools 1,142,455,165.00 12,300,000.00 1,154,755,165.00
23020111 Construction/Provision of Libraries 10,630,000.00 - 10,630,000.00
23020112 Construction/Provision of Sporting Facilities 250,040,000.00 8,382,343.90 258,422,343.90
23020113 Construction/Provision of Agricultural Facilities 43,000,000.00 1,682,000.00 44,682,000.00
23020114 Construction/Provision of Roads 61,462,327,652.97 20,567,182,869.63 82,029,510,522.60
23020115 Construction/Provision of Railways 36,000,000.00 - 36,000,000.00
23020116 Construction/Provision of Water ways 125,236,825.80 - 125,236,825.80
23020118 Construction/Provision of Infrastructure 5,396,447,035.12 467,791,605.37 5,864,238,640.49
23020119 Construction/Provision of Recreational Facilities 1,358,203,502.40 6,499,393,946.69 7,857,597,449.09
23020123 Construction of Traffic/Street Lights 3,341,685,000.00 299,302,075.00 3,640,987,075.00
23020124 Construction of Markets/Parks 414,482,520.00 6,221,562.00 420,704,082.00
23020125 Construction of Power Generating Plants 1,500,000,000.00 - 1,500,000,000.00
23020127 Construction of ICT Infrastructures 150,120,000.00 69,180,000.00 219,300,000.00
23030101 Rehabilitation/Repairs of Residential Building 22,028,079.00 11,000,000.00 33,028,079.00
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Abia State Government of Nigeria

. - - Provision for -
Economic Code ASSET CATEGORY Opening Balace af Costs Addition in 2023 Disposals in 2023 Depreciation in 2023 Closing Balance at Cost
(If Any) (If Any) as at 31/12/2023

23030103 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Housing 62,091,000.00 - - 62,091,000.00
23030104 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Water Facilities 112,455,000.00 44,086,050.00 - 156,541,050.00
23030105 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Hospital/Health Centers 273,348,833.00 526,306,040.00 - 799,654,873.00
23030106 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Public Schools 4,110,485,012.32 45,229,796.18 - 4,155,714,808.50
23030109 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Fire Fighting Stations 5,499,500.00 - 5,499,500.00
23030110 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Libraries 104,000,000.00 - - 104,000,000.00
23030111 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Sporting Facilities 231,550,000.00 103,093,660.00 - 334,643,660.00
23030112 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Agricultural Facilities 13,000,000.00 - - 13,000,000.00
23030113 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Roads 46,234,306,330.26 6,788,996,130.37 - 53,023,302,460.63
23030118 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Recreational Facilities 47,800,000.00 20,000,000.00 - 67,800,000.00
23030121 Rehabilitation/Repairs of Office Buildings 770,946,435.99 148,152,200.00 - 919,098,635.99
23030123 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Traffic/Street Lights 305,124,480.00 174,588,000.00 - 479,712,480.00
23030124 Rehabilitation/Repairs - Markets/Parks 81,500,000.00 - - 81,500,000.00
23030127 Rehabilitation/Repairs - ICT Infrastructures 6,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 - 13,000,000.00
23040101 Tree Planting 8,000,000.00 1,900,000.00 - 9,900,000.00
23040102 Erosion & Flood Control 37,301,216,054.96 137,250,000.00 - 37,438,466,054.96
23040103 Wildlife Conservation 500,000.00 - - 500,000.00
23040104 Industrial Pollution Preservation & Control 6,838,237,482.00 219,997,662.64 - 7,058,235,144.64
23040105 Water Pollution Prevention & Control 1,544,813,850.00 837,573,303.62 - 2,382,387,153.62
23050101 Research and Development 17,911,081,849.01 7,021,701,606.57 - 24,932,783,455.58
23050103 Monitoring and Evaluation 1,893,697,866.96 383,714,302.92 - 2,277,412,169.88
23050104 Anniversaries/Celebration 1,867,500,000.00 40,451,257.00 - 1,907,951,257.00
23050105 Improve Agricultural Seedlings 2,476,106,934.12 4,104,648,204.56 - 6,580,755,138.68
23050107 Margin for Increase in Costs 44,700,000.00 - - 44,700,000.00

Grand Total 228,838,246,689.75 62,165,302,984.70 - 291,003,549,674.45
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Abia State Government of Nigeria

NOTES TO STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

Actual Actual Original Revised Varriance % Variance Budget Budget Budget
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 2024 2025 2026
N N N N N N N N N
Note 28 - Statutory Allocation
37,744,478,181.42|20007001/11010001  Statutory Allocation from Federation Accounts 35,363,804,448.09| 49,441,582,949.00]  49,441,582,949.00 14,077,778,500.91- 28.47%-| 78,510,851,765.00{ 84,399,165,700.00{ 90,729,103,300.00
37,744,478,181.42| Total 35,363,804,448.09| 49,441,582,949.00]  49,441,582,949.00 14,077,778,500.91- 28.47%-| 78,510,851,765.00| 84,399,165,700.00{ 90,729,103,300.00
This Represents Share of Statutory Allocation from FAAC
Note 29 - Share of VAT
24,703,631,656.88|{20007001/11010002 VAT from Federation Accounts 31,951,585,166.52| 13,458,085,651.00]  13,458,085,651.00]  18,493,499,515.52+ 137.42%+| 40,185,919,612.00{ 43,199,863,200.00| 46,439,852,400.00
24,703,631,656.88| Total 31,951,585,166.52| 13,458,085,651.00]  13,458,085,651.00]  18,493,499,515.52+ 137.42%+|  40,185,919,612.00| 43,199,863,200.00| 46,439,852,400.00
This represents Share of VAT from FAAC
Note 30 - Other Statutory Transfers
20007001/11010003  Excess Crude Allocation from FAAC 828,540,051.74|  2,000,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00 1,171,459,948.26- 58.57%- 2,484,594,200.00f  2,670,938,700.00
20007001/11010005  Budget Augmentation 571,469,992.96 571,469,992.96+
5,534,780,671.26(20007001/11010007  Special Reserved
3,539,917,238.33|20007001/11010010  SURE -P 4,413,486,382.06 4,413,486,382.06+
6,599,373,171.00{20007001/11010011  13% Derivation 8,030,448,139.31|  7,000,000,000.00 7,000,000,000.00 1,030,448,139.31+ 14.72%+ 4,800,000,000.00|  5,160,000,000.00|  5,547,000,000.00
110,401,179.25/20007001/11010013  Exchange Rate Difference 11,737,320,123.33 174,549,800.00 174,549,800.00|  11,562,770,323.33+|  6,624.34%+ 1,822,377,055.00]  1,959,055,200.00]  2,105,984,400.00
1,844,216,316.66(20007001/11010015  Other Non Oil Excess 2,168,976,363.25|  1,300,000,000.00 1,300,000,000.00 868,976,363.25+ 66.84%+ 2,170,000,000.00|  2,332,750,300.00|  2,507,707,000.00
2,080,998,642.59|20007001/11010017  Excess Charges Recovered 3,871,796,873.88 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00 3,741,796,873.88+|  2,878.31%+ 4,096,506,626.00|  5,951,744,300.00|  6,398,124,900.00
31,408,073.86|20007001/11010018  Forex Equalization 1,235,440,105.70 256,858,300.00 256,858,300.00 978,581,805.70+ 380.98%+ 400,000,000.00 430,000,000.00 462,249,700.00
20007001/11010019  Solid Mineral Revenue 113,587,000.00 113,587,000.00 113,587,000.00- 100.00%- 141,109,200.00 151,692,600.00
516,827,449.82|20007001/11010020  Ecological fund 1,354,272,741.83 1,354,272,741.83+ 509,000,000.00 558,153,600.00 600,015,500.00
20007001/11010021  CBN Debt Service Reserve 307,235,069.59 307,235,069.59+
20007001/11010022  Contractual Obligation 141,623,111.36 141,623,111.36+
20007001/11010023  Rice Support 2,000,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00+
238,157,238.27|20007001/11010030 _Electronic Money Transfer 3,074,246,299.03 3,074,246,299.03+ 1,440,000,000.00]  1,548,000,000.00|  1,664,099,700.00
20007001/11010040  Health Care Inflow from FAAC 67,714,543.25 67,714,543.25+
20,496,079,981.04| Total 39,802,569,797.29| 10,974,995,100.00|  10,974,995,100.00]  28,827,574,697.29+ 262.67%+| 15,237,883,681.00| 20,565,406,800.00| 22,107,812,500.00
Note 31 : - 12010000 - Direct Taxes
9,491,099,109.18|Board of Internal Revenue 11,580,924,421.54| 14,771,256,900.00|  14,771,256,900.00 3,190,332,478.46- 21.60%-| 13,996,518,510.00| 16,985,484,100.00 18,259,395,200.00
2,378,000.00| Abia State Gaming Commission 867,205.00 10,400,900.00 10,400,900.00 9,533,695.00- 91.66%- 10,400,000.00 11,180,100.00 12,019,100.00
34,320,612.00| Abia State Physical Planning & Infrastructural Dev. 14,605,400.00 82,225,400.00 82,225,400.00 67,620,000.00- 82.24%- 422,155,000.00 453,815,500.00
9,527,797,721.18| Total 11,596,397,026.54| 14,863,883,200.00|  14,863,883,200.00 3,267,486,173.46- 21.98%-| 14,006,918,510.00| 17,418,819,200.00| 18,725,229,800.00
Note 32 : - 12020000 L.icenses
Ministry of Agriculture 200.00 265,300.00 265,300.00 265,100.00- 99.92%- 420,400.00 451,400.00 484,000.00
1,047,731,603.10|Board of Internal Revenue 485,587,485.00 300,200,400.00 300,200,400.00 185,387,085.00+ 61.75%+ 637,386,356.00 685,189,700.00 736,578,600.00
234,322,633.00|Abia State Gaming Commision 18,068,800.00 57,601,300.00 57,601,300.00 39,532,500.00- 68.63%- 81,400,000.00 90,237,800.00 97,006,100.00
24,000.00| Ministry of Trade Commerce and Industry 49,100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 9,500.00+ 23.99%+ 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
Ministry of Science and Technology 216,100.00 216,100.00 216,100.00- 100.00%- 268,900.00 289,300.00
7,911,500.00| Ministry of Transport 4,450,300.00 175,000,000.00 175,000,000.00 170,549,700.00- 97.46%- 184,805,000.00 198,665,100.00 213,562,100.00
27,000.00|Ministry of Petroleum and Solid Minerals 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00- 100.00%- 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
Ministry of public Utility 10,300.00 6,380,500.00 6,380,500.00 6,370,200.00- 99.84%- 6,400,000.00 6,880,000.00 7,396,300.00
44,500.00| Abia State Water Board 200.00 3,751,500.00 3,751,500.00 3,751,300.00- 99.99%- 3,750,000.00 4,031,200.00 4,333,700.00
3,000.00{Ministry of Health 11,100.00 11,100.00+
85,000.00|Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 229,500.00 1,910,000.00 1,910,000.00 1,680,500.00- 87.98%- 750,000.00 806,700.00 867,900.00
10,000.00| Ministry of Local Gov't & Chieftaincy Affairs 50,100.00 50,100.00+ 40,000.00 43,200.00 46,800.00
1,290,159,236.10| Total 508,457,085.00 547,517,200.00 547,517,200.00 39,060,115.00- 7.13%- 919,101,756.00 991,035,000.00]  1,065,360,700.00
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Note 35 : - 12040000 Fees
129,950,025.34 | Office of the Governor 277,583,239.98 5,250,900.00 5,250,900.00 272,332,339.98+|  5,186.39%+ 5,407,191.00 5,813,800.00 6,249,600.00
Deputy Governor's Office 305.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,695.00- 99.99%- 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
8,000.00| Office of the Secretary to the State Government 3,400.00 199,400.00 199,400.00 196,000.00- 98.29%- 2,600,000.00 2,795,800.00 3,005,900.00
Abia State Liaison Office - Lagos 600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,000.00- 99.88%- 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
Abia State Liaison Office Abuja 600.00 1,650,600.00 1,650,600.00 1,650,000.00- 99.96%- 2,050,300.00 2,204,000.00
77,800.00|Bureau of Special Services 17,400.00 750,300.00 750,300.00 732,900.00- 97.68%- 770,000.00 828,300.00 889,600.00
48,061,982.00| Physical Planning & Infrastructural Development Board 806,161,100.00 509,521,000.00 509,521,000.00 296,640,100.00+ 58.22%+ 904,200,600.00 549,887,500.00 591,129,900.00
2,345,898.50| Abia State Oil Prod. Area Dev. Commission - ASOPADEC 100,100.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,899,900.00- 97.50%- 1,400,000.00 1,504,300.00 1,617,200.00
56,500.00|Abia State Pension Board 93,500.00 249,700.00 249,700.00 156,200.00- 62.56%- 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
Abia State Market Agency & Quality Mgt Agency 300.00 15,481,400.00 15,481,400.00 15,481,100.00- 100.00%- 15,481,400.00 16,642,300.00 17,890,800.00
76,473,007.00|Abia State Signage & Advertisement Agency (ABSSA) 72,908,277.52 17,876,400.00 17,876,400.00 55,031,877.52+ 307.85%+ 7,875,000.00 15,764,700.00 16,947,200.00
240,000.00| Abia State House of Assembly
Ministry of Information & Culture 900.00 7,132,000.00 7,132,000.00 7,131,100.00- 99.99%- 8,278,801.00 17,759,800.00 19,091,200.00
Abia Printing & Publishing Company 500.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,100.00- 99.99%- 8,063,145.00 11,152,500.00 11,989,200.00
114,600.00|Bureau of Training 159,950.00 3,901,500.00 3,901,500.00 3,741,550.00- 95.90%- 2,900,000.00 3,116,600.00 3,350,700.00
76,560,173.68 | Bureau of Service Welfare 210,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 290,000.00- 57.93%- 540,700.00 581,100.00 625,500.00
Local Government Staff Pension Board 35,800.00 35,800.00+
45,000.00| Office of the Auditor General (State) 105,300.00 85,200.00 85,200.00 20,100.00+ 23.59%+ 150,000.00 162,000.00 174,000.00
21,000.00|Civil Service Commission 41,000.00 369,800.00 369,800.00 328,800.00- 88.91%- 1,780,000.00 1,913,600.00 2,056,500.00
Abia State Independent Electoral Commission 200.00 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 59,999,800.00- 100.00%- 79,550,000.00 85,516,200.00 91,930,400.00
216,539.66| Office of the Auditor General (Local Government) 300.00 193,601,400.00 193,601,400.00 193,601,100.00- 100.00%- 47,300,000.00 50,848,700.00 54,663,900.00
Local Government Service Commission 400.00 249,800.00 249,800.00 249,400.00- 99.84%- 259,800.00 279,600.00 301,200.00
1,690,000.00| Ministry of Agriculture 193,200.00 959,100.00 959,100.00 765,900.00- 79.86%- 1,780,000.00 2,174,200.00 2,335,100.00
44,000.00| Ministry of Finance 300.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 299,800.00- 99.90%- 300,100.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
Office of the Accountant General 100.00 100.00+
1,751,347,794.19|Board of Internal Revenue 1,775,241,066.53 637,798,300.00 637,798,300.00 1,137,442,766.53+ 178.34%+ 2,632,895,789.00|  2,830,360,300.00|  3,042,636,400.00
40,748,220.01| Ministry of Trade Commerce and Industry 12,429,130.00 396,471,900.00 396,471,900.00 384,042,770.00- 96.87%- 446,531,514.00 480,021,700.00 516,026,200.00
640,000.00| Ministry of Science and Technology 20,400.00 45,836,700.00 45,836,700.00 45,816,300.00- 99.96%- 39,259,700.00 60,927,700.00 65,496,800.00
15,000.00| Abia StatebInvestment & Property Development Company
764,000.00| Ministry of Transport 2,257,905.00 393,766,000.00 393,766,000.00 391,508,095.00- 99.43%- 564,852,650.00 607,212,800.00 652,754,200.00
17,968,030.00| Abia State Fire Service 9,456,025.96 350,000,000.00 350,000,000.00 340,543,974.04- 97.30%- 435,000,000.00 467,624,300.00 502,695,200.00
Abia Transport Corporation (Abia Line Network) 86,064,888.80 172,900,400.00 172,900,400.00 86,835,511.20- 50.22%- 185,358,408.00 199,260,500.00 214,204,200.00
Traffic & Indiscipline Mgt Agency of Abia State 395,000.00 424,900.00 457,300.00
14,855,500.00| Ministry of Petroleum & Solid minerals 4,225,000.00 89,841,700.00 89,841,700.00 85,616,700.00- 95.30%- 203,820,000.00 219,107,100.00 235,540,500.00
100,000.00{Ministry of Energy & Mineral Resources
9,385,300.00| Ministry of Works 48,020,000.00 27,223,400.00 27,223,400.00 20,796,600.00+ 76.39%+ 30,505,281.00 32,793,600.00 35,252,200.00
1,799,000.00|Ministry of Culture and Tourism 1,269,600.00 7,571,400.00 7,571,400.00 6,301,800.00- 83.23%- 9,405,700.00 10,111,600.00
2,475,500.00| Abia State Council for Arts & Culture 3,768,300.00 3,768,300.00 3,768,300.00- 100.00%- 5,282,200.00 5,678,200.00 6,103,200.00
Tourism Board 602,700.00 602,700.00 602,700.00- 100.00%- 12,517,173.00 13,455,200.00 14,465,800.00
155,000.00| Abia State Planning Commission 10,000.00 2,949,600.00 2,949,600.00 2,939,600.00- 99.66%- 4,750,000.00 5,105,800.00 5,488,700.00
Ministry of Public Utilities & Water Resources 73,900.00 15,399,900.00 15,399,900.00 15,326,000.00- 99.52%- 15,420,000.00 16,575,200.00 17,818,900.00
7,904,970.00| Abia State Water Board 2,949,550.00 32,825,900.00 32,825,900.00 29,876,350.00- 91.01%- 32,552,750.00 34,995,100.00 37,619,400.00
563,000.00| Ministry of Housing 807,770.00 7,661,300.00 7,661,300.00 6,853,530.00- 89.46%- 4,000,000.00 13,817,500.00 14,853,500.00
100,000.00|Abia State Housing & Property Dev. Corp. 30.00 2,151,300.00 2,151,300.00 2,151,270.00- 100.00%- 2,672,500.00 2,873,000.00
156,300.00|Min. of Rural Development and Poverty Reduction 437,000.00 979,600.00 979,600.00 542,600.00- 55.39%- 1,217,300.00 1,308,600.00
91,006,250.10|Ministry of Lands and Housing 87,726,919.00 277,890,700.00 277,890,700.00 190,163,781.00- 68.43%- 577,997,720.00 632,624,500.00 680,074,400.00
301,611,007.27 | Abia State Estate Development Agency 209,929,353.75 334,601,400.00 334,601,400.00 124,672,046.25- 37.26%- 324,600,000.00 348,943,800.00 375,114,300.00
39,424,760.00| Ministry of Physical Planning and Urban Renewal 5,411,100.00 5,411,100.00+
1,445,000.00|Judicial Service Commission 552,300.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 948,300.00- 63.19%- 500,000.00 1,780,300.00 1,914,700.00
100,000.00| Ministry of Industry 400,600.00 16,984,400.00 16,984,400.00 16,583,800.00- 97.64%- 21,099,700.00 22,684,200.00
523,000.00| Ministry of Digital Economy & SMEs 6,990,100.00 64,964,100.00 64,964,100.00 57,974,000.00- 89.24%- 86,336,414.00 92,811,400.00 99,772,800.00
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49,974,884.52| Ministry of Justice 94,863,938.59 81,849,900.00 81,849,900.00 13,014,038.59+ 15.90%+ 37,750,000.00 40,581,200.00 43,625,500.00
106,372,937.43|High Court 57,969,673.72 901,061,200.00 901,061,200.00 843,091,526.28- 93.57%- 801,063,800.00 861,144,200.00 925,728,900.00
12,498,485.99| Customary Court of Appeal 6,598,935.00 13,050,400.00 13,050,400.00 6,451,465.00- 49.43%- 13,550,500.00 14,565,500.00 15,656,900.00
Multi Door Court 333,430.00 150,000,000.00 150,000,000.00 149,666,570.00- 99.78%- 150,000,000.00 161,250,900.00 173,344,500.00
24,683,930.00| Umuahia Capital Development Authority (UCDA) 59,785,324.80 83,174,100.00 83,174,100.00 23,388,775.20- 28.12%- 239,500,000.00 257,463,300.00 276,772,800.00
34,000.00| Ministry of Youths and Sports Development 600.00 2,600,200.00 2,600,200.00 2,599,600.00- 99.98%- 3,230,400.00 3,471,800.00
350,000.00| Ministry of Women Affairs & Poverty Alleviation 400,405.00 1,556,100.00 1,556,100.00 1,155,695.00- 74.27%- 4,875,000.00 5,239,100.00 5,632,900.00
92,402,250.00| Ministry of Education 65,849,100.00 82,981,800.00 82,981,800.00 17,132,700.00- 20.65%- 132,854,804.00 145,001,600.00 155,877,800.00
Universal Basic Education Board 200.00 18,000,000.00 18,000,000.00 17,999,800.00- 100.00%- 18,000,000.00 19,350,500.00 20,801,900.00
392,150.00|Abia State Library Board 592,890.00 588,200.00 588,200.00 4,690.00+ 0.80%+ 620,000.00 666,300.00 716,700.00
Education for Employment 200.00 150,100.00 150,100.00 149,900.00- 99.87%- 180,000.00 194,400.00 208,800.00
240,000.00|Agency for Mass Literacy Adult and Non-Formal 277,425.00 199,200.00 199,200.00 78,225.00+ 39.27%+ 110,000.00 118,800.00 127,200.00
588,498,740.99| Abia State Polytechnic Aba 261,155,510.88 661,570,300.00 661,570,300.00 400,414,789.12- 60.52%- 660,870,000.00 737,768,300.00 793,096,600.00
9,762,400.00| Abia State College of Education (Technical) Arochukwu 14,280,350.00 55,760,000.00 55,760,000.00 41,479,650.00- 74.39%- 25,022,000.00 36,702,400.00 39,453,000.00
2,664,945,692.00| Abia State University 786,428,660.00  3,368,234,300.00 3,368,234,300.00 2,581,805,640.00- 76.65%- 2,788,755,110.00| 3,803,577,000.00|  4,088,848,100.00
21,875,640.00| Abia State Education Support Fee And Education Trust 8,737,026.00|  1,066,829,400.00 1,066,829,400.00 1,058,092,374.00- 99.18%- 699,338,300.00 754,276,000.00 810,846,400.00
728,500.00| Secondary Education Management Board (SEMB) 302,438.57 2,906,300.00 2,906,300.00 2,603,861.43- 89.59%- 3,068,815.00 3,362,600.00 3,614,700.00
340,400,000.00| Examination Development Center 157,558,200.00 611,002,300.00 611,002,300.00 453,444,100.00- 74.21%- 510,050,900.00 548,926,800.00 590,096,100.00
29,096,880.00| Ministry of Health 22,379,073.00 180,800,800.00 180,800,800.00 158,421,727.00- 87.62%- 129,482,505.00 204,289,500.00 219,611,100.00
2,000.00|Primary Health Care Development Mgt Agency 100.00 100.00+
77,664,892.00| Abia State University Teaching Hospital 137,131,069.41 703,260,500.00 703,260,500.00 566,129,430.59- 80.50%- 744,842,512.00 871,143,700.00 936,480,900.00
346,707,851.00| Abia State College of Health Technology 141,127,665.75 354,563,000.00 354,563,000.00 213,435,334.25- 60.20%- 378,800,000.00 407,209,000.00 437,751,400.00
58,443,365.00| Abia Specialist Hospital and Diagnostic Centre 10,402,693.00 141,800,700.00 141,800,700.00 131,398,007.00- 92.66%- 194,896,714.00 209,512,700.00 225,228,000.00
Hospital Management Board 2,100.00 161,820,200.00 161,820,200.00 161,818,100.00- 100.00%- 158,470,000.00 170,353,500.00 183,127,900.00
1,351,700.00| Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 3,315,800.00 14,781,600.00 14,781,600.00 11,465,800.00- 77.57%- 15,520,680.00 16,685,300.00 17,937,400.00
78,258,530.00| Abia State Environment Protection Agency (ASEPA) 30,956,596.00 545,184,700.00 545,184,700.00 514,228,104.00- 94.32%- 561,397,100.00 606,095,100.00 651,552,400.00
5,000.00| Ministry of Sports 5,100.00 11,034,900.00 11,034,900.00 11,029,800.00- 99.95%- 12,720,000.00 13,675,800.00 14,701,100.00
Abia Warriors 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00%- 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
8,890,000.00| Ministry of Local Government & Chieftaincy Affairs 5,211,016.00 6,390,100.00 6,390,100.00 1,179,084.00- 18.45%- 6,765,000.00 7,271,400.00 7,816,400.00
7,132,571,986.68| Total 5,277,831,132.26| 13,032,635,700.00|  13,032,635,700.00 7,754,804,567.74- 59.50%-| 14,983,965,276.00| 16,886,744,500.00| 18,153,258,100.00
Note 36 : - 12050000 Fines
71,687,134.24 |Board Of Internal Revenue 88,644,456.93 258,000,000.00 258,000,000.00 169,355,543.07- 65.64%- 308,000,000.00 331,099,700.00 355,931,700.00
Abia State Market Agency & Quality Mgt Agency 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00%- 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
268,390.00| Abia State Signage & Advertisement Agency 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00%- 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
Ministry of Transport 144,000.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 932,800.00- 86.63%- 7,089,800.00 7,621,800.00 8,193,200.00
1,100,000.00| Traffic & Indiscipline Mgt Agency of Abia State 1,246,240.00 6,322,700.00 6,322,700.00 5,076,460.00- 80.29%- 22,250,000.00 23,917,300.00 25,710,800.00
Ministry of Petroleum & Solid Minerals 2,804,300.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 1,195,700.00- 29.89%- 6,000,000.00 6,449,100.00 6,931,800.00
155,000.00| Ministry of Works 235,100.00 10,500,600.00 10,500,600.00 10,265,500.00- 97.76%- 304,175.00 13,371,100.00 14,373,600.00
Ministry of Public Utilities and Water 200.00 8,799,600.00 8,799,600.00 8,799,400.00- 100.00%- 8,800,000.00 9,459,800.00 10,169,300.00
Abia State Water Board 12,600.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,987,400.00- 99.69%- 4,100,000.00 4,407,000.00 4,737,200.00
100,424.00| Ministry of Lands and Housing 300.00 52,432,100.00 52,432,100.00 52,431,800.00- 100.00%- 55,725,000.00 59,904,100.00 64,397,500.00
Ministry of Industry 37,564.20 9,297,800.00 9,297,800.00 9,260,235.80- 99.60%- 11,550,000.00 12,416,800.00
Judicial Service Commision 200.00 360,100.00 360,100.00 359,900.00- 99.94%- 447,700.00 481,300.00
5,418,850.00|High Court 3,140,330.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 26,859,670.00- 89.53%- 30,000,100.00 32,249,700.00 34,668,600.00
297,910.00| Customary Court of Appeal 3,438,260.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 561,740.00- 14.04%- 600,000.00 1,887,200.00 2,028,900.00
Ministry of Education 100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,900.00- 100.00%- 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
Abia State Library Board 37,100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 62,600.00- 62.79%- 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
1,158,000.00 | Abia State University 3,682,900.00 10,677,000.00 10,677,000.00 6,994,100.00- 65.51%- 13,264,100.00 14,258,100.00
73,000.00| Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 153,600.00 13,769,600.00 13,769,600.00 13,616,000.00- 98.88%- 1,322,370.00 16,963,900.00 18,235,300.00
Abia State Environmental Sanitation Agency - ASEPA 100.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,600.00- 100.00%- 12,860,000.00 13,824,700.00 14,861,900.00
80,258,708.24 | Total 103,577,451.13 439,070,700.00 439,070,700.00 335,493,248.87- 76.41%- 457,071,445.00 562,588,800.00 604,780,100.00
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Note 37 : - 12060000 Sales
Government House 400.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,200.00- 99.92%- 621,900.00 668,700.00
Deputy Governor's Office 300.00 200,500.00 200,500.00 200,200.00- 99.85%- 248,600.00 267,800.00
Office of the SSG 565,000.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 64,400.00+ 12.86%+ 500,600.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
Abia State Liaison Office - Abuja 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00%- 621,900.00 668,700.00
Abia State House of Assembly 100.00 1,200,400.00 1,200,400.00 1,200,300.00- 99.99%- 1,490,900.00 1,602,600.00
200,000.00| Ministry of Information & Culture 100,700.00 7,970,000.00 7,970,000.00 7,869,300.00- 98.74%- 8,567,756.00 9,210,200.00 9,900,500.00
Government Printing Press 2,135,660.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 2,096,060.00+|  5,293.08%+ 8,567,756.00 9,210,200.00 9,900,500.00
Abia Printing and Publishing Company 1,025,000.00 1,102,000.00 1,184,800.00
Bureau Of Common Services And Service Monitoring 200.00 200.00+
Bureau of Service Welfare 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99%- 1,242,500.00 1,336,100.00
Bureau of Establishment and Pension 300.00 31,000,000.00 31,000,000.00 30,999,700.00- 100.00%- 26,700,000.00 28,701,200.00 30,852,600.00
Local Government Service Commission 500.00 1,115,200.00 1,115,200.00 1,114,700.00- 99.96%- 942,634.00 1,272,400.00 1,367,300.00
Abia State Indepent Electoral Commission 100.00 100.00+
50,000.00|Metallurgical Complex 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98%- 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
Abia State Transport Corporation 420,000.00 420,000.00+ 1,670,000.00 1,794,800.00 1,929,300.00
Abia State Bureau of Statistics 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00- 100.00%- 2,400,000.00 2,579,800.00 2,773,100.00
Ministry of Lands and Housing 3,000.00 159,700.00 159,700.00 156,700.00- 98.12%- 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
Judicial Service commission 1,350,500.00 1,350,500.00 1,350,500.00- 100.00%- 1,200,000.00 1,726,200.00 1,855,800.00
45,000.00| Ministry of Justice 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00%- 1,242,500.00 1,336,100.00
Ministry of Agriculture 1,100.00 33,810,300.00 33,810,300.00 33,809,200.00- 100.00%- 36,540,000.00 39,280,900.00 42,226,900.00
1,499,753.72| Agicultural Development Program 60,600.00 13,054,100.00 13,054,100.00 12,993,500.00- 99.54%- 13,612,300.00 14,632,800.00 15,731,200.00
Ministry of Finance 75,254,148.00 80,898,000.00 86,965,200.00
2,000,000.00|Board of Internal Revenue 100.00 50,500,600.00 50,500,600.00 50,500,500.00- 100.00%- 50,510,437.00 116,413,000.00 125,143,000.00
40,000.00| Abia State Gaming Commission 40,200.00 2,550,900.00 2,550,900.00 2,510,700.00- 98.42%- 2,050,000.00 2,204,100.00 2,368,700.00
Ministry of Transport 200.00 25,699,900.00 25,699,900.00 25,699,700.00- 100.00%- 80,000,000.00 86,000,000.00 92,450,200.00
Tourism Board 100.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,300.00- 99.80%- 1,717,152.00 1,907,600.00 2,051,700.00
105,000.00| Abia state Water Board 100.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 200,300.00- 99.95%- 5,310,000.00 5,708,300.00 6,136,800.00
Ministry of Industry 100.00 112,800.00 112,800.00 112,700.00- 99.91%- 140,400.00 151,200.00
207,000.00{JUdicial Service Commision 200.00 200.00+
Ministry Of Justice 150,100.00 150,100.00+
30,000.00|Abia State Law Review And Reform Commission 20,400.00 46,780,300.00 46,780,300.00 46,759,900.00- 99.96%- 36,890,000.00 39,656,700.00 42,631,400.00
Ministry Of Education 14,100.00 14,100.00+
26,156,902.00| Abia State polytechnic 12,207,523.00 49,000,000.00 49,000,000.00 36,792,477.00- 75.09%- 35,100,000.00 37,732,300.00 40,560,700.00
33,000.00|Abia State College of Education (Technical) Arochukw 100.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,300.00- 99.80%- 62,400.00 67,200.00
19,637,250.00| Abia State University Uturu 800.00 59,500,600.00 59,500,600.00 59,499,800.00- 100.00%- 7,200,000.00 76,067,100.00 81,772,900.00
Scholarship Board 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
Abia State Universal Basic Education Board 3,100.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 5,996,900.00- 99.95%- 7,000,000.00 7,524,600.00 8,088,800.00
3,296,296.50| Abia State University Teaching Hospital Ab 22,512,070.31 22,512,070.31+
6,960,000.00| Abia State College of Health Technology 5,523,668.00 25,600,300.00 25,600,300.00 20,076,632.00- 78.42%- 21,400,000.00 23,003,800.00 24,728,900.00
4,188,142.00| Abia Specialist Hospital and Diagnostic Centre 813,086.00 57,695,100.00 57,695,100.00 56,882,014.00- 98.59%- 10,200,000.00 70,216,200.00 75,482,700.00
Abia State Scholarship Board 200.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,800.00- 99.99%- 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
Hospital Management Board 200.00 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 11,999,800.00- 100.00%- 40,000,000.00 45,485,000.00 48,895,600.00
51,000.00|Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 9,100.00 606,200.00 606,200.00 597,100.00- 98.50%- 636,510.00 684,300.00 735,900.00
Abia State Environmental Protection agency 100.00 96,000,000.00 96,000,000.00 95,999,900.00- 100.00%- 96,000,000.00 103,200,400.00 110,939,900.00
180,900,000.00 | Enyimba Football Club 200.00 13,000,000.00 13,000,000.00 12,999,800.00- 100.00%- 111,000,000.00 119,325,400.00 128,274,900.00
Abia Warriors 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00- 100.00%- 25,000,000.00 26,875,100.00 28,890,700.00
Abia Comets 100.00 100.00+
245,399,344.22| Total 44,584,007.31 567,481,000.00 567,481,000.00 522,896,992.69- 92.14%- 715,144,293.00 971,357,100.00|  1,044,208,300.00
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Note 38 : -12070000 Earnings
Government House 162,771.49 162,771.49+
Office of the Secretary to the State Government 200,300.00 1,001,200.00 1,001,200.00 800,900.00- 79.99%- 1,243,300.00 1,337,400.00
Ministry of Information & Culture 600.00 8,950,800.00 8,950,800.00 8,950,200.00- 99.99%- 1,650,895.00 12,895,600.00 13,863,100.00
Abia State Market Agency & Quality Mgt Agency 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00%- 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
Abia State Signage & Advertisement Agency (ABSAA) 4,084,216.20 183,000,000.00 183,000,000.00 178,915,783.80- 97.77%- 183,313,198.00 197,061,300.00 211,840,500.00
49,937.00|Broadcasting Corporation of Abia State - Radio 91,719,391.80 107,678,300.00 107,678,300.00 15,958,908.20- 14.82%- 125,339,900.00 134,740,700.00 144,846,300.00
Local Government Service Commission 100.00 1,039,600.00 1,039,600.00 1,039,500.00- 99.99%- 1,040,000.00 1,117,700.00 1,201,700.00
100.00| Ministry of Agriculture 400.00 9,120,000.00 9,120,000.00 9,119,600.00- 100.00%- 10,099,700.00 12,347,100.00 13,272,900.00
Abia Agricultural Development Program (AADP) 20,000.00 2,491,000.00 2,491,000.00 2,471,000.00- 99.20%- 2,490,000.00 2,676,000.00 2,876,500.00
Board of Internal Revenue 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00%- 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
Abia State Gamming Control Board 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00%- 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
800,000.00|Ministry of Trade and Investment 502,800.00 233,847,600.00 233,847,600.00 233,344,800.00- 99.78%- 329,639,478.00 354,362,700.00 380,938,900.00
Ministry of Science and Technology 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00%- 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
Abia Transport Corporation (Abia Line Network) 96,656,797.84 84,301,300.00 84,301,300.00 12,355,497.84+ 14.66%+ 42,276,732.00 62,591,800.00 67,285,700.00
Ministry of Petroleum & Solid Minerals 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00%- 621,900.00 668,700.00
Ministry of Works 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,400.00- 100.00%- 62,400.00 67,200.00
Ministry of Culture and Tourism 15,100.00 899,100.00 899,100.00 884,000.00- 98.32%- 1,500,000.00 1,735,900.00 1,866,700.00
Abia State Council For Arts & Culture 539,000.00 539,000.00 539,000.00- 100.00%- 668,800.00 719,200.00
Tourism Board 549,800.00 549,800.00 549,800.00- 100.00%- 7,500,000.00 8,745,600.00 9,401,100.00
Abia State Planning Commission 1,500,500.00 1,500,500.00 1,500,500.00- 100.00%- 2,500,000.00 2,687,900.00 2,890,800.00
50,000.00|Abia State Sport Council 300.00 5,500,600.00 5,500,600.00 5,500,300.00- 99.99%- 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,312,100.00
Abia Comets 400.00 3,499,500.00 3,499,500.00 3,499,100.00- 99.99%- 4,851,000.00 5,213,800.00 5,604,000.00
Abia Warriors Football Club 13,600,200.00 13,600,200.00 13,600,200.00- 100.00%- 10,000,000.00 15,223,200.00 16,366,000.00
Abia Angels Football Club 5,700,000.00 551,000.00 551,000.00 5,149,000.00+ 934.48%+ 684,300.00 735,900.00
Min of Poverty Reduction Co-operative &Rural Dev 11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00- 100.00%- 11,000,000.00 11,824,800.00 12,711,900.00
Ministry of Housing 100.00 3,240,100.00 3,240,100.00 3,240,000.00- 100.00%- 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
155,000.00| Ministry of Lands and Housing 3,196,000.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 1,043,500.00+ 48.48%+ 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
Ministry of Women Affairs and Poverty Alleviation 495,305.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 5,295.00- 1.06%- 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
960,000.00|Open Spaces Commission 1,290,000.00 100,400,800.00 100,400,800.00 99,110,800.00- 98.72%- 100,400,000.00 107,929,300.00 116,024,100.00
Abia state Education for Employment (EforE) 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00%- 621,900.00 668,700.00
1,029,000.00|Abia State University 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00%- 7,000,000.00 7,524,600.00 8,088,800.00
1,029,070.00|Abia State Library Board 779,115.00 755,100.00 755,100.00 24,015.00+ 3.18%+ 900,000.00 966,500.00 1,038,600.00
Ministry of Post Basic Education 100.00 399,800.00 399,800.00 399,700.00- 99.97%- 497,000.00 534,200.00
Abia Polytechnic 34,326,610.09 50,300,100.00 50,300,100.00 15,973,489.91- 31.76%- 15,000,000.00 21,092,500.00 22,673,500.00
4,291,420.00|Abia State University
Abia State University Teaching Hospital 362,995.00 16,513,800.00 16,513,800.00 16,150,805.00- 97.80%- 3,006,000.00 15,654,300.00 16,828,400.00
Hospital Management Board 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99%- 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
4,455,900.00| Abia State College Of Health Sciences & Mgt Tech 8,676,825.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 5,676,825.00+ 189.23%+ 3,500,000.00 3,762,400.00 4,044,500.00
Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 123,600.00 123,600.00 123,600.00- 100.00%- 139,517.00 150,100.00 160,900.00
Ministry of Sports 200.00 37,159,700.00 37,159,700.00 37,159,500.00- 100.00%- 46,164,400.00 49,626,500.00
75,388,000.00| Enyimba Football Club 28,000,500.00 5,034,800.00 5,034,800.00 22,965,700.00+ 456.14%+ 5,034,800.00 5,412,900.00 5,818,700.00
Abia State Passenger Insurance Manifest Scheme (A 300.00 59,699,900.00 59,699,900.00 59,699,600.00- 100.00%- 74,164,500.00 79,726,400.00
Abia State Road Maintenance Agency ABROMA) 500.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,100.00- 99.99%- 11,804,300.00 12,690,200.00
88,208,427.00| Total 276,192,027.42 965,052,600.00 965,052,600.00 688,860,572.58- 71.38%- 886,831,220.00|  1,144,783,200.00|  1,230,641,500.00
Note 39 : - 12080000 Rent on Gov't Property
228,073.00| Ministry of Housing 205,800.00 77,489,700.00 77,489,700.00 77,283,900.00- 99.73%- 102,713,700.00 110,552,300.00 118,842,900.00
Abia State Housing & Proper. Dev Corp 4,050.00 2,361,200.00 2,361,200.00 2,357,150.00- 99.83%- 2,932,600.00 3,153,400.00
Office Of The Head Of Service 402,077.78 50,400.00 50,400.00 351,677.78+ 697.77%+ 62,400.00 67,200.00
Ministry Of Science and Technology 100.00 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 59,999,900.00- 100.00%- 60,000,000.00 64,500,600.00 69,338,500.00
Abia state University 100.00 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00 22,999,900.00- 100.00%- 5,760,000.00 6,192,100.00 6,656,700.00
228,073.00| Total 612,127.78 162,901,300.00 162,901,300.00 162,289,172.22- 99.62%- 168,473,700.00 184,240,000.00 198,058,700.00
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Note 40 : - 12090000 Rent on Gov't Lands
11,747,212.00|Ministry of Lands and Housing 19,685,286.75 35,134,400.00 35,134,400.00 15,449,113.25- 43.97%- 43,647,000.00 46,920,700.00
14,000.00|Abia State Estate Development
11,761,212.00| Total 19,685,286.75 35,134,400.00 35,134,400.00 15,449,113.25- 43.97%- 43,647,000.00 46,920,700.00
Notes 41 : - 12100000 Repayments
Note 42 : - 12110000 Investment Income
106,617,119.00| Ministry of Finance 2,507,591.97 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 2,492,408.03- 49.85%- 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
106,617,119.00| Total 2,507,591.97 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 2,492,408.03- 49.85%- 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
Note 43 : - 12120000 Interest
Ministry of Finance 107,195.90 555,800.00 555,800.00 448,604.10- 80.71%- 555,800.00 597,800.00 642,300.00
24,436,656.72|Board of Internal Revenue 5,748,978.44 7,003,600.00 7,003,600.00 1,254,621.56- 17.91%- 8,701,100.00 9,353,000.00
24,436,656.72| Total 5,856,174.34 7,559,400.00 7,559,400.00 1,703,225.66- 22.53%- 555,800.00 9,298,900.00 9,995,300.00
Note 44 : - 12130000 Re-Imbursement
Note 45 : - 12140000 Miscellaneous
141,018,424.67| Office of the Accountant General 150,437,126.45 49,000,000.00 49,000,000.00 101,437,126.45+ 207.01%+ 60,872,700.00 65,438,100.00
Abia State University 692,000.00 692,000.00+
213,500.00|Abia State Library Board 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00- 100.00%- 7,453,800.00 8,013,200.00
Abia State Health Insurance agency 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00- 100.00%- 372,689,100.00 400,641,100.00
141,231,924.67 | Total 151,129,126.45 355,000,000.00 355,000,000.00 203,870,873.55- 57.43%- 441,015,600.00 474,092,400.00
Note 46 : - 21000000 Employee Compensation
2,362,172,546.84|Government House 2,979,125,947.39|  2,006,670,900.00 3,006,670,900.00 27,544,952.61+ 0.92%+ 577,910,233.00 592,358,900.00 607,168,000.00
93,925,932.98| Deputy Governor's Office 119,667,422.28 167,752,500.00 167,752,500.00 48,085,077.72+ 28.66%+ 175,003,761.00 179,379,300.00 183,863,200.00
State Emergency Management Agency (SEMA) 550,936.96 550,936.96-
149,079,757.53| Office of the Secretary to the State Gov't 97,062,960.35 432,961,500.00 332,961,500.00 235,898,539.65+ 70.85%+ 536,859,071.00 550,278,700.00 564,036,100.00
13,340,140.37|Bureau of Political Affairs 11,228,112.90 25,540,300.00 25,540,300.00 14,312,187.10+ 56.04%+ 29,481,240.00 30,219,400.00 30,974,600.00
10,731,982.01|Bureau of Economic Affairs 12,232,241.50 29,168,100.00 29,168,100.00 16,935,858.50+ 58.06%+ 30,127,004.00 30,878,800.00 31,650,900.00
9,605,842.00| Exco Secretariat 6,762,401.00 22,648,400.00 22,648,400.00 15,885,999.00+ 70.14%+ 24,159,268.00 24,764,500.00 25,383,900.00
21,293,994.39|Bureau of Special Services 22,838,697.14 36,254,400.00 36,254,400.00 13,415,702.86+ 37.00%+ 38,364,471.00 39,324,000.00 40,308,300.00
45,567,402.04 | Abia State Liaison Office Lagos 32,015,168.46 54,000,200.00 54,000,200.00 21,985,031.54+ 40.71%+ 55,184,229.00 56,563,100.00 57,978,400.00
60,468,824.46| Abia State Liaison Office - Abuja 34,125,370.98 196,777,800.00 196,777,800.00 162,652,429.02+ 82.66%+ 57,086,150.00 58,511,500.00 59,974,800.00
5,549,507.00| Abia State Agency for the Control of AIDS 4,408,079.50 7,459,700.00 7,459,700.00 3,051,620.50+ 40.91%+ 7,010,679.00 7,187,100.00 7,366,000.00
50,458,100.00| Abia State Infrastructural Dev. Board 50,940,000.00 50,940,000.00 50,940,000.00+ 100.00%+ 113,400,000.00 116,235,300.00 119,141,600.00
921,627,635.87 | Abia State Oil Prod. Areas Dev. Comm-ASOPADEC 524,254,829.17 410,205,200.00 410,205,200.00 114,049,629.17- 27.80%- 410,205,200.00 420,458,800.00 430,969,100.00
Abia State Mkt. Agency & Quality Mgt. Agency 10,851,100.00 10,851,100.00 10,851,100.00+ 100.00%+ 30,851,100.00 31,621,900.00 32,413,000.00
16,329,839.36| Abia State Signage & Advertisment Agency 16,164,947.63 14,157,200.00 14,157,200.00 2,007,747.63- 14.18%- 16,330,072.00 16,738,300.00 17,156,100.00
Public Pertnership & Investment promotion 12,480,200.00 12,480,200.00 12,480,200.00+ 100.00%+ 12,480,000.00 12,792,300.00 13,111,700.00
Bureau of Public Procu. Due Process Office 13,699,900.00 13,699,900.00 13,699,900.00+ 100.00%+ 26,916,696.00 27,589,400.00 28,279,600.00
765,783,457.06 | Abia State House of Assembly 673,473,228.58| 1,071,716,500.00 1,071,716,500.00 398,243,271.42+ 37.16%+ 1,021,026,263.00]  1,035,764,800.00|  1,061,658,000.00
Abia State House of Assembly Service Comm. 109,000,000.00 109,000,000.00 109,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 92,000,000.00
275,158,305.90| Ministry of Information and Culture 246,911,416.99 296,060,200.00 296,060,200.00 49,148,783.01+ 16.60%+ 371,265,535.00 380,549,600.00 390,063,400.00
291,522,482.84 | Broadcasting Corporation of Abia State -Television 639,104,396.57 368,642,300.00 368,642,300.00 270,462,096.57- 73.37%- 369,870,644.00 379,117,600.00 388,594,200.00
79,211,209.47| Abia Printing & Publishing Company 62,204,264.51 89,223,000.00 89,223,000.00 27,018,735.49+ 30.28%+ 89,578,186.00 91,817,500.00 94,112,700.00
76,568,904.40| Office of the Head of Civil Service 69,655,470.74 72,390,100.00 72,390,100.00 2,734,629.26+ 3.78%+ 88,168,803.00 90,373,200.00 92,632,500.00
44,453,549.22 |Bureau of Training 33,463,927.45 39,163,300.00 39,163,300.00 5,699,372.55+ 14.55%+ 40,267,910.00 41,274,900.00 42,308,400.00
26,800,857.59|Bureau of Common Services & Service Monitoring 27,226,658.55 34,310,700.00 34,310,700.00 7,084,041.45+ 20.65%+ 33,324,992.00 34,158,300.00 35,013,000.00
50,450,265.15| Bureau of Service Welfare 53,813,308.94 64,674,700.00 64,674,700.00 10,861,391.06+ 16.79%+ 63,101,805.00 64,679,600.00 66,296,800.00
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125,044,981.89 |Bureau of Administration 121,932,038.05 139,608,600.00 139,608,600.00 17,676,561.95+ 12.66%+ 263,627,156.00 270,216,200.00 276,972,400.00
66,526,371.90|Bureau of Establishment and Pensions 67,639,503.73 90,841,500.00 90,841,500.00 23,201,996.27+ 25.54%+ 93,220,556.00 95,552,100.00 97,939,900.00
Local Government Staff Pension Board 1,034,800.00 1,034,800.00 1,034,800.00+ 100.00%+
84,759,800.74 | Office of the Auditor General (State) 109,877,905.36 143,115,200.00 143,115,200.00 33,237,294.64+ 23.22%+ 172,846,254.00 177,167,900.00 181,596,500.00
110,074,107.13|Civil Service Commission 84,459,916.32 136,666,300.00 136,666,300.00 52,206,383.68+ 38.20%+ 170,246,154.00 174,501,700.00 178,864,400.00
187,183,651.57 | Abia State Independence Electoral Commision 225,125597.37 336,124,700.00 336,124,700.00 110,999,102.63+ 33.02%+ 332,068,304.00 340,370,900.00 348,881,000.00
59,164,280.28| Office of the Auditor General - Local Government 68,538,871.18 84,387,800.00 78,387,800.00 9,848,928.82+ 12.56%+ 83,814,246.00 85,909,900.00 88,058,500.00
50,285,628.61 | Local Government Service Commission 18,104,084.09 44,059,700.00 44,059,700.00 25,955,615.91+ 58.91%+ 43,830,900.00 44,926,300.00 46,050,400.00
614,602.00| Ministry of Boundary Matters & Conflict Resolution 2,060,861.00 12,034,800.00 8,534,800.00 6,473,939.00+ 75.85%+
Ministry of Special Duties (Estab & Tra) 6,868,000.00
Ministry of Inter State Affairs 21,051,500.00
24,235,600.44|Homeland Security 48,285,614.71 25,153,700.00 25,153,700.00 23,131,914.71- 91.96%- 16,549,979.00 16,964,900.00 17,388,700.00
616,241,631.90| Ministry of Agriculture 556,185,456.26 803,078,000.00 799,578,000.00 243,392,543.74+ 30.44%+ 749,956,673.00 768,706,800.00 787,925,100.00
364,807,724.01| Abia State Agric Devt Programme (AADP) 355,597,621.68 526,858,200.00 526,858,200.00 171,260,578.32+ 32.51%+ 532,101,976.00 545,405,400.00 559,040,500.00
2,750,000.00] Abia Golden Chicken Ogwe 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00-
3,300,000.00|Small Holders Oil Palm 2,250,000.00 3,500,000.00 1,250,000.00+ 35.71%+ 3,500,000.00 3,587,100.00 3,677,100.00
84,935,612.39|Ministry of Finance 384,362,218.37 239,196,700.00 239,196,700.00 145,165,518.37- 60.69%- 281,567,966.00 288,606,400.00 295,822,600.00
369,406, 745.71| Office of the Accountant General 38,309,229.93 187,111,600.00 187,111,600.00 148,802,370.07+ 79.53%+ 228,400,863.00 234,111,600.00 239,963,000.00
207,991,662.00|Board of Internal Revenue 194,271,774.42 304,625,400.00 304,625,400.00 110,353,625.58+ 36.23%+ 304,497,952.00 312,110,400.00 319,912,500.00
256,538,495.64 | Ministry of Trade Commerce & Industry 344,154,006.14 389,102,000.00 439,102,000.00 94,947,993.86+ 21.62%+ 561,945,375.00 575,995,000.00 590,394,900.00
86,542,625.99| Ministry of Science & Technology 81,740,928.03 87,375,600.00 87,375,600.00 5,634,671.97+ 6.45%+ 150,445,557.00 154,208,700.00 158,063,400.00
60,690,416.17|Ministry of Transport 67,269,863.03 88,055,100.00 88,055,100.00 20,785,236.97+ 23.60%+ 116,056,540.00 118,956,900.00 121,931,600.00
Abia State Passenger Insurance Manifest Scheme 8,960,207.75 18,000,000.00 18,000,000.00 9,039,792.25+ 50.22%+ 107,088,000.00 109,764,800.00 112,509,100.00
Abia Transport Corporation (Abia Line Network) 63,467,288.00 139,195,700.00 109,195,700.00 45,728,412.00+ 41.88%+ 147,154,526.00 150,835,300.00 154,607,200.00
90,500,000.00| Traffic and Indicipline Mgt. Agency of Abia 111,354,856.13 142,000,000.00 142,000,000.00 30,645,143.87+ 21.58%+ 330,246,000.00 338,501,800.00 346,964,000.00
30,287,184.33 | Abia State Fire Service 38,794,366.10 67,247,100.00 67,247,100.00 28,452,733.90+ 42.31%+ 99,566,851.00 102,055,300.00 104,607,700.00
83,191,346.56 | Ministry of Petroluem and Solid Minerals 93,173,029.28 110,268,000.00 110,268,000.00 17,094,970.72+ 15.50%+ 126,072,273.00 129,223,400.00 132,455,100.00
18,064,998.92 | Metallurgical Complex 14,287,647.36 23,814,000.00 23,814,000.00 9,526,352.64+ 40.00%+ 23,814,000.00 24,409,400.00 25,020,400.00
149,315,169.73|Ministry of Works 183,705,179.66 221,022,800.00 221,022,800.00 37,317,620.34+ 16.88%+ 233,355,848.00 239,189,600.00 245,169,200.00
Abia State Road Maintenance Agency (ABROMA) 18,950,800.00 18,950,800.00 18,950,800.00+ 100.00%+ 18,950,800.00 19,423,900.00 19,910,100.00
41,868,931.20|Ministry of Culture and Tourism 41,738,074.69 56,019,400.00 56,019,400.00 14,281,325.31+ 25.49%+
54,567,095.14| Abia State Council for Arts and Culture 46,286,836.93 72,437,100.00 72,437,100.00 26,150,263.07+ 36.10%+ 91,324,465.00 93,608,600.00 95,948,400.00
8,334,116.00| Tourism Board 8,240,337.00 9,938,700.00 9,938,700.00 1,698,363.00+ 17.09%+ 122,339,303.00 125,397,400.00 128,532,000.00
1,134,469.00|Ministry of Budget
174,021,905.94 | Abia State Planning Commission 199,586,099.39 253,983,300.00 253,983,300.00 54,397,200.61+ 21.42%+ 311,741,063.00 319,534,200.00 327,522,100.00
93,103,099.46 | Abia State Bureau of Statistics 90,741,139.35 116,710,900.00 116,710,900.00 25,969,760.65+ 22.25%+ 140,850,617.00 144,371,000.00 147,978,700.00
Abia Community and Social Dev. Project Agency 67,026,400.00 67,026,400.00 67,026,400.00+ 100.00%+ 179,044,950.00 183,521,000.00 188,109,200.00
152,342,510.64 | Min. of Public Utility and Water Resources 191,553,605.25 201,669,800.00 201,669,800.00 10,116,194.75+ 5.02%+ 105,504,442.00 108,141,500.00 110,846,200.00
86,401,803.90| Abia State Water Board 87,410,296.48 127,396,100.00 127,396,100.00 39,985,803.52+ 31.39%+ 136,019,786.00 139,419,100.00 142,904,300.00
19,750,016.81| AB- RUWATSA 19,138,042.30 23,443,000.00 23,443,000.00 4,304,957.70+ 18.36%+ 23,441,739.00 24,026,600.00 24,628,100.00
115,490,504.30| Ministry of Housing 121,771,536.33 178,833,200.00 178,833,200.00 57,061,663.67+ 31.91%+
43,276,129.78| Umuahia Capital Development Authority -UCDA 60,266,619.72 64,766,100.00 64,766,100.00 4,499,480.28+ 6.95%+ 73,031,888.00 74,858,300.00 76,728,700.00
42,524,492.20| Abia State Housing & Prop Dev. Corporation 42,570,353.82 125,877,600.00 125,877,600.00 83,307,246.18+ 66.18%+ 153,863,167.00 157,709,500.00 161,651,900.00
212,316,719.12|Min.of Poverty Reductn Co-op. & Rural Dev. 230,349,966.54 275,087,800.00 275,087,800.00 44,737,833.46+ 16.26%+
274,821,109.91|Ministry of Lands and Housing 267,403,608.48 315,697,600.00 315,697,600.00 48,293,991.52+ 15.30%+ 449,871,733.00 461,116,600.00 472,643,700.00
87,606,083.95| Abia State Estate Development Agency 82,951,521.67 74,535,400.00 74,535,400.00 8,416,121.67- 11.29%- 76,435,395.00 78,345,800.00 80,305,000.00
Ministry of Physical Planning Urban Renewal 28,542,448.00 29,255,700.00 29,986,800.00
10,412,129.00|Open Spaces Agency 14,889,900.76 15,861,900.00 15,861,900.00 971,999.24+ 6.13%+ 25,296,309.00 25,929,200.00 26,577,400.00
76,692,833.94 | Ministry of Industry 59,760,499.24 93,434,600.00 93,434,600.00 33,674,100.76+ 36.04%+
39,572,780.21|Ministry of Digital Economy & SMEs 48,176,566.14 51,264,100.00 51,264,100.00 3,087,533.86+ 6.02%+ 88,988,639.00 91,212,500.00 93,492,200.00
123,786,506.61|Judicial Service Commission 128,929,353.88 117,203,100.00 140,203,100.00 11,273,746.12+ 8.04%+ 142,956,321.00 146,529,600.00 150,193,500.00
710,105,204.15|Ministry of Justice 1,043,405,469.12 935,859,400.00 935,859,400.00 107,546,069.12- 11.49%- 1,000,202,301.00]  1,025,208,700.00]  1,050,837,900.00
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18,281,925.51 | Abia State Law Review and Reform Commission 6,053,580.50 34,095,900.00 34,095,900.00 28,042,319.50+ 82.25%+ 37,878,107.00 38,825,800.00 39,795,800.00
1,695,767,775.94 |Judiciary - High Court 1,602,508,592.84| 2,291,031,800.00 2,251,031,800.00 648,523,207.16+ 28.81%+ 2,210,813,511.00f  2,266,081,900.00{  2,322,734,900.00
1,622,300,641.51|Judiciary - Customary Court of Appeal 2,375,133,123.04|  1,849,918,500.00 1,849,918,500.00 525,214,623.04- 28.39%- 1,452,940,673.00]  1,489,265,300.00] 1,526,497,000.00
85,066,117.03| Ministry of Youth Development 109,475,622.10 20,724,100.00 100,724,100.00 8,751,522.10- 8.69%- 213,293,314.00 218,626,500.00 224,091,200.00
108,616,379.54 | Ministry of Women Affairs & Poverty Alleviation 179,282,164.00 239,302,500.00 209,302,500.00 30,020,336.00+ 14.34%+ 548,848,186.00 562,567,900.00 576,631,600.00
1,107,055,612.14|Ministry of Education 993,637,203.28|  1,660,189,500.00 1,560,189,500.00 566,552,296.72+ 36.31%+ 1,004,964,075.00]  1,030,087,800.00]  1,055,839,500.00
223,232,971.10|Abia State Universal Basic Education Board 382,925,600.00 382,925,600.00 382,925,600.00+ 100.00%+ 455,251,912.00 443,350,600.00 454,434,700.00
60,740,043.77| Abia State Library Board 69,924,462.51 89,929,200.00 89,929,200.00 20,004,737.49+ 22.24%+ 131,472,855.00 134,759,900.00 138,129,700.00
Agency for Mass Lit. Adult &Non-Formal Edu 2,191,900.00 2,191,900.00 2,191,900.00+ 100.00%+ 2,191,395.00 2,246,200.00 2,302,600.00
1,450,875,375.00| Abia State Polytechnic 1,141,319,638.07] 1,331,380,500.00 1,331,380,500.00 190,060,861.93+ 14.28%+ 1,470,779,155.00] 1,507,548,700.00] 1,545,236,700.00
256,389,393.02| Abia State College of Education (Technical) 59,265,157.55 381,106,900.00 381,106,900.00 321,841,742.45+ 84.45%+ 433,346,525.00 444,181,200.00 455,285,700.00
775,000,000.00|Abia State University 844,021,032.42|  3,415,750,300.00 3,315,750,300.00 2,471,729,267.58+ 74.55%+ 3,691,998,640.00{  3,784,300,000.00{ 3,878,907,300.00
1,779,614,050.96 | Secondary Education Management Board (SEMB) 1,548,698,872.29|  1,715,142,900.00 1,540,142,900.00 8,555,972.29- 0.56%- 2,768,401,792.00|  2,837,611,000.00|  2,908,552,200.00
Scholarship Board 7,555,700.00 7,555,700.00 7,555,700.00+ 100.00%+ 7,555,700.00 7,743,300.00 7,936,500.00
Abia State Continuing Training BOA 3,138,000.00 3,138,000.00 3,138,000.00+ 100.00%+ 5,683,932.00 5,827,200.00 5,971,400.00
2,202,198,995.22| Ministry of Health 1,616,182,750.38|  1,141,445,300.00 1,961,945,300.00 345,762,549.62+ 17.62%+ 3,393,076,608.00|  3,477,905,000.00|  3,564,853,300.00
3,245,014,925.08 | Abia State University Teaching Hospital Aba 1,014,545,304.78|  1,752,977,300.00 1,452,977,300.00 438,431,995.22+ 30.17%+ 1,727,144,711.00]  1,770,323,000.00|  1,814,582,300.00
390,568,747.00| Abia State Col.of Health Science & Mgt Technology 196,325,275.76 422,510,300.00 407,510,300.00 211,185,024.24+ 51.82%+ 450,896,786.00 462,167,000.00 473,721,600.00
124,206,210.90| Abia Specialist Hosp &Diagnostic Centre Umu 130,641,687.04 192,655,400.00 192,655,400.00 62,013,712.96+ 32.19%+ 192,655,400.00 197,470,700.00 202,407,200.00
591,928,731.27| Abia State hospital Management Board 571,879,409.00|  1,509,680,700.00 1,209,680,700.00 637,801,291.00+ 52.72%+ 1,752,977,300.00|  1,796,802,900.00|  1,841,721,300.00
207,554,765.01|Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 190,616,931.48 275,818,700.00 275,818,700.00 85,201,768.52+ 30.89%+ 258,389,318.00 264,851,200.00 271,473,000.00
175,212,453.22| Abia State Environmental Protection Agency (ASEPA) 171,303,249.87 224,965,200.00 224,965,200.00 53,661,950.13+ 23.85%+ 230,015,144.00 235,764,900.00 241,658,100.00
63,883,398.16 | Ministry of Sports 72,766,534.65 84,816,200.00 84,816,200.00 12,049,665.35+ 14.21%+
849,304,449.00| Eyimba Football Club 345,496,177.24 409,775,500.00 409,775,500.00 64,279,322.76+ 15.69%+ 415,200,000.00 425,579,800.00 436,219,600.00
372,000,000.00|Abia Warriors Football Club 402,500,000.00 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 2,500,000.00- 0.63%- 458,200,000.00 469,655,400.00 481,397,300.00
169,448,256.00| Abia Comets 168,844,816.00 180,300,100.00 180,300,100.00 11,455,284.00+ 6.35%+ 180,300,100.00 184,807,900.00 189,428,500.00
171,638,635.00| Abia State Sports Council 203,414,401.43 301,977,000.00 243,721,500.00 40,307,098.57+ 16.54%+ 301,977,000.00 309,526,800.00 317,265,100.00
11,000,000.00| Youths Sports Federation of Nigeria (YSFON) 11,700,000.00 16,056,400.00 16,056,400.00 4,356,400.00+ 27.13%+ 15,864,000.00 16,260,500.00 16,667,400.00
56,000,000.00| Abia Angels F.C. 80,071,467.37 120,000,000.00 120,000,000.00 39,928,532.63+ 33.27%+ 120,000,000.00 123,000,000.00 126,074,500.00
115,081,580.48 | Ministry of Local Govt & Chieftancy Affairs 118,592,019.29 149,634,100.00 149,634,100.00 31,042,080.71+ 20.75%+ 133,810,061.00 137,154,900.00 140,583,600.00
Ministry of Strategy & Social Development 24,213,600.00
94,691,375.80| Ministry of Joint Projects 12,604,597.60 36,038,300.00 36,038,300.00 23,433,702.40+ 65.02%+
Ministry of Post - Basic Education 279,775,600.00 179,775,600.00 179,775,600.00+ 100.00%+
28,893,354,423.31| Total 25,973,171,749.12| 34,373/445,400.00]  34,814,602,000.00 8,841,430,250.88+ 25.40%+| 36,843,686,960.00| 37,636,407,400.00] 38,577,320,200.00
Note 47 - 22000000 Overhead Costs
11,349,165,842.00| Government House 17,861,050,970.36|  8,507,378,000.00 7,507,378,000.00]  10,353,672,970.36- 137.91%-|  10,707,034,540.00] 10,974,711,800.00| 11,249,080,000.00
253,800,000.00| Deputy Governor's Office 385,537,600.00 543,952,900.00 543,952,900.00 158,415,300.00+ 29.12%+ 598,676,500.00 613,643,500.00 628,984,300.00
1,700,000.00 | State Emergency Management Agency (SEMA) 1,249,700.00 7,949,800.00 11,949,800.00 10,700,100.00+ 89.54%+ 11,800,000.00 12,093,800.00 12,395,000.00
167,775,000.00 | Office of the Secretary to the State Gov't 137,048,200.00 190,152,600.00 209,652,600.00 72,604,400.00+ 34.63%+ 324,750,100.00 332,867,200.00 341,186,200.00
29,600,000.00|Bureau of Political Affairs 23576,416.84 30,672,200.00 67,172,200.00 43,595,783.16+ 64.90%+ 67,400,000.00 69,085,400.00 70,812,700.00
200,000.00|Bureau of Economic Affairs 1,249,700.00 4,152,400.00 4,152,400.00 2,902,700.00+ 69.90%+ 5,403,300.00 5,536,800.00 5,672,400.00
200,000.00| Exco Secretariat 249,700.00 6,851,300.00 6,851,300.00 6,601,600.00+ 96.36%+ 6,851,100.00 7,020,700.00 7,193,500.00
12,200,000.00| Bureau of Special Services 2,349,248.38 21,523,000.00 21,523,000.00 19,173,751.62+ 89.08%+ 43,870,000.00 44,968,700.00 46,094,600.00
18,200,500.00| Abia State Liaison Office Lagos 1,124,500.00 26,255,400.00 26,255,400.00 25,130,900.00+ 95.72%+ 44,800,000.00 45,923,300.00 47,071,900.00
81,293,200.00| Abia State Liaison Office - Abuja 11,050,000.00 48,604,900.00 48,604,900.00 37,554,900.00+ 77.271%+ 43,050,000.00 44,127,500.00 45,229,500.00
5,450,000.00| Abia State Agency for the Control of AIDS 8,690,000.00 18,002,500.00 18,002,500.00 9,312,500.00+ 51.73%+ 45,650,000.00 46,791,400.00 47,959,400.00
200,000.00| Abia State Pension Board 150,000.00 3,849,200.00 3,849,200.00 3,699,200.00+ 96.10%+ 3,809,200.00 3,902,800.00 3,998,800.00
25,000,000.00|Muslim Pilgrim Welfare Board 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 42,000,000.00 43,050,400.00 44,127,200.00
Christian Pilgrim Welfare Board 90,000,000.00 140,000,000.00 140,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 135,000,000.00 138,374,600.00 141,834,200.00
25,995,289.26 | Abia State Infrastructural Dev. Board 2,072,600.00 31,751,500.00 31,751,500.00 29,678,900.00+ 93.47%+ 34,935,800.00 35,809,400.00 36,705,000.00
182,692,135.83| Abia State Oil Prod. Areas Dev. Comm-ASOPADEC 64,086,952.01 78,002,300.00 78,002,300.00 13,915,347.99+ 17.84%+ 85,434,141.00 87,571,000.00 89,762,800.00
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1,450,000.00|Abia State Mkt Agency & Quality Mgt Agency 6,704,600.00 6,704,600.00 6,704,600.00+ 100.00%+ 31,903,300.00 32,696,600.00 33,512,800.00
Abia State Rural Infrastructural Dev Initiative 8,006,100.00 8,006,100.00 8,006,100.00+ 100.00%+
Abia State Signage & Advertisement Agency 24,874,120.19 6,852,200.00 6,852,200.00 18,021,920.19- 263.01%- 7,200,000.00 7,381,700.00 7,566,500.00
2,700,000.00| Abia State Public Partnership & Investment Promotion 2,833,000.00 15,799,600.00 15,799,600.00 12,966,600.00+ 82.07%+ 28,800,000.00 29,516,800.00 30,251,500.00
Abia State Bureau of Public Procurem (Due Process Office) 5,467,700.00 10,821,000.00 10,821,000.00 5,353,300.00+ 49.47%+ 57,050,000.00 58,475,800.00 59,936,700.00
1,807,600,000.00|Abia State House of Assembly 1,264,091,202.36|  2,996,602,700.00 2,996,602,700.00 1,732,511,497.64+ 57.82%+ 2,911,640,800.00|  2,840,883,800.00|  2,911,903,500.00
Abia State House of Assembly Service Comm. 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 15,000,000.00
78,353,881.00| Ministry of Information and Culture 15,049,000.00 10,253,200.00 10,253,200.00 4,795,800.00- 46.77%- 21,256,600.00 21,785,400.00 22,326,300.00
200,000.00| Broadcasting Corporation of Abia State -Television 89,416,192.40 188,858,300.00 188,858,300.00 99,442,107.60+ 52.65%+ 201,100,510.00 200,999,500.00 206,024,600.00
200,000.00|Government Printing Press 1,929,000.00 4,501,800.00 4,501,800.00 2,572,800.00+ 57.15%+ 4,151,800.00 4,255,800.00 4,361,400.00
Abia Printing & Publishing Company 3,701,300.00 3,701,300.00 3,701,300.00+ 100.00%+ 90,179,988.00 92,435,300.00 94,747,800.00
Abia Orientation Agency 27,158,700.00 6,902,600.00 44,902,600.00 17,743,900.00+ 39.52%+ 48,142,000.00 49,347,000.00 50,581,000.00
26,400,000.00| Office of the Head of Civil Service 61,349,100.00 74,683,100.00 74,683,100.00 13,334,000.00+ 17.85%+ 65,280,000.00 66,910,600.00 68,579,700.00
200,000.00|Bureau of Training 1,348,950.00 9,803,100.00 9,803,100.00 8,454,150.00+ 86.24%+ 9,357,508.00 9,590,700.00 9,829,700.00
500,000.00|Bureau of Common Services & Service Monitoring 1,699,700.00 8,203,000.00 8,203,000.00 6,503,300.00+ 79.28%+ 7,970,214.00 8,168,100.00 8,372,100.00
200,000.00|Bureau of Service Welfare 4,435,500.00 7,350,400.00 7,350,400.00 2,914,900.00+ 39.66%+ 7,671,213.00 7,863,100.00 8,058,800.00
3,279,500.00| Bureau of Administration 2,355,500.00 8,254,300.00 8,254,300.00 5,898,800.00+ 71.46%+ 8,248,600.00 8,454,900.00 8,665,000.00
1,025,000.00|Bureau of Establishment and Pensions 1,162,150.00 10,304,900.00 10,304,900.00 9,142,750.00+ 88.72%+ 10,305,200.00 10,562,000.00 10,823,600.00
Local Government Staff Pension Board 249,700.00 8,204,000.00 8,204,000.00 7,954,300.00+ 96.96%+ 8,545,780.00 8,756,600.00 8,978,600.00
3,269,800.00| Office of the Auditor General (State) 4,466,300.00 17,307,600.00 17,307,600.00 12,841,300.00+ 74.19%+ 72,677,600.00 74,493,300.00 76,355,800.00
3,200,000.00| Civil Service Commission 4,141,700.00 17,652,000.00 17,652,000.00 13,510,300.00+ 76.54%+ 25,745,500.00 26,390,100.00 27,046,800.00
1,200,000.00|Abia State Independence Electoral Commision 899,700.00 11,273,300.00 11,273,300.00 10,373,600.00+ 92.02%+ 11,083,170.00 11,358,900.00 11,643,500.00
200,000.00|Office of the Auditor General - Local Government 1,654,700.00 19,476,200.00 15,476,200.00 13,821,500.00+ 89.31%+ 32,916,472.00 33,736,300.00 34,581,200.00
200,000.00| Local Government Service Commission 1,099,400.00 6,622,800.00 6,622,800.00 5,523,400.00+ 83.40%+ 6,488,830.00 6,655,400.00 6,821,000.00
200,000.00| Ministry of Boundry Matters & Conflict Resolution 200,000.00 15,702,000.00 9,202,000.00 9,002,000.00+ 97.83%+
Ministry of Special Duities (Establishment & Training) 5,010,700.00
Ministry of Interstate 4,100,900.00
97,200,000.00|Home Land Security 680,238,683.00|  1,032,054,000.00 532,054,000.00 148,184,683.00- 27.85%- 510,000,000.00 522,753,700.00 535,820,800.00
200,000.00| Ministry of Agriculture 449,700.00 18,900,100.00 18,900,100.00 18,450,400.00+ 97.62%+ 18,750,140.00 19,217,800.00 19,697,000.00
1,135.50| Abia State Agric Devt Programme (AADP) 8,406,617.70 9,652,900.00 9,652,900.00 1,246,282.30+ 12.91%+ 9,502,900.00 9,742,000.00 9,983,200.00
Abia Golden Chicken Ogwe 2,800,700.00 2,800,700.00 2,800,700.00+ 100.00%+ 2,800,700.00 2,868,100.00 2,940,100.00
42,036,500.00| Ministry of Finance 28,050,045.00 38,653,200.00 38,653,200.00 10,603,155.00+ 27.43%+ 53,352,300.00 54,683,500.00 56,049,600.00
1,530,048,369.72| Office of the Accountant General 614,443,076.72 898,903,900.00 898,903,900.00 284,460,823.28+ 31.65%+ 714,950,500.00 732,822,700.00 751,137,400.00
84,036,645.00|Board of Internal Revenue 127,849,161.00 170,300,100.00 170,300,100.00 42,450,939.00+ 24.93%+ 556,000,000.00 569,900,500.00 584,144,000.00
200,000.00|Abia State Gaming Commission 1,650,100.00 4,150,000.00 4,150,000.00 2,499,900.00+ 60.24%+ 11,319,800.00 11,603,900.00 11,893,200.00
10,992,520.00| Ministry of Trade Commerce and Industry 2,099,700.00 9,753,800.00 9,753,800.00 7,654,100.00+ 78.47%+ 18,613,200.00 19,078,000.00 19,553,300.00
1,060,000.00| Ministry of Science & Technology 3,067,599.00 11,051,500.00 11,051,500.00 7,983,901.00+ 72.24%+ 11,051,500.00 11,325,600.00 11,606,500.00
1,300,800.00| Ministry of Transport 1,259,700.00 15,293,000.00 15,293,000.00 14,033,300.00+ 91.76%+ 24,887,300.00 25,506,600.00 26,146,600.00
Abia State Passenger Insurance Manifest Scheme 15,201,800.00 15,201,800.00 15,201,800.00+ 100.00%+ 33,200,000.00 34,026,900.00 34,876,700.00
Abia Transport Corporation (Abia Line Network) 747,915.00 15,803,200.00 15,803,200.00 15,055,285.00+ 95.27%+ 15,556,356.00 15,944,900.00 16,342,200.00
200,000.00|Abia State Transport Loan Scheme 23,915,263.39 3,702,300.00 3,702,300.00 20,212,963.39- 545.96%-
Abia State Traffic and Ind. Management Agency 2,376,113.60 5,150,000.00 5,150,000.00 2,773,886.40+ 53.86%+ 38,650,000.00 39,613,700.00 40,605,100.00
2,000,000.00| Abia State Fire Services 1,314,907.96 9,002,300.00 9,002,300.00 7,687,392.04+ 85.39%+ 29,030,000.00 29,754,000.00 30,494,600.00
914,644.00| Ministry of Petroluem and Solid Minerals 13,605,000.00 14,606,300.00 14,606,300.00 1,001,300.00+ 6.86%+ 17,878,471.00 18,326,000.00 18,782,200.00
Metallurgical Complex 3,761,000.00 3,761,000.00 3,761,000.00+ 100.00%+ 3,761,000.00 3,851,500.00 3,945,100.00
200,000.00{ Ministry of Works 7,200,000.00 30,231,700.00 30,231,700.00 23,031,700.00+ 76.18%+ 33,324,287.00 34,155,000.00 35,010,800.00
Abia State Road Maintenance Agency (ABROMA) 7,002,300.00 7,002,300.00 7,002,300.00+ 100.00%+ 7,002,300.00 7,174,100.00 7,350,600.00
200,000.00| Ministry of Culture and Tourism 11,003,500.00 11,003,500.00 11,003,500.00+ 100.00%+
1,532,997.12| Abia State Council for Arts and Culture 7,830,600.00 7,830,600.00 7,830,600.00+ 100.00%+ 8,026,432.00 8,228,100.00 8,434,600.00
Tourism Board 1,551,000.00 1,551,000.00 1,551,000.00+ 100.00%+ 10,460,000.00 10,721,500.00 10,990,300.00
Minisry of Budget 1,980,800.00 1,980,800.00-
4,200,000.00| Abia State Planning Commission 11,101,000.00 80,303,700.00 80,303,700.00 69,202,700.00+ 86.18%+ 80,303,700.00 82,313,300.00 84,369,600.00
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3,140,000.00| Abia State Bureau of Statistics 307,700.00 13,854,600.00 13,854,600.00 13,546,900.00+ 97.78%+ 20,322,418.00 20,829,800.00 21,351,900.00
Abia Community and Social Dev. Project Agency 16,802,100.00 16,802,100.00 16,802,100.00+ 100.00%+ 83,421,800.00 85,507,500.00 87,643,200.00
200,000.00|Min. of Public Utility and Water Resources 9,521,727.60 36,007,100.00 36,007,100.00 26,485,372.40+ 73.56%+ 82,550,000.00 84,613,500.00 86,727,400.00
200,000.00|Abia State Water Board 600,000.00 10,204,100.00 10,204,100.00 9,604,100.00+ 94.12%+ 58,850,100.00 60,322,900.00 61,829,400.00
200,000.00| AB- RUWATSA 249,700.00 3,804,400.00 3,804,400.00 3,554,700.00+ 93.44%+ 3,754,300.00 3,845,200.00 3,937,600.00
Social Safety Net Programme 20,000,000.00 20,500,600.00 21,014,200.00
26,700,000.00|Ministry of Housing 13,400,000.00 30,009,400.00 130,009,400.00 116,609,400.00+ 89.69%+
7,200,000.00| Abia State Housing & Prop Dev. Corporation 1,249,700.00 15,833,400.00 15,833,400.00 14,583,700.00+ 92.11%+ 14,985,800.00 15,360,300.00 15,744,300.00
Umuahia Capital Development Authority -UCDA 15,246,445.80 25,592,900.00 25,592,900.00 10,346,454.20+ 40.43%+ 35,557,975.00 36,444,500.00 37,355,700.00
800,000.00| Min.of Poverty Reductn Co-op. & Rural Dev. 9,900,300.00 9,900,300.00 9,900,300.00+ 100.00%+
200,000.00|Ministry of Lands and Housing 19,500,000.00 26,855,700.00 26,855,700.00 7,355,700.00+ 27.39%+ 382,619,220.00 392,183,800.00 401,990,300.00
33,510,408.56 | Abia State Estate Development Agency 20,412,682.14 40,702,300.00 40,702,300.00 20,289,617.86+ 49.85%+ 36,801,200.00 37,721,600.00 38,666,200.00
Muinistry of Physical Planning Urban Renewal 249,700.00 249,700.00- 20,050,000.00 20,550,000.00 21,063,600.00
200,000.00{Open Spaces Agency 350,000.00 2,846,600.00 2,846,600.00 2,496,600.00+ 87.70%+ 10,800,000.00 11,069,600.00 11,345,600.00
110,200,000.00{ Ministry of Industry 150,000.00 9,837,900.00 9,837,900.00 9,687,900.00+ 98.48%+
4,158,665.00| Ministry of Digital Economy & SMEs 1,640,000.00 23,813,700.00 23,813,700.00 22,173,700.00+ 93.11%+ 23,828,000.00 24,421,600.00 25,033,700.00
25,610,000.00| Judicial Service Commission 18,077,000.00 15,255,800.00 23,255,600.00 5,178,600.00+ 22.27%+ 27,301,100.00 27,984,300.00 28,681,600.00
107,200,000.00 | Ministry of Justice 193,000,000.00 131,004,700.00 231,004,700.00 38,004,700.00+ 16.45%+ 670,743,200.00 687,512,700.00 704,702,200.00
200,000.00| Abia State Law Review and Reform Commission 1,120,000.00 3,702,200.00 3,702,200.00 2,582,200.00+ 69.75%+ 3,760,796.00 3,852,700.00 3,945,300.00
Abia State Multi-Door Court House 36,603,800.00 36,603,800.00 36,603,800.00+ 100.00%+ 36,603,800.00 37,522,100.00 38,464,100.00
149,320,847.00 |Judiciary - High Court 170,794,581.00 240,850,000.00 240,850,000.00 70,055,419.00+ 29.09%+ 240,850,500.00 246,869,700.00 253,039,700.00
20,663,341.12 | Judiciary - Customary Court of Appeal 44,810,420.00 93,003,600.00 93,003,600.00 48,193,180.00+ 51.82%+ 135,201,000.00 138,580,200.00 142,043,500.00
13,200,000.00| Ministry of Youth Development 2,864,270.00 32,703,400.00 32,703,400.00 29,839,130.00+ 91.24%+ 25,846,941.00 26,492,300.00 27,156,200.00
38,980,000.00| Ministry of Women Affairs & Poverty Alleviation 66,230,500.00 131,807,600.00 131,807,600.00 65,577,100.00+ 49.75%+ 163,203,600.00 167,284,700.00 171,464,600.00
Skill Acquisition Centre 3,500,600.00 3,500,600.00 3,500,600.00+ 100.00%+ 3,500,000.00 3,587,100.00 3,677,100.00
200,000.00| Ministry of Education 12,600,100.00 27,963,900.00 27,963,900.00 15,363,800.00+ 54.94%+ 44,764,800.00 45,883,900.00 47,025,400.00
Abia State Universal Basic Education Board 40,981,689.62 20,408,100.00 120,408,100.00 79,426,410.38+ 65.96%+ 119,181,045.00 122,161,200.00 125,214,800.00
2,032,325.00| Abia State Library Board 2,056,110.00 10,559,400.00 10,559,400.00 8,503,290.00+ 80.53%+ 11,159,400.00 11,435,000.00 11,721,900.00
18,000,000.00| Agency for Mass Lit. Adult &Non-Formal Edu 1,595,603.30 29,952,000.00 29,952,000.00 28,356,396.70+ 94.67%+ 25,902,000.00 26,549,800.00 27,211,300.00
509,458,648.21| Abia State Polytechnic 234,908,328.83 452,002,400.00 561,502,400.00 326,594,071.17+ 58.16%+ 401,252,400.00 411,285,200.00 421,571,200.00
111,168,773.48| Abia State College of Education (Technical) 131,919,081.76 41,662,400.00 41,662,400.00 90,256,681.76- 216.64%- 53,095,895.00 54,420,600.00 55,782,000.00
Abia State University 679,194,248.58|  1,409,500,700.00 1,409,500,700.00 730,306,451.42+ 51.81%+ 1,208,847,516.00]  1,239,073,100.00|  1,270,047,000.00
Secondary Education Management Board (SEMB) 28,211,049.57 85,883,600.00 60,883,600.00 32,672,550.43+ 53.66%+ 81,286,160.00 83,316,000.00 85,399,100.00
Scholarship Board 10,003,600.00 10,003,600.00 10,003,600.00+ 100.00%+ 10,003,900.00 10,248,800.00 10,504,400.00
61,393,000.00| Examination Development Center 42,401,000.00 72,102,000.00 72,102,000.00 29,701,000.00+ 41.19%+ 62,102,000.00 63,651,700.00 65,241,500.00
E-Library 93,025.00 9,505,400.00 9,505,400.00 9,412,375.00+ 99.02%+
Aiiba State Education for Employment Agency 10,003,500.00 10,003,500.00 10,003,500.00+ 100.00%+ 10,003,800.00 10,248,600.00 10,504,200.00
Aiba State Countinuing Teachers Training 1,200,000.00 10,402,100.00 5,402,100.00 4,202,100.00+ 77.79%+ 9,178,136.00 9,409,400.00 9,644,600.00
Aiba State Education Support 25,919,500.00 25,919,500.00 25,919,500.00+ 100.00%+ 25,869,400.00 26,512,600.00 27,175,300.00
5,200,000.00| Ministry of Health 1,424,650.00 38,305,100.00 38,305,100.00 36,880,450.00+ 96.28%+ 33,155,300.00 33,983,200.00 34,830,800.00
Abia State Primary Health Care Dev. Agency 21,752,600.00 21,752,600.00 21,752,600.00+ 100.00%+ 21,752,600.00 22,294,300.00 22,851,300.00
51,865,745.05| Abia State University Teaching Hospital Aba 113,404,425.14 188,307,400.00 188,307,400.00 74,902,974.86+ 39.78%+ 164,307,700.00 168,413,300.00 172,621,000.00
74,131,638.98| Abia State College of Health Science & Technology 39,323,748.80 85,115,900.00 100,115,900.00 60,792,151.20+ 60.72%+ 77,116,200.00 79,041,500.00 81,013,900.00
54,430,996.00 | Abia Specialist Hosp &Diagnostic Centre Umu 11,256,879.00 41,043,100.00 41,043,100.00 29,786,221.00+ 72.57%+ 40,986,998.00 42,010,800.00 43,058,900.00
Hospital Management Board 27,407,000.00 27,407,000.00 27,407,000.00+ 100.00%+ 27,407,300.00 28,086,500.00 28,789,900.00
Abia State Health Insurance Agency 249,700.00 10,401,100.00 10,401,100.00 10,151,400.00+ 97.60%+ 10,402,100.00 10,660,300.00 10,926,700.00
17,656,330.00| Ministry of Environment & Urban Renewal 60,762,179.00 41,201,700.00 41,201,700.00 19,560,479.00- 47.47%- 53,625,382.00 54,963,300.00 56,336,500.00
14,500,000.00| Abia State Environmental Protection Agency (ASEPA) 1,445,700.00 20,300,000.00 20,300,000.00 18,854,300.00+ 92.88%+ 20,295,500.00 20,804,000.00 21,323,800.00
550,000.00| Ministry of Sports 3,584,500.00 9,632,700.00 9,632,700.00 6,048,200.00+ 62.79%+
306,472,635.40|Eyimba Football Club 350,957,074.51 617,293,900.00 617,293,900.00 266,336,825.49+ 43.15%+ 617,293,900.00 632,728,500.00 648,544,000.00
Abia Warriors Football Club 61,718,000.00 160,001,200.00 160,001,200.00 98,283,200.00+ 61.43%+ 140,001,500.00 143,498,500.00 147,085,400.00
Abia Comets 42,231,376.00 83,300,200.00 83,300,200.00 41,068,824.00+ 49.30%+ 79,600,000.00 81,590,700.00 83,630,400.00
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Abia State Sports Council 5,600,000.00 12,803,100.00 12,803,100.00 7,203,100.00+ 56.26%+ 20,000,055.00 13,121,400.00 13,451,400.00
Youths Sports Federation of Nigeria (YSFON) 400,000.00 6,524,700.00 6,524,700.00 6,124,700.00+ 93.87%+ 6,717,100.00 6,884,600.00 7,056,300.00
Abia Angels FC 23,046,000.00 21,302,500.00 21,302,500.00 1,743,500.00- 8.18%- 21,302,800.00 21,834,500.00 22,379,400.00
2,735,764.00| Ministry of Local Govt & Chieftancy Affairs 3,436,600.00 21,102,100.00 21,102,100.00 17,665,500.00+ 83.71%+ 36,926,139.00 37,849,000.00 38,793,600.00
Ministry of Strategy & Social Development 8,404,700.00
600,400.00| Ministry of Joint Projects 8,255,500.00 8,255,500.00 8,255,500.00+ 100.00%+
17,633,953,277.23| Total 24,018,897,780.56] 20,192,659,300.00]  19,206,738,000.00 4,812,159,780.56- 25.05%-| 23,662,220,328.00] 24,082,270,100.00 24,684,240,100.00
Note Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Excluding Public Deb
92,544,284.08| 22010101 - Gratuity 36,429,856.16|  2,336,608,700.00 2,036,608,700.00 2,000,178,843.84+ 98.21%+ 3,406,584,170.00] 3,409,750,400.00[  3,494,995,200.00
1,344,835,998.37|22010102 - Pension 3,884,420,081.46| 6,521,368,600.00 5,721,368,600.00 1,836,948,518.54+ 32.11%+ 7,085,625,521.00] 7,109,016,700.00]  7,286,741,800.00
5,800,000.00{22010103 - Death Benefits 434,196.00 497,730,000.00 497,730,000.00 497,295,804.00+ 99.91%+ 500,430,600.00 502,691,500.00 515,259,200.00
22010105 - Serverance Allowance - Executive
3,502,482,447.10|Cost of IGR / FAAC Collection 1,800,980,973.14 140,000,000.00 140,000,000.00 1,660,980,973.14- 1,186.41%- 140,000,000.00 143,500,600.00 147,087,700.00
Contribution to LG JAAC 112,800.00 112,800.00 112,800.00+ 100.00%+
690,070,868.01 | Share of State IGR to MDAs 306,380,427.08 306,380,427.08-
27,298,289.00| LGAs Share of State IGR
11,006,426.50 | Settlement of Liabilities - Judgements
5,674,038,313.06| Total 6,028,645,533.84|  9,495,820,100.00 8,395,820,100.00 2,367,174,566.16+ 28.19%+| 11,132,640,291.00| 11,164,959,200.00| 11,444,083,900.00
Note 49 - Repayment of External Loans
832,173,262.10/20007001/22060101  Foreign Loans Repayment 2,004,390,383.34 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 1,604,390,383.34- 401.10%- 1,302,548,700.00] 1,335,112,800.00|  1,368,490,900.00
832,173,262.10| Total 2,004,390,383.34 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 1,604,390,383.34- 401.10%- 1,302,548,700.00{  1,335,112,800.00|  1,368,490,900.00
Note 50 - Repayment of Internal Loans
46,550,892,138.66(20007001/22060201  Domestic Loans Repayment 16,411,316,628.46|  9,000,000,000.00 9,000,000,000.00 7,411,316,628.46- 82.35%-|  13,000,000,000.00{ 13,325,000,000.00] 13,658,124,900.00
29,852,793.32|20007001/22060206  Refund to Other Government - Deductions 123,000,000.00 123,000,000.00 123,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 130,000,000.00 133,249,700.00 136,581,000.00
20007001/22060207  Deduction @ Source - Oil Theft 12,300,100.00 12,300,100.00 12,300,100.00+ 100.00%+ 62,300,100.00 63,857,200.00 65,453,800.00
20007001/22060208  Deduction @ Source - 1% Police Reform 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00+ 100.00%+ 52,050,400.00 53,351,700.00 54,685,400.00
20007001/22060209  Deduction @ Source - VAT/WHT Liabilities 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00+ 100.00%+ 52,050,400.00 53,351,700.00 54,685,400.00
20007001/22060210  Deduction @ Source - Judiciary 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00+ 100.00%+ 52,050,400.00 53,351,700.00 54,685,400.00
12,000,000.00{20007001/22060211  Deduction @ Source - National Fadama 12,000,000.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 9,949,600.00- 485.25%- 62,000,000.00 63,549,800.00 65,138,100.00
12,000,000.00{20007001/22060212  Deduction @ Source - National Agric Tech Support 12,000,000.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 9,949,600.00- 485.25%- 62,000,000.00 63,549,800.00 65,138,100.00
20007001/22060213  Deduction @ Source - Counterpart Fund IRO UBEC Project 415,000,000.00 415,000,000.00 415,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 625,000,000.00 640,625,400.00 656,641,000.00
91,416,338.76|20007001/22060214  Deduction @ Source - Counterpart Fund IRO MDG'S Project 2,073,809,810.08 205,000,000.00 205,000,000.00 1,868,809,810.08- 911.61%- 415,000,000.00 425,374,600.00 436,008,500.00
634,069,944.04|20007001/22060215  Repayment of Domestic Arrears 410,704,692.84 415,000,000.00 415,000,000.00 4,295,307.16+ 1.04%+ 1,515,000,000.00{ 1,552,875,100.00|  1,591,697,400.00
410,704,692.84|20007001/22060216  Deduction @ Source - Accelerated Agric Dev. Scheme Loans 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00+ 100.00%+
20007001/22060217  Deduction @ Source - FAAC Software 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00+ 100.00%+
957,863,371.03/20007001/22060218  Deduction @ Source - Ecological Fund Distribution to States 807,768,761.30 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 805,718,361.30-|  39,295.67%-
1,079,671,147.08/20007001/22060219  Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude 539,835,573.54 539,835,573.54-
1,522,336,317.60{20007001/22060220  Deduction @ Source - Bail Out 761,168,158.80 761,168,158.80-
2,152,808,511.60{20007001/22060221  Deduction @ Source - C/funding for Various Project IFO UBA
950,594,318.25({20007001/22060222  Deduction @ Source - Health Care deductions 731,965,299.73 731,965,299.73-
1,858,897,413.40/20007001/22060223  Deduction @ Source - Budget Suport 929,448,706.80 929,448,706.80-
279,757.18|20007001/22060306  Deduction @ Source - Refund to Other States
5,304,553.28|20007001/22060307  Deduction @ Source - Refund of 13% Derivation
56,268,691,297.04| Total 22,690,017,631.55| 10,186,703,300.00] 10,186,703,300.00{  12,503,314,331.55- 122.74%-|  16,027,451,300.00| 16,428,136,700.00| 16,838,839,000.00
Note 51: BTL Receipts
11,221,443.75({20007001/22085005  Deposit 544,960,506.93 544,960,506.93+
20007001/12150013  Receipt from LGAs 2,996,303,671.78 2,996,303,671.78+
2,209,458,094.68|20007001/22080002  With Holding Taxes due to FIRS 454,595,109.69 454,595,109.69+
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310,441,928.83/20007001/22080003 VAT to FIRS 855,469,691.34 855,469,691.34+
458,188,266.08|20007001/22080004  Union Deductions 442,148,308.39 442,148,308.39+
78,979,055.58|20007001/22080005  Loan Deduction for Salary Other Deduction for Payroll 91,430,001.33 91,430,001.33+
12,788,721,196.92|20007001/22080006  Monthly Net Total Salary Control Accounts 9,889,738,786.40 9,889,738,786.40+
14,219,375,220.24(20007001/22080007  FAAC FAAC Deduction @ Source - FGN Salary Bailout - Refund 761,168,158.62 761,168,158.62+
9,866,535,092.58|20007001/22080090  FAAC Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude Loan - Refund 552,112,221.59 552,112,221.59+
194,425,120.93/20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - Zenith Bank 1B Loan Recovery 33,965,715.00 33,965,715.00+
2,598,983,376.21|20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - UBA Loans Various Projects 1,255,804,964.89 1,255,804,964.89+
678,765,068.52|20007001/22080093  Deduction @ Source - Heal Care Facility 416,410,311.60 416,410,311.60+
1,310,622,839.06|20007001/22080000  Net Monthly Pension 3,128,521,069.37 3,128,521,069.37+
42,725,716,703.38| Total 21,422,628,516.93 21,422,628,516.93+
Note 52 - BTL Payments
136,194,911.39/20007001/22080001  Withholding Taxes due to FIRS 97,073,588.18 97,073,588.18-
106,438,574.16|20007001/22080002 VAT to FIRS 219,999,865.62 219,999,865.62-
516,639,858.75/20007001/22080003  Union Deductions 503,604,298.48 503,604,298.48-
56,634,352.36(20007001/22080004  Loan Deduction from Salary/Other Deduction from Payroll 147,177,087.78 147,177,087.78-
188,662,576.55(20007001/22080006  PAYE Remittance to BIRS 3,202,365.26 3,202,365.26-
13,259,549,995.62|20007001/22080007  FAAC FAAC Deduction @ Source - FGN Salary Bailout - Refund 2,602,007,464.20 2,602,007,464.20-
9,280,600,133.77|20007001/22080008  FAAC Deduction @ Source - Excess Crude Loan - Refund
20007001/22080013  LGAs Payments 1,586,256,377.16 1,586,256,377.16-
16,018,540,140.23|20007001/22080060  Monthly Net Total Salary Control Accounts 12,821,096,450.70 12,821,096,450.70-
49,281,638.12|20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - Zenith Bank 1B Loan Recovery
2,100,336,271.68[20007001/22080091  Deduction @ Source - Loan for Variaous Project 1,395,036,690.60 1,395,036,690.60-
493,323,949.24|20007001/22080093  Deduction @ Source - Health Care Facility
50,000,000.00{20007001/22080095  Loan to Abia Line Network
150,000,000.00{20007001/22080000  Grant to Cliford University
1,616,246,808.20/20007001/22080000 Monthly Pension 2,614,791,895.07 2,614,791,895.07-
20007001/22080200  Statutory Allocation Transferred to Local Government 2,154,247,702.55 2,154,247,702.55-
44,022,449,210.07|Total 24,144,493,785.60 24,144,493,785.60-
Note 53 - Transfers to Other Funds
20007001/22070001  Transfer to Capital Development Fund 29,470,991,941.08| 29,000,000,000.00] 30,500,000,000.00 1,029,008,058.92+ 3.37%+| 135,777,947,936.00
11,444,800,973.36
11,444,800,973.36| Total 29,470,991,941.08| 29,000,000,000.00]  30,500,000,000.00 1,029,008,058.92+ 3.37%+| 135,777,947,936.00
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Note 54 - Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund
20007001/14010101  Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund 29,470,991,941.08|  29,000,000,000.00 30,500,000,000.00]  1,029,008,058.92- 3.37%-|135,777,947,936.00
Total 29,470,991,941.08/  29,000,000,000.00 30,500,000,000.00 1,029,008,058.92- 3.37%-|135,777,947,936.00
This Represents Transfer from Recurrent Surplus
Note 55 - Aids and Grants
15001001/13000001  Federal Gov't Grant/Conditional Grant Scheme & FADAMAIII/IDA 1,080,015,343.55 861,000,000.00 861,000,000.00 219,015,343.55+ 25.44%+ 861,000,000.00 994,993,133.00
15001001/13000002  FGN Grant in Sup of Nat Program for Food Security (NPFs) ADP 5,000,000.00 83,948,400.00 83,948,400.00 78,948,400.00- 94.04%- 83,948,400.00 97,012,881.00
15001001/13000004 CBNRMP/NDDC/RUMED/IFAD Fund Agricultural Mechanization 107,625,400.00 107,625,400.00 107,625,400.00- 100.00%- 107,625,400.00 124,374,600.00
15001001/13000005  FGN Supported Agricultural Extension Transf Agenda ATA/ETA 53,812,700.00 53,812,700.00 53,812,700.00- 100.00%- 53,812,700.00 62,187,306.00
17001001/13000001  Federal Government Grant for UBE 4,305,000,000.00 4,305,000,000.00[  4,305,000,000.00- 100.00%-| 4,305,000,000.00 4,974,965,630.00
17001001/13000002  UNICEF Grant & UBE 53,812,700.00 53,812,700.00 53,812,700.00- 100.00%- 53,812,700.00 62,187,306.00
17001001/13000003  Other Grants/Aids 2,815,899.23 21,524,600.00 21,524,600.00 18,708,700.77- 86.92%- 21,524,600.00 24,874,370.00
17001001/13000004  Tertiary Education Trust Fund (TETFUND) 714,436,167.80 6,953,683,100.00 6,953,683,100.00|  6,239,246,932.20- 89.73%-| 4,953,683,100.00 9,191,475,037.00
378,432,678.50/54001001/13000001  Rural Access Agric. & Marketing Agency (RAAMP)
15,053,191.00{54001001/13000002  Household Upliftment Programme (Conditional Cash Transfer) 451,257.00 451,257.00+ 57,602,249.00
38002001/13000001  CBN - Abia State Integrated & Infrastructural Development Pr 1,050,000,000.00 1,050,000,000.00]  1,050,000,000.00- 100.00%- 1,213,406,254.00
38002001/13000002  SDGs Grant From FG 28,100,000.00 753,374,600.00 753,374,600.00 725,274,600.00- 96.27%- 753,374,600.00 870,618,533.00
38002001/13000003 OGP /SFTAS 209,869,100.00 209,869,100.00 209,869,100.00- 100.00%- 209,869,100.00 242,529,981.00
52001001/13000010  Water Development Project From World Bank 373,122,546.00
2,920,585,000.00{20001001/13000001  SFTAS Grant 1,502,667,600.00 1,502,667,600.00+
20001001/13020302  State Action on Business Enabling Reforms (SABER) 10,119,079,856.00
2,598,916,000.00{14001001/13000001  World Bank/Nigeria For Women Project 4,017,791,878.46 4,017,791,878.46+
21002001/13020301 5% Premium Contribution from Formal Sector 452,025,200.00 452,025,200.00 452,025,200.00- 100.00%- 522,371,633.00
20007001/13010100  COVID-19 Donations 322,875,100.00 322,875,100.00 322,875,100.00- 100.00%- 373,122,546.00
20007001/13010102  FGN Covid 19 Response 1,076,249,700.00 1,076,249,700.00{  1,076,249,700.00- 100.00%- 1,243,741,057.00
20007001/13010103  FGN Infractructure Receipts 21,000,000,000.00 21,000,000,000.00+
17018001/13000010  Federal Government TET Fund 712,915,189.30 712,915,189.30+
15102001/13000010  Grant - Sustainability 7,178,000.00 7,178,000.00+
38002001/13000010  Grants from Development Partner 5,562,520,888.66 538,124,900.00 538,124,900.00]  5,024,395,988.66+ 933.69%+ 400,000,000.00 621,870,587.00
38002001/13000020  UNDP Counterpart Cash Contribution 447,685,000.00 209,869,100.00 209,869,100.00 237,815,900.00+ 113.32%+ 209,869,100.00 242,529,981.00
38002001/13000030  Worldbank Grants to Abia State Operation Coordinating Units( 48,431,000.00 48,431,000.00 48,431,000.00- 100.00%- 48,431,000.00 55,968,076.00
38002001/13000050  Nig Covid-19 Action Recovery & Econ Stimulus Prog (NCARES) 2,240,939,936.00 6,218,706,687.00
38002001/13000060  National Social Safety Net Project - Scale-up (NASSP-SU-ABIA 250,000,000.00 57,781,249.00
11001001/13000001  State Agency for the Cntrl of HIV & AIDS (SACA) World Bank 1,721,500.00 1,721,500.00 1,721,500.00- 100.00%- 50,000,000.00 1,989,413.00
21001001/13000003  Acelerating Nutition Results in Nigeria (ARIN) 124,688,543.67 124,688,543.67+
87,400,000.00{21001001/13000004  Malaria Elimination Programme - IMPACT Project 22,635,133.15 22,635,133.15+
21003001/13000001  UNICEF Programme 1,833,000.00 75,338,500.00 75,338,500.00 73,505,500.00- 97.57%- 75,338,500.00 87,063,056.00
21003001/13000005  Multilateral Aids / Grants From Development Partner UNFPA 16,893,200.00 16,893,200.00 16,893,200.00- 100.00%- 16,893,200.00 19,522,210.00
21003001/13000006  Multilateral Aids/ Grants From Development Partner WHO 75,338,500.00 75,338,500.00 75,338,500.00- 100.00%- 75,338,500.00 87,063,056.00
21003001/13000007  Multilateral Aids /Grants From Development Partner TCI 220,415,400.00 220,415,400.00 220,415,400.00- 100.00%- 220,415,400.00 254,717,543.00
21003001/13000008  Basic Health Care Provision Fund 73,253,567.66 73,253,567.66+ 2,487,483,517.00
21002001/13000001  Basic Health Care Provision Fund 621,870,587.00
52102001/13000010  3rd National Urban Water Reform Project (World Bank) 373,122,546.00
52103001/13020401  Nigerian Sustainable Rural Wash Project(WADA) Ill Project 117,873,746.00
52103001/13020402  Bi-lateral Aid to Water Sanitation & Hygiene-Partnership 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00- 100.00%- 315,000,000.00 346,687,503.00
52103001/13020403  Nat Youth Volunteer Program for Hand washing and Clean Nig 102,000,000.00
6,000,386,869.50| Total 35,303,987,468.48|  17,790,932,700.00 17,790,932,700.00| 17,513,054,768.48+ 98.44%+| 15,407,876,236.00]  42,141,914,675.00
Note 56 - External Loans
20001001/14030203  State Action on Business Enabling Reforms (SABER) 5,538,356,371.00 5,538,356,371.00]  5,538,356,371.00- 100.00%-| 5,970,548,800.00
20007001/14030201  African Development Bank Loan 80,000,000,000.00
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20007001/14030202  Canadian African Development Climate Fund 12,000,000,000.00
20007001/14030203 Islamic Bank LoanLoans 80,000,000,000.00
52102001/14030201  3rd National Urban Water Reform Project (World Bank) 322,875,100.00 322,875,100.00 322,875,100.00- 100.00%- 322,875,100.00
54001001/14030201  Rural Access Agric. & Marketing Agency (RAAMP) 28,439,510.68 395,200,400.00 395,200,400.00 366,760,889.32- 92.80%- 395,200,400.00 456,703,461.00
646,288,939.10/17001001/13020402  Innovation Dev. & Effectiveness in the Acquisition of Skills 109,796.18 762,500,600.00 762,500,600.00 762,390,803.82- 99.99%- 762,500,600.00 881,164,765.00
21001001/14030201  Save a Million Lives World Bank/Federal Min. of Health 320,000,000.00 320,000,000.00 320,000,000.00- 100.00%- 320,000,000.00 369,800,000.00
20,750,000.00/21001001/14030203  Acelerating Nutrition Results in Nigeria (ARIN) 90,000,000.00 90,000,000.00 90,000,000.00- 100.00%- 90,000,000.00 104,006,254.00
21001001/14030204  World Bank State Optima Nutrition Programme 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00- 100.00%-| 1,000,000,000.00
15001001/14030201  Abia State Livehood Improvement Family Ent. for Niger Delta 366,000,000.00 366,000,000.00 366,000,000.00- 100.00%- 366,000,000.00 422,958,751.00
14001001/14030201  World Bank Nigeria \Women Project 1,200,000,000.00 1,200,000,000.00 1,200,000,000.00- 100.00%-| 1,200,000,000.00 2,311,250,000.00
52001001/14030201  Water Development Project From World Bank 322,875,100.00 322,875,100.00 322,875,100.00- 100.00%- 322,875,100.00
667,038,939.10| Total 28,549,306.86|  10,317,807,571.00 10,317,807,571.00] 10,289,258,264.14- 99.72%0-|182,750,000,000.00 4,545,883,231.00
Note 57 - Internal Loans
5,025,118,897.48|20007001/14030101  Loan from Commercial Banks 6,183,190,477.04 750,211,688.00 750,211,688.00]  5,432,978,789.04+ 724.19%+| 50,521,027,213.00 3,731,224,573.00
3,221,823,647.80|20007001/14030102  Overdraft/Other Loans 423,941.99 423,941.99+
16,094,600,000.00|20007001/14030025  ISPO - Contract Financing Facility
15,035,902,285.70{20007001/14030105  CBN Bridging Facility 18,587,067,641.00 18,587,067,641.00| 18,587,067,641.00- 100.00%- 23,317,739,234.00
20007001/14030108  Abia State Capital Project Fund from Capital Market (Bond) 50,000,000,000.00
15001001/14030102  Abia State Livelihood Improvement Family Enterprise for Nige 366,000,000.00 366,000,000.00 366,000,000.00- 100.00%- 366,000,000.00
38002001/14030102  Nig Covid-19 Action Recovery & Econ Stimulus Prog (NCARES) 5,381,249,700.00 5,381,249,700.00|  5,381,249,700.00- 100.00%- 600,000,000.00
38002001/14030103  National Social Safety Net Project - Scale-up (NASSP-SU-ABIA 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00- 100.00%-
52103001/14030101  Nigerian Sustainable Rural Wash Project(WADA) Il1 Project 102,000,000.00 102,000,000.00 102,000,000.00- 100.00%- 102,000,000.00
54001001/14030101  Household Upliftment Programme (Conditional Cash Transfer) 49,845,100.00 49,845,100.00 49,845,100.00- 100.00%- 49,845,100.00
21002001/14030101  Federal Govt Basic Health Care 538,124,900.00 538,124,900.00 538,124,900.00- 100.00%- 538,124,900.00
21003001/14030101  Federal Govt Nigerian Basic Health Care 2,152,500,600.00 2,152,500,600.00|  2,152,500,600.00- 100.00%- 344,030,000.00
39,377,444,830.98| Total 6,183,614,419.03|  27,976,999,629.00 27,976,999,629.00] 21,793,385,209.97- 77.90%0-102,521,027,213.00]  27,048,963,807.00
Note 58 - Other Capital Receipts
20007001/14020201  Contribution from JAAC Account 675,000,000.00 675,000,000.00+
20007001/14020000  Loan Refunds 1,006,045,742.67 1,006,045,742.67+
Total 1,681,045,742.67 1,681,045,742.67+
Note 59- General Public Services
5,592,825,703.54|70111 - Executive and Legislative Organs 8,820,549,523.64|  13,568,410,800.00 10,065,509,600.00]  1,244,960,076.36+ 12.37%+| 20,663,230,513.00f  21,041,444,300.00{  21,567,478,800.00
70112 - Financial and Fiscal Affairs 8,125,000.00 466,899,200.00 466,899,200.00 475,024,200.00- 101.74%- 404,110,987.00 1,491,936,600.00 1,529,232,900.00
70122 - Economic Aid routed through International Organs. 165,850,000.00 169,995,300.00 174,245,000.00
5,000,000.00{70131 - General Personnel Services 38,001,200.00 38,001,200.00 38,001,200.00+ 100.00%+ 13,854,400.00 14,202,800.00 14,559,300.00
762,178,944.92|70132 - Overall Planning and Statistical Services 5,989,310,616.07 1,198,000,000.00 1,198,000,000.00f  4,791,310,616.07- 399.94%-| 1,652,207,900.00 1,693,516,100.00 1,735,852,200.00
863,700,000.00| 70133 - Other General Services 5,668,998,307.89 8,096,947,600.00 14,991,115,900.00{ 9,322,117,592.11+ 62.18%+| 29,920,439,720.00{  31,389,371,000.00{  32,174,098,400.00
70150 - Research and Development General Public Services 3,000,000.00 69,200,400.00 73,200,400.00 70,200,400.00+ 95.90%+ 197,300,000.00 202,230,800.00 207,287,000.00
7,223,704,648.46| Total 20,489,983,447.60|  22,503,660,800.00 25,898,927,900.00]  5,408,944,452.40+ 20.88%+| 53,016,993,520.00]  56,002,696,900.00| 57,402,753,600.00
Note 60 - Defense
Note 61 - Public Order and Safety
70320 - Fire Protection Services 1,867,850.00 70,509,000.00 70,509,000.00 68,641,150.00+ 97.35%+ 73,000,000.00 74,823,600.00 76,691,500.00
10,000,000.00| 70330 - Law Courts 114,250,000.00 771,046,700.00 771,046,700.00 656,796,700.00+ 85.18%+| 1,265,005,099.00 1,296,628,700.00 1,329,044,500.00
70340 - Prisons 7,000,000,000.00 7,175,000,000.00 7,354,374,600.00
5,000,000.00{ 70350 - Research and Development Public Order and Safety 25,000,000.00 59,000,000.00 59,000,000.00 34,000,000.00+ 57.63%+ 56,000,000.00 57,399,800.00 58,833,200.00
15,000,000.00| Total 141,117,850.00 900,555,700.00 900,555,700.00 759,437,850.00+ 84.33%+| 8,394,005,099.00 8,603,852,100.00 8,818,943,800.00
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Note 62- Economic Affairs
1,100,062,968.31| 70411 - General Economic and Commercial Affairs 399,986,387.00 5,067,656,600.00 3,597,355,300.00]  3,197,368,913.00+ 88.88%+| 10,882,671,900.00]  11,154,740,000.00]  11,433,603,500.00
70412 - General Labour Affairs 28,000,000.00 28,000,000.00 28,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 31,502,000.00 32,289,300.00 33,096,100.00
29,350,000.00| 70421 - Agriculture 7,264,608.60 2,448,198,000.00 2,028,198,000.00]  2,020,933,391.40+ 99.64%+| 27,743,340,000.00]  28,436,929,100.00]  29,147,849,500.00
70432 - Petroleum and Natural Gas 67,638,474.50 295,000,000.00 295,000,000.00 227,361,525.50+ 77.07%+ 700,000,000.00 717,503,000.00 735,441,700.00
66,066,687.50| 70435 - Electricity 192,964,125.00 382,751,500.00 135,774,000.00 57,190,125.00- 42.12%- 125,000,000.00 128,124,800.00 131,327,600.00
70442 - Manufacturing 25,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00+ 100.00%+
18,802,187,358.14| 70443 - Construction 27,395,071,000.00]  17,724,332,500.00 29,414,332,500.00]  2,019,261,500.00+ 6.86%+| 86,330,777,699.00]  95,639,119,200.00|  98,030,092,600.00
353,947,300.00| 70451 - Road Transport 86,259,841.18 697,000,000.00 1,747,000,000.00]  1,660,740,158.82+ 95.06%+| 11,931,500,000.00]  12,229,790,000.00]  12,535,533,100.00
10,000,000.00|70452 - Water Transport 27,243,170.00 107,667,500.00 67,667,500.00 40,424,330.00+ 59.74%+ 442,500,000.00 453,564,200.00 464,901,500.00
5,000,000.00|70460 - Communication 5,000,000.00 18,000,000.00 18,000,000.00 13,000,000.00+ 72.22%+ 11,000,000.00 11,275,000.00 11,557,100.00
23,054,635.00| 70471 - Distributive Trade Storage and Warehousing 93,704,000.00 633,601,400.00 633,601,400.00 539,897,400.00+ 85.21%+ 830,200,000.00 492,205,400.00 504,509,000.00
70473 - Tourism 17,441,800.00 17,441,800.00 17,441,800.00+ 100.00%+
70474 - Multipurpose Development Projects 64,903,000.00 66,001,200.00 66,001,200.00 1,098,200.00+ 1.66%+ 101,100,600.00 103,626,700.00 106,216,100.00
70481 - R & D Gen Economic Commercial and Labour Affairs 340,000,000.00 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 10,000,000.00 10,249,700.00 10,505,400.00
70483 - R & D Fuel and Energy 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 30,000,000.00 30,750,300.00 31,518,600.00
70486 - R & D Communication 21,450,000.00 38,000,000.00 28,000,000.00 6,550,000.00+ 23.39%+ 40,000,000.00 41,000,100.00 42,025,200.00
1,000,000.00{70487 - R & D Other Industries 27,186,350.00 404,626,700.00 204,626,700.00 177,440,350.00+ 86.71%+ 891,501,800.00 913,791,200.00 936,634,100.00
20,390,668,948.95| Total 28,388,670,956.28|  28,303,277,200.00 38,595,998,400.00| 10,207,327,443.72+ 26.45%+140,101,093,999.00|  150,394,958,000.00| 154,154,811,100.00
Note 63 - Environmental Protection
1,427,745,640.00| 70510 - Waste Management 1,456,381,513.28 1,180,901,400.00 1,009,901,400.00 446,480,113.28- 44.21%- 876,293,620.00 898,201,800.00 920,659,100.00
25,000,000.00{ 70520 - Waste Water Management 858,500,600.00 508,500,600.00 508,500,600.00+ 100.00%+| 1,133,100,000.00 1,161,428,500.00 1,190,466,600.00
70530 - Pollution Abatement 22,000,000.00 22,000,000.00 22,000,000.00+ 100.00%+
5,081,427,748.70| 70540 - Protection of Biodiversity and Landscape 168,036,000.00 469,000,000.00 298,000,000.00 129,964,000.00+ 43.61%+ 310,000,000.00 317,750,300.00 325,693,800.00
885,281,030.00| 70550 - R & D Environmental Protection 86,448,500.00 1,241,050,400.00 883,050,400.00 796,601,900.00+ 90.21%+| 2,325,323,880.00 2,383,457,700.00 2,443,043,700.00
70560 - Environmental Protection 24,400,500.00 607,300,100.00 407,300,100.00 382,899,600.00+ 94.01%+ 354,807,500.00 363,678,200.00 372,770,600.00
7,419,454,418.70| Total 1,735,266,513.28 4,378,752,500.00 3,128,752,500.00|  1,393,485,986.72+ 44.54%+| 4,999,525,000.00 5,124,516,500.00 5,252,633,800.00
Note 64 - Housing and Community Amenities
2,324,254,444.55| 70610 - Housing Development 1,401,913,622.54 6,170,604,800.00 3,159,604,800.00|  1,757,691,177.46+ 55.63%+ 645,116,100.00 661,241,700.00 677,771,000.00
80,660,000.00/ 70620 - Community Development 46,607,499.84 1,703,301,200.00 1,144,801,200.00{  1,098,193,700.16+ 95.93%+| 60,608,357,712.00]  54,973,512,000.00|  56,347,844,300.00
88,040,000.00| 70630 - Water Supply 137,144,591.24 1,655,936,300.00 494,858,576.00 357,713,984.76+ 72.29%+ 566,674,994.00 578,791,300.00 593,261,700.00
2,172,175,000.00| 70640 - Street Lighting 418,086,695.00 1,260,000,000.00 482,854,724.00 64,768,029.00+ 13.41%+| 5,735,961,311.00 5,879,361,500.00 6,026,342,300.00
70650 - R & D Housing and Community Amenities 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00+ 100.00%+
4,665,129,444.55| Total 2,003,752,408.62|  10,790,842,300.00 5,283,119,300.00]  3,279,366,891.38+ 62.07%+| 67,556,110,117.00|  62,092,906,500.00|  63,645,219,300.00
Note 65 - Health
70712 - Other Medical Products 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 20,000,000.00 20,500,600.00 21,013,200.00
1,580,469,940.55|70721 - General Medical Services 538,313,400.00 1,225,104,200.00 1,220,304,600.00 681,991,200.00+ 55.89%+| 2,459,250,574.00 2,544,762,400.00 2,608,381,800.00
1,160,238,518.66| 70731 - General Hospital Services 171,815,715.15 1,391,200,400.00 296,000,000.00 124,184,284.85+ 41.95%+| 69,394,380,000.00|  71,136,419,000.00]  72,914,829,100.00
70733 - Medical and Maternity Centre Services 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 20,000,000.00 20,500,600.00 21,013,200.00
70740 - Public Health Services 384,000,000.00 384,000,000.00 384,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 626,905,000.00 602,248,600.00 617,304,900.00
76,550,601.25/70750 - R & D Health 124,932,315.00 2,751,002,400.00 2,051,002,400.00{  1,926,070,085.00+ 93.91%+| 4,740,990,681.00 4,782,551,500.00 4,902,117,300.00
2,817,259,060.46| Total 835,061,430.15 5,786,307,000.00 3,986,307,000.00|  3,151,245,569.85+ 79.05%+| 77,261,526,255.00]  79,106,982,700.00|  81,084,659,500.00
Note 66 - Recreation Culture and Religion
177,263,769.70/ 70810 - Recreation and Sporting Services 6,675,722,750.59 2,640,000,000.00 1,785,000,000.00]  4,890,722,750.59- 273.99%-| 8,268,246,000.00 8,474,955,500.00 8,686,826,800.00
19,500,000.00| 70820 - Cultural Services 160,150,100.00 160,150,100.00 160,150,100.00+ 100.00%+ 95,464,483.00 97,851,000.00 100,295,200.00
196,763,769.70| Total 6,675,722,750.59 2,800,150,100.00 1,945,150,100.00]  4,730,572,650.59- 243.20%-| 8,363,710,483.00 8,572,806,500.00 8,787,122,000.00
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Abia State Government of Nigeria
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023...CONT’D.

Actual Note Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Budget Budget Budget
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 2024 2025 2026
N N N N N % N N N
Note 67 - Education
535,922,980.00| 70912 - Primary Education 207,969,738.62 2,982,422,000.00 1,727,422,000.00] 1,519,452,261.38+ 87.96%+| 12,132,171,418.00]  12,394,477,700.00]  12,704,335,900.00
70921 - Lower Secondary Education 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 7,000,000.00 7,175,200.00 7,354,100.00
5,000,000.00{70922 - Upper Secondary Education 109,796.18 214,000,000.00 125,000,000.00 124,890,203.82+ 99.91%+ 854,401,500.00 875,763,500.00 897,655,800.00
70930 - Post Secondary Education 107,001,200.00 107,001,200.00 107,001,200.00+ 100.00%+ 105,000,000.00 107,624,300.00 110,314,500.00
1,076,383,976.74| 70941 - First Stage of Tertiary Education 1,037,827,116.61 1,230,000,000.00 1,041,000,000.00 3,172,883.39+ 0.30%+| 1,459,262,527.00 1,495,749,000.00 1,533,138,100.00
70942 - Second Stage of Tertiary Education 300,000,000.00 150,000,000.00 150,000,000.00+ 100.00%+ 200,000,000.00 205,000,000.00 210,124,900.00
681,007,000.00{ 70950 - Education Not Defined by Level 160,056,000.00 2,340,503,000.00 1,607,503,000.00{  1,447,447,000.00+ 90.04%+| 1,885,685,930.00 1,932,829,700.00 1,981,150,200.00
176,048,000.00/70970 - R & D Education 420,001,461.84 763,702,200.00 539,702,200.00 119,700,738.16+ 22.18%+| 86,170,612,545.00|  88,365,876,300.00]  90,575,020,200.00
2,474,361,956.74| Total 1,825,964,113.25 7,944,628,400.00 5,304,628,400.00|  3,478,664,286.75+ 65.58%6+|102,814,133,920.00|  105,384,495,700.00| 108,019,093,700.00
Note 68 - Social Protection
500,000.00| 71040 - Family and Children 5,000,000.00 10,500,600.00 10,000,000.00 5,000,000.00+ 50.00%+| 3,120,500,000.00 3,198,524,400.00 3,278,487,800.00
71050 - Unemployment 1,000,014.93 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 1,999,985.07+ 66.67%+
219,450,000.00| 71080 - R & D Social Protection 63,788,500.00 244,000,000.00 254,000,000.00 190,211,500.00+ 74.89%+| 8,464,500,000.00 8,676,115,300.00 8,893,016,900.00
219,950,000.00| Total 69,788,514.93 257,500,600.00 267,000,000.00 197,211,485.07+ 73.86%0+| 11,585,000,000.00]  11,874,639,700.00]  12,171,504,700.00
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SCHEDULE OF DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE BY ORGANIZATION

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Approved Proposed Proposed
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 Budgt 2024 Budgt 2025 Budgt 2026
N N N N N % N N N
STATUTORY ALLOCATION FROM FAAC
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
Organization/Economic Code
20007001/11010000
20007001/11010001 Statutory Allocation from Federation Accounts 37,744,478,181.42| 35,363,804,448.09| 49,441,582,949.00| 49,441,582,949.00| 14,077,778,500.91- 28.47-%| 78,510,851,765.00/ 84,399,165,700.00| 90,729,103,300.00
20007001/11010002 VAT from Federation Accounts 24,703,631,656.88| 31,951,585,166.52| 13,458,085,651.00| 13,458,085,651.00| 18,493,499,515.52+ 137.42+%)| 40,185,919,612.00] 43,199,863,200.00| 46,439,852,400.00
20007001/11010003  Excess Crude Allocation from FAAC 828,540,051.74|  2,000,000,000.00/  2,000,000,000.00 1,171,459,948.26- 58.57-% 2,484,594,200.00|  2,670,938,700.00
20007001/11010005 Budget Augmentation 571,469,992.96 571,469,992.96+
20007001/11010007  Special Reserved 5,534,780,671.26
20007001/11010010 SURE-P 3,539,917,238.33|  4,413,486,382.06 4,413,486,382.06+
20007001/11010011 13% Derivation 6,599,373,171.00|  8,030,448,139.31|  7,000,000,000.00{  7,000,000,000.00| 1,030,448,139.31+ 14.72+%)|  4,800,000,000.00|  5,160,000,000.00|  5,547,000,000.00
20007001/11010013 Exchange Rate Difference 110,401,179.25| 11,737,320,123.33 174,549,800.00 174,549,800.00| 11,562,770,323.33+ 6,624.34+%| 1,822,377,055.00f  1,959,055,200.00{  2,105,984,400.00
20007001/11010015 Other Non Oil Excess 1,844,216,316.66|  2,168,976,363.25|  1,300,000,000.00{  1,300,000,000.00 868,976,363.25+ 66.84+%| 2,170,000,000.00{  2,332,750,300.00{  2,507,707,000.00
20007001/11010017 Excess Charges Recovered 2,080,998,642.59|  3,871,796,873.88 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00] 3,741,796,873.88+ 2,878.31+%|  4,096,506,626.00|  5,951,744,300.00|  6,398,124,900.00
20007001/11010018 Forex Equalization 31,408,073.86]  1,235,440,105.70 256,858,300.00 256,858,300.00 978,581,805.70+ 380.98+% 400,000,000.00 430,000,000.00 462,249,700.00
20007001/11010019 Solid Mineral Revenue 113,587,000.00 113,587,000.00 113,587,000.00- 100.00-% 141,109,200.00 151,692,600.00
20007001/11010020 Ecological fund 516,827,449.82|  1,354,272,741.83 1,354,272,741.83+ 509,000,000.00 558,153,600.00 600,015,500.00
20007001/11010021 CBN Debt Service Reserve 307,235,069.59 307,235,069.59+
20007001/11010022  Contractual Obligation 141,623,111.36 141,623,111.36+
20007001/11010023 _ Rice Support 2,000,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00+
20007001/11010030 Electronic Money Transfer 238,157,238.27|  3,074,246,299.03 3,074,246,299.03+ 1,440,000,000.00  1,548,000,000.00]  1,664,099,700.00
20007001/11010040 Health Care Inflow from FAAC 67,714,543.25 67,714,543.25+
Total 82,944,189,819.34| 107,117,959,411.90| 73,874,663,700.00| 73,874,663,700.00| 33,243,295,711.90+ 45.00+9%0| 133,934,655,058.00| 148,164,435,700.00| 159,276,768,200.00
TAXES
BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12010000
20008001/12010001 Capital Gains Tax 380,859,659.76 325,547,598.92 600,000,000.00 600,000,000.00 274,452,401.08- 45.74-% 713,951,876.00 767,498,200.00 825,060,100.00
20008001/12010002  Direct Assessment Tax (Current) 513,422,074.31| 1,666,955,893.83|  1,050,000,000.00/  1,050,000,000.00 616,955,893.83+ 58.76+%| 1,160,171,798.00|  1,247,184,900.00|  1,340,723,900.00
20008001/12010003 Direct Assessment Tax (Arrears/Late) 160,177,983.81 165,782,636.49 502,553,400.00 502,553,400.00 336,770,763.51- 67.01-% 603,289,335.00 648,536,600.00 697,176,500.00
20008001/12010004 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - Federal 2,286,934,707.22 20,939,372.22|  1,162,549,800.00|  1,162,549,800.00{ 1,141,610,427.78- 98.20-%|  1,356,508,564.00|  1,458,247,300.00/ 1,567,615,800.00
20008001/12010005 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - State 1,965,397,710.36|  2,313,548,874.81 2,962,800.00 2,962,800.00{ 2,310,586,074.81+ 77,986.57+% 501,377,134.00 538,980,800.00 579,404,600.00
20008001/12010006 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - Local Government 15,058,145.05 23,968,402.61|  1,662,500,600.00/  1,662,500,600.00| 1,638,532,197.39- 98.56-%| 1,695,635,705.00/  1,822,808,000.00/  1,959,518,700.00
20008001/12010007 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - Companies 2,669,082,360.26|  2,974,560,361.65|  2,112,249,700.00|  2,112,249,700.00 862,310,661.65+ 40.82+%|  2,093,570,050.00{  2,250,588,200.00|  2,419,382,900.00
20008001/12010008 Pool Betting Tax Current) 65,000.00 292,100.00 709,998,800.00 709,998,800.00 709,706,700.00- 99.96-% 882,028,900.00 948,181,300.00
20008001/12010009 Pools Betting Tax (Arrears) 492,100.00 643,000,000.00 643,000,000.00 642,507,900.00- 99.92-% 798,797,100.00 858,707,000.00
20008001/12010010 5% Withholding Tax on Payment to Contractors 395,274,497.80 313,891,093.66|  1,710,000,000.00f  1,710,000,000.00 1,396,108,906.34- 81.64-%| 1,620,849,246.00)  1,742,413,000.00/  1,873,093,700.00
20008001/12010011  10% Withholding Tax on Dividends 132,770,983.79 71,931,573.11]  1,643,000,000.00/  1,643,000,000.00| 1,571,068,426.89- 95.62-%| 1,372,393,993.00/  1,475,324,100.00]  1,585,973,500.00
20008001/12010012  10% Withholding Tax on Bank Interests 666,878,753.99|  1,351,388,694.97|  1,000,000,000.00/  1,000,000,000.00 351,388,694.97+ 35.14+%|  1,200,688,567.00|  1,290,740,700.00{  1,387,546,200.00
20008001/12010013  10% Withholding Tax on Rents 11,388,650.61 8,838,257.20 35,000,000.00 35,000,000.00 26,161,742.80- 74.75-% 35,697,594.00 38,374,600.00 41,252,200.00
20008001/12010014 10% Withholding Tax on Royalties 7,507,730.15 2,539,738.72 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 57,460,261.28- 95.77-% 42,021,181.00 45,172,900.00 48,560,700.00
20008001/12010015 10% Withholding Tax on Directors Fees 4,527,766.28 5,246,336.11 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 4,753,663.89- 47.54-% 18,009,078.00 19,360,100.00 20,812,600.00
20008001/12010016 10% Withholding Tax on Hire of Movable/lImmovable Plant/Equip 15,468,170.85 15,468,170.85+
20008001/12010017 Development Levy 8,755,279.62 4,539,010.00 38,701,100.00 38,701,100.00 34,162,090.00- 88.27-% 46,464,600.00 49,949,600.00 53,696,300.00
20008001/12010018 Advertisement Tax 40,590.67 20,077.10 208,000,000.00 208,000,000.00 207,979,922.90- 99.99-% 258,397,400.00 277,776,800.00
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SCHEDULE OF DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE BY ORGANIZATION...CONT’D.

Abia State Government of Nigeria

Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Approved Proposed Proposed
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 Budgt 2024 Budgt 2025 Budgt 2026
N N N N N % N N N
20008001/12010019  Stamp 47,057,938.52 97,167,012.96 97,167,012.96+
20008001/12010020 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - (Arrears) 162,662,548.60|  2,145,727,884.34|  1,610,740,700.00|  1,610,740,700.00 534,987,184.34+ 33.21+%| 1,523,883,737.00] 1,638,175,300.00{  1,761,038,400.00
20008001/12010034 CAttle Tax 40,000.00
20008001/12010036 Consumption Tax 63,196,728.38 72,079,231.99 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 62,079,231.99+ 620.79+% 12,006,052.00 12,906,400.00 13,874,000.00
Total 9,491,099,109.18| 11,580,924,421.54| 14,771,256,900.00{ 14,771,256,900.00] 3,190,332,478.46- 21.60-%| 13,996,518,510.00| 16,985,484,100.00| 18,259,395,200.00
Abia State Gaming and Control Board
Organization/Economic Code
20009001/12010000
20009001/12010008 Pools Betting Tax (Current) 2,338,000.00 832,200.00 8,320,500.00 8,320,500.00 7,488,300.00- 90.00-% 8,320,000.00 8,943,600.00 9,614,600.00
20009001/12010009 Pools Betting Tax (Arrears) 40,000.00 35,005.00 2,080,400.00 2,080,400.00 2,045,395.00- 98.32-% 2,080,000.00 2,236,500.00 2,404,500.00
Total 2,378,000.00 867,205.00 10,400,900.00 10,400,900.00 9,533,695.00- 91.66-% 10,400,000.00 11,180,100.00 12,019,100.00
ABIA STATE PHYSIC PLANNING & INFRASTRUCTURAL DEV
Organization/Economic Code
11039001/12010000
11039001/12010017 _ Infrastructural Development Levy 16,922,140.00 5,013,300.00 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 6,986,700.00- 58.22-% 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
11039001/12010021  Infrastructural Development Levy - Residential Buildings 3,978,000.00 1,101,300.00 5,573,800.00 5,573,800.00 4,472,500.00- 80.24-% 61,274,900.00 65,870,400.00
11039001/12010022 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Industries 570,600.00 430,200.00 5,573,800.00 5,573,800.00 5,143,600.00- 92.28-% 49,450,200.00 53,158,500.00
11039001/12010023 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Filling Stations 549,000.00 880,700.00 1,114,000.00 1,114,000.00 233,300.00- 20.94-% 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12010024 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Hotels/Catering Services 820,400.00 959,200.00 2,228,100.00 2,228,100.00 1,268,900.00- 56.95-% 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
11039001/12010025 Infrastructural Development Levy - Private Education/Institu 1,693,322.00 534,900.00 6,689,100.00 6,689,100.00 6,154,200.00- 92.00-% 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00
11039001/12010026  Infrastructural Development Levy - Financial Institutions 6,817,100.00 3,408,500.00 6,130,800.00 6,130,800.00 2,722,300.00- 44.40-% 36,228,000.00 38,944,700.00
11039001/12010027 Infrastructural Development Levy - Communications and
Allied 461,300.00 26,200.00 3,343,300.00 3,343,300.00 3,317,100.00- 99.22-% 50,524,600.00 54,314,500.00
11039001/12010028  Infrastructural Development Levy - Market/\Warehouse 515,800.00 14,700.00 15,607,400.00 15,607,400.00 15,592,700.00- 99.91-% 30,099,700.00 32,356,700.00
11039001/12010029 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Transport (Vehicle Load) 162,400.00 106,200.00 16,722,700.00 16,722,700.00 16,616,500.00- 99.36-% 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
11039001/12010030 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Containers 136,700.00 146,200.00 2,228,100.00 2,228,100.00 2,081,900.00- 93.44-% 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
11039001/12010031 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Parks (Private) 61,600.00 602,000.00 1,114,000.00 1,114,000.00 512,000.00- 45.96-% 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12010032 _ Infrastructural Development Levy - Oil/Gas Facilities 60,250.00 12,100.00 12,100.00+ 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12010033  Infrastructural Development Levy - Private Hospitals 1,572,000.00 367,800.00 1,114,000.00 1,114,000.00 746,200.00- 66.98-% 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12010035 _ Infrastructural Dev. Levy - Quarrying/Minning Industries 1,002,100.00 2,786,300.00 2,786,300.00 1,784,200.00- 64.03-% 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12010037 Infrastructural Dev. Levy - Sand Escavation 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
11039001/12010038 Infrastructural Dev. Levy - Renovation/Extension 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
Total 34,320,612.00 14,605,400.00 82,225,400.00 82,225,400.00 67,620,000.00- 82.24-% 422,155,000.00 453,815,500.00
TOTAL TAXES 9,527,797,721.18| 11,596,397,026.54| 14,863,883,200.00| 14,863,883,200.00| 3,267,486,173.46- 21.98-%| 14,006,918,510.00| 17,418,819,200.00| 18,725,229,800.00
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT & CHIEFTANCY MATTERS
Organization/Economic Code
51001001/12010000
TOTAL TAXES 9,527,797,721.18| 11,596,397,026.54| 14,863,883,200.00{ 14,863,883,200.00| 3,267,486,173.46- 21.98-%| 14,006,918,510.00| 17,418,819,200.00| 18,725,229,800.00
LICENSES
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVT AND CHIEFTANCY AFFAIRS
Organization/Economic Code
51001001/12020000
51001001/12020090 Licencing of Place of Worship for Celebration of Marriages 40,000.00 43,200.00 46,800.00
Total 40,000.00 43,200.00 46,800.00
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LICENSES
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Organization/Economic Code
15001001/12020000
15001001/12020001 Veterinary License 124,900.00 124,900.00 124,900.00- 100.00-% 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
15001001/12020016 Cattle Dealers License 100.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 119,900.00- 99.92-% 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
15001001/12020018 Pet (Dog) Licenses 100.00 20,400.00 20,400.00 20,300.00- 99.51-% 20,400.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
Total 200.00 265,300.00 265,300.00 265,100.00- 99.92-% 420,400.00 451,400.00 484,000.00
LICENSES
BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12020000
20008001/12020027 Motor Dealers Licence 341,345,190.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 341,144,790.00+| 170,231.93+% 360,081.00 386,600.00 415,400.00
20008001/12020032 Motor Vehicle Licenses 921,496,303.10 48,230,295.00 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00 151,769,705.00- 75.88-% 455,849,428.00 490,038,400.00 526,791,100.00
20008001/12020033 Drivers' Licenses 126,220,300.00 95,586,900.00 100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 4,413,100.00- 4.41-% 181,176,847.00 194,764,700.00 209,372,100.00
20008001/12020043 Gaming Licences (Current) 265,000.00 265,000.00+
20008001/12020045 Pools Agents Licenses 15,000.00 100.00 100.00+
20008001/12020051 Casino Licenses 160,000.00 160,000.00+
Total 1,047,731,603.10 485,587,485.00 300,200,400.00 300,200,400.00 185,387,085.00+ 61.75+% 637,386,356.00 685,189,700.00 736,578,600.00
LICENSES
ABIA STATE GAMING COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
20009001/12020000
20009001/12020032 Motor Vehicle Licenses 218,154,533.00
20009001/12020043 Gaming Licenses (Current) 13,912,000.00 13,516,100.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 6,483,900.00- 32.42-% 46,000,000.00 49,450,200.00 53,158,500.00
20009001/12020044 Gaming Licenses (Arrears) 100.00 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
20009001/12002045 Paols Agents Licenses (Current) 251,000.00 657,000.00 7,200,400.00 7,200,400.00 6,543,400.00- 90.88-% 7,200,000.00 7,739,500.00 8,320,500.00
20009001/12020046 Paols Agents Licenses (Arrears) 5,100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,994,900.00- 99.75-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
20009001/12020050 Pools Proprietor Licenses 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
20009001/12020051 Pool Betting and Casino Licenses 2,005,000.00 3,890,100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 3,389,500.00+ 677.09+% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
20009001/12020052 Gaming Machine Licenses 100.00 2,200,400.00 2,200,400.00 2,200,300.00- 100.00-% 2,733,400.00 2,938,700.00
20009001/12020088 Paols Proprietor Licenses Sports bet/Lotto Agent 200.00 18,699,900.00 18,699,900.00 18,699,700.00- 100.00-% 18,700,000.00 20,102,100.00 21,609,900.00
Total 234,322,633.00 18,068,800.00 57,601,300.00 57,601,300.00 39,532,500.00- 68.63-% 81,400,000.00 90,237,800.00 97,006,100.00
TOTAL LICENSES 1,290,159,236.10 508,457,085.00 547,517,200.00 547,517,200.00 39,060,115.00- 7.13-% 919,101,756.00 991,035,000.00|  1,065,360,700.00
LICENSES
MINISTRY OF Trade and Investment
Organization/Economic Code
22001001/12020000
22001001/12020078 Licensing of Produce Store Keeppers 24,000.00 49,100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 9,500.00+ 23.99+% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
Total 24,000.00 49,100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 9,500.00+ 23.99+% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
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MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY N N N N N % N N N
Organization/Economic Code
28001001/12020000
28001001/12020041 Licencing of Computer Based Business Centres 216,100.00 216,100.00 216,100.00- 100.00-% 268,900.00 289,300.00
Total 216,100.00 216,100.00 216,100.00- 100.00-% 268,900.00 289,300.00
LICENSES
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
Organization/Economic Code
29001001/12020000
29001001/12020037 Trade Permit License 1,000.00
29001001/12020048 Rider's Permit 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00- 100.00-% 40,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00
29001001/12020056 Mass Transit Operators Licenses 4,200,000.00 2,050,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 950,000.00- 31.67-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
29001001/12020057 Renewal of Mass Transit Operators Licenses 3,710,000.00 2,400,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 400,000.00+ 20.00+% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
29001001/12020073  Private Loading Bay Operation Permit Fees 100.00 70,000,000.00 70,000,000.00 69,999,900.00- 100.00-% 70,000,000.00 75,249,700.00 80,893,200.00
29001001/12020083 Annual Route Permit/ Commercial Vehicle Fees 200.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 19,999,800.00- 100.00-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
29001001/12020089  Special Trade Permit Fees( \Vehicle/Spare Parts Dealers) 500.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00- 100.00-% 40,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00
29001001/12020091  Registration of Mass Transit/Franhise Permit Fees 8,400,000.00 9,030,000.00 9,707,100.00
29001001/12020092  School Bus Permit 1,405,000.00 1,510,200.00 1,623,100.00
Total 7,911,500.00 4,450,300.00 175,000,000.00 175,000,000.00 170,549,700.00- 97.46-% 184,805,000.00 198,665,100.00 213,562,100.00
LICENSES
MINISTRY OF PETROLEM & SOLID MINERAL
Organization/Economic Code
32001001/12020000
32001001/12020047 Permit for Oil Service Company 27,000.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00- 100.00-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
Total 27,000.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00- 100.00-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
LICENSES
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
Organization/Economic Code
52001001/12020000
52001001/12020025 Renewal of fisher Licences 100.00 219,700.00 219,700.00 219,600.00- 99.95-% 220,000.00 236,500.00 254,500.00
52001001/12020028 Drilling Permit 10,100.00 1,050,400.00 1,050,400.00 1,040,300.00- 99.04-% 1,060,000.00 1,139,300.00 1,224,600.00
52001001/12020070 Excavation Permit 100.00 5,110,400.00 5,110,400.00 5,110,300.00- 100.00-% 5,120,000.00 5,504,200.00 5,917,200.00
Total 10,300.00 6,380,500.00 6,380,500.00 6,370,200.00- 99.84-% 6,400,000.00 6,880,000.00 7,396,300.00
LICENSES
ABIA STATE WATER BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
52102001/12020000
52102001/12020028 Borehole Drilling Permit/Licence 44,500.00 200.00 3,751,500.00 3,751,500.00 3,751,300.00- 99.99-% 3,750,000.00 4,031,200.00 4,333,700.00
Total 44,500.00 200.00 3,751,500.00 3,751,500.00 3,751,300.00- 99.99-% 3,750,000.00 4,031,200.00 4,333,700.00
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
Organization/Economic Code
21001001/12020000
21001001/12020038 Forestry Licences Roller Saws Saw Mills Hammer/Licence 3,000.00 11,100.00 11,100.00+
Total 3,000.00 11,100.00 11,100.00+
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LICENSES
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
Organization/Economic Code
35001001/12020000
35001001/12020038 Forestry Licences Roller Saws Saw Mills Hammer Licence 85,000.00 84,500.00 409,400.00 409,400.00 324,900.00- 79.36-% 250,000.00 268,900.00 289,300.00
35001001/12020066 Permit to Food Vendor/Pure Water Manufacturer 145,000.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,355,600.00- 90.34-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
Total 85,000.00 229,500.00 1,910,000.00 1,910,000.00 1,680,500.00- 87.98-% 750,000.00 806,700.00 867,900.00
LICENSES
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND CHIEFTIANCY AFFR
Organization/Economic Code
51001001/12020000
51001001/12020040 License Plates 10,000.00 50,100.00 50,100.00+
Total 10,000.00 50,100.00 50,100.00+
FEES
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE GOVERNOR
Organization/Economic Code
11001001/12040000
11001001/12040027 Tender Fees 1,660.01 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,498,939.99- 99.89-% 1,545,000.00 1,661,400.00 1,786,200.00
11001001/12040090 Administrative Fees 1.00 1,249,700.00 1,249,700.00 1,249,699.00- 100.00-% 1,287,191.00 1,384,100.00 1,487,400.00
11001001/12040217 Issuance of Certificate of State of Origin 15,000.00 22,310.00 22,310.00+
11001001/12040636 3% Security Fund 129,935,025.34 277,559,268.97 2,500,600.00 2,500,600.00 275,058,668.97+ 10,999.71+% 2,575,000.00 2,768,300.00 2,976,000.00
Total 129,950,025.34 277,583,239.98 5,250,900.00 5,250,900.00 272,332,339.98+ 5,186.39+% 5,407,191.00 5,813,800.00 6,249,600.00
FEES
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY GOVERNOR
Organization/Economic Code
11001002/12040000
11001002/12040027 Tender Fees 305.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,695.00- 99.99-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
Total 305.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,695.00- 99.99-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
FEES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVT
Organization/Economic Code
11013001/12040000
11013001/12040027 Tenders Fees 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,700.00- 100.00-% 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
11013001/12040217 Issuance of Certificate of State of Origin 8,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00+
11013001/12040443 Canteen Fees (Sundry fee from Gov't Premises) 300.00 300.00+
11013001/40000028 Diplomatic Letter Charges 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 2,500,000.00 2,687,800.00 2,889,500.00
Total 8,000.00 3,400.00 199,400.00 199,400.00 196,000.00- 98.29-% 2,600,000.00 2,795,800.00 3,005,900.00
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LIAISON OFFICE - LAGOS N N N N N % N N N
Organization/Economic Code
11021001/12040000
11021001/12040217 _ Issuance of Certificate of Origin 600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,000.00- 99.88-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
Total 600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,000.00- 99.88-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
FEES
ABUJA LIAISION OFFICE
Organization/Economic Code
11021002/12040000
11021002/12040057 Registration of Special Number for Traditional Rulers 300.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,100.00- 99.40-% 62,400.00 67,200.00
11021002/12040217 Issuance of Certificate of State 300.00 1,600,200.00 1,600,200.00 1,599,900.00- 99.98-% 1,987,900.00 2,136,800.00
Total 600.00 1,650,600.00 1,650,600.00 1,650,000.00- 99.96-% 2,050,300.00 2,204,000.00
FEES
BUREAU OF POLITICAL AFFAIRS
Organization/Economic Code
11014001/12040000
11014001/12040027 Tender Fees 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 99,700.00 106,900.00 115,300.00
11014001/12040028 Fee for Issuance of Letter of Appointment to Political Appoi 400.00 600,200.00 600,200.00 599,800.00- 99.93-% 600,200.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
11014001/12040029 _ Orientation\Workshop for Plitical Holders Fees 100.00 1,750,300.00 1,750,300.00 1,750,200.00- 99.99-% 1,750,300.00 1,881,200.00 2,022,800.00
Total 600.00 2,450,200.00 2,450,200.00 2,449,600.00- 99.98-% 2,450,200.00 2,632,800.00 2,830,900.00
FEES
BUREAU OF SPECIAL SERVICES
Organization/Economic Code
11021002/12040000
11018002/12040057  Plate Numbers for Traditional Rulers 100.00 100.00+ 750,000.00 806,700.00 866,800.00
11018001/12040217  Issuance of Certificate of State of Origin 77,800.00 17,300.00 750,300.00 750,300.00 733,000.00- 97.69-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
Total 77,800.00 17,400.00 750,300.00 750,300.00 732,900.00- 97.68-% 770,000.00 828,300.00 889,600.00
FEES
ABIA STATE INFRASTRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
11039001/12040000
11039001/12040027 Tender Fees 14,544,540.00 805,725,100.00 20,400.00 20,400.00 805,704,700.00+| 3,949,532.84+% 25,200.00 27,600.00
11039001/12040028 Infrastructural Development Levy Residential -Building 231,000.00 254,000,000.00 254,000,000.00 254,000,000.00- 100.00-% 361,000,000.00 273,050,400.00 293,529,400.00
11039001/12040029 Infrastructural Development Levy -Industries 2,200.00 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00- 100.00-% 69,000,000.00 24,725,100.00 26,579,800.00
11039001/12040030  Infrastructural Development Levy -Filling Stations 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00-% 15,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
11039001/12040031 _Infrastructural Development Levy -Hotels/Catering Services 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00- 100.00-% 30,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12040032 _ Infrastructural Development Levy -Private Education/Institut 90,000,000.00 90,000,000.00 90,000,000.00- 100.00-% 130,000,000.00 96,750,300.00 104,006,100.00
11039001/12040033 _ Infrastructural Development Levy-Financial Institutions 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00- 100.00-% 56,700,000.00 24,725,100.00 26,579,800.00
11039001/12040034  Infrastructural Development Levy Communication & Allied 24,500,600.00 24,500,600.00 24,500,600.00- 100.00-% 71,500,600.00 26,338,500.00 28,314,400.00
11039001/12040035  Infrastructural Development Levy-Market/\Warehouse 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00- 100.00-% 43,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
11039001/12040036 _ Infrastructural Development Levy-Transport (\Vehicle load) 567,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00- 100.00-% 30,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
11039001/12040037 _ Infrastructural Development Levy-Containers 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 3,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
11039001/12040038 _ Infrastructural Development Levy-Parks (Private) 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00- 100.00-% 20,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
11039001/12040039 Infrastructural Development Levy-Oil&Gas Facilities 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00-% 15,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
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11039001/12040040 Infrastructural Development Levy-Private Hospitals 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00- 100.00-% 13,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
11039001/12040041 _ Infrastructural Development Levy-Quarrying/Minning Industrie 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00-% 15,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
11039001/12040048 _ Infrastructural Development Levy 32,636,642.00 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00- 100.00-% 27,000,000.00 26,875,100.00 28,890,700.00
11039001/12040273  Fees for Renovation/Extension of Commercial Building 80,600.00 234,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 766,000.00- 76.60-% 3,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
11039001/12040620 Processing Fees for Development of Petrol Filling Station 202,000.00 202,000.00+ 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
Total 48,061,982.00 806,161,100.00 509,521,000.00 509,521,000.00 296,640,100.00+ 58.22+% 904,200,600.00 549,887,500.00 591,129,900.00
FEES
ABIA STATE OIL PRODUCING AREAS DEV. COMMUNITY ASOPADEC
Organization/Economic Code
11101001/12040000
11101001/12040017 Contrators Registration Fees 2,345,898.50 100,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,900,000.00- 96.67-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
11101001/12040027 Tender Fees 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 400,000.00 429,800.00 462,200.00
Total 2,345,898.50 100,100.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,899,900.00- 97.50-% 1,400,000.00 1,504,300.00 1,617,200.00
FEES
ABIA STATE PENSION BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
11035001/12040000
11035001/12040649  Pensioniers Identity Card Fees 56,500.00 93,500.00 249,700.00 249,700.00 156,200.00- 62.56-% 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
Total 56,500.00 93,500.00 249,700.00 249,700.00 156,200.00- 62.56-% 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
FEES
ABIA STATE MKT AGENCY & QUALITY MGT. AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
11100102/12040000
11100102/12040677 Quality Check on all Product 100.00 12,432,200.00 12,432,200.00 12,432,100.00- 100.00-% 12,432,200.00 13,364,900.00 14,367,300.00
11100102/12040678 Registration of Joint Venture 200.00 3,049,200.00 3,049,200.00 3,049,000.00- 99.99-% 3,049,200.00 3,277,400.00 3,523,500.00
Total 300.00 15,481,400.00 15,481,400.00 15,481,100.00- 100.00-% 15,481,400.00 16,642,300.00 17,890,800.00
FEES
ABIA STATE SIGNAGE & ADVERTISEMENT AGENCY (ASAA)
Organization/Economic Code
11100104/12040000
11100104/12040036 Advertisement Fees (Moblie Road show) 13,660,552.52 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 10,660,552.52+ 355.35+% 4,500,000.00 4,837,900.00 5,200,500.00
11100104/12040264 Registration Fees 11,280,000.00 276,100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,224,500.00- 81.60-% 2,250,000.00 2,418,900.00 2,600,200.00
11100104/12040457 Bus Shelter 30,000.00 71,100.00 7,500,600.00 7,500,600.00 7,429,500.00- 99.05-% 1,125,000.00 1,208,900.00 1,300,100.00
11100104/12040661 Registration & Permit 11,652,820.00 11,401,173.00 11,401,173.00+
11100104/12040680 Renewal of Permit Fees 53,510,187.00 47,499,352.00 5,875,200.00 5,875,200.00 41,624,152.00+ 708.47+% 7,299,000.00 7,846,400.00
Total 76,473,007.00 72,908,277.52 17,876,400.00 17,876,400.00 55,031,877.52+ 307.85+% 7,875,000.00 15,764,700.00 16,947,200.00
FEES
ABIA STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Organization/Economic Code
12003001/12040000
12003001/12040090 Administrative Charges 240,000.00
Total 240,000.00
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FEES
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND STRATEGY
23001001/12040000
23001001/12040017  Registration of Private Suppliers of Stationery Mate 100.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,300.00- 99.80-% 62,400.00 67,200.00
23001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 100.00 100.00+
23001001/12040060 Registration of Magazine 100.00 100.00+
23001001/12040064 Registration Fees for TV / Radio Station 100.00 100.00+
23001001/12040245  Registration of Hotels and Other Tourism Enterprises 3,446,879.00 3,705,800.00 3,984,300.00
23001001/12040264 Registration Fees for TV / Radio Station 104,016.00 111,700.00 120,100.00
23001001/12040336  Registration of Private Printers 100.00 5,031,200.00 5,031,200.00 5,031,100.00- 100.00-% 6,249,700.00 6,717,900.00
23001001/12040399 Hotel Renewal Fees 2,889,760.00 3,106,800.00 3,339,700.00
23001001/12040400 Registration of Contest of Beauty peagent 104,016.00 111,700.00 120,100.00
23001001/12040607 Annual Renewal Fee of Private Printers 200.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,800.00- 99.99-% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
23001001/12040622 PMAN Registration 1,734,130.00 1,864,300.00 2,003,600.00
23001001/12040632 Renewal of Private Suppliers of Stationery Materials 200.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,200.00- 99.60-% 62,400.00 67,200.00
Total 900.00 7,132,000.00 7,132,000.00 7,131,100.00- 99.99-% 8,278,801.00 17,759,800.00 19,091,200.00
FEES
ABIA STATE PRINTING AND PUBLISHING CORPORATION
23055001/12040000
23055001/12040027 Tender Fees 200.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,800.00- 99.99-% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
23055001/12040036  Advertisement Fees 7,500,600.00 7,500,600.00 7,500,600.00- 100.00-% 8,063,145.00 8,667,500.00 9,318,100.00
23055001/12040316 Rent on other Business Operations within Govt. Premises 100.00 100.00+
23055001/12040609 Bureau of Training-Examination Fees 100.00 100.00+
23055001/12040672 Bureau of Training-Fee for Computer Training School 100.00 100.00+
Total 500.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,100.00- 99.99-% 8,063,145.00 11,152,500.00 11,989,200.00
FEES
BUREAU OF TRAINING
Organization/Economic Code
25005001/12040000
25005001/12040062 Issuance of Statement of Result for Compro 114,600.00 159,950.00 480,200.00 480,200.00 320,250.00- 66.69-% 600,000.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
25005001/12040316 Examination Fees 1,440,500.00 1,440,500.00 1,440,500.00- 100.00-% 160,000.00 171,700.00 184,900.00
25005001/12040609  Fee for Computer Training School 480,200.00 480,200.00 480,200.00- 100.00-% 640,000.00 687,900.00 739,500.00
25005001/12040672  Registration Fees for Proficiency Course 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00- 100.00-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
Total 114,600.00 159,950.00 3,901,500.00 3,901,500.00 3,741,550.00- 95.90-% 2,900,000.00 3,116,600.00 3,350,700.00
FEES
BUREAU OF SERVICE WELFARE
Organization/Economic Code
25005003/12040000
25005003/12040312 Card Fees (CSC) 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,700.00- 100.00-%|99,800.00 106,900.00 115,300.00
25005003/12040316 Medical Examination Fees 76,560,173.68 210,600.00 400,900.00 400,900.00 190,300.00- 47.47-%440,900.00 474,200.00 510,200.00
Total 76,560,173.68 210,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 290,000.00- 57.93-%|540,700.00 581,100.00 625,500.00
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FEES
LOCAL GOVERNMENT STAFF PENSION BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
25007001/12040000
25007001/12040649 Local Government Pensioners Identity Cards Fees 35,800.00 35,800.00+
Total 35,800.00 35,800.00+
FEES
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL (STATE)
Organization/Economic Code
40001001/12040000
40001001/12040017 Registration of Firms of Chartered Accountants 10,100.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 19,900.00- 66.33-% 50,000.00 54,000.00 57,600.00
40001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 100.00 100.00+
40001001/12040151 Renewal of Registration of Chartered Accountants 45,000.00 95,100.00 55,200.00 55,200.00 39,900.00+ 72.28+% 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
Total 45,000.00 105,300.00 85,200.00 85,200.00 20,100.00+ 23.59+% 150,000.00 162,000.00 174,000.00
FEES
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
47001001/12040000
47001001/12040052  Civil Service Examination Fees 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 1,700,000.00 1,827,200.00 1,964,100.00
47001001/12040225 Examination Fees for Appointments 21,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00+
47001001/12040325 Application Fees for Transfer of Service 69,700.00 69,700.00 69,700.00- 100.00-% 80,000.00 86,400.00 92,400.00
47001001/12040649 Pensioners Identity Cards Fees 39,000.00 39,000.00+
Total 21,000.00 41,000.00 369,800.00 369,800.00 328,800.00- 88.91-% 1,780,000.00 1,913,600.00 2,056,500.00
FEES
ABIA STATE INDEPENDENCE ELECTORAL COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
48001001/12040000
48001001/12040104 Councillorship Elections 100.00 42,799,600.00 42,799,600.00 42,799,500.00- 100.00-% 33,650,000.00 36,174,000.00 38,887,100.00
48001001/12040105 Chairmanship Elections 100.00 17,200,400.00 17,200,400.00 17,200,300.00- 100.00-% 45,900,000.00 49,342,200.00 53,043,300.00
Total 200.00 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 59,999,800.00- 100.00-% 79,550,000.00 85,516,200.00 91,930,400.00
FEES
AUDITOR GENERAL-LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Organization/Economic Code
63001001/12040000
63001001/12040234  Arreas of Audit Fees 216,539.66
63001001/12040347  Audit Fees (Local Government) 85,500,600.00 85,500,600.00 85,500,600.00- 100.00-% 25,500,000.00 27,412,900.00 29,469,300.00
63001001/12040397 Audit Fees for Health Agency 100.00 85,500,600.00 85,500,600.00 85,500,500.00- 100.00-% 8,500,000.00 9,138,000.00 9,823,500.00
63001001/12040600 Audit Fees for ASUBEB ( LG Funds) 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
63001001/12040604 Audit Fees for Centre for Mass Literacy Education 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
63001001/12040611 Audit Fees for Local Gov't Education Authority 17,600,200.00 17,600,200.00 17,600,200.00- 100.00-% 10,200,000.00 10,965,200.00 11,787,500.00
63001001/12040612 Audit Fees for Local Gov't Training Fund 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
63001001/12040613 Audit Fees for Local Government Pensions Board 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
63001001/12040614 Audit Fees for Joint Allocation Account Committtee 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
Total 216,539.66 300.00 193,601,400.00 193,601,400.00 193,601,100.00- 100.00-% 47,300,000.00 50,848,700.00 54,663,900.00
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FEES
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
64001001/12040000
64001001/12040017 Registration of Consultants 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 103,690.00 111,600.00 120,000.00
64001001/12040027 Tenders Fee 200.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,500.00- 99.80-% 103,690.00 111,600.00 120,000.00
64001001/12040151 Renewal of Registration of Consultants 100.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,300.00- 99.80-% 52,420.00 56,400.00 61,200.00
Total 400.00 249,800.00 249,800.00 249,400.00- 99.84-% 259,800.00 279,600.00 301,200.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & NATURAL RESOURCES
Organization/Economic Code
15001001/12040000
15001001/12040027 Tender Fees 10,700.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 189,700.00- 94.66-% 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
15001001/12040041 Laboratory Fees 40,000.00 43,200.00 46,800.00
15001001/12040046 Veterinary/Agricultural Services Fees 100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,000.00- 99.93-% 180,000.00 193,300.00 207,700.00
15001001/12040090 Administration Charges 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 120,000.00 128,500.00 138,100.00
15001001/12040093  Trade Animal Control 100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,500.00- 99.75-% 50,000.00 54,000.00 57,600.00
15001001/12040108 Prophylactic Treatment Fees 157,000.00 96,600.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 23,400.00- 19.50-% 120,000.00 128,500.00 138,100.00
15001001/12040109 _ Slaughter House Fee 350,000.00 375,800.00 403,500.00
15001001/12040110 Butcher Registration Fees 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
15001001/12040111 Fish Pond Inspection Fees 30,000.00 32,400.00 34,800.00
15001001/12040112 Livestock Farm Site Inspection Fees 5,000.00 100.00 9,600.00 9,600.00 9,500.00- 98.96-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
15001001/12040113 Meat Inspection Fees 700,000.00 200.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,400.00- 99.49-% 60,000.00 64,800.00 69,600.00
15001001/12040115 Haulage Fees for Livestock/Fisheries 750,000.00 100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,500.00- 99.75-% 60,000.00 64,800.00 69,600.00
15001001/12040119 Palm Qil: Produce Inspection Fees 30,000.00 32,400.00 34,800.00
15001001/12040218 Arrears of Annual Supervision Fees 30,000.00 32,400.00 34,800.00
15001001/12040358 Registration of Poultry Fees 30,000.00 32,400.00 34,800.00
15001001/12040383  Pest Control Service Equipment Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00+
15001001/12040442  Clinic Charge Fees 73,000.00 75,100.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 24,700.00+ 49.01+% 80,000.00 86,400.00 92,400.00
15001001/12040537 Farmers Registration Fee 5,000.00 100.00 210,100.00 210,100.00 210,000.00- 99.95-% 260,600.00 279,800.00
Total 1,690,000.00 193,200.00 959,100.00 959,100.00 765,900.00- 79.86-% 1,780,000.00 2,174,200.00 2,335,100.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Organization/Economic Code
20001001/12040000
20001001/12040027  Tenders Fees 44,000.00 300.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 299,800.00- 99.90-% 300,100.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
Total 44,000.00 300.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 299,800.00- 99.90-% 300,100.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
FEES
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL STATE
Organization/Economic Code
20007001/12040000
20007001/12040058  Stamp Duties 100.00 100.00+
Total 100.00 100.00+
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FEES
ABIA STATE BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12040000
20008001/12040027 Tender Fees 5,347,997.00 60,823,422.01 60,823,422.01+
20008001/12040045 Change of Ownership (Vehicle Test & Drivers Test) 627,300.00 9,340,338.29 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 20,659,661.71- 68.87-% 70,708,644.00 76,012,000.00 81,713,100.00
20008001/12040047 Land Use Charge (Current) 104,541,411.37 70,334,597.57 112,297,700.00 112,297,700.00 41,963,102.43- 37.37-% 144,072,621.00 154,877,600.00 166,493,400.00
20008001/12040055  Identification of Motor Vehicles Fees 1,850.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 29,998,150.00- 99.99-% 66,048,026.00 71,001,200.00 76,326,500.00
20008001/12040056 Road Traffic Exam FeessMOT 100.00 100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 99,999,900.00- 100.00-% 711,286,437.00 764,632,700.00 821,979,700.00
20008001/12040057 Motor Vehicle New Number Plates 179,173,233.33 90,665,600.00 150,000,000.00 150,000,000.00 59,334,400.00- 39.56-% 345,481,984.00 371,392,600.00 399,247,300.00
20008001/12040058  Stamp Duty 197,049,171.34 178,397,869.01 180,000,000.00 180,000,000.00 1,602,130.99- 0.89-% 406,449,393.00 436,932,800.00 469,702,300.00
20008001/12040090 Administrative Fees 179,356,149.15 371,626,631.06 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 351,626,631.06+ 1,758.13+% 22,862,778.00 24,577,400.00 26,420,200.00
20008001/12040116 Proof of Ownership 9,030,000.00 5,354,100.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 9,645,900.00- 64.31-% 17,782,161.00 19,115,300.00 20,548,700.00
20008001/12040275  Flying Revenue (Tricycle Okada motor vehicleetc) 1,072,888,304.00 959,702,333.40 500,600.00 500,600.00 959,201,733.40+| 191,610.41+% 439,997,984.00 472,997,600.00 508,472,900.00
20008001/12040366 Stamp Duty ( Others) 237,350.00 28,792,913.19 28,792,913.19+
20008001/12040549 Auto Registration 42,400.00
20008001/12040582 Renewal of Registration fee for Collecting Agent 100.00 100.00+
20008001/12040597 Land Use Change (Arreas) 3,054,478.00 201,212.00 201,212.00+ 408,205,761.00 438,821,100.00 471,732,300.00
Total 1,751,347,794.19|  1,775,241,066.53 637,798,300.00 637,798,300.00| 1,137,442,766.53+ 178.34+%|  2,632,895,789.00{  2,830,360,300.00|  3,042,636,400.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF Trade and Investment
Organization/Economic Code
22001001/12040000
22001001/12040025  Pest Control & Fumigation/Spray of Produce Stores Fee. 115,100.00 210,100.00 210,100.00 95,000.00- 45.22-% 302,500.00 325,300.00 349,300.00
22001001/12040027 Tender Fees 1,615,900.00 1,615,900.00 1,615,900.00- 100.00-% 4,088,441.00 4,395,000.00 4,725,100.00
22001001/12040047 Application for Industrial Plots 13,000.00 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 99,700.00 106,900.00 115,300.00
22001001/12040048 Other Markets Development Levy 8,100.00 6,216,100.00 6,216,100.00 6,208,000.00- 99.87-% 6,682,308.00 7,183,700.00 7,722,700.00
22001001/12040117 Registration of Stores (Produce) 5,000.00 8,100.00 260,500.00 260,500.00 252,400.00- 96.89-% 363,800.00 391,300.00 420,200.00
22001001/12040118 Cashew nut Inspection Fees 155,000.00 50,100.00 360,100.00 360,100.00 310,000.00- 86.09-% 485,000.00 521,000.00 560,600.00
22001001/12040119 Palm Qil Inspection Fees 6,300,000.00 922,830.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 14,077,170.00- 93.85-% 16,000,000.00 17,200,400.00 18,490,900.00
22001001/12040120 Palm Kernel Produce Inspection Fees 768,000.00 185,100.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 14,814,900.00- 98.77-% 10,500,000.00 11,287,000.00 12,133,400.00
22001001/12040121 Rubber Produce Inspect Fee 100.00 600,200.00 600,200.00 600,100.00- 99.98-% 728,600.00 782,800.00 841,600.00
22001001/12040122 Fees on Haulage of Industrial Good/Products 500,000.00 48,100.00 48,100.00+
22001001/12040123 Registration of SMES/MSME 26,000.00 285,100.00 285,100.00+
22001001/12040125 Registration of Business Premises (Current) 493,000.00 7,100.00 75,338,600.00 75,338,600.00 75,331,500.00- 99.99-% 80,989,001.00 87,063,600.00 93,593,000.00
22001001/12040126 Registration of Business Premises (Arrears) 92,000.00 5,000.00 10,360,100.00 10,360,100.00 10,355,100.00- 99.95-% 11,137,108.00 11,972,400.00 12,870,400.00
22001001/12040127 Renewal of Business Premises 13,486,020.01 5,621,100.00 37,662,700.00 37,662,700.00 32,041,600.00- 85.08-% 40,487,408.00 43,523,500.00 46,787,600.00
22001001/12040128 Stallage Fees (Ekeoha Shopping Centre Ltd Aba) 100.00 103,596,700.00 103,596,700.00 103,596,600.00- 100.00-% 111,366,453.00 119,719,100.00 128,697,500.00
2001001/12040130 Haulage Fees 100.00 100.00+ 7,277,300.00 7,823,500.00 8,410,500.00
22001001/12040131 Other Markets Fees 14,395,200.00 304,100.00 105,000,000.00 105,000,000.00 104,695,900.00- 99.71-% 112,875,006.00 121,340,900.00 130,441,700.00
22001001/12040231 Renewal of Produce Stores 9,000.00 26,100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,474,500.00- 98.26-% 650,000.00 698,700.00 751,500.00
22001001/12040244  Registration of Produce Merchant 44,000.00 122,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 178,000.00- 59.31-% 607,000.00 653,000.00 702,200.00
22001001/12040273  Approval Fees for Commercial Buildings 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
22001001/12040367 General Commodity Fees (Supportive 1,797,722.00 1,932,800.00 2,078,000.00
22001001/12040371 Cocoa: Produce Inspection Fee 4,458,000.00 4,540,600.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 10,459,400.00- 69.73-% 20,500,000.00 22,037,200.00 23,690,200.00
22001001/12040428 Operational Permit for Industrie 5,879,605.00 6,320,500.00 6,794,700.00
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22001001/12040525 Produce Inspection 4,000.00 180,000.00 3,350,500.00 3,350,500.00 3,170,500.00- 94.63-% 485,000.00 521,000.00 560,600.00
22001001/12040680 Annual Renewal Operation Permit for 2,351,348.00 2,528,200.00 2,717,900.00
22001001/12040687 Regulation /Supervisory Fees 1,175,626.00 1,264,100.00 1,358,900.00
22001001/12040689 Industral Cluster and layout operational fees 4,702,588.00 5,055,200.00 5,434,500.00
Total 40,748,220.01 12,429,130.00 396,471,900.00 396,471,900.00 384,042,770.00- 96.87-% 446,531,514.00 480,021,700.00 516,026,200.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
Organization/Economic Code
28001001/12040000
28001001/12040027 Tender Fees 100.00 108,000.00 108,000.00 107,900.00- 99.91-% 108,000.00 116,400.00 124,800.00
28001001/12040030 Scienfic Research Registration Fees Trade medical Prachichir 100.00 81,600.00 81,600.00 81,500.00- 99.88-% 2,400,000.00 2,579,800.00 2,773,100.00
28001001/12040050 Inspection Sampling and Analysis of food at Hotels and Eatr 100.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 19,999,900.00- 100.00-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
28001001/12040122 Produce Haulage Fees 100.00 100.00+
28001001/12040227 Registration Fees for Joint Venture 162,100.00 162,100.00 162,100.00- 100.00-% 162,100.00 174,100.00 187,300.00
28001001/12040228 Registration of Techical Based Artisian/Traded Association 10,000.00 268,900.00 268,900.00 258,900.00- 96.28-% 268,900.00 289,300.00 310,900.00
28001001/12040229 Regsitration Fees for Scientific and Technological Lab 268,900.00 268,900.00 268,900.00- 100.00-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
28001001/12040230 Inspection Fees for Scientific & Trechnological Lab 162,100.00 162,100.00 162,100.00- 100.00-% 162,100.00 174,100.00 187,300.00
28001001/12040265 Annual Renewal of Registration Fees 640,000.00 26,400.00 26,400.00 26,400.00- 100.00-% 1,200,000.00 1,290,500.00 1,387,700.00
28001001/12040616 Registration of ICT & Bussiness Centers 6,458,600.00 6,458,600.00 6,458,600.00- 100.00-% 6,458,600.00 6,943,500.00 7,464,500.00
28001001/12040617 Renewal Fees for ICT Based Centers 10,000.00 3,230,500.00 3,230,500.00 3,220,500.00- 99.69-% 4,500,000.00 4,837,900.00 5,200,500.00
28001001/12040637 Installation of New Mast in the State 6,458,600.00 6,458,600.00 6,458,600.00- 100.00-% 8,024,000.00 8,625,500.00
28001001/12040671 Annual Renewal Fees for Mast 8,611,000.00 8,611,000.00 8,611,000.00- 100.00-% 10,697,400.00 11,499,300.00
Total 640,000.00 20,400.00 45,836,700.00 45,836,700.00 45,816,300.00- 99.96-% 39,259,700.00 60,927,700.00 65,496,800.00
FEES
ABIASTATE INVESTMENT & PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
Organization/Economic Code
22018001/12040000
22018001/12040027 Tender Fees 15,000.00
Total 15,000.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
Organization/Economic Code
29001001/12040000
29001001/12040015 Trade Test Fees 509,000.00 509,000.00 509,000.00- 100.00-% 509,000.00 547,400.00 588,200.00
29001001/12040017 Annual Registration of Contractors 2,799,600.00 2,799,600.00 2,799,600.00- 100.00-% 2,799,600.00 3,009,600.00 3,235,300.00
29001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 30,000.00 219,700.00 219,700.00 219,700.00- 100.00-% 219,700.00 236,500.00 254,500.00
29001001/12040048 Development Levy 20,000.00
29001001/12040054 Pack and Pay Project 300,000.00 1,380,000.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 120,600.00- 8.04-% 1,500,600.00 1,613,400.00 1,734,600.00
29001001/12040056 Road Traffic Inspection Fees 513,500.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 313,100.00+ 156.24+% 200,400.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
29001001/12040096  Franchise Fees 100,000.00
29001001/12040097 Tow Vehicle Permit 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 500,600.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
29001001/12040112 Produce Haulage Fees 800,100.00 859,600.00 924,400.00
29001001/12040115 Haulage Fees 350,000.00 2,003,600.00 2,003,600.00 1,653,600.00- 82.53-% 2,003,600.00 2,153,700.00 2,315,700.00
29001001/12040122 Produce Haulage Fees 100,000.00
29001001/12040129 Emblems Fees 20,300,100.00 20,300,100.00 20,300,100.00- 100.00-% 20,300,100.00 21,822,400.00 23,458,700.00
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29001001/12040132 MOT Test Training and Workshop Inspection Fees 130,504,200.00 130,504,200.00 130,504,200.00- 100.00-% 130,504,200.00 140,291,700.00 150,813,900.00
29001001/12040133  Fees from Driving School 7,500.00 404,600.00 404,600.00 404,600.00- 100.00-% 404,600.00 434,600.00 467,000.00
29001001/12040135 Driving Test Fees 6,500.00 12,000.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 188,400.00- 94.01-% 200,400.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
29001001/12040136 Daily Toll Ticket 5.00 230,399,800.00 230,399,800.00 230,399,795.00- 100.00-% 230,399,800.00 247,679,500.00 266,255,700.00
29001001/12040137 Driving /Eye Test Fees 2,100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,997,900.00- 99.90-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
29001001/12040265 Renewal Fees from Driving School 100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,000.00- 99.93-% 150,100.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
29001001/12040393  Vehicle Inspection Test 89,750.00 96,100.00 103,300.00
29001001/12040453 Okada Identification 95,000.00 102,000.00 109,200.00
29001001/12040454 Registration of Private Taxis 200,000.00 800,100.00 859,600.00 924,400.00
29001001/12040552 Road Worthiness Certificate 161,225,000.00 173,316,900.00 186,315,700.00
29001001/12040645 Government Park Maintenance Fee 200.00 2,073,300.00 2,073,300.00 2,073,100.00- 99.99-% 6,150,000.00 6,611,100.00 7,106,900.00
29001001/12040691 Renewal of Franchise Fees 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
Total 764,000.00 2,257,905.00 393,766,000.00 393,766,000.00 391,508,095.00- 99.43-% 564,852,650.00 607,212,800.00 652,754,200.00
FEES
ABIASTATE FIRE SERVICE
Organization/Economic Code
29001002/12040000
29001002/12040028 Fire Certificate Reports Fee 268,500.00 3,875,180.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 1,124,820.00- 22.50-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
29001002/12040139 Fire Service Training Fees 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
29001002/12040288 Factories and Industrial Buildings Fire Inspection / Service 61,000.00 90,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,910,000.00- 99.82-% 70,000,000.00 75,249,700.00 80,893,200.00
29001002/12040369 Assembling Building Fire Inspection / Service Fees 52,000.00 10,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,990,000.00- 99.98-% 70,000,000.00 75,249,700.00 80,893,200.00
29001002/12040465 Business Building Fire Inspection / Service Fees 58,000.00 3,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,997,000.00- 99.99-% 70,000,000.00 75,249,700.00 80,893,200.00
29001002/12040681 Residential Building Fire Inspection / Service Fees 5,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00- 100.00-% 50,000,000.00 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
29001002/12040682 Storage Building Fire Inspection / Service Fees 20,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 39,980,000.00- 99.95-% 40,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00
29001002/12040683  High Hazard BuilldingFire Inspection / Service Fees 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00- 100.00-% 50,000,000.00 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
29001002/12040684 Renewal of Compliance Certificate 17,523,530.00 5,457,845.96 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 44,542,154.04- 89.08-% 70,000,000.00 75,249,700.00 80,893,200.00
Total 17,968,030.00 9,456,025.96 350,000,000.00 350,000,000.00 340,543,974.04- 97.30-% 435,000,000.00 467,624,300.00 502,695,200.00
FEES
ABIA TRANSPORT CORPERATION (ABIA LINE)
Organization/Economic Code
29053001/12040000
29053001/12040096 Commission on Franchise Buses 55,640,587.00 145,000,000.00 145,000,000.00 89,359,413.00- 61.63-% 147,900,000.00 158,992,800.00 170,917,200.00
29053001/12040274 Registration Fees 10,235,477.68 900,400.00 900,400.00 9,335,077.68+ 1,036.77+% 10,918,408.00 11,737,100.00 12,617,100.00
29053001/12040411 Facility Fees 9,903,232.86 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 2,903,232.86+ 41.47+% 11,140,000.00 11,975,900.00 12,873,900.00
29053001/12040412  Courier Service Charges 10,285,591.26 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 9,714,408.74- 48.57-% 15,400,000.00 16,554,700.00 17,796,000.00
Total 86,064,888.80 172,900,400.00 172,900,400.00 86,835,511.20- 50.22-% 185,358,408.00 199,260,500.00 214,204,200.00
FEES
TRAFFIC & INDISCIPLINE MGT. AGENCY OF ABIA STATE
Organization/Economic Code
29057001/12040000
29057001/12040551 Motorcycle Riders Fees 395,000.00 424,900.00 457,300.00
Total 395,000.00 424,900.00 457,300.00
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FEES
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & SOLID MINERAL
Organization/Economic Code
32001001/12040000
32001001/12040027 Tender Fees 67,000.00 40,000.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 59,700.00- 59.88-%|100,000,000.00 107,500,600.00 115,563,000.00
32001001/12040000 Solid Mineral Development Fees 7,500,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00+
32001001/12040142  Registration of Filling Station 188,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-%(1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
32001001/12040143 Renewal of Registration Filling Station 2,540,000.00 2,632,500.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,632,500.00+ 163.25+% 1,200,000.00 1,290,500.00 1,387,700.00
32001001/12040144 Registration of Surface Tanks 54,000.00
32001001/12040145 Loading and Offloading Permit to Tanker Drivers 40,000.00 7,099,700.00 7,099,700.00 7,099,700.00- 100.00-% 11,000,000.00 11,824,800.00 12,711,900.00
32001001/12040147 Renewal of Drilling Companies in the State 30,000.00
32001001/12040148 Registration Fees of Mining Companies 2,500,000.00
32001001/12040149 Certification of Petrol Stations 1,936,500.00 212,100.00 7,099,700.00 7,099,700.00 6,887,600.00- 97.01-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
32001001/12040228 Registration of Technical Based Artisans Clusters 20,100.00 20,100.00+
32001001/12040428 Annual operation fees for quaries/Evacuation sites 100.00 20,731,100.00 20,731,100.00 20,731,000.00- 100.00-% 22,770,000.00 24,477,800.00 26,313,400.00
32001001/12040495 Certificate of Recognition Fees 570,000.00 570,000.00+
32001001/12040581 Loading Fees 600,100.00 50,811,500.00 50,811,500.00 50,211,400.00- 98.82-% 55,500,000.00 59,662,700.00 64,136,900.00
32001001/12040618 Renewal of Registration of Surface Tanks 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
32001001/12040685 Site Maintenace Fees 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 2,200,000.00 2,365,000.00 2,542,700.00
Total 14,855,500.00 4,225,000.00 89,841,700.00 89,841,700.00 85,616,700.00- 95.30-% 203,820,000.00 219,107,100.00 235,540,500.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF ENERGY & MINERAL RESOURCES
Organization/Economic Code
31001001/12040000
31001001/12040428 Annual operation fees for quaries/Evacuation sites 100,000.00
Total 100,000.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF WORKS
Organization/Economic Code
34001001/12040000
34001001/12040015 Trade Test Fees 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,700.00- 100.00-% 107,183.00 115,200.00 123,600.00
34001001/12040017 Registration of Contractors/Service Providers Registration F 3,920,000.00 7,865,000.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 2,484,400.00+ 46.17+% 6,063,600.00 6,518,600.00 7,007,200.00
34001001/12040027 Tender Fees 5,112,500.00 38,602,500.00 16,144,100.00 16,144,100.00 22,458,400.00+ 139.11+% 18,192,000.00 19,555,900.00 21,022,900.00
34001001/12040048 Infrastructural Levy Transport 2,800.00
34001001/12040049 Registration Fees for Auctioneers 460,000.00 214,900.00 214,900.00 245,100.00+ 114.05+% 243,600.00 261,700.00 280,900.00
34001001/12040150  Fees for Approval or plan for Petrol Filling Stations 3,229,300.00 3,229,300.00 3,229,300.00- 100.00-% 3,471,498.00 3,732,300.00 4,012,000.00
34001001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors Registration 345,000.00 1,087,500.00 1,615,800.00 1,615,800.00 528,300.00- 32.70-% 1,820,000.00 1,956,800.00 2,103,300.00
34001001/12040152 Renewal Fees for Auctioneers. 5,000.00 5,000.00 539,000.00 539,000.00 534,000.00- 99.07-% 607,400.00 653,100.00 702,300.00
Total 9,385,300.00 48,020,000.00 27,223,400.00 27,223,400.00 20,796,600.00+ 76.39+% 30,505,281.00 32,793,600.00 35,252,200.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF CULTURE & TOURISM
Organization/Economic Code
36001001/12040000
36001001/12040027 Tender Fees 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00-% 186,200.00 200,600.00
36001001/12040245  Registration of Hotels and Other Tourism Enterprises 10,000.00 50,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,950,000.00- 98.33-% 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
36001001/12040264 Registration of Cultural Groups 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00- 100.00-% 111,600.00 120,000.00
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36001001/12040399 Hotel Renewal Fees 1,789,000.00 1,219,500.00 2,500,600.00 2,500,600.00 1,281,100.00- 51.23-% 3,106,800.00 3,339,700.00
36001001/12040400 Registration of Contest of Beauty peagent 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00- 100.00-% 111,600.00 120,000.00
36001001/12040401 Registration of Artist Group 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00-% 186,200.00 200,600.00
36001001/12040543  Tourism Enterprises Registration Fees 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00- 100.00-% 111,600.00 120,000.00
36001001/12040622 PMAN Registration 100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,500.00- 99.99-% 1,864,300.00 2,003,600.00
Total 1,799,000.00 1,269,600.00 7,571,400.00 7,571,400.00 6,301,800.00- 83.23-% 9,405,700.00 10,111,600.00
FEES
COUNCIL FOR ARTS AND CULTURE
Organization/Economic Code
36004001/12040000
36004001/12040264  Registration/Afiliation Fees 363,800.00 391,300.00 420,200.00
36004001/12040265 Renewal of Registration/Affiliations Fee 302,500.00 325,300.00 349,300.00
36004001/12040334  Registration of Cultural Groups 370,900.00 398,600.00 428,600.00
36004001/12040414  Performance Fees 2,475,500.00 3,768,300.00 3,768,300.00 3,768,300.00- 100.00-% 4,245,000.00 4,563,000.00 4,905,100.00
Total 2,475,500.00 3,768,300.00 3,768,300.00 3,768,300.00- 100.00-% 5,282,200.00 5,678,200.00 6,103,200.00
FEES
TOURISM BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
36052001/12040000
36052001/12040040 Registration of Contest of beauty peagent 104,016.00 111,700.00 120,100.00
36052001/12040351 Hotels Renewal fee 2,688,151.00 2,889,600.00 3,106,800.00
36052001/12040415  Registration of Tourism Club 602,700.00 602,700.00 602,700.00- 100.00-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
36052001/12040445  Registration of Hotels 3,225,006.00 3,467,000.00 3,727,500.00
36052001/12040543 Tourism Enterprises/ Registration fees 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
Total 602,700.00 602,700.00 602,700.00- 100.00-% 12,517,173.00 13,455,200.00 14,465,800.00
FEES
ABIA STATE PLANNING COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
38002001/12040000
38002001/12040017 Contractor Registration Fees 45,000.00
38002001/12040027 Tender Fees 30,000.00 1,549,800.00 1,549,800.00 1,549,800.00- 100.00-%(2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
38002001/12040154 Registration of NGO's 30,000.00 10,000.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,700.00 1,089,700.00- 99.09-%|1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
38002001/12040155 Renewal of NGO's 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-%]1,250,000.00 1,343,400.00 1,444,200.00
38002001/12040619 Development Fees from Town Planning Authorities 50,000.00
Total 155,000.00 10,000.00 2,949,600.00 2,949,600.00 2,939,600.00- 99.66-%(4,750,000.00 5,105,800.00 5,488,700.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC UTILITIES & WATER RESOURCES
Organization/Economic Code
52001001/12040000
52101001/12040027 Tender Fess 73,500.00 4,099,700.00 4,099,700.00 4,026,200.00- 98.21-%|4,100,000.00 4,407,000.00 4,737,200.00
52001001/12040036 Advertisment Fees 100.00 3,050,400.00 3,050,400.00 3,050,300.00- 100.00-%]3,060,000.00 3,289,300.00 3,536,500.00
52001001/12040374 Industrial Waste Discharge Permit 100.00 5,099,700.00 5,099,700.00 5,099,600.00- 100.00-%|5,100,000.00 5,482,600.00 5,894,300.00
52001001/12040392  Adverst on Electronic Pole/Water Tank 100.00 2,099,700.00 2,099,700.00 2,099,600.00- 100.00-%2,100,000.00 2,257,000.00 2,426,300.00
52001001/12040419 Water Analysis Fees 100.00 1,050,400.00 1,050,400.00 1,050,300.00- 99.99-%|1,060,000.00 1,139,300.00 1,224,600.00
Total 73,900.00 15,399,900.00 15,399,900.00 15,326,000.00- 99.52-96|15,420,000.00 16,575,200.00 17,818,900.00
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ABIA STATE WATER BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
52102001/12040000
52102001/12040027 Tender Fees 100.00 3,343,300.00 3,343,300.00 3,343,200.00- 100.00-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
52102001/12040260 Water Connection Fee Urban 3,804,300.00 3,804,300.00 3,804,300.00- 100.00-% 3,850,000.00 4,139,200.00 4,450,100.00
52102001/12040263 Water Reconnection Fee - Urban 5,373,400.00 5,373,400.00 5,373,400.00- 100.00-% 5,373,500.00 5,776,700.00 6,210,100.00
52102001/12040416 Water Connection Fee Rural 100.00 1,337,300.00 1,337,300.00 1,337,200.00- 99.99-% 1,341,000.00 1,441,800.00 1,549,900.00
52102001/12040417 Water Reconnection Fee - Rural 209,600.00 555,800.00 555,800.00 346,200.00- 62.29-% 558,000.00 600,200.00 645,800.00
52102001/12040418 Annual Borehole Inspection Fees 7,898,970.00 2,739,650.00 11,705,900.00 11,705,900.00 8,966,250.00- 76.60-% 11,710,250.00 12,588,300.00 13,531,900.00
52102001/12040419 Water Analysis Fees 6,000.00 100.00 6,705,900.00 6,705,900.00 6,705,800.00- 100.00-% 6,720,000.00 7,224,400.00 7,765,800.00
Total 7,904,970.00 2,949,550.00 32,825,900.00 32,825,900.00 29,876,350.00- 91.01-% 32,552,750.00 34,995,100.00 37,619,400.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF HOUSING
Organization/Economic Code
53001001/12040000
53001001/12040017 Registration of Contractors 100.00 99,600.00 99,600.00 99,500.00- 99.90-% 123,600.00 133,200.00
53001001/12040027 _Tenders Fees 560,000.00 786,870.00 1,620,600.00 1,620,600.00 833,730.00- 51.45-% 2,013,200.00 2,164,400.00
53001001/12040045 Change of Ownership 200.00 200.00+
53001001/12040053  Application Form 200.00 200.00+
53001001/12040090 Administrative Fees 20,100.00 20,100.00+
53001001/12040171 Change of use {Purpose Fees) 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
53001001/12040181 Plot Development Fees 3,000.00 100.00 5,941,100.00 5,941,100.00 5,941,000.00- 100.00-% 7,380,500.00 7,933,900.00
53001001/12040270  Fees for Fencing of a Plot 100.00 100.00+ 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
53001001/12040273 Extension /Renovation Permit Fees 100.00 100.00+
Total 563,000.00 807,770.00 7,661,300.00 7,661,300.00 6,853,530.00- 89.46-% 4,000,000.00 13,817,500.00 14,853,500.00
FEES
ABIA STATE HOUSING & PROPERTY DEV.CORP
Organization/Economic Code
53001001/12040000
53010001/12040045 Change of Ownership 100,000.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
53010001/12040053 Application Form 30.00 30.00+
53010001/12040090 Administrative Fees 200,500.00 200,500.00 200,500.00- 100.00-% 248,600.00 267,800.00
53010001/12040171 Change of use {Purpose Fees) 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
53010001/12040270  Fees for Fencing of a Plot 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 373,300.00 400,900.00
53010001/12040273  Extension /Renovation Permit Fees 649,500.00 649,500.00 649,500.00- 100.00-% 806,800.00 866,900.00
Total 100,000.00 30.00 2,151,300.00 2,151,300.00 2,151,270.00- 100.00-% 2,672,500.00 2,873,000.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF POVERTY REDUCT. COOPERATIVE & RURAL DEV.
Organization/Economic Code
54001001/12040000
54001001/12040215  Registration of Town Unions 50,000.00 40,000.00 152,400.00 152,400.00 112,400.00- 73.75-% 189,600.00 204,000.00
54001001/12040218 Annual Supervision Fees (Current) 16,500.00 33,000.00 117,700.00 117,700.00 84,700.00- 71.96-% 146,500.00 157,300.00
54001001/12040219  Annual Supervision Fees (Arreas) 53,300.00 49,000.00 102,000.00 102,000.00 53,000.00- 51.96-% 127,200.00 136,800.00
54001001/12040220 Registration Fees for Cooperative Societies 31,000.00 314,500.00 507,800.00 507,800.00 193,300.00- 38.07-% 630,300.00 677,200.00
54001001/12040222 Renewal of Registration of Town Unions Fees 5,000.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,700.00- 100.00-% 123,700.00 133,300.00
54001001/12040363 Arrears of Cooperative Audit & Supervision Fees 500.00 500.00 500.00+
Total 156,300.00 437,000.00 979,600.00 979,600.00 542,600.00- 55.39-% 1,217,300.00 1,308,600.00
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MINISTRY OF LANDS URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Organization/Economic Code
60001001/12040000
60001001/12040027 Tender Fees 37,606,282.05 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,545,000.00 1,661,400.00 1,786,200.00
60001001/12040030 Registration of Professionals 30,000.00 372,500.00 214,900.00 214,900.00 157,600.00+ 73.34+% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
60001001/12040031 Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Application 155,000.00 10,000.00 324,100.00 324,100.00 314,100.00- 96.91-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
60001001/12040037 Deed Fees 5,837,500.00 21,055,129.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 18,944,871.00- 47.36-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
60001001/12040038  SurveyPlanning/Building Fees 24,344,940.05 10,870,600.00 6,457,400.00 6,457,400.00 4,413,200.00+ 68.34+% 12,500,000.00 13,437,000.00 14,444,300.00
6001001/12040045  Change of Ownership 600,100.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 476,700.00- 44.27-% 2,010,000.00 2,160,900.00 2,323,000.00
60001001/12040047 Land Use Fees 928,164.00 520,834.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 9,479,166.00- 94.79-% 10,750,000.00 11,555,900.00 12,422,600.00
60001001/12040050 Inspection Fees 272,500.00 1,052,049.00 539,000.00 539,000.00 513,049.00+ 95.19+% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
60001001/12040058 Fees for Stamp Dutied Document 109,350.00 1,340,105.00 1,615,800.00 1,615,800.00 275,695.00- 17.06-% 3,550,000.00 3,816,300.00 4,102,100.00
60001001/12040066 Registration Fees on Land 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
60001001/12040090 Administrative Fees 365,000.00 1,971,970.00 3,229,300.00 3,229,300.00 1,257,330.00- 38.94-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001001/12040141 Registration of Surface Mining Site 100.00 100.00+
60001001/12040143 Renewal Fees 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 8,609,800.00 8,609,800.00 7,609,800.00- 88.39-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
60001001/12040150 Fee for Approval of Plan for Petrol Filling Station 16,000.00 16,000.00+
60001001/12040156 Application Fee for Certification of Occupancy 480,000.00 1,026,475.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 1,973,525.00- 65.78-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001001/12040157 Charting Fees 335,000.00 632,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 1,520,000.00- 70.62-% 6,000,000.00 6,450,200.00 6,934,000.00
60001001/12040158 Search Fees 1,149,000.00 2,480,000.00 8,609,800.00 8,609,800.00 6,129,800.00- 71.20-% 3,600,000.00 3,870,300.00 4,160,800.00
60001001/12040159 Fees for Plans Deposited by Licenced Surveyors 1,521,450.00 6,233,820.00 6,457,400.00 6,457,400.00 223,580.00- 3.46-% 9,686,100.00 10,412,900.00 11,194,400.00
60001001/12040160 Fee for VValuation of Property 2,561,314.00 2,524,365.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 2,856,235.00- 53.08-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
60001001/12040162 Consent Fees on Mortgage 12,500.00 2,395.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 5,378,205.00- 99.96-% 5,918,660.00 6,362,600.00 6,840,300.00
60001001/12040163  Special Fees for Certificate of Occupancy 287,500.00 2,100,890.00 3,229,300.00 3,229,300.00 1,128,410.00- 34.94-% 3,229,300.00 3,471,800.00 3,732,300.00
60001001/12040164 Certified True Copy for Registration 317,000.00 1,635,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 2,365,000.00- 59.13-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
60001001/12040165 Inspection fee for C of O 135,500.00 200,000,000.00 215,000,000.00 231,124,900.00
60001001/12040166 Site Analysis Application Fees 110,000.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00- 100.00-% 4,500,000.00 4,837,900.00 5,200,500.00
60001001/12040167  Survey Description Fees 80,000.00 353,210.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 723,590.00- 67.20-% 2,500,000.00 2,687,800.00 2,889,500.00
60001001/12040169 Computer Fee 1,250.00 1,250.00+
60001001/12040170 Deed of Mortgage on Certification of Occupancy 30,000.00 30,000.00+
60001001/12040171 Change of Use 5,985,000.00 262,500.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 7,737,500.00- 96.72-% 9,938,700.00 10,684,200.00
60001001/12040172 Renewal of Leases 4,500,000.00 4,255,090.00 4,255,090.00+
60001001/12040173 \Verification Fee for C of O 50,000.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00- 100.00-% 1,337,300.00 1,438,100.00
60001001/12040174 Release of Perfected Document 140,000.00 1,046,575.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 1,105,925.00- 51.38-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001001/12040175 Validation Fees 12,000,000.00 12,900,300.00 13,867,900.00
60001001/12040177 Caveat Emptor Fee 630,000.00 2,566,500.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 1,433,500.00- 35.84-% 6,000,000.00 6,450,200.00 6,934,000.00
60001001/12040178  Fees for Layout Plans Submited by Consultants 100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001001/12040180 Renewal of Registration of Professionals 20,000.00 539,000.00 539,000.00 539,000.00- 100.00-% 400,000.00 429,800.00 462,200.00
60001001/12040181 Development Fees 1,118,250.00 12,158,670.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 7,841,330.00- 39.21-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
60001001/12040255  Survey Check Fees 2,874,500.00 2,874,500.00+ 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
60001001/12040266  Building Plan Approval fees from TPA's 50,000.00 100.00 107,625,400.00 107,625,400.00 107,625,300.00- 100.00-% 150,000,000.00 161,249,700.00 173,343,300.00
60001001/12040275 Consent Fees 525,000.00 6,688,767.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 1,308,167.00+ 24.31+% 5,918,660.00 6,362,600.00 6,840,300.00
60001001/12040276 Plans Approval Fees 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00+
60001001/12040402  Recertification of Statutory Titles 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00- 100.00-% 4,240,000.00 4,558,200.00 4,900,300.00
60001001/12040407 _ First Registration of Plot 40,725.00 40,725.00+
60001001/12040605 Regularization of Titles 100,000.00 4,100.00 4,100.00+ 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001001/12040620 Processing Fees for Development of Petrol Filling Station 250,000.00 8,609,800.00 8,609,800.00 8,609,800.00- 100.00-% 15,500,000.00 16,662,700.00 17,912,400.00
Total 91,006,250.10 87,726,919.00 277,890,700.00 277,890,700.00 190,163,781.00- 68.43-% 577,997,720.00 632,624,500.00 680,074,400.00
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FEES
ABIA STATE ESTATE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
60001002/12040000
60001002/12040045 Change of Ownership 14,050,000.00 835,200.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,164,800.00- 79.12-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
60001002/12040158 Search Fees 8,230,000.00 530,100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,469,900.00- 73.50-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
60001002/12040161 Replacement Fee 16,110,000.00 57,350,100.00 600,200.00 600,200.00 56,749,900.00+ 9,455.16+% 600,000.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
60001002/12040166 Plot Identification Fee 9,870,000.00 4,600,000.00 43,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 38,400,000.00- 89.30-% 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00 49,691,500.00
60001002/12040167 Plot Application Fee 100,000,000.00 62,600,100.00 44,000,000.00 44,000,000.00 18,600,100.00+ 42.27+% 44,000,000.00 47,300,100.00 50,847,500.00
60001002/12040171 Seperation Change of Title & Land Relisation 45,550,900.00 27,497,100.00 89,000,000.00 89,000,000.00 61,502,900.00- 69.10-% 81,000,000.00 87,074,500.00 93,605,100.00
60001002/12040181 _Site Development Fee 7,850,000.00 2,646,253.75 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 2,353,746.25- 47.07-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001002/12040266 Plan Application Fee 7,600,053.75 6,770,100.00 15,500,600.00 15,500,600.00 8,730,500.00- 56.32-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
60001002/12040268 Development Fee 78,950,000.00 33,700,200.00 105,000,000.00 105,000,000.00 71,299,800.00- 67.90-% 105,000,000.00 112,875,100.00 121,340,900.00
60001002/12040269 Fencing Permit Fee 3,600,000.00 5,200,100.00 5,500,600.00 5,500,600.00 300,500.00- 5.46-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
60001002/12040671 Change of Purpose 9,800,053.52 8,200,100.00 21,000,000.00 21,000,000.00 12,799,900.00- 60.95-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
Total 301,611,007.27 209,929,353.75 334,601,400.00 334,601,400.00 124,672,046.25- 37.26-% 324,600,000.00 348,943,800.00 375,114,300.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF PHYSICAL PLANNING URBAN RENEWAL
Organization/Economic Code
62001001/12040000
62001001/12040027 _ Tenders Fees 3,000.00 100.00 100.00+
62001001/12040030 Registration of Professionals 200.00 200.00+
62001001/12040038  Inspection Fees for Building Plans 3,000.00
62001001/12040048 Development Levy 754,400.00 30,100.00 30,100.00+
62001001/12040090 Administrative Fees 1,030,000.00 50,100.00 50,100.00+
62001001/12040166 Site Analysis Form Application Fees 25,000.00 100.00 100.00+
62001001/12040171 Purpose Clause Verfication /Change 35,459,360.00 5,330,100.00 5,330,100.00+
62001001/12040180 Renewal of Registration of Professionals 20,000.00 100.00 100.00+
62001001/12040181 Plot Development Fees 2,090,000.00 100.00 100.00+
62001001/12040619 Development Fees from Town Planning Authorities 40,000.00 100.00 100.00+
62001001/12040620 Processing Fees for Development of Petrol Filling Station 100.00 100.00+
Total 39,424,760.00 5,411,100.00 5,411,100.00+
FEES
JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
18011001/12040000
18011001/12040090 Administration Fees 20,000.00 100.00 100.00+
18011001/12040226 Documentation Fees for Appointed Customary Court Chairmen/Me 312,000.00 15,100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 485,500.00- 96.98-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
18011001/12040622 Membership Appliction Forms for Customary Court of Appeal 1,113,000.00 537,100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 462,900.00- 46.29-% 1,242,500.00 1,336,100.00
Total 1,445,000.00 552,300.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 948,300.00- 63.19-% 500,000.00 1,780,300.00 1,914,700.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
Organization/Economic Code
71001001/12040000
71001001/12040027  Tender fees for PPP Projects 100.00 2,187,300.00 2,187,300.00 2,187,200.00- 100.00-% 2,716,800.00 2,920,900.00
71001001/12040367 _General Commodity Fees (Supportive operators ) 100.00 1,672,300.00 1,672,300.00 1,672,200.00- 99.99-% 2,078,000.00 2,234,000.00
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71001001/12040428  Operational Permit for Industrie 150,100.00 5,469,400.00 5,469,400.00 5,319,300.00- 97.26-% 6,794,700.00 7,304,900.00
71001001/12040680 Annual Renewal Operation Permit _for industries 100,000.00 250,100.00 2,187,300.00 2,187,300.00 1,937,200.00- 88.57-% 2,716,800.00 2,920,900.00
71001001/12040687  Regulation /Supervisory Fees 100.00 1,093,600.00 1,093,600.00 1,093,500.00- 99.99-% 1,358,900.00 1,460,900.00
71001001/12040689 Industral Cluster and layout operational fees 100.00 4,374,500.00 4,374,500.00 4,374,400.00- 100.00-% 5,434,500.00 5,842,600.00
Total 100,000.00 400,600.00 16,984,400.00 16,984,400.00 16,583,800.00- 97.64-% 21,099,700.00 22,684,200.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERP.DEVELOPMENT
Organization/Economic Code
72001001/12040000
72001001/12040027 Tender Fees 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
72001001/12040123 Small and Medium Enterprises Registration Fees 453,000.00 6,930,000.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 1,549,400.00+ 28.80+% 5,784,145.00 6,218,400.00 6,685,300.00
72001001/12040124 Business Plan Preparation fees 65,000.00 35,000.00 10,765,900.00 10,765,900.00 10,730,900.00- 99.67-% 11,573,343.00 12,441,700.00 13,374,500.00
72001001/12040373 Small and Medium Enterprises Trade Exhibition Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00 32,288,100.00 32,288,100.00 32,283,100.00- 99.98-% 34,709,708.00 37,313,300.00 40,111,600.00
72001001/12040409  Quality Managemnet Certification Fees 20,100.00 11,148,900.00 11,148,900.00 11,128,800.00- 99.82-% 11,985,073.00 12,883,600.00 13,850,000.00
72001001/12040477  Loan Processing Applicationn form Fees 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00- 100.00-% 5,784,145.00 6,218,400.00 6,685,300.00
72001001/12040606  Registration of Digital Hubs 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
72001001/12040607 Registration of Digital Transformation Consultants 2,500,000.00 2,687,800.00 2,889,500.00
72001001/12040608 Registration of Telecommunication companies 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
72001001/12040609  Registration of SME Consultant 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
Total 523,000.00 6,990,100.00 64,964,100.00 64,964,100.00 57,974,000.00- 89.24-% 86,336,414.00 92,811,400.00 99,772,800.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
Organization/Economic Code
26001001/12040000
26001001/12040027 Tender Fees 200.00 200.00+
26001001/12040089 Oath Fees 10,500.00 3,100.00 249,700.00 249,700.00 246,600.00- 98.76-% 250,000.00 268,900.00 289,300.00
26001001/12040090 Estate Administration Fees 41,266.00 196,100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,304,500.00- 86.93-% 11,000,000.00 11,824,800.00 12,711,900.00
26001001/12040091 Fiat Fees 10,000.00 10,200.00 10,200.00+ 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
26001001/12040092 Justice of Peace 300,440.00 205,850.00 99,600.00 99,600.00 106,250.00+ 106.68+% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
26001001/12040595 1% Vetting Fee (MOJ) 49,112,678.52 87,698,488.59 80,000,000.00 80,000,000.00 7,698,488.59+ 9.62+% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
26001001/12040000 1% Veting Fees 500,000.00 6,750,000.00 6,750,000.00+
Total 49,974,884.52 94,863,938.59 81,849,900.00 81,849,900.00 13,014,038.59+ 15.90+% 37,750,000.00 40,581,200.00 43,625,500.00
FEES
JUDICIARY HIGH COURT
Organization/Economic Code
26051001/12040000
26051001/12040026 Court Fees 36,776,072.00 26,441,755.50 300,001,200.00 300,001,200.00 273,559,444 .50- 91.19-% 300,002,500.00 322,503,000.00 346,690,300.00
26051001/12040027 Tender Fees 6,580.00
26051001/12040089 Oath Fees 3,216,730.00 7,286,859.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 7,236,459.00+ 14,358.05+% 50,600.00 54,100.00 57,700.00
26051001/12040090 Administrative Charges 89,170.00 14,320.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 985,680.00- 98.57-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
26051001/12040181 Plot Development Charge 36,055.96
26051001/12040283  Probate Fees 66,164,279.47 24,226,739.22 200,009,600.00 200,009,600.00 175,782,860.78- 87.89-% 200,010,700.00 215,012,000.00 231,138,000.00
26051001/12040284  Election Petition Tribunal Fees 84,050.00 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00- 100.00-% 300,000,000.00 322,500,600.00 346,687,900.00
Total 106,372,937.43 57,969,673.72 901,061,200.00 901,061,200.00 843,091,526.28- 93.57-% 801,063,800.00 861,144,200.00 925,728,900.00
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JUDICIARY CUSTOMARY COURT OF APPEAL
Organization/Economic Code
26052001/12040000
26052001/12040026 Court  Fees 11,757,485.99 5,386,675.00 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 6,613,325.00- 55.11-% 12,500,000.00 13,437,000.00 14,444,300.00
26052001/12040027 Tender Fees 7,150.00 500.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 49,900.00- 99.01-% 50,500.00 54,000.00 57,600.00
26052001/12040090 Administrative Charges 604,400.00 1,154,960.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 154,960.00+ 15.50+% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
26052001/12040108 Prophylactic Treatment Fees 26,500.00 26,500.00+
26052001/12040182  Sanitation Court Fees 129,450.00 5,800.00 5,800.00+
26052001/12040442  Clinic Fees 24,500.00 24,500.00+
Total 12,498,485.99 6,598,935.00 13,050,400.00 13,050,400.00 6,451,465.00- 49.43-% 13,550,500.00 14,565,500.00 15,656,900.00
FEES
JUDICIARY- MULTI-DOOR COURT
26051002/12000000
26051002/12040026  Court fees 3,200.00 100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 99,996,800.00- 100.00-% 100,000,000.00 107,500,600.00 115,563,000.00
26051002/12040089 Oath Fees 330,230.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,669,770.00- 99.34-% 50,000,000.00 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
Total 333,430.00 150,000,000.00 150,000,000.00 149,666,570.00- 99.78-% 150,000,000.00 161,250,900.00 173,344,500.00
FEES
UMUAHIA CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Organization/Economic Code
53056001/12040000
53056001/12040017 Registration of Contractors 100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,500.00- 99.99-% 1,500,600.00 1,613,400.00 1,734,600.00
53056001/12040038 Planning Fees 39,242,961.80 14,172,900.00 14,172,900.00 25,070,061.80+ 176.89+% 35,000,000.00 37,625,400.00 40,447,700.00
53056001/12040048 Interim development fees 100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,500.00- 99.99-% 1,500,600.00 1,613,400.00 1,734,600.00
53056001/12040050 Inspection Fee 4,204,007.00 14,000,000.00 14,000,000.00 9,795,993.00- 69.97-% 30,000,000.00 32,249,700.00 34,668,600.00
53056001/12040157 Charting Fees 388,600.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 7,611,400.00- 95.14-% 17,000,000.00 18,274,900.00 19,645,800.00
53056001/12040181 Plot Development Fee 23,567,880.00 1,424,133.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 1,575,867.00- 52.53-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
53056001/12040268 Master Plan Dev. Fund 9,130,175.00 9,130,175.00+
53056001/12040270 Fencing Fee 745,100.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 14,254,900.00- 95.03-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
53056001/12040000 _Certificate of Fitness Fees 200,000.00 500,600.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,499,400.00- 74.97-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
53056001/12040317 Stages Permit 1,494,100.00 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 10,505,900.00- 87.55-% 25,000,000.00 26,875,100.00 28,890,700.00
53056001/12040441 Commencement Fees 548,600.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,451,400.00- 89.03-% 17,498,800.00 18,811,500.00 20,222,100.00
53056001/12040555  Registration Fees for Building Plan 916,050.00 713,400.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,286,600.00- 85.73-% 17,000,000.00 18,274,900.00 19,645,800.00
53056001/12040619 Development control fees 1,393,448.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 606,552.00- 30.33-% 50,000,000.00 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
Total 24,683,930.00 59,785,324.80 83,174,100.00 83,174,100.00 23,388,775.20- 28.12-% 239,500,000.00 257,463,300.00 276,772,800.00
FEES
YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
Organization/Economic Code
13001001/12040000
13001001/12040027 _Tenders Fees 100.00 1,200,400.00 1,200,400.00 1,200,300.00- 99.99-% 1,490,900.00 1,602,600.00
13001001/12040053 Application Fees 3,000.00 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 123,700.00 133,300.00
13001001/12040183 Registration of Clubs and Orgnisations 31,000.00 100.00 699,900.00 699,900.00 699,800.00- 99.99-% 869,200.00 934,100.00
13001001/12040184 Renewal Fee for Reg. of Voluntary Youth Association 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 373,300.00 400,900.00
13001001/12040185 Revalidation of Certificates Fees 100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,000.00- 99.97-% 373,300.00 400,900.00
13001001/12040214 Renewal of Registration of Sports Clubs 100.00 100.00+
13001001/12040264 Registration of Sports Club 100.00 100.00+
Total 34,000.00 600.00 2,600,200.00 2,600,200.00 2,599,600.00- 99.98-% 3,230,400.00 3,471,800.00
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FEES
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AFFAIRS & SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
Organization/Economic Code
14001001/12040000
14001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,000.00- 99.97-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
14001001/12040053  Application form Fees for Estab of Orphanges/Social Homes 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,700.00- 100.00-% 450,000.00 483,800.00 519,800.00
14001001/12040188 Renewal of Registration fees for Day Care Centre 100.00 106,900.00 106,900.00 106,800.00- 99.91-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
14001001/12040189 Registration of Voluntary Organization Audit Social Club 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
14001001/12040190 Renewal of Registration of Social Clubs 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
14001001/12040191 Registration of Motherless Babies/Social Homes 150,000.00 150,000.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 50,300.00+ 50.45+% 600,000.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
14001001/12040192 Renewal of Motherless Babies/Social Homes 200,000.00 250,005.00 399,800.00 399,800.00 149,795.00- 37.47-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
14001001/12040215 Registration of Town Unions 160,000.00 171,700.00 184,900.00
14001001/12040218  Annual Supervision Fees (Current) 120,000.00 128,500.00 138,100.00
14001001/12040219  Annual Supervision Fees (Arreas) 115,000.00 123,600.00 133,200.00
14001001/12040220 Registration Fees for Cooperative Societies 510,000.00 548,600.00 589,400.00
14001001/12040222 Renewal of Registration of Town Unions 120,000.00 128,500.00 138,100.00
14001001/12040449 Registration fee for Day Care Centre 350,500.00 350,500.00 350,500.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
Total 350,000.00 400,405.00 1,556,100.00 1,556,100.00 1,155,695.00- 74.27-% 4,875,000.00 5,239,100.00 5,632,900.00
FEES
MINISTY OF EDUCATION
Organization/Economic Code
17001001/12040000
17001001/12040027 Tender Fees 1,133,000.00 488,300.00 488,300.00+ 53,000.00 56,500.00 61,300.00
17001001/12040050 Inspection Fee for Remedial Studies 61,200.00 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040064 Applicatn Fees for Inspection of Comm/Private Vocational Sch 200.00 200.00+ 1,052,000.00 1,130,900.00 1,216,100.00
17001001/12040065 Application form Fees (\Vocational School) 10,000.00 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040066 Application Fees for Inspection of New Nursery Schools 2,350,000.00 2,280,100.00 5,180,100.00 5,180,100.00 2,900,000.00- 55.98-% 5,276,000.00 5,672,200.00 6,097,200.00
17001001/12040067 _Application Fees for Inspection of New Primary Schools 12,146,000.00 6,923,000.00 9,324,100.00 9,324,100.00 2,401,100.00- 25.75-% 10,500,000.00 11,287,000.00 12,133,400.00
17001001/12040068 Application Fees for Inspection of New Secondary Schools 10,114,000.00 5,320,100.00 3,507,800.00 3,507,800.00 1,812,300.00+ 51.66+% 6,305,900.00 6,779,100.00 7,288,100.00
17001001/12040069 Application Fees for Inspectn of New Professional Institutn 5,300.00 5,300.00+
17001001/12040070 Registration of New Private Nursery Schools 923,000.00 610,100.00 3,507,800.00 3,507,800.00 2,897,700.00- 82.61-% 3,150,788.00 3,386,600.00 3,641,100.00
17001001/12040071 Registration of New Private Primary Schools 1,946,000.00 1,765,000.00 3,507,800.00 3,507,800.00 1,742,800.00- 49.68-% 3,150,788.00 3,386,600.00 3,641,100.00
17001001/12040072 Registration of New Private Secondary Schools 1,063,000.00 1,452,000.00 3,280,900.00 3,280,900.00 1,828,900.00- 55.74-% 5,280,300.00 5,675,900.00 6,102,000.00
17001001/12040073 Registration of New Private Professional Institutions 100.00 100.00+ 8,300,000.00 8,922,000.00 9,590,700.00
17001001/12040075 Refresher Course for Private Nursery/Primary School Teachers 5,000.00 100.00 210,100.00 210,100.00 210,000.00- 99.95-% 210,000.00 225,700.00 242,500.00
17001001/12040077 Refresher Courses for Private Secondary School Teachers 200.00 105,600.00 105,600.00 105,400.00- 99.81-% 210,000.00 225,700.00 242,500.00
17001001/12040078 Enumeration of Private Schools 200.00 2,072,000.00 2,072,000.00 2,071,800.00- 99.99-% 2,103,000.00 2,260,500.00 2,429,800.00
17001001/12040079 Transfer & Late JSS1 Admission 200.00 51,600.00 51,600.00 51,400.00- 99.61-% 53,000.00 56,500.00 61,300.00
17001001/12040080 Processing Fees for Certificate Evaluation 10,000.00 60,300.00 60,300.00+ 106,000.00 114,000.00 122,400.00
17001001/12040081 _Site Inspection of Private Vocational Centres 810,000.00 263,200.00 263,200.00+ 2,103,000.00 2,260,500.00 2,429,800.00
17001001/12040082 Approval Inspection of Private School for SSC & JSC Exams 1,450,000.00 855,200.00 855,200.00+ 2,103,000.00 2,260,500.00 2,429,800.00
17001001/12040083 _ School Sport Development Fee (Private Schools) 3,008,400.00 1,003,600.00 2,108,000.00 2,108,000.00 1,104,400.00- 52.39-% 3,159,000.00 3,396,100.00 3,650,600.00
17001001/12040084 Organisation of Book Fair for Publishers 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040099 Renewal of Registration of Private Nursery Schools 2,771,000.00 3,228,400.00 6,180,100.00 6,180,100.00 2,951,700.00- 47.76-% 5,280,300.00 5,675,900.00 6,102,000.00
17001001/12040100 Renewal of Registration of Private Primary Schools 6,332,500.00 8,078,300.00 12,465,700.00 12,465,700.00 4,387,400.00- 35.20-% 18,510,711.00 19,899,200.00 21,391,400.00
17001001/12040101 Renewal of Registration of Private Secondary Schools 6,691,000.00 7,867,900.00 8,649,500.00 8,649,500.00 781,600.00- 9.04-% 24,460,000.00 26,294,100.00 28,266,500.00
17001001/12040102 Renewal of Registration of Private Professional Institutions 100.00 100.00+ 525,000.00 564,200.00 606,200.00
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17001001/12040103 Renewal of Registration of Vocational Computer Training Cent 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040193 Regis. for New Training/Best Centres & Private Institutes 5,000.00 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040194  Fees for Approval of New Nursery School 870,000.00 295,100.00 5,181,200.00 5,181,200.00 4,886,100.00- 94.30-% 8,105,000.00 8,713,100.00 9,366,200.00
17001001/12040195  Fees for Approval of New Primary School 4,115,000.00 3,664,100.00 5,181,200.00 5,181,200.00 1,517,100.00- 29.28-% 5,280,300.00 5,675,900.00 6,102,000.00
17001001/12040196 Fees for Approval of New Secondary School 3,710,000.00 2,725,300.00 3,190,900.00 3,190,900.00 465,600.00- 14.59-% 5,280,300.00 5,675,900.00 6,102,000.00
17001001/12040197 Inspection of Schools Science Laboratory 45,000.00 85,200.00 85,200.00+ 211,000.00 226,900.00 243,700.00
17001001/12040199 Inter-State Transfer and Reval. Of Common Entrance Slips 5,000.00 100.00 517,500.00 517,500.00 517,400.00- 99.98-% 525,000.00 564,200.00 606,200.00
17001001/12040209 Approval Inspection of Private School forJ]SCE/BECE 2,765,000.00 1,095,100.00 6,289,300.00 6,289,300.00 5,194,200.00- 82.59-% 5,261,467.00 5,656,600.00 6,080,400.00
17001001/12040291 Annual Renewal of Operation permit for Tertiary Institution 100.00 100.00+ 2,100,000.00 2,257,000.00 2,426,300.00
17001001/12040294 Review of Textbook 200.00 709,500.00 709,500.00 709,300.00- 99.97-% 1,051,000.00 1,129,700.00 1,214,900.00
17001001/12040473 Registration of Vocational Centre 200.00 200.00+ 526,000.00 565,400.00 607,400.00
17001001/12040474 Renewal of Registration Fee of Vocation Center 30,100.00 30,100.00+
17001001/12040475 Registration of Private School 1,933,000.00 1,203,000.00 1,203,000.00+
17001001/12040476 Renewal of Registration of Private School 27,693,150.00 16,537,500.00 16,537,500.00+
17001001/12040477 _ Application form Fees (Private School) 437,000.00 10,100.00 10,100.00+
17001001/12040479 Common Entrance Exam Forms Fees (TTC) 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040533 Approval Inspection of Private Schools/Tertiary Institution 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040534 Registration of Private Schools/Tertiary Institutions 200.00 200.00+ 2,100,850.00 2,258,100.00 2,427,400.00
17001001/12040569 Use of E-Library Facilities 100.00 100.00+
17001001/12040581 Hiring E- Library Hall for external Agencies 100.00 100.00+ 522,100.00 561,800.00 603,800.00
17001001/12040586 GST 1,761,100.00 1,761,100.00 1,761,100.00- 100.00-% 2,187,300.00 2,351,700.00
Total 92,402,250.00 65,849,100.00 82,981,800.00 82,981,800.00 17,132,700.00- 20.65-% 132,854,804.00 145,001,600.00 155,877,800.00
FEES
ABIA STATE LIBRARY BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
17008001/12040000
17008001/12040602 Reader Registration Fees 363,750.00 79,490.00 549,800.00 549,800.00 470,310.00- 85.54-% 580,000.00 623,100.00 669,900.00
17008001/12040640 Reference Fees for Researchers 28,400.00 513,400.00 38,400.00 38,400.00 475,000.00+ 1,236.98+% 40,000.00 43,200.00 46,800.00
Total 392,150.00 592,890.00 588,200.00 588,200.00 4,690.00+ 0.80+% 620,000.00 666,300.00 716,700.00
FEES
EDUCATION FOR EMPLOYMENT
Organization/Economic Code
17001002/12040000
17001002/12040001 Training Fees as EDI 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
17001002/40000002  Skills Training Application Form 100.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,300.00- 99.80-% 80,000.00 86,400.00 92,400.00
Total 200.00 150,100.00 150,100.00 149,900.00- 99.87-% 180,000.00 194,400.00 208,800.00
FEES
AGENCY FOR MASS LITERACY
Organization/Economic Code
17010001/12040000
17010001/12040064 Application Fees 30,000.00 100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,500.00- 99.75-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
17010001/12040065 Application Fees for Inspection of Vocational Computer 10,000.00 200.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,400.00- 99.49-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
17010001/12040081 _Site Inspection Fees 100.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,500.00- 99.75-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
17010001/12040102 Renewal of Registration of Professional Institude 150,000.00 100.00 100.00+
17010001/12040254 Guidline Fees 10,000.00 100.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 29,900.00- 99.67-% 10,000.00 10,800.00 12,000.00
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17010001/12040264 Fees for Registration of Non Formal Education Center 10,000.00 100.00 20,400.00 20,400.00 20,300.00- 99.51-% 10,000.00 10,800.00 12,000.00
17010001/12040265 Renewal of Registration Fees For Non Formal Education 100.00 9,600.00 9,600.00 9,500.00- 98.96-% 10,000.00 10,800.00 12,000.00
17010001/12040276 Approval Inspection Fees for Non Formal Centres 30,000.00 100.00 20,400.00 20,400.00 20,300.00- 99.51-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
17010001/12040602 Readers Registration Fees 276,525.00 276,525.00+
Total 240,000.00 277,425.00 199,200.00 199,200.00 78,225.00+ 39.27+% 110,000.00 118,800.00 127,200.00
FEES
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION AROCHUKWU
Organization/Economic Code
17019001/12040000
17019001/12040024  Accreditation Fees 206,500.00 100.00 100.00+ 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
17019001/12040027 Tender Fees 77,000.00 77,000.00+
17019001/12040048 Development Levy 206,500.00 502,600.00 502,600.00+ 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
17019001/12040052  School/Tuition/Examination Fees 4,392,000.00 6,305,050.00 6,305,050.00+
17019001/12040062 Fees for Issuance of Certificate 17,000.00 17,000.00+
17019001/12040161 Beacon Replacement Fees & Service Stations 100.00 100.00+ 240,000.00 258,100.00 277,300.00
17019001/12040169 Computer Literacy/ICTC Fees 42,000.00 77,100.00 77,100.00+
17019001/12040217  Fees for Issuance of Certificate 3,205,000.00 5,040,100.00 5,040,100.00+ 2,250,000.00 2,418,900.00 2,600,200.00
17019001/12040274 Registration/Late Registration Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00+
17019001/12040315 Admission Fees 36,000.00
17019001/12040409 Certification Fees 5,100.00 2,459,800.00 2,459,800.00 2,454,700.00- 99.79-% 3,055,300.00 3,284,600.00
17019001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 281,000.00 310,100.00 310,100.00+ 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
17019001/12040426 Result Verification Fees 5,000.00 100.00 100.00+
17019001/12040511 NCE I 11 &1l Fees 100.00 33,824,700.00 33,824,700.00 33,824,600.00- 100.00-%|11,200,000.00 12,039,600.00 12,942,400.00
17019001/12040512  Sandwich Programme Fees 100.00 3,074,500.00 3,074,500.00 3,074,400.00- 100.00-% 3,820,000.00 4,106,900.00
17019001/12040513 Distance Learning Programme Fees 100.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,100.00- 99.99-%|750,000.00 806,700.00 866,800.00
17019001/12040514  Transcript Fees 105,000.00 221,600.00 2,563,000.00 2,563,000.00 2,341,400.00- 91.35-%|1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
17019001/12040515 Fees for Obtaining Statement of Result 153,500.00 100.00 100.00+
17019001/12040516 NYSC Clearance Fees 150,000.00 131,000.00 131,000.00+
17019001/12040517  Attestation Letter Fees 199,100.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00 826,100.00- 80.58-%|80,000.00 86,400.00 92,400.00
17019001/12040518 NCE Clearance Form Fees 300,100.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 1,852,400.00- 86.06-%|1,200,000.00 1,290,500.00 1,387,700.00
17019001/12040519 Clearance Card Fees 266,000.00 60,100.00 2,357,700.00 2,357,700.00 2,297,600.00- 97.45-% 2,929,100.00 3,148,800.00
17019001/12040520 JAMB Fees 120,000.00 155,000.00 155,000.00+ 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
17019001/12040521 Convocation Fees 238,000.00 351,100.00 3,485,000.00 3,485,000.00 3,133,900.00- 89.93-%|1,050,000.00 1,128,500.00 1,213,700.00
17019001/12040522 Matriculation Fees 25,000.00 120,100.00 3,074,500.00 3,074,500.00 2,954,400.00- 96.09-%|200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
17019001/12040526 Admission Material Fees 251,900.00 240,700.00 717,900.00 717,900.00 477,200.00- 66.47-%|132,000.00 141,700.00 152,500.00
17019001/12040527 Medical Fitness Fees 48,000.00 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
17019001/12040616 Registration of ICT Based Business C 25,000.00
17019001/12040641 Surcharge Fee (Prorata) 100.00 100.00+
17019001/12040653 Primary/Nursery School fees 156,700.00 156,700.00+
17019001/12060123 Sales of Student Log Book 6,000.00
Total 9,762,400.00 14,280,350.00 55,760,000.00 55,760,000.00 41,479,650.00- 74.39-%/25,022,000.00 36,702,400.00 39,453,000.00
FEES
ABIA STATE UNIVERSITY
Organization/Economic Code
17021001/12040000
17021001/12040024  Accreditation Fees 89,315,000.00 4,048,950.00 81,310,900.00 81,310,900.00 77,261,950.00- 95.02-%|100,140,000.00 107,650,600.00 115,723,900.00
17021001/12040027 Tender Fees 100.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,999,900.00- 100.00-% 62,115,200.00 66,774,200.00
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17021001/12040028 Professional Levy 100.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,999,900.00- 100.00-% 109,800,000.00 118,034,800.00 126,887,200.00
17021001/12040029 Loss of Receipt 100.00 1,069,600.00 1,069,600.00 1,069,500.00- 99.99-% 1,273,800.00 1,369,700.00 1,472,900.00
17021001/12040038 P.G. Building Project 73,002,440.00 100.00 100.00+
17021001/12040048 Development Levy 147,756,800.00 3,451,700.00 105,218,500.00 105,218,500.00 101,766,800.00- 96.72-% 116,540,000.00 125,280,900.00 134,677,100.00
17021001/12040052 Tuition Fees 1,347,983,036.00 483,793,360.00]  2,129,294,100.00]  2,129,294,100.00| 1,645,500,740.00- 77.28-%| 1,181,224,461.00] 2,013,363,700.00|  2,164,366,100.00
17021001/12040252  Late Payment Fees 11,804,450.00 5,646,250.00 22,908,800.00 22,908,800.00 17,262,550.00- 75.35-% 12,984,895.00 13,959,100.00 15,005,900.00
17021001/12040256 Accommodation Forms 224,495,000.00 5,782,050.00 173,310,900.00 173,310,900.00 167,528,850.00- 96.66-% 217,650,000.00 233,973,600.00 251,522,200.00
17021001/12040298 Post Graduate School Fees 17,184,850.00 104,868,000.00 104,868,000.00 87,683,150.00- 83.61-% 118,366,000.00 127,243,700.00 136,787,500.00
17021001/12040315 Admission Checking Status 17,200.00 15,050.00 15,050.00+
17021001/12040316 Make Up Exam Free 344,200.00 2,399,800.00 2,399,800.00 2,055,600.00- 85.66-% 1,131,900.00 1,217,200.00 1,308,400.00
17021001/12040409 _Certificate Collection 26,362,000.00 21,040,900.00 15,461,000.00 15,461,000.00 5,579,900.00+ 36.09+% 27,425,200.00 29,482,600.00 31,693,900.00
17021001/12040411 Practical fees 21,217,050.00 7,357,400.00 39,540,200.00 39,540,200.00 32,182,800.00- 81.39-% 41,615,000.00 44,735,900.00 48,091,200.00
17021001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 361,932,000.00 8,622,150.00 336,959,200.00 336,959,200.00 328,337,050.00- 97.44-% 397,220,000.00 427,012,000.00 459,038,400.00
17021001/12040421 Faculty Levy 29,609,000.00 200.00 59,988,000.00 59,988,000.00 59,987,800.00- 100.00-% 52,245,000.00 56,163,300.00 60,375,800.00
17021001/12040425 Medical Examination Fees 9,771,300.00 5,592,300.00 17,330,100.00 17,330,100.00 11,737,800.00- 67.73-% 21,765,000.00 23,397,400.00 25,152,500.00
17021001/12040442 Clinic Fees 759,250.00 5,725,100.00 5,725,100.00 4,965,850.00- 86.74-% 5,515,000.00 5,929,100.00 6,373,300.00
17021001/12040513  Other Programmes 155,893,516.00 175,553,950.00 175,553,950.00+ 51,237,274.00 55,080,400.00 59,211,300.00
17021001/12040514 Transcript Fees 81,335,300.00 14,277,350.00 49,728,700.00 49,728,700.00 35,451,350.00- 71.29-% 78,804,000.00 84,714,300.00 91,068,400.00
17021001/12040521 Convocation Fees 18,922,950.00 12,298,600.00 17,058,800.00 17,058,800.00 4,760,200.00- 27.90-% 43,585,500.00 46,854,700.00 50,368,500.00
17021001/12040522 Matriculation Fees 22,457,700.00 3,142,700.00 17,330,100.00 17,330,100.00 14,187,400.00- 81.87-% 65,295,000.00 70,192,100.00 75,456,200.00
17021001/12040545 Abia State University Uturu Motor Park Fees 2,000,000.00 100.00 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 6,999,900.00- 100.00-% 7,000,000.00 7,524,600.00 8,088,800.00
17021001/12040571 Field Trip 1,934,000.00 893,200.00 290,600.00 290,600.00 602,600.00+ 207.36+% 1,260,000.00 1,354,200.00 1,456,200.00
17021001/12040586 GST 30,968,600.00 15,828,450.00 15,828,450.00+ 34,065,460.00 36,620,600.00 39,367,300.00
17021001/12040631 I.D. Card Fees 8,168,350.00 595,200.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 905,400.00- 60.34-% 1,337,820.00 1,438,200.00 1,546,200.00
17021001/12040641 Surcharged Fees 199,800.00 9,393,800.00 9,393,800.00 9,194,000.00- 97.87-% 77,000.00 82,800.00 88,800.00
17021001/12040693 _ Institute for continue Education Under Graduate Fees 200.00 25,681,900.00 25,681,900.00 25,681,700.00- 100.00-% 56,340,000.00 60,565,400.00 65,108,000.00
17021001/12040694 _ Institute for continue Education Post Graduate Fees 100.00 44,865,600.00 44,865,600.00 44,865,500.00- 100.00-% 44,856,800.00 48,220,900.00 51,837,900.00
Total 2,664,945,692.00 786,428,660.00)  3,368,234,300.00|  3,368,234,300.00| 2,581,805,640.00- 76.65-%|  2,788,755,110.00|  3,803,577,000.00|  4,088,848,100.00
FEES
ABIA STATE EDUCATION SUPPORT FEE & EDU. TRUST
Organization/Economic Code
17065001/12040000
17065001/12040001 Court Fees 600.00 600.00+
17065001/12040677 Quality Check on all Product 43,200.00 43,200.00+
17065001/12040682 Storage Building Fire Inspection / Service Fees 45,600.00 45,600.00+
17065001/12040683 High Hazard BuilldingFire Inspection / Service Fees 1,200.00 1,200.00+
17065001/12040684 Renewal of Compliance Certificate 28,806.00 28,806.00+
17065001/12040687 Regulation /Supervisory Fees 3,000.00 3,000.00+
17065001/12040688 Commodity Purchase Fees (suportive operators ) 6,000.00 6,000.00+
17065001/12040697 Education Support Fees from Private Schools 1,109,200.00 11,699,900.00 11,699,900.00 10,590,700.00- 90.52-% 11,700,000.00 12,577,400.00 13,521,000.00
17065001/12040698 Education Support Fees from Private Hospitals 440,400.00 660,200.00 660,200.00 219,800.00- 33.29-% 660,000.00 709,500.00 762,400.00
17065001/12040699 Education Support Fees from Commercial Bank Offices 545,300.00 2,750,300.00 2,750,300.00 2,205,000.00- 80.17-% 2,750,300.00 2,956,800.00 3,178,900.00
17065001/12040700 Education Support Fees from Petrol Stations 438,120.00 690,300.00 690,300.00 252,180.00- 36.53-% 690,000.00 741,900.00 797,200.00
17065001/12040701 Education Support Fees from Petrol Service Depots 24,700.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 75,000.00- 75.23-% 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
17065001/12040702  Education Support Fees from Multinational Companies 13,429,740.00 193,100.00 2,600,200.00 2,600,200.00 2,407,100.00- 92.57-% 2,600,000.00 2,794,700.00 3,004,700.00
17065001/12040703  Education Support Fees from Big Factories/Industries 887,100.00 348,100.00 348,100.00 539,000.00+ 154.84+% 348,000.00 374,500.00 402,100.00
17065001/12040704 Education Support Fees from Market Shops and Warehouse 6,000.00 533,700.00 666,000,000.00 666,000,000.00 665,466,300.00- 99.92-% 300,000,000.00 322,500,600.00 346,687,900.00
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17065001/12040705 Education Support Fees from Transport Companies 305,300.00 410,500.00 410,500.00 105,200.00- 25.63-% 410,000.00 440,600.00 474,200.00
17065001/12040706 Education Support Fees from Taxi  Mini Bus  Small Bus Tricyc 89,400.00 82,700.00 303,919,600.00 303,919,600.00 303,836,900.00- 99.97-% 303,920,000.00 326,714,300.00 351,217,400.00
17065001/12040707 Education Support Fees from Individual/Taxable Persons 4,671,100.00 2,315,700.00 61,200,400.00 61,200,400.00 58,884,700.00- 96.22-% 61,200,000.00 65,789,900.00 70,723,900.00
17065001/12040708 Education Support Fees on Contracts 2,727,600.00 806,300.00 450,200.00 450,200.00 356,100.00+ 79.10+% 450,000.00 483,800.00 519,800.00
17065001/12040709 Education Support Fees from Donor Agencies 951,800.00 137,100.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 9,862,900.00- 98.63-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
17065001/12040710 Education Support Fees from Micro Finance Banks 177,200.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,822,800.00- 95.57-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
17065001/12040711 Education Support Fees from Hotels/ Eateries 612,700.00 612,700.00+ 510,000.00 548,600.00 589,400.00
17065001/12040711 Education Support Fees from Hotels/ Eateries 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00- 100.00-% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
Total 21,875,640.00 8,737,026.00|  1,066,829,400.00 1,066,829,400.00| 1,058,092,374.00- 99.18-% 699,338,300.00 754,276,000.00 810,846,400.00
FEES
SECONDARY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
17051001/12040000
17051001/12040199 Teaches Inter State Transfer 100.00 51,600.00 51,600.00 51,500.00- 99.81-% 63,600.00 68,400.00
17051001/12040316 Modular Examination Fees 100.00 100.00+
17051001/12040325 Transfer of Teachers 3,000.00 100.00 100.00+
17051001/12040505 Fees for Change of School 100.00 1,453,800.00 1,453,800.00 1,453,700.00- 99.99-% 1,562,841.00 1,679,500.00 1,805,500.00
17051001/12040506 Request of Data 638.57 324,100.00 324,100.00 323,461.43- 99.80-% 348,408.00 374,600.00 402,300.00
17051001/12040507 Centrally Conducted Exam Promotion 100.00 100.00+
17051001/12040508 WAEC Clearance 725,500.00 301,300.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 775,500.00- 72.02-% 1,157,566.00 1,244,900.00 1,338,500.00
Total 728,500.00 302,438.57 2,906,300.00 2,906,300.00 2,603,861.43- 89.59-% 3,068,815.00 3,362,600.00 3,614,700.00
FEES
ABIASTATE POLY
Organization/Economic Code
17018001/12040000
17018001/12040002 Unspecified Revenue 66,253.49 11,539,653.75 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 10,539,653.75+ 1,053.97+% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
17018001/12040017 Contractor Registration Fees 277,925.00 100.00 249,700.00 249,700.00 249,600.00- 99.96-% 250,000.00 268,900.00 289,300.00
17018001/12040027 Tender Fees 252,600.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 47,500.00- 15.83-% 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
17018001/12040041 Laboratory Fees 4,166,070.00 629,100.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 29,370,900.00- 97.90-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
17018001/12040052  School/Tuition/Examination Fees 62,386,243.77 34,380,116.25 1,099,700.00 1,099,700.00 33,280,416.25+ 3,026.32+% 120,000,000.00 129,000,000.00 138,674,700.00
17018001/12040080 Processing Fees 38,252,760.00 20,383,719.00 43,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 22,616,281.00- 52.60-% 31,000,000.00 33,325,300.00 35,824,700.00
17018001/12040173 Verification Fee for Certificate of Occupancy 164,200.00 100.00 100.00+
17018001/12040209 Feeding Fees 4,000.00
17018001/12040264  Fees for Enterprenuership  Training 247,025.00 100.00 100.00+
17018001/12040274 Registration 5,282,625.00 4,030,900.00 69,700.00 69,700.00 3,961,200.00+ 5,683.21+% 70,000.00 75,600.00 81,600.00
17018001/12040279 Caution Fees 33,590,700.00 17,578,130.00 52,000,000.00 52,000,000.00 34,421,870.00- 66.20-% 38,000,000.00 40,849,900.00 43,913,500.00
17018001/12040316 Examination Fees 28,840,500.00 22,190,547.00 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 37,809,453.00- 63.02-% 33,000,000.00 35,475,400.00 38,135,700.00
17018001/12040322 Acceptance Fees/Screening Fees 6,873,675.00
17018001/12040410 X-ray Services Fees 9,555,162.73
17018001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 63,127,200.00 19,766,400.00 116,000,000.00 116,000,000.00 96,233,600.00- 82.96-% 95,000,000.00 102,124,900.00 109,784,000.00
17018001/12040422 Departmental Fees 1,517,860.00 194,960.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,805,040.00- 95.13-% 2,500,000.00 2,687,800.00 2,889,500.00
17018001/12040425 Medical Fees 26,804,700.00 20,222,315.50 42,000,000.00 42,000,000.00 21,777,684.50- 51.85-% 31,000,000.00 33,325,300.00 35,824,700.00
17018001/12040426 Certification Verification Fees 28,500.00 123,800.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 876,200.00- 87.62-% 4,500,000.00 4,837,900.00 5,200,500.00
17018001/12040521 Convocation Fees 5,709,500.00 8,325,800.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 2,325,800.00+ 38.76+% 13,000,000.00 13,974,800.00 15,022,800.00
17018001/12040522 Miatriculation Fees 29,714,100.00 16,645,352.88 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 23,354,647.12- 58.39-% 31,000,000.00 33,325,300.00 35,824,700.00
17018001/12040569 L.ibrary Fees 41,011,570.00 15,877,830.00 53,000,000.00 53,000,000.00 37,122,170.00- 70.04-% 40,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00
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17018001/12040570 Sports and Games Fees 13,975,000.00 8,627,474.00 22,000,000.00 22,000,000.00 13,372,526.00- 60.78-% 27,330,200.00 29,379,500.00
17018001/12040609 CTI Fees for computer Training 42,801,216.00 100.00 350,500.00 350,500.00 350,400.00- 99.97-% 350,000.00 375,800.00 403,500.00
17018001/12040631 | D Cards Fees 1,900.00 100.00 100.00+
17018001/12040641 Surcharge Fees 9,500.00 100.00 100.00+
17018001/12040643 Fees for Collection of Certificate 27,565,900.00 19,924,000.00(5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 14,924,000.00+ 298.48+%|50,000,000.00 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
17018001/12040644 Fees for Collection of Transcript 2,634,200.00 5,164,150.00{2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 3,164,150.00+ 158.21+%]3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
17018001/12040645 Maintenance Fees 33,930,000.00 23,198,810.50/50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 26,801,189.50- 53.60-%|39,000,000.00 41,925,500.00 45,069,600.00
17018001/12040646 Student Development Fees 43,514,455.00 1,360,100.00/100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 98,639,900.00- 98.64-%|82,000,000.00 88,150,100.00 94,761,200.00
17018001/12040647 Fees for Change of Programme 161,350.00 85,700.00{500,600.00 500,600.00 414,900.00- 82.88-%|900,000.00 967,600.00 1,039,700.00
17018001/12040648 Sponsorship Fees (Student Price) 511,500.00
17018001/12040649 Technology fees 65,773,150.00 10,653,452.00{32,000,000.00 32,000,000.00 21,346,548.00- 66.71-%|24,000,000.00 25,799,600.00 27,734,800.00
Total 588,498,740.99 261,155,510.88/661,570,300.00 661,570,300.00 400,414,789.12- 60.52-%660,870,000.00 737,768,300.00 793,096,600.00
FEES
ABIA STATE UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION
Organization/Economic Code
17003001/12040000
17003001/12040017 _Contractor Registration Fees 200.00{7,200,400.00 7,200,400.00 7,200,200.00- 100.00-%|6,000,000.00 6,450,200.00 6,934,000.00
17003001/12040027 Tender Fees 10,799,600.00 10,799,600.00 10,799,600.00- 100.00-%|12,000,000.00 12,900,300.00 13,867,900.00
Total 200.00{18,000,000.00 18,000,000.00 17,999,800.00- 100.00-%6|18,000,000.00 19,350,500.00 20,801,900.00
FEES
EXAMINATION DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
Organization/Economic Code
17064001/12040000
17064001/12040053 Application Fees 100.00{300,100.00 300,100.00 300,000.00- 99.97-%|300,100.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
17064001/12040080 Confirmation of PSLAT (FSLC) 121,101,500.00 57,210,100.00/100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 42,789,900.00- 42.79-%550,000.00 591,800.00 636,200.00
17064001/12040090 Administrative fee for Trainings Participants under CBN/EDI 100,100.00{600,200.00 600,200.00 500,100.00- 83.32-9%|600,200.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
17064001/12040316 Basic Education Certificate Examination 147,896,000.00 100.00/250,000,000.00 250,000,000.00 249,999,900.00- 100.00-%|150,000,000.00 161,249,700.00 173,343,300.00
17064001/12040411 BECE /Slack Facility Fees 1,240,000.00 47,496,100.00{500,600.00 500,600.00 46,995,500.00+ 9,387.83+% 621,900.00 668,700.00
17064001/12040426 Confirmation of ITC Il Result 7,500.00 100.00{600,200.00 600,200.00 600,100.00- 99.98-%|600,000.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
17064001/12040481 Primary School Leaving Assesment Test 100.00/11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00 10,999,900.00- 100.00-%|110,000,000.00 118,249,700.00 127,118,800.00
17064001/12040482 Exam Fees - Transition Exam 100.00 100.00+
17064001/12040484 Exam Fees - Special Science School (CEE) 100.00(500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-%|500,600.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
17064001/12040487 UBE/GPT 70,155,000.00 52,751,100.00/67,500,600.00 67,500,600.00 14,749,500.00- 21.85-%|67,500,000.00 72,563,000.00 78,004,800.00
17064001/12040489  Senior Secondary School 100.00 100.00+
17064001/12040560 Mandatory Central Promotion Examination for Secondary
School 100.00/180,000,000.00 180,000,000.00 179,999,900.00- 100.00-%|180,000,000.00 193,500,600.00 208,013,200.00
Total 340,400,000.00 157,558,200.00{611,002,300.00 611,002,300.00 453,444,100.00- 74.21-%510,050,900.00 548,926,800.00 590,096,100.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
Organization/Economic Code
21001001/12040000
21001001/12040002 Unspecified Revenue 100.00 100.00+
21001001/12040027 Tender Fees 341,000.00 867,100.00{500,600.00 500,600.00 366,500.00+ 73.21+%|303,101.00 325,400.00 349,400.00
21001001/12040031 Fees for Environment Impact Assessment 100.00 100.00+
21001001/12040049 Registration Fee for Trad/Medical Health Institution 480,000.00 70,100.00{399,800.00 399,800.00 329,700.00- 82.47-% 497,000.00 534,200.00
21001001/12040000 Fees for Application forms for Establishments of Health Inst 55,000.00 135,100.00{1,399,800.00 1,399,800.00 1,264,700.00- 90.35-%|1,413,798.00 1,519,800.00 1,633,800.00
21001001/12040200 Fees for Renewal of Health Institution 120,000.00 170,000.00{20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 19,830,000.00- 99.15-%|20,200,000.00 21,715,400.00 23,344,400.00
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21001001/12040201 Nursing/Midwifery Exams Fees. 15,202,430.00 16,034,023.00 28,000,000.00 28,000,000.00 11,965,977.00- 42.74-% 28,280,000.00 30,401,000.00 32,680,700.00
21001001/12040202 Hostel Fees for Accomodation of Trainees Nurses 5,412,000.00 227,600.00 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 11,772,400.00- 98.10-% 12,120,000.00 13,028,800.00 14,006,000.00
21001001/12040203  Arrears of Renewal of Private Health Institution 100.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,999,900.00- 100.00-% 50,500,000.00 54,287,000.00 58,359,000.00
21001001/12040204 Application Fee for Trado Medical Health Institution 161,000.00 15,100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 485,500.00- 96.98-% 505,606.00 543,800.00 584,600.00
21001001/12040205 Fees for Trade Fair for Trade 100.00 100.00+
21001001/12040487  Registration Fees of Hospital 1,545,000.00 1,670,100.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 8,329,900.00- 83.30-% 10,100,000.00 10,857,200.00 11,671,200.00
21001001/12040488 Renewal Registration Fees of Hospital 5,648,350.00 3,123,850.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,123,850.00+ 56.19+% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
21001001/12040489 Exams/Entrance Fees for the School of Health Technology 80,800.00 47,200.00 47,200.00+
21001001/12040490 International Immunization Fees 6,000.00 100.00 100.00+
21001001/12040491 Tuition Fees for School of Nursing 45,300.00 18,100.00 18,100.00+
21001001/12040604 Covid 19 Medical Certificate ( Overseer Trevellers foreign 100.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,999,900.00- 100.00-% 62,115,200.00 66,774,200.00
21001001/12040606 Registration Fees for Clinics/Maternity 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,050,000.00 5,428,600.00 5,835,600.00
21001001/12040607 Registration fee for Mortuary 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,010,000.00 1,085,300.00 1,166,900.00
Total 29,096,880.00 22,379,073.00 180,800,800.00 180,800,800.00 158,421,727.00- 87.62-% 129,482,505.00 204,289,500.00 219,611,100.00
FEES
ABIA STATE PRIMARY HEALTH CARE DEV. AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
21003001/12040000
21003001/12040638 Certificate of Completion on Immunization 2,000.00 100.00 100.00+
Total 2,000.00 100.00 100.00+
FEES
ABIA STATE UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL ABA
Organization/Economic Code
21026001/12040000
21026001/12040027 Tender Fees 25,000.00 100.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 7,999,900.00- 100.00-% 8,016,000.00 8,617,100.00 9,263,000.00
21026001/12040040 NHIS - Medical Fees 13,595,918.50 16,278,845.00 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 43,721,155.00- 72.87-% 60,120,000.00 64,629,000.00 69,476,500.00
21026001/12040041 Laboratory 3,415,440.00 22,959,640.00 70,000,000.00 70,000,000.00 47,040,360.00- 67.20-% 70,140,000.00 75,400,900.00 81,056,300.00
21026001/12040201 Nursing/Midwifery Exams Fees. 27,100.00 27,100.00+
21026001/12040302 Feeding Fees 100.00 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 59,999,900.00- 100.00-% 60,120,000.00 64,629,000.00 69,476,500.00
21026001/12040303  Ultra Sound Fees 1,282,700.00 16,200,400.00 16,200,400.00 14,917,700.00- 92.08-% 16,232,400.00 17,450,100.00 18,758,600.00
21026001/12040310 DDM/02 16,664,007.30 16,664,007.30+ 100,000,000.00 107,500,600.00 115,563,000.00
21026001/12040311 Medical Records 1,284,100.00 2,597,647.00 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 6,402,353.00- 71.14-% 9,018,000.00 9,693,900.00 10,421,400.00
21026001/12040312 Card Fees 100.00 16,000,000.00 16,000,000.00 15,999,900.00- 100.00-% 16,032,000.00 17,234,100.00 18,527,000.00
21026001/12040317 Mortuary Fees 1,006,250.00 1,925,900.00 16,000,000.00 16,000,000.00 14,074,100.00- 87.96-% 16,032,000.00 17,234,100.00 18,527,000.00
21026001/12040410 X-ray 753,200.00 6,925,399.96 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 5,074,600.04- 42.29-% 12,024,000.00 12,925,600.00 13,895,500.00
21026001/12040425 Medical Examination Fees 1,571,600.00 11,004,800.00 11,004,800.00 9,433,200.00- 85.72-% 11,022,000.00 11,848,700.00 12,737,100.00
21026001/12040427 Physiotherapy Fees 1,482,198.50 11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00 9,517,801.50- 86.53-% 11,022,000.00 11,848,700.00 12,737,100.00
21026001/12040428 Operation Fees 5,623,265.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 44,376,735.00- 88.75-% 50,100,000.00 53,857,200.00 57,896,800.00
21026001/12040429 OBS & Maternity (Delivery) 3,471,389.68 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 56,528,610.32- 94.21-% 60,120,000.00 64,629,000.00 69,476,500.00
21026001/12040430 Medical Oxygen 286,165.00 3,955,413.00 45,000,000.00 45,000,000.00 41,044,587.00- 91.21-% 42,084,000.00 45,240,100.00 48,632,700.00
21026001/12040432  Police Report 168,100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,831,900.00- 91.60-% 2,004,000.00 2,154,800.00 2,316,800.00
21026001/12040433 Bed Fees 4,031,226.40 4,704,620.25 20,949,600.00 20,949,600.00 16,244,979.75- 77.54-% 20,991,500.00 22,565,500.00 24,258,200.00
21026001/12040435 Consultation Fees 6,630,485.00 65,000,000.00 65,000,000.00 58,369,515.00- 89.80-% 65,130,000.00 70,014,400.00 75,265,300.00
21026001/12040438 Birth/Death Certificate Fees 225,100.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 7,774,900.00- 97.19-% 8,016,000.00 8,617,100.00 9,263,000.00
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N N N N N % N N N
21026001/12040440 Eye/Ear/Nose/Throat 2,354,778.72 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 6,645,221.28- 73.84-% 11,181,200.00 12,020,300.00
21026001/12040491 Tuition Fees for School of Nursing 27,337,200.00 28,789,100.00 29,699,900.00 29,699,900.00 910,800.00- 3.07-% 36,895,600.00 39,662,700.00
21026001/12040492  Tuition Fees for School of Midwifery 24,356,750.00 8,248,600.00 18,000,000.00 18,000,000.00 9,751,400.00- 54.17-% 22,361,300.00 24,038,400.00
21026001/12040527 Medical Fitness Fees 490,600.00 10,886,000.00 10,886,000.00 10,395,400.00- 95.49-% 10,907,772.00 11,726,300.00 12,606,200.00
21026001/12040668 Disposition Materials (DDM) 1,457,692.10 20,480.00 65,000,000.00 65,000,000.00 64,979,520.00- 99.97-% 65,130,000.00 70,014,400.00 75,265,300.00
21026001/12040669 Dialysis 54,100.00 8,519,800.00 8,519,800.00 8,465,700.00- 99.37-% 8,536,840.00 9,177,600.00 9,865,500.00
21026001/12040670 Scanning 679,600.00 11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00 10,320,400.00- 93.82-% 11,022,000.00 11,848,700.00 12,737,100.00
21026001/12040695 ECHO Fees 115,950.00 100.00 11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00 10,999,900.00- 100.00-% 11,022,000.00 11,848,700.00 12,737,100.00
Total 77,664,892.00 137,131,069.41 703,260,500.00 703,260,500.00 566,129,430.59- 80.50-% 744,842,512.00 871,143,700.00 936,480,900.00
FEES
COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES & MGT TECHNOLOGY
Organization/Economic Code
21026002/12040000
21026002/12040017 Contractors Registration Fees 100.00 799,600.00 799,600.00 799,500.00- 99.99-% 800,000.00 859,600.00 924,400.00
21026002/12040024 Accreditation Fee 46,419,753.00 21,754,100.00 64,380,500.00 64,380,500.00 42,626,400.00- 66.21-% 61,400,000.00 66,004,800.00 70,955,500.00
21026002/12040027 Tenders Fees 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
21026002/12040048 Development Levy 78,393,186.00 29,435,100.00 76,000,000.00 76,000,000.00 46,564,900.00- 61.27-% 60,000,000.00 64,500,600.00 69,338,500.00
21026002/12040052 Tuition Fees 152,493,162.00 57,504,865.75 64,380,500.00 64,380,500.00 6,875,634.25- 10.68-% 122,800,000.00 132,009,600.00 141,910,000.00
21026002/12040054 Car park fees 901,000.00 535,100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 464,900.00- 46.49-% 1,600,000.00 1,720,300.00 1,848,800.00
21026002/12040304  Store Fees 4,288,750.00 7,310,100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 6,310,100.00+ 631.01+% 7,200,000.00 7,739,500.00 8,320,500.00
21026002/12040420 Acceptance Fees 10,015,000.00 630,100.00 38,000,000.00 38,000,000.00 37,369,900.00- 98.34-% 30,000,000.00 32,249,700.00 34,668,600.00
21026002/12040424 Hostels Fees 18,983,500.00 19,250,100.00 47,500,600.00 47,500,600.00 28,250,500.00- 59.47-% 37,500,000.00 40,312,200.00 43,336,200.00
21026002/12040425 Medical Examination Fees 11,498,000.00 753,100.00 19,000,000.00 19,000,000.00 18,246,900.00- 96.04-% 18,000,000.00 19,350,500.00 20,801,900.00
21026002/12040426 Result Verification Fees 5,665,000.00 685,100.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,600.00 8,815,500.00- 92.79-% 7,500,000.00 8,062,400.00 8,667,400.00
21026002/12040428 Screening Fees 3,894,000.00 2,699,100.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 1,300,900.00- 32.52-% 9,000,000.00 9,674,700.00 10,399,800.00
21026002/12040522 Matriculations Fee 9,921,500.00 19,000,000.00 19,000,000.00 19,000,000.00- 100.00-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
21026002/12040606 Orientation fee 4,235,000.00 570,100.00 9,500,600.00 9,500,600.00 8,930,500.00- 94.00-% 7,500,000.00 8,062,400.00 8,667,400.00
21026002/12040707 Education Support Fees from Individual/Taxable Persons 600.00 600.00+
Total 346,707,851.00 141,127,665.75 354,563,000.00 354,563,000.00 213,435,334.25- 60.20-% 378,800,000.00 407,209,000.00 437,751,400.00
FEES
ABIA SPECIALIST HOSPIAL AND DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
Organization/Economic Code
21027010/12040000
21027010/12040041 Laboratory Fees 7,324,013.00 970,440.00 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 24,029,560.00- 96.12-% 25,500,000.00 27,412,900.00 29,469,300.00
21027010/12040090 Seminar Fees 1,400.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 998,600.00- 99.86-% 1,020,000.00 1,096,100.00 1,177,800.00
21027010/12040108 Prophylatic Treatment Fees 9,103,210.00 2,349,229.00 16,000,000.00 16,000,000.00 13,650,771.00- 85.32-% 26,320,000.00 28,294,100.00 30,416,500.00
21027010/12040213 Incision and Drainage 100.00 2,500,600.00 2,500,600.00 2,500,500.00- 100.00-% 10,550,612.00 11,342,100.00 12,193,200.00
21027010/12040303  Ultrasound Fees 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,040,000.00 5,417,800.00 5,823,600.00
21027010/12040310 Drugs 21,380,549.00 3,290,634.00 35,000,000.00 35,000,000.00 31,709,366.00- 90.60-% 35,700,000.00 38,377,000.00 41,255,700.00
21027010/12040312 Card Fees 6,567,040.00 1,219,610.00 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 5,780,390.00- 82.58-% 7,140,000.00 7,675,800.00 8,252,000.00
21027010/12040410 Chest X - ray 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00- 100.00-% 9,040,000.00 9,717,900.00 10,446,600.00
21027010/12040425 Medical Examination Fees 560,000.00 601,500.00 647,100.00
21027010/12040428 Major Operation Fees 6,200,000.00 6,665,100.00 7,164,500.00
21027010/12040429 Delivery 2,133,700.00 307,500.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,692,500.00- 84.63-% 7,040,000.00 7,567,800.00 8,135,600.00
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21027010/12040430 OXYGEN 596,250.00 6,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,994,000.00- 99.80-% 3,060,000.00 3,289,300.00 3,536,500.00
21027010/12040433 Bed Fees 1,439,747.00 118,100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,881,900.00- 96.06-% 3,060,000.00 3,289,300.00 3,536,500.00
21027010/12040435 Consultation Fee 4,883,564.00 677,380.00 677,380.00+ 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
21027010/12040440 Eye Clinic Fees 5,015,292.00 1,462,200.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 6,537,800.00- 81.72-% 8,160,000.00 8,771,900.00 9,429,800.00
21027010/12040669 Dialysis 35,000,000.00 35,000,000.00 35,000,000.00- 100.00-% 40,700,000.00 43,752,700.00 47,033,700.00
21027010/12040670 Scanning 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 4,306,102.00 4,629,100.00 4,976,100.00
Total 58,443,365.00 10,402,693.00 141,800,700.00 141,800,700.00 131,398,007.00- 92.66-% 194,896,714.00 209,512,700.00 225,228,000.00
FEES
ABIA STATE HOSPITAL MGT BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
21102001/12040000
21102001/12040017 Contractors Registration Fee 100.00 600,200.00 600,200.00 600,100.00- 99.98-% 50,000.00 54,000.00 57,600.00
21102001/12040041 Laboratory Fees 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
21102001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors Registration 100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,000.00- 99.93-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
21102001/12040310 Drug and Dressing Material Fees 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00- 100.00-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
21102001/12040311 Folder Fees 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
21102001/12040312 Cards Fees 100.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 5,999,900.00- 100.00-% 14,400,000.00 15,480,200.00 16,641,100.00
21102001/12040314 Emergency Fee 100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,000.00- 99.93-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
21102001/12040315 Admission Fee 100.00 399,800.00 399,800.00 399,700.00- 99.97-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
21102001/12040317 Mortuary/Storage Fee 100.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 19,999,900.00- 100.00-% 20,000,000.00 21,500,600.00 23,112,900.00
21102001/12040410 Laboratory Services 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00- 100.00-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
21102001/12040425 Medical Examinations 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00- 100.00-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
21102001/12040427 Minor Operation 100.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,600.00- 99.99-% 15,000,000.00 16,124,900.00 17,333,800.00
21102001/12040428 Major Operation Fees 100.00 2,099,700.00 2,099,700.00 2,099,600.00- 100.00-% 18,000,000.00 19,350,500.00 20,801,900.00
21102001/12040429 OBS & Maternity (Delivery) 100.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,600.00- 99.99-% 1,100,000.00 1,182,500.00 1,271,300.00
21102001/12040430 Autentication Fees 100.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 49,999,900.00- 100.00-% 50,000.00 54,000.00 57,600.00
21102001/12040431 Dental Charges 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00- 100.00-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
21102001/12040432 Police Cases/Report 200,400.00 200,400.00 200,400.00- 100.00-% 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
21102001/12040433 Bed Fees 100.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,600.00- 99.99-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
21102001/12040434  Circumcision Fees 100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 99,600.00- 99.90-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
21102001/12040435 Consultation Fees 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
21102001/12040436 Nursing Care Process 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
21102001/12040437 Autopsy Report Fee 200.00 20,400.00 20,400.00 20,200.00- 99.02-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
21102001/12040438 Death/Birth Certificate 100.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 200,300.00- 99.95-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
21102001/12040439 Service Charge 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
21102001/12040440 Eye Clinic Fees 100.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,700.00 1,099,600.00- 99.99-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
Total 2,100.00 161,820,200.00 161,820,200.00 161,818,100.00- 100.00-% 158,470,000.00 170,353,500.00 183,127,900.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
Organization/Economic Code
35001001/12040000
35001001/12040017 Contractor Registration Fees 395,000.00 1,682,000.00 512,700.00 512,700.00 1,169,300.00+ 228.07+% 538,335.00 578,600.00 621,800.00
35001001/12040024 Accreditation Fees 100.00 100.00+
35001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 45,000.00 39,500.00 512,700.00 512,700.00 473,200.00- 92.30-% 538,335.00 578,600.00 621,800.00
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35001001/12040031 Environmental Audit/mpact Assessment 135,000.00 20,000.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,030,400.00- 99.02-% 2,152,920.00 2,314,500.00 2,488,500.00
35001001/12040051  Forest Produce 359,500.00 536,000.00 307,300.00 307,300.00 228,700.00+ 74.42+% 322,665.00 346,900.00 373,300.00
35001001/12040206 Environmental Health Registration/Regulation Fees 30,000.00 307,300.00 307,300.00 277,300.00- 90.24-% 322,665.00 346,900.00 373,300.00
35001001/12040207  Slaugther Houses/Meat Sanitation Fees 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00- 100.00-% 1,076,460.00 1,157,300.00 1,243,800.00
35001001/12040208 Agro Si/Vi Cultures 102,000.00 102,000.00 102,000.00- 100.00-% 107,100.00 115,200.00 123,600.00
35001001/12040209 Squating ( Current) 21,000.00 48,000.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,002,400.00- 97.66-% 2,152,920.00 2,314,500.00 2,488,500.00
35001001/12040210 Squatting (Arrears) 307,300.00 307,300.00 307,300.00- 100.00-% 322,665.00 346,900.00 373,300.00
35001001/12040211  Air/Noise Pollution Abatement 379,000.00 37,000.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00 988,200.00- 96.39-% 1,076,460.00 1,157,300.00 1,243,800.00
35001001/12040212 Timber Landing Fees 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00- 100.00-% 1,076,460.00 1,157,300.00 1,243,800.00
35001001/12040241 Forestry Produce Fees 10,000.00 605,000.00 307,300.00 307,300.00 297,700.00+ 96.88+% 322,665.00 346,900.00 373,300.00
35001001/12040383 Pest and Vector Control/Fumigation Fees 18,100.00 122,500.00 122,500.00 104,400.00- 85.22-% 128,625.00 138,100.00 148,900.00
35001001/12040504 Daily Sanitation Toll (Free Market) 7,200.00 1,537,800.00 1,537,800.00 1,537,800.00- 100.00-% 1,614,690.00 1,735,900.00 1,865,600.00
35001001/12040629 Eatery/Resturant Inspection Fee 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00 1,025,200.00- 100.00-% 1,076,460.00 1,157,300.00 1,243,800.00
35001001/12040630 Solid Minerals/Waste Treatment Inspecion Fees 300,000.00 512,700.00 512,700.00 212,700.00- 41.49-% 538,335.00 578,600.00 621,800.00
35001001/12040657 Mortuary Inspection fee 100.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,400.00 2,050,300.00- 100.00-% 2,152,920.00 2,314,500.00 2,488,500.00
Total 1,351,700.00 3,315,800.00 14,781,600.00 14,781,600.00 11,465,800.00- 77.57-% 15,520,680.00 16,685,300.00 17,937,400.00
FEES
ABIA STATE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY (ASEPA)
Organization/Economic Code
35016001/12040000
35016001/12040027 Tender Fees 145,800.00 72,000.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 228,100.00- 76.01-% 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
35016001/12040031 ESP EDF EIA Fees Emblem Fees 6,974,450.00 71,759,900.00 71,759,900.00 71,759,900.00- 100.00-% 71,760,000.00 77,141,700.00 82,926,900.00
35016001/12040131 Market Stalls/Ssops and Artisans Workshop Sanitation Fees 12,667,860.00 859,720.00 212,399,800.00 212,399,800.00 211,540,080.00- 99.60-% 212,400,000.00 228,330,100.00 245,454,900.00
35016001/12040318 Sanitation Offences 376,400.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,700.00- 100.00-% 12,860,000.00 13,824,700.00 14,861,900.00
35016001/12040374  Industrial and Manufacturing Sanitation Fees 2,660,800.00 2,530,000.00 34,080,400.00 34,080,400.00 31,550,400.00- 92.58-% 34,284,000.00 36,854,800.00 39,619,500.00
35016001/12040497 Tenement Sanitation Fees 11,737,120.00 1,631,900.00 10,799,600.00 10,799,600.00 9,167,700.00- 84.89-% 10,800,000.00 11,609,900.00 12,480,300.00
35016001/12040499 Commercial Establishment Sanitation Fees 13,395,300.00 19,271,176.00 14,499,400.00 14,499,400.00 4,771,776.00+ 32.91+% 7,860,000.00 8,449,000.00 9,082,800.00
35016001/12040500 Hospital Establishment Sanitation Fee 684,900.00 1,268,000.00 20,189,600.00 20,189,600.00 18,921,600.00- 93.72-% 20,189,100.00 21,703,500.00 23,331,300.00
35016001/12040501 Hospitality 2,713,900.00 2,530,500.00 94,116,400.00 94,116,400.00 91,585,900.00- 97.31-% 95,685,600.00 102,862,000.00 110,576,300.00
35016001/12040502  Professional and Business Offices Sanitation Fees 19,912,900.00 317,700.00 19,440,500.00 19,440,500.00 19,122,800.00- 98.37-% 19,488,000.00 20,949,600.00 22,521,000.00
35016001/12040503 Hospital and Maternities Sanitation Fees 3,011,400.00 1,534,000.00 6,120,000.00 6,120,000.00 4,586,000.00- 74.93-% 6,120,000.00 6,578,700.00 7,072,100.00
35016001/12040528 Educational Institution Sanitation Fees 2,810,100.00 631,400.00 45,036,000.00 45,036,000.00 44,404,600.00- 98.60-% 50,388,000.00 54,166,900.00 58,229,300.00
35016001/12040529 Bakery Houses Sanitation Fees 128,200.00 280,000.00 1,619,500.00 1,619,500.00 1,339,500.00- 82.71-% 19,262,400.00 20,707,100.00 22,260,500.00
35016001/12040530 Poultry/Piggery Establishment Sanitation Fees 200.00 1,368,500.00 1,368,500.00 1,368,300.00- 99.99-% 1,699,800.00 1,827,100.00
35016001/12040531 Ministry/Parastatals Sanitation Fees 1,039,400.00 30,000.00 720,300.00 720,300.00 690,300.00- 95.84-% 894,400.00 961,600.00
Total 78,258,530.00 30,956,596.00 545,184,700.00 545,184,700.00 514,228,104.00- 94.32-% 561,397,100.00 606,095,100.00 651,552,400.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF SPORTS
Organization/Economic Code
39001001/12040000
39001001/12040027 Tender Fees 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00- 100.00-% 2,160,000.00 2,321,800.00 2,495,900.00
39001001/12040053  Application Fees 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
39001001/12040183 Registration of Clubs and Orgnisations 700,000.00 752,700.00 809,100.00
39001001/12040184 Renewal Fee for Reg. of Voluntary Youth Association 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
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39001001/12040185 Revalidation of Certificates Fees 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
39001001/12040214 Renewal of Registration of Sport Clubs 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,152,500.00 2,152,500.00 2,147,500.00- 99.77-% 2,160,000.00 2,321,800.00 2,495,900.00
39001001/12040264  Registration oif Sports Clubs 100.00 4,304,900.00 4,304,900.00 4,304,800.00- 100.00-% 4,500,000.00 4,837,900.00 5,200,500.00
39001001/12040313  Gate Taking from Stadium (Umuahia) 2,425,000.00 2,425,000.00 2,425,000.00- 100.00-% 2,500,000.00 2,687,800.00 2,889,500.00
Total 5,000.00 5,100.00 11,034,900.00 11,034,900.00 11,029,800.00- 99.95-% 12,720,000.00 13,675,800.00 14,701,100.00
FEES
ABIA WARRIORS FOOTBALL CLUB
Organization/Economic Code
39002002/12040000
39002002/12040036  Advertisement/Pitch Panel 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
Total 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
FEES
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVT. AND CHIEFTAINCY AFFAIRS
Organization/Economic Code
51001001/12040000
51001001/12040024 Registration of Titles 1,410,000.00 10,100.00 10,100.00+
51001001/12040027 Tender Fees 100.00 100.00+
51001001/12040215 Registration of Autonomous Communities 1,190,000.00 550,100.00 539,000.00 539,000.00 11,100.00+ 2.06+% 1,250,000.00 1,343,400.00 1,444,200.00
51001001/12040216 Autonomous Communities Constitution Amendment Fee 75,000.00 100,100.00 350,500.00 350,500.00 250,400.00- 71.44-% 225,000.00 241,300.00 259,300.00
51001001/12040222 Traditional Ruler Title Permit Fees 1,250,000.00 108.00 108.00+
51001001/12040321 Application Fees for would be Traditional Rulers 810,000.00 2,200,108.00 2,200,108.00+
51001001/12040495 _Certificate of Recognition Fees 4,155,000.00 2,160,100.00 1,320,500.00 1,320,500.00 839,600.00+ 63.58+% 350,000.00 375,800.00 403,500.00
51001001/12040496 Clearance Fees for Festivals 100.00 100.00+
51001001/12040631 | D Cards Fees 100.00 100.00+
51001001/12040673 Issuance of Staff of Office 190,100.00 4,180,100.00 4,180,100.00 3,990,000.00- 95.45-% 4,940,000.00 5,310,900.00 5,709,400.00
Total 8,890,000.00 5,211,016.00 6,390,100.00 6,390,100.00 1,179,084.00- 18.45-% 6,765,000.00 7,271,400.00 7,816,400.00
TOTAL FEES 7,132,571,986.68|  5,277,831,132.26| 13,032,635,700.00| 13,032,635,700.00|  7,754,804,567.74- 59.50-%| 14,983,965,276.00| 16,886,744,500.00| 18,153,258,100.00
FINES
BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12050000
20008001/12050018 Fines for Late Remittance of PAYE Deductions 20,865,528.89 71,428,504.20 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 21,428,504.20+ 42.86+% 100,000,000.00 107,500,600.00 115,563,000.00
20008001/12050019 Fines for Late Remittance of WHT Deductions 92,267.35 109,475.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,890,525.00- 97.26-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
20008001/12050020 Penalty on Stamp Duties 43,852,237.00 16,905,977.73 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00 183,094,022.27- 91.55-% 200,000,000.00 215,000,000.00 231,124,900.00
20008001/12050021 Fine for Failure to Deduct Taxes 3,000,000.00 179,300.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,820,700.00- 94.02-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
20008001/12050022 Penalty for late payment of Development fees 3,200.00 14,100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 985,900.00- 98.59-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
20008001/12050026  Fines For Non Payment of Land Use Charges 3,873,901.00 7,100.00 7,100.00+
Total 71,687,134.24 88,644,456.93 258,000,000.00 258,000,000.00 169,355,543.07- 65.64-% 308,000,000.00 331,099,700.00 355,931,700.00
FINES
ABIA STATE MKT AGENCY & QUALITY MGT. AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
11101002/12050000
11101002/12050039 Exporting Sub-standard Product Fine 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
Total 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00- 100.00-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
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N N N N N % N N N
FINES
ABIA STATE SINAGE & ADVERTISMENT AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
11101004/12050000
11101004/12050003 Penalties (General) 268,390.00 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
Total 268,390.00 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
Organization/Economic Code
35001001/12050000
35001001/12050004  Forest Offences Penalties 8,000.00 133,500.00 314,600.00 314,600.00 181,100.00- 57.57-% 330,330.00 355,300.00 381,700.00
35001001/12050005  Sanitation Court Fines 65,000.00 210,100.00 210,100.00 210,100.00- 100.00-% 220,605.00 237,700.00 255,700.00
35001001/12050006 lllegal Evacuation 100.00 104,500.00 104,500.00 104,400.00- 99.90-% 109,725.00 117,700.00 126,100.00
35001001/12050007  Excavation Offences Fines 20,000.00 630,200.00 630,200.00 610,200.00- 96.83-% 661,710.00 711,800.00 764,700.00
35001001/12050008 Sewage and Sewerage Control Fines 12,510,200.00 12,510,200.00 12,510,200.00- 100.00-% 15,541,400.00 16,707,100.00
Total 73,000.00 153,600.00 13,769,600.00 13,769,600.00 13,616,000.00- 98.88-% 1,322,370.00 16,963,900.00 18,235,300.00
FINES
ABIA STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
35001601/12050000
35016001/12050027  Sanitation Offences Fines 100.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,600.00- 100.00-% 12,860,000.00 13,824,700.00 14,861,900.00
Total 100.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,700.00 12,734,600.00- 100.00-% 12,860,000.00 13,824,700.00 14,861,900.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
Organization/Economic Code
29001001/12050000
29001001/12050013 Contravention Fines 144,000.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 932,800.00- 86.63-% 7,089,800.00 7,621,800.00 8,193,200.00
Total 144,000.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 932,800.00- 86.63-% 7,089,800.00 7,621,800.00 8,193,200.00
FINES
TRAFFIC & INDISCIPLINE MGT. AGENCY OF ABIA STATE
Organization/Economic Code
29057001/12050000
29057001/12050041 Non Painting of Comm Vehicles Operating in State Approved
Co 50,500.00 50,500.00 50,500.00- 100.00-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
29057001/12050042 Comm Tricycle Motor Cycle & Buses Operating Without Id
Badge 35,000.00 6,010.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 993,990.00- 99.40-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
29057001/12050043 Non Display of MOT Number on Comm Vehicles 3,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 117,000.00- 97.50-% 2,500,000.00 2,687,800.00 2,889,500.00
29057001/12050044 Disobeying Traffic control Personnel or Traffic Signs by Bus 10,000.00 7,000.00 791,100.00 791,100.00 784,100.00- 99.12-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
29057001/12050045  Driving Motorcycle/Tricycle with non functional Lamps 20,000.00 96,000.00 158,400.00 158,400.00 62,400.00- 39.39-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
29057001/12050046  Riding motorcycle on Restricted Area/Helment for rider & Pas 169,200.00 169,200.00 169,200.00- 100.00-% 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
29057001/12050047 Demurrage - For Impounded Cars/Buses /Motor/Tricycles 1,390,100.00 1,390,100.00 1,390,100.00- 100.00-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
29057001/12050049 Violation of of Traffice and Driving Rules 1,035,000.00 1,134,230.00 2,643,400.00 2,643,400.00 1,509,170.00- 57.09-% 5,500,000.00 5,912,400.00 6,355,400.00
Total 1,100,000.00 1,246,240.00 6,322,700.00 6,322,700.00 5,076,460.00- 80.29-% 22,250,000.00 23,917,300.00 25,710,800.00
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FINES
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND SOLID MINERALS
Organization/Economic Code
32001001/12050000
32001001/12050006 Penalty for Defaulters 200.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,800.00- 99.99-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
32001001/12050011 Penalty for Illegal Mining 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
32001001/12050012  Petroleum Products Offences Fines 2,804,100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 804,100.00+ 40.21+% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
Total 2,804,300.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 1,195,700.00- 29.89-% 6,000,000.00 6,449,100.00 6,931,800.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF WORKS
Organization/Economic Code
34001001/12050000
34001001/12050002  Obstruction Fine 155,000.00 235,000.00 235,000.00+ 304,175.00 326,600.00 350,700.00
34001001/12050004  Fines for lllegal Cutting of Road 100.00 10,500,600.00 10,500,600.00 10,500,500.00- 100.00-% 13,044,500.00 14,022,900.00
Total 155,000.00 235,100.00 10,500,600.00 10,500,600.00 10,265,500.00- 97.76-% 304,175.00 13,371,100.00 14,373,600.00
FINES
ABIA WATER BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
52102001/12050000
52102001/12050000 Penalty Fees for Drilling Borehole without permit 12,600.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,987,400.00- 99.69-% 4,100,000.00 4,407,000.00 4,737,200.00
Total 12,600.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,987,400.00- 99.69-% 4,100,000.00 4,407,000.00 4,737,200.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF PUBLIC UTILITY AND WATER RESOURCES
Organization/Economic Code
52001001/12050000
52001001/12050006 Penalty for lllegal Evacuation on Right of Way 100.00 7,099,700.00 7,099,700.00 7,099,600.00- 100.00-% 7,100,000.00 7,632,600.00 8,205,200.00
52001001/12050007 Penalty for Damage on Street Lights 100.00 1,699,900.00 1,699,900.00 1,699,800.00- 99.99-% 1,700,000.00 1,827,200.00 1,964,100.00
Total 200.00 8,799,600.00 8,799,600.00 8,799,400.00- 100.00-% 8,800,000.00 9,459,800.00 10,169,300.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF LANDS AND SURVEY
Organization/Economic Code
60001001/12050000
60001001/12050003 Checking and Approvals of Private Layout Schemes 100.00 100.00+
60001001/12050012 Penalty for Development of Petrol Fueling Station 100.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,800.00 1,076,700.00- 99.99-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
60001001/12050023 Penalty on Late Payment of Rent 100,424.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00- 100.00-% 3,225,000.00 3,467,000.00 3,727,500.00
60001001/12050050 Penalty for Developing before Approval 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
60001001/12050051 Penalty for Developing on Sanitary Lane 100.00 47,355,300.00 47,355,300.00 47,355,200.00- 100.00-% 50,000,000.00 53,750,300.00 57,781,500.00
Total 100,424.00 300.00 52,432,100.00 52,432,100.00 52,431,800.00- 100.00-% 55,725,000.00 59,904,100.00 64,397,500.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
Organization/Economic Code
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71001001/12050000
71001001/12050052  Fines for non Quality Assurance compliance 100.00 5,469,400.00 5,469,400.00 5,469,300.00- 100.00-% 6,794,700.00 7,304,900.00
71001001/12050053  Fines for non Rendition of Accounting and Other Periodic Rep 100.00 2,187,300.00 2,187,300.00 2,187,200.00- 100.00-% 2,716,800.00 2,920,900.00
71001001/12050054 Penalty on non compliance 37,364.20 1,641,100.00 1,641,100.00 1,603,735.80- 97.72-% 2,038,500.00 2,191,000.00
Total 37,564.20 9,297,800.00 9,297,800.00 9,260,235.80- 99.60-% 11,550,000.00 12,416,800.00
FINES
JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
18011001/12050000
18011001/12050001 Court Fines 100.00 260,500.00 260,500.00 260,400.00- 99.96-% 324,100.00 348,100.00
18011001/12050005 Fines - Abia State Library Board 100.00 99,600.00 99,600.00 99,500.00- 99.90-% 123,600.00 133,200.00
Total 200.00 360,100.00 360,100.00 359,900.00- 99.94-% 447,700.00 481,300.00
FINES
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Organization/Economic Code
26051001/12050000
26051001/12050001 Court Fines 5,418,850.00 3,140,330.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 26,859,670.00- 89.53-% 30,000,100.00 32,249,700.00 34,668,600.00
Total 5,418,850.00 3,140,330.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 26,859,670.00- 89.53-% 30,000,100.00 32,249,700.00 34,668,600.00
FINES
CUSTOMARY COURT OF APPEAL
Organization/Economic Code
26052001/12050000
26052001/12050001 Court Fines 227,410.00 3,438,260.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 438,260.00+ 14.61+% 600,000.00 644,700.00 692,800.00
26052001/12050005  Sanitation Court Fines 70,500.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,242,500.00 1,336,100.00
Total 297,910.00 3,438,260.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 561,740.00- 14.04-% 600,000.00 1,887,200.00 2,028,900.00
FINES
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Organization/Economic Code
17001001/12050000
17001001/12050014  Fines for Illegal Operation of Schools 100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,900.00- 100.00-% 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
Total 100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,900.00- 100.00-% 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
FINES
ABIA STATE LIBRARY BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
17008001/12050000
17008001/12050029  Fines on Overused Books 37,100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 62,600.00- 62.79-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
Total 37,100.00 99,700.00 99,700.00 62,600.00- 62.79-% 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
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N

N

N

N

N

%

N

N

N

FINES

ABIA STATE UNIVERSITY

Organization/Economic Code

17021001/12050000

17021001/12050003 Penalty on Loss of Receipt

1,158,000.00

46,600.00

10,338,500.00

10,338,500.00

10,291,900.00-

99.55-%

12,843,900.00

13,806,700.00

17021001/12050022 Late Payment Penalty

3,636,300.00

338,500.00

338,500.00

3,297,800.00+

974.24+%

420,200.00

451,400.00

Total

1,158,000.00

3,682,900.00

10,677,000.00

10,677,000.00

6,994,100.00-

65.51-%

13,264,100.00

14,258,100.00

TOTAL FINES

80,258,708.24

103,577,451.13

439,070,700.00

439,070,700.00

335,493,248.87-

76.41-%

457,071,445.00

562,588,800.00

604,780,100.00

SALES

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE GOVERNOR

Organization/Economic Code

11001001/12060000

11001001/12060004 Sale of Unserviceable & Old Parts

400.00

500,600.00

500,600.00

500,200.00-

99.92-%

621,900.00

668,700.00

Total

400.00

500,600.00

500,600.00

500,200.00-

99.92-%

621,900.00

668,700.00

SALES

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY GOVERNOR

Organization/Economic Code

11001002/12060000

11001002/12060016 Sale of Old Newspapers

300.00

200,500.00

200,500.00

200,200.00-

99.85-%

248,600.00

267,800.00

Total

300.00

200,500.00

200,500.00

200,200.00-

99.85-%

248,600.00

267,800.00

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT

Organization/Economic Code

11013001/12060000

11013001/12060004 Sales of Unserviceable Assets

565,000.00

500,600.00

500,600.00

64,400.00+

12.86+%

500,600.00

537,800.00

578,600.00

Total

565,000.00

500,600.00

500,600.00

64,400.00+

12.86+%

500,600.00

537,800.00

578,600.00

LIASON OFFICE ABUJA

Organization/Economic Code

11021002/12060000

11021002/12060016 Sales of Old Newspaper

500,600.00

500,600.00

500,600.00-

100.00-%

621,900.00

668,700.00

Total

500,600.00

500,600.00

500,600.00-

100.00-%

621,900.00

668,700.00

ABIA STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Organization/Economic Code

12003001/12060000

12003001/12060016 Sale of Old Newspapers

100.00

1,200,400.00

1,200,400.00

1,200,300.00-

99.99-%

1,490,900.00

1,602,600.00

Total

100.00

1,200,400.00

1,200,400.00

1,200,300.00-

99.99-%

1,490,900.00

1,602,600.00

SALES

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND STRATEGY

Organization/Economic Code

23001001/12060000
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Proposed
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2023
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2023

2023
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N

N

N
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%

N

N

N

23001001/12060001 Sale of Publications

200,000.00

100,300.00

1,970,000.00

1,970,000.00

1,869,700.00-

94.91-%

2,117,756.00

2,276,200.00

2,446,700.00

23001001/12060016 Abia State Printing & Publishing Corporation-Tender Fees

300.00

300.00+

23001001/12060018 Sales of Dairies and Calendars

100.00

6,000,000.00

6,000,000.00

5,999,900.00-

100.00-%

6,450,000.00

6,934,000.00

7,453,800.00

Total

200,000.00

100,700.00

7,970,000.00

7,970,000.00

7,869,300.00-

98.74-%

8,567,756.00

9,210,200.00

9,900,500.00

SALES

GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS

Organization/Economic Code

23013001/12060000

23013001/12060001 Sales of Pubilication

2,135,660.00

39,600.00

39,600.00

2,096,060.00+

5,293.08+%

2,117,756.00

2,276,200.00

2,446,700.00

23013001/12060018 Sales of Diaries and Calendars

6,450,000.00

6,934,000.00

7,453,800.00

Total

2,135,660.00

39,600.00

39,600.00

2,096,060.00+

5,293.08+%

8,567,756.00

9,210,200.00

9,900,500.00

SALES

ABIA PRINTING AND PUBLISHING COMPANY - NEWSPAPER

Organization/Economic Code

23013001/12060000

23013001/12060016 Sales of Diaries and Calendars

1,025,000.00

1,102,000.00

1,184,800.00

Total

1,025,000.00

1,102,000.00

1,184,800.00

SALES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION

Organization/Economic Code

64001001/12060000

64001001/12060001 Sale of Publications

208,800.00

208,800.00

208,800.00-

100.00-%

259,200.00

278,400.00

Total

208,800.00

208,800.00

208,800.00-

100.00-%

259,200.00

278,400.00

SALES

BUREAU OF COMMON SERVICES & SERVICE MONITORING

Organization/Economic Code

25005002/12060000

25005002/12060001  Sales Of Journal & Publications

100.00

100.00+

25005002/12060168 Advert fees

100.00

100.00+

Total

200.00

200.00+

SALES

BUREAU OF SERVICE WELFARE

Organization/Economic Code

25005003/12060000

25005003/12060012 Sales of Drugs

100.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

999,900.00-

99.99-%

1,242,500.00

1,336,100.00

Total

100.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

999,900.00-

99.99-%

1,242,500.00

1,336,100.00

SALES

BUREAU OF ESTABLISHMENTS AND PENSION

Organization/Economic Code

25005007/12060000
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25005007/12060016 Sales of Public Service Manual 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
25005007/12060026  Sales of Public Service Rules 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
25005007/12060027  Sales of Service Documents 100.00 22,000,000.00 22,000,000.00 21,999,900.00- 100.00-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
25005007/12060031  Sales of Promotion/Conversion/Confirmation Forms 100.00 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 6,999,900.00- 100.00-% 10,500,000.00 11,287,000.00 12,133,400.00
25005007/12060069 Sales of service gazzette 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
Total 300.00 31,000,000.00 31,000,000.00 30,999,700.00- 100.00-% 26,700,000.00 28,701,200.00 30,852,600.00
SALES
LOCAL GOV'T SERVICE COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
64001001/12060000
64001001/12060001 _Sale of Publications 100.00 100.00+
64001001/12060006 Sale of Application for Employment Form 100.00 100.00+
64001001/12060007  Sale of Consultants Application Forms 100.00 249,700.00 249,700.00 249,600.00- 99.96-% 259,670.00 279,700.00 300,200.00
64001001/12060069 Sale of LGSC Gazette 100.00 156,100.00 156,100.00 156,000.00- 99.94-% 162,344.00 174,100.00 187,300.00
64001001/12060070 Sale of LGSC Bulletin 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-% 520,620.00 559,400.00 601,400.00
Total 500.00 906,400.00 906,400.00 905,900.00- 99.94-% 942,634.00 1,013,200.00 1,088,900.00
SALES
ABIA STATE INDEPENDENCE ELECTORAL COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
48001001/12060000
48001001/12060004  Sales of Unused Election Paper Materials 100.00 100.00+
Total 100.00 100.00+
SALES
MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Organization/Economic Code
20001001/12060000
20001001/12060052  Sales of Sticker/Consolidated Emblems 75,254,148.00 80,898,000.00 86,965,200.00
Total 75,254,148.00 80,898,000.00 86,965,200.00
SALES
BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12060000
20008001/12060049 Sale of Hackney & State Carriage Badges 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00- 100.00-% 12,422,600.00 13,354,200.00
20008001/12060050  Sale of New Number Plate Registration Forms 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 626.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
20008001/12060052  Sales of Sticker/Consolidated Emblems 2,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00- 100.00-% 49,691,500.00 53,417,800.00
Total 2,000,000.00 50,500,600.00 50,500,600.00 50,500,600.00- 100.00-% 626.00 62,115,300.00 66,773,200.00
SALES
METALLURGICAL COMPLEX
Organization/Economic Code
22005001/12060000
22005001/12060152  Sales of Products 50,000.00 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
Total 50,000.00 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-% 5,000,000.00 5,374,600.00 5,777,900.00
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Actual

Actual

Original

Revised

Variance

% Variance

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

2022

2023

Budget 2023

Budget 2023

2023

2023

Budgt 2024

Budgt 2025

Budgt 2026

N

N

N

N

N

%

N

N

N

SALES

ABIA STATE GAMINIG AND CONTROL BOARD

Organization/Economic Code

20012001/12060000

20009001/12060052  Sale of Application Forms for Casino Licences

30,000.00

40,000.00

50,400.00

50,400.00

10,400.00-

20.63-%

50,000.00

54,000.00

57,600.00

20009001/12060055 Sales of Application Form for Polls & Games

10,000.00

100.00

2,300,100.00

2,300,100.00

2,300,000.00-

100.00-%

1,800,000.00

1,935,200.00

2,080,500.00

20009001/12060145 Pools Proprietor Form Fees

100.00

200,400.00

200,400.00

200,300.00-

99.95-%

200,000.00

214,900.00

230,600.00

Total

40,000.00

40,200.00

2,550,900.00

2,550,900.00

2,510,700.00-

98.42-%

2,050,000.00

2,204,100.00

2,368,700.00

SALES

ABIA STATE TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Organization/Economic Code

29053001/12060000

29053001/12060029  Sales of Scaps

420,000.00

420,000.00+

1,670,000.00

1,794,800.00

1,929,300.00

Total

420,000.00

420,000.00+

1,670,000.00

1,794,800.00

1,929,300.00

SALES

ABIA STATE BUREAU OF STATISTICS

Organization/Economic Code

38004001/12060000

38004001/12060058 Sale of Statistical Year Book

30,000.00

30,000.00

30,000.00-

100.00-%

2,400,000.00

2,579,800.00

2,773,100.00

Total

30,000.00

30,000.00

30,000.00-

100.00-%

2,400,000.00

2,579,800.00

2,773,100.00

SALES

MINISTRY OF LANDS AND SURVEY

Organization/Economic Code

60001001/12060000

60001001/12060060 Sales of Layout Plans

3,000.00

159,700.00

159,700.00

156,700.00-

98.12-%

150,000.00

160,900.00

172,900.00

Total

3,000.00

159,700.00

159,700.00

156,700.00-

98.12-%

150,000.00

160,900.00

172,900.00

SALES

JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION

Organization/Economic Code

18011001/12060000

18011001/12060006 Sales of Bills of Entries/Application Forms

350,500.00

350,500.00

350,500.00-

100.00-%

435,700.00

468,100.00

18011001/12060204  Sales of Application Form for Customary Court Chairman/
Memb

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00-

100.00-%

1,200,000.00

1,290,500.00

1,387,700.00

Total

1,350,500.00

1,350,500.00

1,350,500.00-

100.00-%

1,200,000.00

1,726,200.00

1,855,800.00

SALES

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

Organization/Economic Code

26001001/12060000

26001001/12060063 Sales of Abia State Law Books

45,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00-

100.00-%

1,242,500.00

1,336,100.00

Total

45,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00-

100.00-%

1,242,500.00

1,336,100.00
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Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Approved Proposed Proposed
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 Budgt 2024 Budgt 2025 Budgt 2026
N N N N N % N N N
SALES
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Organization/Economic Code
15001001/12060000
15001001/12060032 Sale of Indigenous Fruit Trees 20,000.00 21,600.00 22,800.00
15001001/12060045 Sales of Table Fish 200.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,800.00- 99.98-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
15001001/12060047 Sales of Eggs/Spent Layers 100.00 200,500.00 200,500.00 200,400.00- 99.95-% 220,000.00 236,500.00 254,500.00
15001001/12060048 Sales of Broilers 100,000.00 108,000.00 116,400.00
15001001/12060035 Sale of Cocoa Seeds 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00- 100.00-% 120,000.00 128,500.00 138,100.00
15001001/12060072 Veterinary Sales of Meat & Livestock Produce 100.00 210,100.00 210,100.00 210,000.00- 99.95-% 210,000.00 225,700.00 242,500.00
15001001/12060074 Sale of Casava Cuttings/Root 100.00 219,700.00 219,700.00 219,600.00- 99.95-% 230,000.00 247,300.00 265,400.00
15001001/12060102 Sale of Livestock Products and Poultry 100.00 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 29,999,900.00- 100.00-% 30,000,000.00 32,249,700.00 34,668,600.00
15001001/12060103 _Sale of Planting Materials (Tree Crop) 100.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 59,900.00- 99.83-% 60,000.00 64,800.00 69,600.00
15001001/12060104 Sale of Planting Materials (Food Crop) 100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,000.00- 99.97-% 300,000.00 322,900.00 346,900.00
15001001/12060105 Sale of Agric Chemicals/Product 100.00 9,600.00 9,600.00 9,500.00- 98.96-% 30,000.00 32,400.00 34,800.00
15001001/12060190 Sale of Palm Bunch 100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,500.00- 99.99-% 4,000,000.00 4,300,100.00 4,623,000.00
15001001/12060202 Sales of Palm Qil Seedlings 100.00 219,700.00 219,700.00 219,600.00- 99.95-% 250,000.00 268,900.00 289,300.00
Total 1,100.00 33,810,300.00 33,810,300.00 33,809,200.00- 100.00-% 36,540,000.00 39,280,900.00 42,226,900.00
SALES
ABIA AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (ADP)
Organization/Economic Code
15102001/12060000
15102001/12060047 _Sale of Layers 100.00 200.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,400.00- 99.99-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
15102001/12060048 Sale of Broilers 1,499,653.72 2,699,900.00 2,699,900.00 2,699,900.00- 100.00-% 2,200,000.00 2,365,000.00 2,542,700.00
15102001/12060074  Sales of Casava Cuttons/Root 60,100.00 3,970,000.00 3,970,000.00 3,909,900.00- 98.49-% 4,210,000.00 4,525,800.00 4,865,500.00
15102001/12060104  Sale of Seedlings 100.00 1,458,600.00 1,458,600.00 1,458,500.00- 99.99-% 1,062,300.00 1,141,700.00 1,227,000.00
15102001/12060152 Sales of Agric Products 3,344,600.00 3,344,600.00 3,344,600.00- 100.00-% 4,550,000.00 4,890,800.00 5,258,100.00
15102001/12060198 Sales of Honey 200.00 80,400.00 80,400.00 80,200.00- 99.75-% 90,000.00 97,200.00 104,400.00
Total 1,499,753.72 60,600.00 13,054,100.00 13,054,100.00 12,993,500.00- 99.54-% 13,612,300.00 14,632,800.00 15,731,200.00
SALES
BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12060000
20008001/12060049 Sale of Hackney & State Carriage Badges 100.00 100.00+ 50,509,811.00 54,297,700.00 58,369,800.00
Total 100.00 100.00+ 50,509,811.00 54,297,700.00 58,369,800.00
SALES
ABIA STATE GAMING COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
20012001/12060000
20009001/12060052  Sale of Application Forms for Casino Licences 30,000.00 40,000.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 10,400.00- 20.63-% 50,000.00 54,000.00 57,600.00
20009001/12060055  Sales of Application Form for Polls & Games 10,000.00 100.00 2,300,100.00 2,300,100.00 2,300,000.00- 100.00-% 1,800,000.00 1,935,200.00 2,080,500.00
20009001/12060145  Paols Proprietor Form Fees 100.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 200,300.00- 99.95-% 200,000.00 214,900.00 230,600.00
Total 40,000.00 40,200.00 2,550,900.00 2,550,900.00 2,510,700.00- 98.42-% 2,050,000.00 2,204,100.00 2,368,700.00
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Actual

Actual

Original

Revised

Variance

% Variance

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

2022

2023

Budget 2023

Budget 2023

2023

2023

Budgt 2024

Budgt 2025

Budgt 2026

N

N

N

N

N

%

N

N

N

SALES

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Organization/Economic Code

29001001/12060000

29001001/12060049 Sale of Hackney & Stage Carriage

100.00

23,399,800.00

23,399,800.00

23,399,700.00-

100.00-%

72,000,000.00

77,399,800.00

83,205,300.00

29001001/12060052 Sale of Unserviceable Vehicles

100.00

2,300,100.00

2,300,100.00

2,300,000.00-

100.00-%

8,000,000.00

8,600,200.00

9,244,900.00

Total

200.00

25,699,900.00

25,699,900.00

25,699,700.00-

100.00-%

80,000,000.00

86,000,000.00

92,450,200.00

SALES

TOURISM BOARD

Organization/Economic Code

36052001/12060000

36052001/12060001 Sale of Publications

217,152.00

232,900.00

250,900.00

36052001/12060059 Sales of Abia Maps (Pin Ups )

100.00

50,400.00

50,400.00

50,300.00-

99.80-%

62,400.00

67,200.00

36052001/12060119 Sale of locally made artifacts

500,000.00

537,800.00

578,600.00

36052001/12060334  Sale of Tourism materials (Akwuete)

1,000,000.00

1,074,500.00

1,155,000.00

Total

100.00

50,400.00

50,400.00

50,300.00-

99.80-%

1,717,152.00

1,907,600.00

2,051,700.00

SALES

ABIA STATE WATER BOARD

Organization/Economic Code

52102001/12060000

52102001/12060093 Current Water Rate - Urban

105,000.00

100.00

200,400.00

200,400.00

200,300.00-

99.95-%

5,310,000.00

5,708,300.00

6,136,800.00

Total

105,000.00

100.00

200,400.00

200,400.00

200,300.00-

99.95-%

5,310,000.00

5,708,300.00

6,136,800.00

SALES

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Organization/Economic Code

71001001/12060000

71001001/12060083  Sales of Industrial Application Form for Industries

100.00

112,800.00

112,800.00

112,700.00-

99.91-%

140,400.00

151,200.00

Total

100.00

112,800.00

112,800.00

112,700.00-

99.91-%

140,400.00

151,200.00

SALES

JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION

Organization/Economic Code

18011001/12060000

Total

207,000.00

200.00

200.00+

SALES

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

Organization/Economic Code

26001001/12060000

26001001/12060063 Sales of Abia State Law Books

150,

100.00

150,100.00+

Total

150,

100.00

150,100.00+

SALES
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Actual

Actual

Original

Revised

Variance

% Variance

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

2022

2023

Budget 2023

Budget 2023

2023

2023

Budgt 2024

Budgt 2025

Budgt 2026

N

N

N

N

N

%

N

N

N

ABIA STATE LAW REVIEW AND REFORM COMMISSION

Organization/Economic Code

26002001/12060000

26002001/12060063 Sales of Law Report and Legal Publications

30,000.00

20,300.00

9,600,200.00

9,600,200.00

9,579,900.00-

99.79-%

30,000,000.00

32,249,700.00

34,668,600.00

26002001/12060096 Sales of Customary Law Manual of Abia State

7,180,100.00

7,180,100.00

7,180,100.00-

100.00-%

1,650,000.00

1,774,300.00

1,907,500.00

26002001/12060097 Sales of Revised Law of Abia State

100.00

30,000,000.00

30,000,000.00

29,999,900.00-

100.00-%

5,240,000.00

5,632,700.00

6,055,300.00

Total

30,000.00

20,400.00

46,780,300.00

46,780,300.00

46,759,900.00-

99.96-%

36,890,000.00

39,656,700.00

42,631,400.00

SALES

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Organization/Economic Code

17001001/12060000

17001001/12060014 Sales of Government Buildings

14,100.00

14,100.00+

Total

14,100.00

14,100.00+

ABIA STATE POLYTECHNIC ABA

Organization/Economic Code

17018001/12060000

17018001/12060001 Sales of IT Log Book

2,018,200.00

760,500.00

3,000,000.00

3,000,000.00

2,239,500.00-

74.65-%

3,000,000.00

3,224,500.00

3,465,800.00

17018001/12060099 Sales of Student Handbook

13,792,300.00

6,747,223.00

20,000,000.00

20,000,000.00

13,252,777.00-

66.26-%

15,000,000.00

16,124,900.00

17,333,800.00

17018001/12060121 Sales of Admission Form

10,160,172.00

4,699,700.00

26,000,000.00

26,000,000.00

21,300,300.00-

81.92-%

17,100,000.00

18,382,900.00

19,761,100.00

17018001/12060161 Sales of Asset

186,230.00

100.00

100.00+

Total

26,156,902.00

12,207,523.00

49,000,000.00

49,000,000.00

36,792,477.00-

75.09-%

35,100,000.00

37,732,300.00

40,560,700.00

SALES

ABIA STATE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECHNICAL) AROCHUKWU

Organization/Economic Code

17001901/12060000

17001901/12060121 Sales of Admission Form

33,000.00

100.00

50,400.00

50,400.00

50,300.00-

99.80-%

62,400.00

67,200.00

Total

33,000.00

100.00

50,400.00

50,400.00

50,300.00-

99.80-%

62,400.00

67,200.00

SALES

ABIA STATE UNIVERSITY UTURU

Organization/Economic Code

17021001/12060000

17021001/12060009 Sales of Produce

242,700.00

600.00

600.00+

3,600,000.00

3,870,300.00

4,160,800.00

17021001/12060091 Sales of Table Water

100.00

4,500,600.00

4,500,600.00

4,500,500.00-

100.00-%

3,600,000.00

3,870,300.00

4,160,800.00

17021001/12060122 Sales of Admission Form

19,394,550.00

100.00

55,000,000.00

55,000,000.00

54,999,900.00-

100.00-%

68,326,500.00

73,451,300.00

Total

19,637,250.00

800.00

59,500,600.00

59,500,600.00

59,499,800.00-

100.00-%

7,200,000.00

76,067,100.00

81,772,900.00

SALES

SALES

ABAI STATE SCHOLARSHIP BOARD

Organization/Economic Code

17056001/12060000

17056001/1202060156 Sales of Scholarship Form

3,000,000.00

3,224,500.00

3,465,800.00

Total

3,000,000.00

3,224,500.00

3,465,800.00
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Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Approved Proposed Proposed
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 Budgt 2024 Budgt 2025 Budgt 2026
N N N N N % N N N
SALES
ABIA STATE UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
17003001/12060000
17003001/12060031 Promotion/Conversion Excercise Forms 3,100.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 5,996,900.00- 99.95-% 7,000,000.00 7,524,600.00 8,088,800.00
Total 3,100.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 5,996,900.00- 99.95-% 7,000,000.00 7,524,600.00 8,088,800.00
SALES
ABIA STATE UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL ABA
Organization/Economic Code
21026001/12060000
210260001/12060012  Sale Drugs (Drug Revolving Fund) 3,296,296.50 22,512,070.31 22,512,070.31+
Total 3,296,296.50 22,512,070.31 22,512,070.31+
SALES
ABIASTATE COLLEGE OF HEALTH TECHNOLOGY
Organization/Economic Code
21026002/12060000
21026002/12060001 Sales of Journal & Publications 100.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,500.00- 99.99-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
21026002/12060012  Sales of Drugs and Medications 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
21026002/12060015 Sales of Uniforms 100.00 100.00+
21026002/12060121 Sales of Entrance Form 6,960,000.00 5,523,368.00 23,099,700.00 23,099,700.00 17,576,332.00- 76.09-% 18,900,000.00 20,317,000.00 21,840,400.00
Total 6,960,000.00 5,523,668.00 25,600,300.00 25,600,300.00 20,076,632.00- 78.42-% 21,400,000.00 23,003,800.00 24,728,900.00
SALES
ABIA SPECIALIST HOSPITAL AND DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
Organization/Economic Code
21027010/12060000
21027010/12060012 Sales of Drugs 100.00 47,695,100.00 47,695,100.00 47,695,000.00- 100.00-% 59,251,000.00 63,695,200.00
21027010/12060162 Disposable 4,188,142.00 812,986.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 9,187,014.00- 91.87-% 10,200,000.00 10,965,200.00 11,787,500.00
Total 4,188,142.00 813,086.00 57,695,100.00 57,695,100.00 56,882,014.00- 98.59-% 10,200,000.00 70,216,200.00 75,482,700.00
SALES
ABIA SCHOLARSHIP BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
17056001/12060000
17056001/12060156 Sales of Scholarship Form 200.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,800.00- 99.99-% 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
Total 200.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,800.00- 99.99-% 3,727,400.00 4,007,100.00
SALES
HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
21102001/12060000
21102001/12060012 Sales of Drugs 100.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 9,999,900.00- 100.00-% 40,000,000.00 43,000,000.00 46,224,500.00
21102001/12060162  Sales of Dressing and Disposal Material (DDM) 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
Total 200.00 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 11,999,800.00- 100.00-% 40,000,000.00 45,485,000.00 48,895,600.00
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Actual

Actual

Original

Revised

Variance

% Variance

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

2022

2023

Budget 2023

Budget 2023

2023

2023

Budgt 2024

Budgt 2025

Budgt 2026

N

N

N

N

N

%

N

N

N

SALES

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

Organization/Economic Code

35001001/12060000

35001001/12060032 Sale of Indigenous Fruit Trees

7,000.00

35001001/12060065 Sale of Life Endangered Species/Seedling

100.00

100.00+

35001001/12060066 Sale of Forest Produce

31,000.00

9,000.00

553,400.00

553,400.00

544,400.00-

98.37-%

581,070.00

624,300.00

671,100.00

35001001/12060067  Sale of Agro S\V Culture

13,000.00

52,800.00

52,800.00

52,800.00-

100.00-%

55,440.00

60,000.00

64,800.00

Total

51,000.00

9,100.00

606,200.00

606,200.00

597,100.00-

98.50-%

636,510.00

684,300.00

735,900.00

SALES

ABIA STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY(ASEPA)

Organization/Economic Code

35016001/12060000

35016001/12060205 Sales of Sanitation Ticket

100.00

96,000,000.00

96,000,000.00

95,999,900.00-

100.00-%

96,000,000.00

103,200,400.00

110,939,900.00

Total

100.00

96,000,000.00

96,000,000.00

95,999,900.00-

100.00-%

96,000,000.00

103,200,400.00

110,939,900.00

SALES

ENYIMBA FOOTBALL CLUB

Organization/Economic Code

390002003/12060000

39002003/12060024  Sale/Transfer of Players to Local & Foreign Clubs

180,900,000.00

200.00

3,000,000.00

3,000,000.00

2,999,800.00-

99.99-%

100,000,000.00

107,500,600.00

115,563,000.00

39002003/12060086 Sale of Pro-League Slots

10,000,000.00

10,000,000.00

10,000,000.00-

100.00-%

11,000,000.00

11,824,800.00

12,711,900.00

Total

180,900,000.00

200.00

13,000,000.00

13,000,000.00

12,999,800.00-

100.00-%

111,000,000.00

119,325,400.00

128,274,900.00

SALES

ABIA WORRIORS

Organization/Economic Code

39002002/12060000

39002002/12060024  Transfer/Sale of Players to Local & Foreign Clubs

25,000,000.00

25,000,000.00

25,000,000.00-

100.00-%

25,000,000.00

26,875,100.00

28,890,700.00

Total

25,000,000.00

25,000,000.00

25,000,000.00-

100.00-%

25,000,000.00

26,875,100.00

28,890,700.00

SALES

ABIA COMETS

Organization/Economic Code

39002003/12060000

39002003/12060024  Sale/Transfer of Abia Comets Player to Local & Foreign Clubs

100.00

100.00+

Total

100.00

100.00+

TOTAL SALES

245,399,344.22

44,584,007.31

567,481,000.00

567,481,000.00

522,896,992.69-

92.14-%

715,144,293.00

971,357,100.00

1,044,208,300.00

EARNINGS

GOVERNMENT HOUSE

Organization/Economic Code

11001001/12070000

11001001/12070000 3% Security Fund Earnings from Contracts

162,771.49

162,771.49+

Total

162,771.49

162,771.49+
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Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Approved Proposed Proposed
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 Budgt 2024 Budgt 2025 Budgt 2026
N N N N N % N N N
EARNINGS
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT
Organization/Economic Code
11013001/12070000
11013001/12070005 Earnings from the Use of Govt. Halls 200,300.00 200,300.00+
11013001/12070133 Earning from Micheal Okpara Auditorium 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
11013001/12070134 Earning from Aguiyi Ironsi Conference Center 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
Total 200,300.00 1,001,200.00 1,001,200.00 800,900.00- 79.99-% 1,243,800.00 1,337,400.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & CULTURE
Organization/Economic Code
23001001/12070000
23001001/12070013 Printing Earnings Machine Impression 100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,000.00- 99.97-% 373,300.00 400,900.00
23001001/12070014 Hire of Films 100.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,500.00- 99.98-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
23001001/12070015 Hire of Public Address System 100.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,999,900.00- 100.00-% 6,211,300.00 6,677,100.00
23001001/12070016 Earnings from Binding 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,242,500.00 1,336,100.00
23001001/12070018 Earnings from Events Photo Coverage 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,242,500.00 1,336,100.00
23001001/12070089  Cultural Dance Group 525,750.00 565,400.00 607,400.00
23001001/12070128  Registration Student Cultural Exhibition 1,125,145.00 1,210,000.00 1,301,200.00
23001001/12070143  Earnings from Workshop/Achives Services 100.00 649,500.00 649,500.00 649,400.00- 99.98-% 806,800.00 866,900.00
23001001/12070144 Earning from confirmation of Records / Document 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
Total 600.00 8,950,800.00 8,950,800.00 8,950,200.00- 99.99-% 1,650,895.00 12,895,600.00 13,863,100.00
EARNINGS
ABIASTATE MKT. AGENCY & QUALITY MGT AGENCY
Organization/Economic Code
11101002/12070000
11101002/12070136  Training of Hospitality Staff Yearly 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
Total 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 2,485,000.00 2,671,100.00
EARNINGS
ABIA STATE SIGNAGE & ADVERTISEMENT AGENCY(ABSAA)
Organization/Economic Code
11101004/12070000
11101004/12070119  1st Party Advert/3rd Party Advert & others 1,696,100.00 150,000,000.00 150,000,000.00 148,303,900.00- 98.87-% 125,000,000.00 134,374,600.00 144,452,600.00
11101004/12070140 Corporate Payment 2,388,016.20 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 27,611,983.80- 92.04-% 53,813,198.00 57,848,800.00 62,187,400.00
11101004/12070141 Temporary Signs 100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,900.00- 100.00-% 4,500,000.00 4,837,900.00 5,200,500.00
Total 4,084,216.20 183,000,000.00 183,000,000.00 178,915,783.80- 97.77-% 183,313,198.00 197,061,300.00 211,840,500.00
EARNINGS
BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF ABIASTATE
Organization/Economic Code
23004001/12070000
23003001/12/070011  Earnings from Commercials 90,057,123.80 102,243,700.00 102,243,700.00 12,186,576.20- 11.92-% 105,211,300.00 113,102,100.00 121,584,700.00
23003001/12/070112  Earnings from Business Unit 49,937.00 1,548,268.00 5,380,600.00 5,380,600.00 3,832,332.00- 71.22-% 20,068,600.00 21,573,800.00 23,192,000.00
23003001/12/070145  Earnings from BCA Training School 114,000.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 60,000.00+ 111.11+% 60,000.00 64,800.00 69,600.00
Total 49,937.00 91,719,391.80 107,678,300.00 107,678,300.00 15,958,908.20- 14.82-% 125,339,900.00 134,740,700.00 144,846,300.00
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Actual Actual Original Revised Variance % Variance Approved Proposed Proposed
2022 2023 Budget 2023 Budget 2023 2023 2023 Budgt 2024 Budgt 2025 Budgt 2026
N N N N N % N N N
EARNINGS
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
64001001/12070000
64001001/12070106 Earnings from Internet Cafe (Website Access Card) 100.00 1,039,600.00 1,039,600.00 1,039,500.00- 99.99-% 1,040,000.00 1,117,700.00 1,201,700.00
Total 100.00 1,039,600.00 1,039,600.00 1,039,500.00- 99.99-% 1,040,000.00 1,117,700.00 1,201,700.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Organization/Economic Code
15001001/12070000
15001001/12070020 Hire of Tractor 100.00 819,900.00 819,900.00 819,800.00- 99.99-% 900,000.00 967,600.00 1,039,700.00
15001001/12070021 Hire of Fishing & Fish Farm Equipment 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
15001001/12070023 Earnings from Leasing of Aghozu Cocoa Estate 100.00 100.00 5,099,700.00 5,099,700.00 5,099,600.00- 100.00-% 5,099,700.00 5,482,600.00 5,894,300.00
15001001/12070024 Earning from SARDI poultry Project 100.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,900.00- 99.99-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
15001001/12070028 Earning from Abia Rubber 100.00 1,200,400.00 1,200,400.00 1,200,300.00- 99.99-% 1,490,900.00 1,602,600.00
15001001/12070138 Earning from Uloma North/South 2,100,000.00 2,257,000.00 2,426,300.00
Total 100.00 400.00 9,120,000.00 9,120,000.00 9,119,600.00- 100.00-% 10,099,700.00 12,347,100.00 13,272,900.00
EARNINGS
ABIA AGRICULUTURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM(AADP)
Organization/Economic Code
20001001/12070000
20001001/12070003  Hire of Equipment 20,000.00 840,300.00 840,300.00 820,300.00- 97.62-% 840,000.00 902,800.00 970,100.00
20001001/12070020 Earnings from Tractors/Trucks 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00 1,500,600.00- 100.00-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
20001001/12070059  Earnings from Van 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
Total 20,000.00 2,491,000.00 2,491,000.00 2,471,000.00- 99.20-% 2,490,000.00 2,676,000.00 2,876,500.00
EARNINGS
BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Organization/Economic Code
20008001/12070000
20008001/12070043  Earnings from Information on Loss Documents (ILD)/ Roof
Rack 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
Total 150,100.00 150,100.00 150,100.00- 100.00-% 150,000.00 160,900.00 172,900.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
Organization/Economic Code
22001001/12070000
22001001/12070027 _ Stallage from Ekeoha Shopping Centre LTD Aba 80,000,000.00 86,000,000.00 92,450,200.00
22001001/12070028 Ekeoha Shopping Centre Ltd - Sundry Levies 800,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00- 100.00-% 10,000,000.00 10,750,300.00 11,557,000.00
22001001/12070029 Earnings from Other Markets Avriaria International Market etc 502,000.00 203,243,700.00 203,243,700.00 202,741,700.00- 99.75-% 218,486,978.00 234,873,900.00 252,489,700.00
22001001/12070030 Earnings from Abia Hotels Umuahia 100.00 100.00+ 5,500,000.00 5,912,400.00 6,355,400.00
22001001/12070031 Earnings from Abia Hotels Arochukwu 100.00 100.00+ 2,152,500.00 2,314,500.00 2,488,500.00
22001001/12070100 Earning From Rental Services 100.00 100.00+
22001001/12070113  Earnings from Trade Fair 207,700.00 207,700.00 207,700.00- 100.00-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
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22001001/12070130 _Stallage from Ubani Ibeku Market 100.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 9,999,900.00- 100.00-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
22001001/12070131 Stallage from shoe and bags Industrial Mkt 100.00 5,177,700.00 5,177,700.00 5,177,600.00- 100.00-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
22001001/12070142 Earnings from Industrial Market Umuahia 100.00 6,218,500.00 6,218,500.00 6,218,400.00- 100.00-% 2,000,000.00 2,150,100.00 2,311,000.00
22001001/12070146 Earnings From Taminus Hotels Aba 100.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,900.00- 100.00-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
22001001/12070147 Earnings From Binez Hotels Aba 100.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,999,900.00- 100.00-% 3,000,000.00 3,224,500.00 3,465,800.00
Total 800,000.00 502,800.00 233,847,600.00 233,847,600.00 233,344,800.00- 99.78-% 329,639,478.00 354,362,700.00 380,938,900.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Organization/Economic Code
28001001/12070000
28001001/12070055  Proceeds from ICT Maintenance Services 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
Total 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00- 100.00-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
EARNINGS
TRANSPORT CORPORATION (ABIA LINE NETWORK)
Organization/Economic Code
29053001/12070000
29053001/12070036  Hire Services 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 373,300.00 400,900.00
29053001/12070094 Earning from Abia line Network 40,558,221.00 500,600.00 500,600.00 40,057,621.00+ 8,001.92+% 5,106,120.00 5,488,600.00 5,900,400.00
29053001/12070097  Earning from Abia State Transport Corp Buses 33,000,419.00 70,000,000.00 70,000,000.00 36,999,581.00- 52.86-% 21,400,000.00 23,004,800.00 24,729,900.00
29053001/12070145 Earning from Abia State Transport Corp Buses 23,098,157.84 23,098,157.84+ 15,770,612.00 16,953,200.00 18,224,500.00
29053001/12070145 Earning from Akwa Ibom Transport Corperation 13,500,600.00 13,500,600.00 13,500,600.00- 100.00-% 16,771,900.00 18,030,000.00
Total 96,656,797.84 84,301,300.00 84,301,300.00 12,355,497.84+ 14.66+% 42,276,732.00 62,591,800.00 67,285,700.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & SOLID MINERALS
Organization/Economic Code
32001001/12070000
32001001/12070045 Earnings from the Ministry's Filling Station 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
Total 500,600.00 500,600.00 500,600.00- 100.00-% 621,900.00 668,700.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF WORKS
Organization/Economic Code
34001001/12070000
34001001/12070059 Earnings from Hire of Government Vehicles Plants &
Equipment 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,400.00- 100.00-% 62,400.00 67,200.00
Total 50,400.00 50,400.00 50,400.00- 100.00-% 62,400.00 67,200.00
EARNINGS
MINISTRY OF CULTURE AND TOURISM
Organization/Economic Code
36001001/12070000
36001001/12070009 Earnings From Tourism/Culture/Art Centres 15,000.00 799,500.00 799,500.00 784,500.00- 98.12-% 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
36001001/12070056 Earning from Tourism and Cultural Resources 100.00 99,600.00 99,600.00 99,500.00- 99.90-% 123,600.00 133,200.00
Total 15,100.00 899,100.00 899,100.00 884,000.00- 98.32-% 1,500,000.00 1,735,900.00 1,866,700.00
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EARNINGS
ABIA STATE COUNCIL FOR ARTS & CULTURE
Organization/Economic Code
36004001/12070000
36004001/12070056 Earnings from Sponsors 214,900.00 214,900.00 214,900.00- 100.00-% 266,600.00 287,000.00
36004001/12070101 Earning from Abia Kitchen 324,100.00 324,100.00 324,100.00- 100.00-% 402,200.00 432,200.00
Total 539,000.00 539,000.00 539,000.00- 100.00-% 668,800.00 719,200.00
EARNINGS
TOURISM BOARD
Organization/Economic Code
36052001/12070000
36052001/12070009 Earnings from Visit to the Tourism attraction Sites 249,700.00 249,700.00 249,700.00- 100.00-% 309,800.00 332,700.00
36052001/12070017 Hiring of Video Camera 300,100.00 300,100.00 300,100.00- 100.00-% 373,300.00 400,900.00
36052001/12070065 Exhibition fair & Tourism Material and Souvenir 6,000,000.00 6,450,200.00 6,934,000.00
36052001/12070140 Hotel grading and quality assurance 1,500,000.00 1,612,300.00 1,733,500.00
Total 549,800.00 549,800.00 549,800.00- 100.00-% 7,500,000.00 8,745,600.00 9,401,100.00
EARNINGS
ABIA STATE PLANNING COMMISSION
Organization/Economic Code
38002001/12070000
38002001/12070001 Earnings from Consultancy Services 549,800.00 549,800.00 549,800.00- 100.00-% 1,000,000.00 1,074,500.00 1,155,000.00
38002001/12070033  Earnings from NGO's Directory 249,700.00 249,700.00 249,700.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
38002001/12070034 Earnings from State Economic Summit 350,500.00 350,500.00 350,500.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
38002001/12070055 Earning from ICT Services to MDAs 350,500.00 350,500.00 350,500.00- 100.00-% 500,000.00 537,800.00 578,600.00
Total 1,500,500.00 1,500,500.00 1,500,500.00- 100.00-% 2,500,000.00 2,687,900.00 2,890,800.00
EARNINGS
ABIA SPORT COUNCIL
Organization/Economic Code
39051001/12070000
39051001/12070051 Earnings form Sponsorrship - NBL and Branding 